

The COMMERCIAL and FINANCIAL CHRONICLE

Reg. U. S. Pat. Off.

THE LEADING AND MOST INFORMATIVE PUBLICATION IN THE FINANCIAL FIELD . . . ESTABLISHED 1839

Volume 198 Number 6303

New York 7, N. Y., Monday, September 30, 1963

Price \$1.60 a Copy

General Corporation and Investment News

RAILROAD · PUBLIC UTILITY · INDUSTRIAL · INSURANCE · SEC FILINGS

SEC REGISTRATIONS

Aeronautical Electronics, Inc.—“Reg. A” Filing—

The corporation on Sept. 6, 1963 filed a “Reg. A” covering 8,148 capital shares to be offered at the market, without underwriting. Proceeds will go to selling stockholders.

The company of P. O. Box 6527, Raleigh, N. C., is engaged in the manufacture and sale of two-way VHF AM and FM mobile communications sets.—V. 190, p. 1517.

Aerosol Techniques, Inc.—Common Registered—

The company of Bridgeport, Conn., filed a registration statement with the SEC on Sept. 20 covering 150,000 shares of common stock, of which 80,000 shares are to be offered for public sale by the issuing company and the remaining 70,000 by the present holders thereof. The public offering price (maximum \$25 per share) and underwriting terms are to be supplied by amendment. Laird & Co., Corp., 61 Broadway, New York, is listed as the principal underwriter.

The company manufactures and packages cosmetic, household and pharmaceutical and medicinal aerosol products for other concerns for sale by them under their own brand names; and, through a subsidiary, it manufactures and markets its own pharmaceutical type aerosol products. Of the net proceeds to the company from its sale of additional stock, \$620,000 will be utilized in connection with its acquisition of stock of Continental Filling Corp. (a Danville, Ill., manufacturer and packager of aerosol products purchased in April 1963); \$190,000 for the acquisition of new equipment and repayment of sundry indebtedness; and the balance for working capital. In addition to certain indebtedness and 650 preferred shares, the company has outstanding 605,857 common shares, of which management officials own 64%. Herman R. Shepherd, President, proposes to sell 50,000 shares of his holdings of 309,000 shares; and two others (one a director) propose to sell 10,000 shares each.—V. 198, p. 675.

Allright Auto Parks, Inc.—Securities Registered—

The company, located at 825 Esperson Bldg., Houston, filed a registration statement with the SEC on Sept. 24 covering \$2,000,000 of 6% sinking fund subordinated debentures due 1978, 240,000 shares of common stock and 5-year warrants to purchase an additional 80,000 common shares, to be offered for public sale in units consisting of \$100 of debentures, 12 shares and warrants to purchase an additional four shares. Equitable Securities Corp., 322 Union St., Nashville, heads the list of underwriters. The exercise price of the warrants, public offering price of the units (maximum \$230 per unit) and underwriting terms are to be supplied by amendment. The statement also includes 75,000 common shares to be issued pursuant to the company's Employee Restricted Stock Option Plan.

The company is engaged in the operation of 558 parking lots in some 40 cities, of which 497 are open lots and 61 are garages or “decks” (open structures providing parking below and at or above ground level). Of the net proceeds from the sale of the units \$2,123,500 will be used to pay all indebtedness of the company (including \$530,250 owed to stockholders) other than \$100,000 of short-term notes and indebtedness; and \$300,000 will be added to working capital and the balance invested in short-term government obligations to be available for acquisition of additional parking facilities or businesses or improvement of facilities. In addition to certain indebtedness, the company has outstanding 393,307 common and 393,346 class B common shares (in two series), of which D. M. Carothers, President, owns 12.45% in the aggregate and management officials as a group 61.52%.

Brockton Edison Co.—Securities Registered—

The company of 36 Main St., Brockton, Mass., filed a registration statement with the SEC on Sept. 20 covering \$5,000,000 of first mortgage and collateral trust bonds due 1993 and 60,000 shares of preferred stock (\$100 par), to be offered for public sale at competitive bidding. The company is engaged in the generation, purchase, transmission, distribution and sale of electricity and, incidentally, the sale of electric appliances. It is a member of the holding company system of Eastern Utilities Associates. The net proceeds from the bond sale will be used to redeem presently outstanding 5½% first mortgage and collateral trust bonds due 1989 (estimated to require about \$5,315,600); and the net proceeds from the preferred stock sale will be used to retire presently outstanding 5.60% and 5.48% preferred stock (estimated to require about \$6,511,200). In addition to certain indebtedness and preferred stock, the company has outstanding 281,632 shares of common stock, of which Eastern Utilities Associates own 97.6%. Paul E. Milstead is President and Guido R. Perera is Chairman.—V. 198, p. 951.

Capitol Food Industries, Inc.—Debentures Reg'd—

The company of 105 South La Salle St., Chicago, filed a registration statement with the SEC on Sept. 20 covering \$1,700,000 of 6½% sinking fund convertible subordinated debentures due 1978, to be offered for public sale at 100% of principal amount through underwriters headed by Walston & Co., Inc., 111 West Jackson Blvd., Chicago. The underwriting terms are to be supplied by amendment.

The company is engaged in the food business through its wholly-owned subsidiaries, Green Spot, Inc., a supplier of orange and other fruit concentrate bases for beverages, and Bowey's, Inc., a manufacturer, processor and supplier of powders, syrups, toppings, flavorings and other food ingredients. Of the net proceeds from the debenture sale, \$1,160,000 will be used to retire indebtedness incurred in connection with the acquisition of Green Spot in July 1963 (for an aggregate of \$1,674,168); \$76,500 to retire indebtedness of a wholly-owned subsidiary of Bowey's incurred to refinance existing indebtedness in a like amount; \$150,000 to retire indebtedness incurred by Bowey's in connection with its acquisition of a subsidiary; \$42,500 to retire a portion of indebtedness incurred

by Bowey's in connection with the acquisition of its business from its predecessor; and the balance will be added to general funds to be available for future acquisitions, loans to subsidiaries and general corporate purposes. In addition to certain indebtedness, the company has outstanding 441,147 shares of common stock, of which Burton J. Vincent, President, holds as voting trustee 81.87%. Management officials as a group own beneficially 34.91%, including 10.82% by J. H. Johnson, a Director.—V. 198, p. 859.

Chicago Musical Instrument Co.—Common Reg'd.

The company, headquartered at 7373 North Cicero Ave., Lincolnwood, Chicago, Ill., filed a registration statement with the SEC on Sept. 27, covering 190,000 shares of common stock. Of the shares registered 50,000 shares will be sold by the company and 140,000 shares by certain stockholders. The offering will be underwritten by a group headed by Smith, Barney & Co., Inc., New York.

One of the purposes of the offering is to broaden the distribution of the company's common stock, which is now traded in the over-the-counter market, in order to qualify the company to apply for listing of its shares on the New York Stock Exchange.

In the musical instrument business for over 43 years, the company is a manufacturer and distributor of a broad and diversified line of musical instruments and accessories. The firm's principal products include: Lowrey electronic organs, Story & Clark pianos, Gibson and Epiphone guitars and electronic amplifiers. Olds band instruments, the Cordovox, accordions and violins. A line of Lowrey pianos and a line of Story & Clark organs were introduced to the trade in July 1963 and shipments of these new lines are expected to commence in the fall of 1963. The company's products are sold by more than 5,000 dealers throughout the United States and Canada, as well as abroad.—V. 195, p. 2489.

Curry, McLaughlin & Len, Inc.—“Reg. A” Filing—

The corporation on Sept. 3, 1963 filed a “Reg. A” covering 80,000 common shares to be offered at \$3, without underwriting. Proceeds are to be used for equipment and working capital. Curry, of 5858 E. Molloy Rd., Syracuse, N. Y., is engaged in research, development and manufacture of electronic equipment.

Electro-Optical Systems, Inc. — SEC Registration Withdrawn—

On Sept. 20 the company withdrew its registration statement originally filed with the SEC on June 11, 1963, which covered 403,000 common shares of which 140,000 shares were to have been offered by the company and 263,000 by stockholders, through White, Weld & Co., Inc., and Kidder, Peabody & Co., New York.—V. 197, p. 2457.

In This Issue

Stock and Bond Quotations

	PAGE
New York Stock Exchange (Stocks).....	12
New York Stock Exchange (Bonds).....	24
American Stock Exchange.....	30
National Stock Exchange.....	43
Boston Stock Exchange.....	35
Cincinnati Stock Exchange.....	35
Detroit Stock Exchange.....	35
Midwest Stock Exchange.....	35
Pacific Coast Stock Exchange.....	36
Philadelphia-Baltimore-Washington S. E.	36
Pittsburgh Stock Exchange.....	34
Montreal Stock Exchange.....	37
Canadian Stock Exchange.....	37
Toronto Stock Exchange.....	38
Over-the-Counter Market.....	42
Dow-Jones Stock and Bond Averages.....	36
SEC Index of Stock Prices.....	36
Transactions New York Stock Exchange.....	36
Transactions American Stock Exchange.....	36

Miscellaneous Features

General Corporation and Investment News.....	1
Corporate and Municipal Financing Ahead.....	2
State and City Bond Offerings.....	53
Dividends Declared and Payable.....	7
Condition Statement of Member Banks of Federal Reserve System.....	46
Foreign Exchange Rates.....	46
Consolidated Statement of Condition of the Twelve Federal Reserve Banks.....	46
Redemption Calls and Sinking Fund Notices.....	46
The Course of Bank Clearings.....	45

First Railroad & Banking Co. of Georgia — Debentures Registered—

The company, headquartered in Augusta, filed a registration statement with the SEC on Sept. 24 covering \$11,500,000 of 5% convertible debentures due 1988. It is proposed to offer \$10,451,250 of the debentures at par in exchange for an equivalent amount of secured but not convertible 5% collateral trust bonds, due 1988, which represents all of such bonds issued and outstanding. Following the exchange offer, the company intends to redeem, at 103%, unexchanged bonds to the extent that funds are available to it for this purpose from the proceeds of the public offering of other debentures. It is proposed to make a public offering of the remaining \$1,048,750 of debentures (plus up to \$3,951,250 of debentures which may not be accepted under the exchange offer). The public offering price and underwriting terms are to be supplied by amendment. The Johnson, Lane, Space Corp., of 721 Broad St., Augusta, is the principal underwriter; and the offering price and underwriting terms are to be supplied by amendment.

The company owns substantially all of the outstanding stock of Georgia Railroad & Banking Co., Georgia Railroad Bank & Trust Co. and First of Georgia Insurance Co. Net proceeds of the cash sale of debentures will be used to redeem unexchanged bonds, with any excess being available for general corporate purposes. In addition various indebtedness, the company has outstanding 857,498 shares of common stock, of which management officials own 12.6%. Sherman Drawdy is President.—V. 196, p. 1145.

Garden State Small Business Investment Co.—SEC Registration Withdrawn—

On Sept. 20, 1963, the company withdrew its registration statement originally filed with the SEC on Oct. 27, 1961, which covered 330,000 common shares to have been offered at \$3 per share, through Godfrey, Hamilton, Taylor & Co., New York.—V. 194, p. 1946.

Insurance Securities Inc.—Common Registered—

The company of 100 California St., San Francisco, filed a registration statement with the SEC on Sept. 20 covering 400,000 outstanding shares of common stock, to be offered for public sale by the holders thereof through underwriters headed by White, Weld & Co., Inc., 20 Broad St., and Kidder, Peabody & Co., 20 Exchange Place, both of New York. The public offering price and underwriting terms are to be supplied by amendment. The company is the exclusive distributor of participating agreements in an open end investment company, Insurance Securities Trust Fund, which it also manages (subject to the supervision of the Fund's board); and it also is the sole stockholder of Life Insurance Co. of California, a recently organized life insurance company. The company has outstanding 5,226,300 shares of common stock of which D. D. Harrington, a Director, and the Sid W. Richardson Foundation, of Fort Worth, own 1,180,443 shares (22.6%) and 631,404 shares (12.1%), respectively. They propose to sell 133,800 and 130,000 shares, respectively. The prospectus lists 13 other selling stockholders including Leland M. Kaiser, President, who proposes to sell 80,000 of 341,000 shares owned. Others propose to sell amounts ranging from 1,000 to 12,000 shares.—V. 197, p. 407.

Koeller Air Products, Inc.—“Reg. A” Filing—

The corporation on Aug. 27, 1963 filed a “Reg. A” covering 32,686 common shares to be offered at \$2, without underwriting. Proceeds are to be used for working capital. Koeller of 594 Lexington Ave., Clifton, N. J., is a retail distributor of oxygen, acetylene, hydrogen, propane and other industrial gases and is a wholesale and retail dealer in welding and cutting equipment and supplies.—V. 195, p. 2154.

M. I. D. Co., Inc.—“Reg. A” Filing—

The corporation on Sept. 9, 1963 filed a “Reg. A” covering 7,000 common shares to be offered at \$5, without underwriting. Proceeds are to be used for construction of a shell building for use by an industrial plant. The company of P. O. Box 37, Maxton, N. C., is a development company engaged in the construction, sale and lease of industrial buildings in the Maxton, North Carolina area.

Mohawk Airlines, Inc.—Debentures Registered—

The company, headquartered in Utica, N. Y., filed a registration statement with the SEC on Sept. 24 covering \$6,000,000 of convertible subordinated debentures due 1978, to be offered for public sale through underwriters headed by Smith, Barney & Co., Inc., 20 Broad St., N. Y. The debentures are to be offered for sale at 100% of principal amount; underwriting terms are to be supplied by amendment.

The company is engaged primarily in the air transportation of persons, property and mail. Net proceeds of the debenture financing will be used to pay a \$2,000,000 bank loan and to finance in part the acquisition of four BAC 1-11 jet aircraft and related spare engines and equipment, the total cost of which is estimated at \$13,150,000, including import duty.—V. 194, p. 2444.

Public Service Electric & Gas Co.—Debentures Registered—

The company, headquartered at 80 Park Place, Newark, N. J., filed a registration statement with the SEC on Sept. 27 covering \$40,000,000 of debentures due Oct. 1, 1983, to be offered at competitive bidding on Oct. 22.

The company is engaged principally in production, purchase, distribution and sale of electricity and mixed gas and natural gas in New Jersey. Proceeds will be used to redeem \$36,000,000 of outstanding 3% debentures maturing Nov. 1, 1963 and for construction.—V. 198, p. 910.

Continued on page 3

Corporate and Municipal Financing Ahead

By SIDNEY BROWN

Half of the dollar volume in this week's new issue financing calendar is solely attributable to the \$184 million Douglas County Public Utility No. 1, Washington hydro-electric revenue term and serial bonds negotiated offering headed by Blyth & Co.-led group.

The remainder of the fixed interest rate senior debt securities between now and Friday (Sept. 30-Oct. 4) consists of \$33.5 million in two non-callable competitive prime electric power first mortgage tenders, and \$132 million in 21 tax-exempt of \$1 million or larger other than the above mentioned large negotiated issue which would bring the municipal total for the week to \$316 million. Also expected are \$11 million in corporate equities which includes one secondary and a rights offering.

The year-ago float for the week was \$218 million smaller though \$44 million larger in taxable bonds and \$87 million more in equities, but \$271 million less in announced tax-exempt financing. Moreover, both the four-week visible municipal supply and the firm backlog of senior debt to be offered with targeted sales dates reflect a sizable increase as indicated in the appropriate tables below. The total bond float with dates now stands at \$950 million and excludes the New York Port Authority's previously announced offering.

If Sidney Homer's expert projections of this year's and next year's new municipal financing (less retirements, sinking funds, etc.) are correct, then issuers and investors can expect that the principal stimulant within this sector of the total capital market will come from continuation of the familiar refunding trend. The well known partner of Salomon Brothers and Hutzler has made clear that the record sized municipal financing that those who should know better herald is not record sized at all if adjusted for maturing tax-exempts exiting from portfolios into oblivion.

His computation shows that new, net municipal capital raised in 1961 was \$5 billion and increased \$200 million in the following year. This year's new financing is estimated at \$600 million more than 1962 or a total of \$5.6 billion—a new nominal high but only \$400 million more than 1958 which turns out to be less in real terms if adjusted on a per capita basis and with due consideration given to the inflationary rise in the cost of public works and other municipal activities. Mr. Homer's estimate for next year is \$100 million more than this year's \$5.6 billion—on the assumption of a gradually improving economy over 1963.

The heavy concentration of municipals in bank's portfolios is expected to compel a fall-off in commercial bank's purchases by about \$900 million from this year's estimated investments of \$4.1 billion. Commercial banks impressively increased their portfolios with tax-exempts in 1961 to a total of \$4.4 billion from \$2.8 billion but that 57% increase was child's play compared to the 366% increase in 1961 over 1960.

FED ENCOURAGED MUNICIPAL INVESTING BY BANKS

The maximum Regulation "Q" ceiling on time/savings deposits, from Jan. 1, 1957 to Dec. 31, 1961 was 3%. The year 1961 saw the phenomenal increase in municipals. The lifting of Reg. "Q" to 4% on Jan. 1, 1962, left that year with the above mentioned 57% gain. And even though the interest rate ceiling on time/savings deposits was again raised on July 17, 1963 so that 4% could be paid on deposits 90-days and older, this year is not expected to exceed last year's sizable purchase. The sums invested by commercial banks commencing with 1961 are not to be belittled. Facilitating this expansion was the reduction in reserve requirements from 5 to 4% which expanded free reserves about \$800 million with a potential credit expansion of \$4.6 billion almost a year ago (Oct. 25-Nov. 1, 1962). In addition, on Oct. 15, 1962, ceilings on rates of interest on time deposits of foreign governments central banks and other international institutions were lifted for three years. Commercial banks, thus, were encouraged to add tax-exempts to their portfolios to raise their earnings in order to compete on thrift deposit rates.

Serious questions have been raised as to how this may impair the liquidity of commercial banks—a subject not too remotely apart from another current dispute as to banks' role as underwriters of non-general obligation revenue bonds.

Unless reserves are again lowered or Reg. "Q" is lifted, it is not expected that the banks will materially add to their already historically high ratio. Banks are vulnerable, Mr. Homer implied in a recent address to the New York State Bankers Association, to sudden changes in the municipal market. In the course of his remarks, he referred to the vulnerability of the municipal market to banks' possible unloading of municipals at markdowns effective to reach sales volume desired. In addition, it might be noted, that the heavy volume of C. D.'s can shrink suddenly making it imperative for banks to sell municipals. They have already cut back on governments. The largest contraction of credit in 1964, a year wherein credit extended is expected to be less than in 1963, according to Mr. Homer, will be mortgages. Real estate loans are anticipated at \$3 billion less than in 1963. Mr. Homer further indicated that a rise in prosperity in 1964 leading to a decline in savings may have the paradoxical effect of reducing mortgage loan volume itself.

These factors, then, are bound to play upon the yield of municipals keeping them at their 1963 levels. One, the new volume of municipals is not growing significantly enough to lower price and raise yields. Two, however, banks will no longer be the influential buyers they were which should push prices down and raise yields. Between the two, municipalities should find a favorable climate to continue their refunding plans. This discussion assumes, of course, no cataclysmic balance of payments crises and a continued Federal Reserve policy toward moderate firmness accompanying a rise in GNP. It also assumes neither corporate nor government federal financing will significantly seek more new money than 1963's over-all financing volume which, if it occurred, would depress price and raise yields.

The following sources and uses of municipals are Mr. Homer's:

MUNICIPAL BONDS

(Billions of Dollars)

	1957	1958	1959	1960	1961	1962	1963*	1964*
Gross new issues	6.7	7.6	7.6	7.2	8.3	8.5	9.1	9.3
Retirements, sinking funds, etc.	2.4	2.4	2.8	3.2	3.3	3.3	3.5	3.6
Net change in publicly owned debt	+4.3	+5.2	+4.8	+4.0	+5.0	+5.2	+5.6	+5.7
Bought By:								
Life insurance companies	+0.1	+0.3	+0.5	+0.4	+0.3	+0.2	+0.1	+0.1
Fire and casualty companies	+0.6	+0.7	+1.0	+1.0	+0.9	+0.8	+0.9	+1.0
State and local retirement funds	+0.4	+0.5	+0.4	+0.3	+0.1	-0.2	-0.2	-0.2
Total non-bank institutions	+1.1	+1.5	+1.9	+1.7	+1.3	+0.8	+0.8	+0.9
Commercial banks	+1.0	+2.6	+0.4	+0.6	+2.8	+4.4	+4.1	+3.2
Individuals and miscellaneous	+2.2	+1.1	+2.5	+1.7	+0.9	0	+0.7	+1.6
Total	+4.3	+5.2	+4.8	+4.0	+5.0	+5.3	+5.6	+5.7

* Estimated.

\$184 MILLION DOUGLAS CO. P. U. D. LEADS WEEK'S CALENDAR

Among this week's larger corporate and municipal capital issues are:

Tuesday (Oct. 1):

64,000 rights offering shares of FEDERAL SERVICES FINANCE CORP. common via Mackall & Coe; \$18,525,000 competitive first mortgage bonds (rated A by Moody's & AA by S & P) of JERSEY CENTRAL POWER & LIGHT CO. with no call protection; and \$3 million in common of O'MALLEY INVESTING CORP. via O'Malley Securities Co.; and \$1,485,000 in common of RECORDING INDUSTRIES CORP. via Tennessee Securities Inc.

Also, \$47.5 million BALTIMORE, MD. coupon or registered G. O.'s; \$3.-\$77,000 LINDEN, N. J.; \$25 million LOS ANGELES UNIFIED S. D., CALIF.; \$7,255,000 MILWAUKEE CO., WIS.; \$4 million MOBILE, ALA. \$8,455,000 WORCESTER, MASS.

Wednesday (Oct. 2):

100,000 secondary shares of common of AMERLINE CORP. via Dean Witter & Co.; and 105,458 shares of common of ROGERS BROTHERS CO. via Dean Witter & Co. of which 35,458 shares are secondaries.

Also, \$3,750,000 ANN ARBOR S. D., MICH.; \$184 million DOUGLAS CO., P. U. D. NO. 1, WELLS HYDRO-ELEC. REV. BONDS, WASH., \$137,770,000 term bonds and \$46,230,000 serial bonds with four major private utilities commitments to buy the full power output negotiated purchase to be underwritten by syndicate headed by Blyth & Co., Merrill Lynch, John Nuveen, Kidder, Peabody, A. C. Allyn, F. S. Smithers, B. J. Van Ingen, Wm. P. Harper & Son and Foster Marshall, Inc.; \$3,750,000 HUNTINGTON BEACH, CALIF.; \$3,545,000 MISSISSIPPI (Port Bonds).

Thursday (Oct. 3):

\$15 million competitive first mortgage bonds of WISCONSIN PUBLIC SERVICE CORP. (rated AA by Moody's & S & P) with no call protection.

28-DAY COMPETITIVE AND UNDERWRITTEN VISIBLES

	(1) Taxable Bonds	(2) Municipals*	(3) (Cols. 1 & 2) Total Bonds	(4) Corporate Stocks	(5) (Cols. 3 & 4) Total Visibles
Sep. 30-Oct. 4	\$33,525,000	\$315,959,000	\$349,484,000	\$11,603,000	\$361,087,000
Oct. 7-Oct. 11	27,250,000	247,389,000	274,639,000	92,900,000	367,539,000
Oct. 14-Oct. 17	23,700,000	118,010,000	141,710,000	16,750,000	158,460,000
Oct. 21-Oct. 25	49,500,000	59,008,000	108,508,000	56,875,000	165,383,000
Total	\$133,975,000	\$740,366,000	\$874,341,000	\$178,128,000	\$1,052,469,000
Last week	\$193,140,000	\$655,663,000	\$848,803,000	\$121,528,000	\$970,331,000
Sept. 27, 1962	\$407,075,000	\$317,233,000	\$724,308,000	\$83,540,000	\$807,848,000

*\$1 million or larger with dates assigned. Includes: Blyth & Co.-led negotiated \$184 DOUGLAS CO., PUD NO. 1, WASH., revenues; \$39 million JEFFERSON CO., COLO., advanced refunding under preview of Boettcher & Co., Colo., and may be offered by Chase Manhattan Bank some time next month.

TOTAL COMPETITIVE AND NEGOTIABLE BACKLOG

	This Week	Last Week	Sept. 27, 1962
Taxable Bonds:			
With dates	\$504,895,000 (28)	\$506,360,000 (30)	\$654,575,000 (29)
Without dates	431,485,000 (25)	411,985,000 (25)	68,603,365 (20)
Total	\$936,380,000 (53)	\$918,345,000 (55)	\$723,178,365 (49)
Municipals with dates	\$949,415,000 (78)	\$800,020,000 (77)	\$399,573,900 (68)
Total of all bonds	\$1,885,795,000 (131)	\$1,718,365,000 (132)	\$1,123,752,365 (109)
Corporate Stocks:			
With dates	\$240,028,000 (38)	\$189,528,000 (38)	\$124,815,900 (54)
Without dates	155,685,000 (59)	148,633,600 (54)	467,104,500 (260)
Total stocks	\$395,713,000 (97)	\$338,161,600 (92)	\$591,919,500 (314)
Total stocks & bonds	\$2,281,508,000 (228)	\$2,056,546,600 (224)	\$1,715,671,865 (423)

Data in parentheses denotes the number of capital issues to be offered publicly for cash and refinancing by domestic and foreign dollar-seeking financial and non-financial issues, and include investment companies and SEC-registered secondaries. Excluded are U. S. Government securities as well as private placements and such non-public offerings as exchanges, shares reserved for conversion and for issuance under employee and other preferential stock option plans, and "from time-to-time sales." Excluded last week, for example, was the COMMERCIAL SOLVENTS CORP's exchange of 304,500 preferred shares for remaining outstanding shares of NORTHWEST NITRO-CHEMICAL, LTD., which did not involve tapping the market for financing.

† Includes: \$19,970,000 in three equip. trust cdfs. with dates and one without; also, \$53 million in five preferreds with dates and three preferreds amounting to \$18 million without dates expected to be offered but not the still indefinite \$3 million OTTER TAIL POWER CO.'s preferreds not to be confused with the Oct. 23 posted bidding date for its \$7 million bonds; further the \$50 million PACIFIC NORTHWEST BELL TELEPHONE CO. debentures set for Dec. 3 are included but not the planned stockholders rights offering still unfirm on important details such as dollar amount which will not be detailed until the Board of Directors Oct. 24 meeting. Further, includes 17 issues of \$300,000 or less of which four have sales dates set.

* Excludes, however \$100 million of CALIF. water bonds, series A, postponed until later this month or Oct., previously set for Aug. 7; \$10,793,000 ALAMEDA COUNTY FLOOD CONTROL & WATER CONSTRUCTION DIST., CALIF.; \$20-\$25 million PUERTO RICO WATER RESOURCES AUTH. revenue bonds next April-June; \$6,650,000 out of incidentally, \$20,215,000 fully approved FLORIDA DEVELOPMENT COMMISSION (Tallahassee) Parkway revenue expected this quarter; \$31 million OKLAHOMA TURNPIKE via Merrill Lynch et al.-led group awaiting results of validation suit commencing Oct. 8; approximately \$100 million DELAWARE RIVER & BAY AUTHORITY 40-year revenue underwritten by Alex. Brown & Sons, B. J. Van Ingen & Company, and Lehman Bros., in latter part of 1963 as well as \$8-9 million interim financing which may occur in 30 days; \$16 million out of \$42 million SANTA CLARA CO., CAL., FLOOD CONTROL expected late this summer; \$62 million STATE OF CONN. advanced refunding; up to \$22-\$23 million BD. OF ALLEGHENY CO. COMMS. for Pittsburgh Stadium; up to \$140 million competitive JACKSONVILLE EXP. AUTH. expected Oct., 1963; \$19 million STATE OF CALIF. beach and park development; \$39.3 million ALLEGHENY COUNTY PORT AUTH., PA.; \$28 million DENVER METRO. SEWERAGE DISPOSAL DIST.; \$187.5 million LOS ANGELES M. T. A. via Glore, Forgan & Co., targeted for Nov.-Dec. pending feasibility studies etc.; \$15 million SEATTLE DEPT. OF L & P; estimated \$60 million CENTRAL KENTUCKY PKWY. AUTH. for next fall; \$35 million ORLANDO-ORANGE CO. EXPRESSWAY AUTH., FLA.; \$31 million RHODE ISLAND TPKE. now awaiting state legislative house approval and targeted for next spring; \$32 million DALLAS NORTH TOLLWAY (Texas); \$39 million HILLSBOROUGH CO. EXPRESSWAY AUTH. end of this, or early next year; \$12.5 million ORLEANS LEVEE DIST., LA. not until the end of this, or early next year; \$3.8 million GEORGIA COLISEUM AUTH. originally set for last Sept. 17 has been postponed until about Nov. 18 pending legal validation clearance; \$12.9 million MONTEREY COUNTY, CALIF., flood control and water conservation San Antonio Dam Construction g. o.'s to be offered in whole or in part in the near future; \$4,270,000 LITTLE ROCK, ARK., sch. dist. bonds in next six months; approximately \$3.8 million ROCHESTER SPECIAL SCHOOL DISTRICT, No. 4, MINN. early next year; \$3.5 million KING COUNTY, WASH., BELLEVUE SCHOOL DIST. sometime this fall.

Excluded from the tabulation of offerings with dates is the \$25-\$35 million N. Y. PORT AUTHORITY consolidated bonds expected in the near future.

NOTE: \$75 million Calif. Toll Bridge Auth. refunding is now listed in the firm backlog with Oct. 23 bid date.

MEMBER BANKS' AVERAGE FREE RESERVES DROP SHARPLY TO \$56 MILLION, THE LOWEST SINCE JULY 6, 1960

Though the Federal Reserve's monetary policy this year has sought to instill a moderate degree of firmness, member banks these past two statement weeks were not inclined to agree with the prefixal adjective of moderate before firmness. To them it was quite firm, but the change was due to technical temporary factors and not to any shift in policy. Free reserves this year have ranged between \$100 to \$200 million since last spring and around \$300 million earlier this year. They were about \$300 to \$400 million in 1962 and \$500 million in 1961.

The banks' free reserves each day on average for the September 25-ending week was \$56 million—the lowest level since the \$5 million deficiency of July 6,

1960. The preceding week's average was \$83 million more at \$139 million revised from the original \$193 million. The latter week witnessed September 15th quarterly tax payments and the Treasury's September 18th settlement day for its ninth and largest advanced refunding. Both those factors pressed banks sorely as they borrowed record sized \$800 million Federal Funds on average in the September 18th-ending week. In addition, banks misled the Federal Reserve two weeks ago by underestimating required reserves by \$79 million. This error for the week ending Sept. 18 was not corrected until a week later and in the meantime led the Fed to believe that reserve requirements were lower than what was actually needed. Not until the middle of last week did Federal funds drop below the 3.5% rediscount rate to 3 3/4% which confirmed no change in monetary policy had taken place. New York banks on average borrowed \$400 million last week.

Actual free reserves for the September 25 day did gain \$63 million from the week-ago Wednesday but it still left member banks as a whole \$169 million deficient compared to \$232 million net borrowed reserves two Wednesdays ago.

Credit on average was tightened last week by the sale of \$169 million in governments, \$58 million unexpected decline in the float and an increase of \$163 million in required reserves. Not enough to offset that were expansions in member bank borrowings of \$195 million, a decline in money in circulation of \$106 million, and a decline of \$149 million in Treasury and other deposits with the Fed and in Treasury cash holdings.

In trying to get back to moderate credit firmness, the Fed on September 25 had purchased \$133.6 million in bills, loaned \$142 million to members, and it was helped by \$118 million decline in required reserves, \$149 million currency

in circulation decline, and the exit of \$389 million of foreign deposits with the Fed. These factors decreased the deficiency of the prior Wednesday but the decline of \$833 million in the float was both unexpected and astringent and was enough to keep banks in debt to the Fed to the tune of \$163 million.

New York banks were overborrowed at the N. Y. Fed. \$53 million per day on average even though their demand deposit liabilities gained \$1,173 million from the Treasury. Demand deposit accounts were debited, however, \$1,271 million by individuals and businesses. Commercial and business loans since mid-year from N. Y. banks increased \$109 million compared to \$387 million for last year's period.

The country's gold stock stayed unchanged for the sixth week but dropped \$395 million for the year compared to \$822 million in the same period last year, and declined \$486 million from the year ago week. The latter's gold loss was offset slightly more than fivefold by \$2,700 million addition of governments to the Fed's portfolio in the year's interval.

DAILY AVERAGE OF FEDERAL RESERVE CREDIT DATA
(In millions of dollars)

	Week Ending				August	July	Year-Ago
	Sept. 25	Sept. 18	Sept. 11	Sept. 4	Average	Average	Week
Free Reserves.....	56	139	163	155	112.5	149	363
Governments Held*..	32,040	32,209	32,644	32,438	32,222	32,113	29,340
Gold Stock.....	15,582	15,582	15,583	15,582	15,602	16,672	16,066

* Includes repurchases.

September 26, 1963

General Corporation and Investment News

Continued from page 1

Tonka Toys, Inc.—Common Registered—

The company of Mound, Minn., filed a registration statement with the SEC covering 179,500 shares of common stock, of which 129,500 shares are to be offered for public sale by the issuing company and the 50,000 share balance by the present holders thereof. The public offering price (maximum \$28 per share) and underwriting terms are to be supplied by amendment. Bache & Co., 36 Wall St., New York, and J. M. Dain & Co., Inc., of 110 South Sixth St., Minneapolis, are listed as the principal underwriters.

The company designs, assembles, manufactures and markets toys under the trade name "Tonka" and "Mini-Tonka" consisting principally of two lines of metal trucks and other vehicles, construction equipment and related plastic toys and accessories. The company has entered into an agreement with Gresen Manufacturing Co. to purchase the latter's net assets for a consideration of \$2,450,000 plus 22,500 common shares. The net proceeds of the stock sale, in an unspecified amount, will be applied first to pay the cash portion of the purchase price of Gresen, which included at July 30, 1963, cash of \$688,072. Gresen is engaged in the business of engineering, designing and manufacturing hydraulic components consisting of valves, pumps and filters. The balance of the proceeds will be used for working capital and to purchase from Bache & Co. warrants of the company covering 12,000 shares of its common stock.

In addition to certain indebtedness and preferred stock, the company has outstanding 412,500 shares of common stock, of which management officials own 32%. L. E. Baker, Chairman, owns 57,000 shares and proposes to sell 37,500 shares; R. L. Wenckern, President, proposes to sell 7,500 of 29,325 shares held; and G. E. Batdorf, Treasurer, proposes to sell 15,000 of 30,000 shares held.—V. 198, p. 1135.

Ultron Systems Corp.—Common Registered—

The company, headquartered at 7300 N. Crescent Blvd., Pennsauken, N. J., filed a registration statement with the SEC on Sept. 25 covering 150,000 shares of common stock, to be offered for public sale through Bache & Co., 36 Wall St., New York. The public offering price (maximum \$12 per share) and underwriting terms are to be supplied by amendment.

The company, which began commercial operation in March 1962, is engaged in the business of manufacturing, leasing and servicing electronic securities and commodities quotation systems under the names "Stockmaster" and "Lectrascan." The Stockmaster system, from basic data obtained from securities and commodity exchanges and over-the-counter sources, provides instantaneous trading information to electronic push-button desk units in brokerage offices throughout the country. Lectrascan is a wall-mounted monitor which displays electronically the information transmitted on a security or commodity exchange ticker line. The prospectus reflects a loss from operations of \$1,081,098 for the year ended Dec. 31, 1962 and of \$423,378 for the six months ended June 30, 1963. At Aug. 31, 1963, the company has current assets of \$233,000 and current liabilities of \$2,448,000. Of the net proceeds from the stock sale, \$200,000 will be used to pay a note incurred to meet operating and development expenses; and the balance will be used primarily to manufacture Lectrascan devices. The proceeds may be used directly for this purpose or initially to reduce \$1,561,807 of outstanding bank indebtedness followed by additional borrowings. The company assigns all leases with customers to the lending bank at a collateral value based on anticipated rentals, and upon receipt by the company, customer rentals are deposited with the bank and reduce the outstanding balance of borrowing and the value of collateral.

In addition to indebtedness, the company has outstanding 1,063,735 shares of common stock, of which Bache & Co. owns 14.7%, Robert S. Sinn, President, 10.2%, and management officials as a group 20.7%. The company also has outstanding options to purchase an aggregate of 205,628 common shares at prices ranging from 25c to \$8.50 per share.

Proposed Registrations

Celanes Corp. of America—Proposed Rights Offering—

On Sept. 25, 1963 the company announced that a registration statement will be filed shortly covering a proposed rights offering to stockholders of 964,390 additional common shares to be offered

on the basis of one new share for each eight held of record (Oct. 25).

First Boston Corp., New York, will underwrite the offering.—V. 198, p. 861.

Northwest Natural Gas Co.—To Sell Preferred—

On Sept. 25, 1963 the company announced tentative plans to sell 50,000 shares of preferred early in 1964.

Proceeds will be used to refund 50,000 shares of outstanding 5.75% preferred.

Lehman Brothers, New York, will underwrite the offering.—V. 198, p. 998.

Seaboard Air Line RR.—Bond Sale Planned—

On Sept. 24, 1963 the company announced that it plans to sell \$22,000,000 of first mortgage bonds due 1988 at competitive bidding in November. Bids will be received Nov. 13 (12 noon EST) 54th floor, 1 Chase Manhattan Plaza, New York.

Proceeds will be used for loan repayment and working capital.—V. 198, p. 726.

Transcontinental Gas Pipe Line Corp.—Securities Sale Planned—

On Sept. 25, 1963 the company announced that it plans to sell \$50-\$55,000,000 of first mortgage bonds and possibly some preferred in the first half of 1964.

Proceeds will be used for loan repayment. White, Weld & Co., and Stone & Webster Securities Corp., New York, will underwrite the offering.—V. 198, p. 912.

Union Planters National Bank (Memphis)—Proposed Rights Offering—

On Sept. 20, 1963 it was reported that the Bank plans to offer its stockholders 150,000 additional common shares at \$40 per share, on the basis of one new share for each 7 1/2 shares held of record Nov. 6. Rights would expire Nov. 27. This offering is subject to stockholder approval on Nov. 6.

Proceeds will be used to increase capital funds.—V. 198, p. 1183.

News of Business and Finance

Addressograph-Multigraph Corp.—Reports Record Sales, Net—

The company has reported that world-wide sales reached an all-time high of \$183,890,000 in the fiscal year ended July 31, a 6% gain over the previous record of \$173,873,000 in 1962. This is the 11th consecutive year that sales have reached new records. Net income of \$13,445,000, or \$2.04 a share, also exceeded all previous years. In 1962 net income was \$13,151,000, equal to \$2.00 a share on the same number of shares outstanding.—V. 198, p. 767.

Aerosol Techniques, Inc.—Acquisition—

On Sept. 24, the company acquired all the outstanding stock of Continental Filling Corp. of Danville, Ill.

H. R. Shepherd, President of Aerosol Techniques, said Continental will be operated as a wholly-owned subsidiary.

Based in Bridgeport, Conn., Aerosol Techniques also has a plant in Los Angeles.—V. 198, p. 675.

Allegheny Ventura Corp.—Rights Offering—Allegheny Airlines, Inc., parent, is offering its stockholders the right to subscribe for 37,231 common shares of Allegheny Ventura Corp., owned by it, at \$9.60 per share, on the basis of one Ventura share for each 25 Allegheny Airline shares held of record Sept. 13. Rights will expire Oct. 14. No underwriting is involved.

Net proceeds, estimated at \$319,000, will go to

Allegheny Airlines and will be used to make a loan to Allegheny Ventura.

CAPITALIZATION GIVING EFFECT TO SUBSCRIPTION OFFERING

	Authorized	Outstanding
Banks—4 1/2% notes.....	-----	\$5,961
Ford Motor Credit Co.—6% note.....	-----	96,067
Banks—6% floor plan contracts.....	-----	155,767
Others—6% note.....	-----	14,767
Allegheny Airlines, Inc.—6 1/4% subordinated debenture.....	-----	319,000
Common stock (\$1 par).....	1,000,000 shs.	39,231 shs.

—V. 198, p. 281.

American Electronic Laboratories Inc.—Net Sales Higher—

In a third-quarter stockholders' report covering the period ended Aug. 31, the company reported a consolidated net income of 18 cents per share or slightly more than half of the total earnings for the nine months of the fiscal year.

During the quarter a total of \$3,400,000 in new orders was received, compared to \$2 1/2 million in a like period in 1962. As a result, the sales backlog reached a record total of more than \$5 million, 42% ahead of the same date in 1962.

Net sales during the same period amounted to nearly \$1 1/2 million and brought the total for the nine months to \$4,324,000 versus \$4,329,000 in 1962.

C. J. Fowler, Chairman, indicated that the fourth quarter is expected to show a further significant increase in backlog of orders and that both sales and profits should set new records.—V. 197, p. 1416.

American Safety Razor Co.—Launches Massive Advertising Campaign—

The company has launched the most massive television advertising campaign in its history in support of its new Personna Double Edge and Pal Injector Stainless Steel Blades, Robert G. Urban, President announced. The campaign also will employ four color, full page magazine advertising.

The multi-million dollar advertising effort will feature heavy spot television coverage in 32 major market areas from coast to coast, as well as the full weight of American Safety Razor Company's extensive network advertising, Mr. Urban said. Among the nationally popular programs which will feature Personna and Pal Stainless Steel Blades are: National Professional Football League Games, the Jackie Gleason Show, the Red Skelton Show, Perry Mason, Route 66, Alfred Hitchcock, Rawhide, CBS Evening News with Walter Cronkite, and the new East Side-West Side series. American Safety Razor Co. is a subsidiary of Philip Morris Inc.

"We anticipate that, as a result of this effort, retailers throughout the country will be on the receiving end of the greatest consumer demand for Personna and Pal Stainless Steel Blades they have ever experienced," Mr. Urban stated.

Listed among the top 32 markets scheduled to receive spot and network Personna and Pal messages are: New York, Los Angeles, Chicago, Philadelphia, Detroit, Boston, Cleveland, San Francisco, St. Louis, Dallas, Washington, Atlanta, New Orleans, San Antonio, Denver, Miami, and Columbus, he added.

"To ensure that both Personna and Pal receive maximum impact, advertising for each blade will be on an alternating basis: Two full weeks for Personna, then two weeks for Pal, and so on through Dec. 31, 1963," he said. "In all, between 14 and 16 messages per week will be seen—and noted—by television viewers in any given marketing area."

Both blades will be supported additionally by full-page color and cover advertisements in Life, Sports Illustrated, and Time Magazine.—V. 196, p. 4.

American Smelting & Refining Co.—Forms Subsidiary

On Sept. 23, the company announced that it has joined with Mining & Chemical Products Ltd. of London, England, to form a new company, Asarco Intermetals Corp. The new firm will market high purity semiconductor compounds and thermoelectric compounds and devices in the United States, Canada and Mexico.

Asarco, which has the controlling interest in the new company, has for many years been a leader in the production of high purity elements for both the semiconductor and thermoelectric industries. Mining & Chemical Products, in addition to its other business, has been a developer of high purity processes as well as semiconductor compounds and thermoelectric compounds and devices.—V. 198, p. 1047.

Anadite, Inc.—Acquisition—

Acquisition of Poly-Kote, Inc. a vacuum metallizing firm in North Attleboro, Mass., was announced on Sept. 19 by Gordon W. Jenkins, Chairman of Anadite, Inc., national metal processing firm of South Gate, Calif. To be operated as Anadite's Poly-Kote Division, the facility is being expanded to furnish Dow 17, HAE, and the Hardas (hard anodizing) processes for the North Atlantic Coast market area, Mr. Jenkins indicated.

Mr. Jenkins said the acquisition, made for an undisclosed cash sum, will bring Anadite's plant locations to five. In addition to South Gate, Calif., and Hurst, Texas, these include Tucson, Ariz., and a plant to be opened at Santa Clara, Calif., later this month.—V. 197, p. 2559.

Armco Steel Corp.—Forms Subsidiary—

On Sept. 20, the company announced the formation of Tech-built Products, Inc., a new wholly owned subsidiary. The subsidiary will market steel components for all types of residential structures and specially designed individual residences making broad use of steel. Along the Eastern seaboard these activities will be carried out in cooperation with Techbuilt, Inc., Cambridge, Mass., an independent company.—V. 198, p. 567.

Associates Investment Co.—Proposed Acquisition—

On Sept. 27, the company announced that it plans to acquire First Bank & Trust Co., of South Bend, Ind., through an exchange of stock. O. C. Carmichael, Jr., Chairman of both companies, said 1.2 shares of Associates stock will be offered for each share of First Bank & Trust stock. Following a 20% split approved on Sept. 23 by the Bank's Directors, First Bank has 165,000 shares outstanding. A minimum of 80% of the Bank's shares must be tendered for the offer to be effective, Mr. Carmichael said. The Bank's two largest shareholders, who represent approximately 40% of the shares outstanding, have agreed to the exchange, he said.—V. 198, p. 1135.

Astrodota, Inc.—A. S. E. Listing—

On Oct. 1, 1963 the common stock of the company will be listed on the American Stock Exchange under the symbol ADA.—V. 197, p. 1528.

Atlas Corp.—Earnings Report—

In its first year as an operating company, Atlas Corp. produced net revenue from operations of \$13,389,587, equivalent to \$1.21 a common share, before non-cash charges for depletion, depreciation and amortization, and produced net income after all charges of \$3,328,862 or 25 cents a share according to the annual report. The report noted that Atlas is no longer an investment company and that through acquisitions and mergers made during the year it was able to sharply improve its fiscal position. According to the report, sales and other revenues amounted to \$59,114,811, and non-cash charges against income were \$10,060,725. Due to the change in the nature of the company's business and related changes in accounting procedures, direct comparison with prior periods is not practicable, the report stated. During the fiscal year, debt and obligations were reduced by over \$14,400,000 and at year-end the company had cash and equivalent aggregating \$7,448,000.—V. 198, p. 472.

Automation Industries Inc.—Acquisition—

The assets of Sperry-Western, a Houston-based inspection service company, have been purchased by Automation Industries for an undisclosed cash consideration. Corwin D. Denney, President of the latter firm, announced on Sept. 20, Sperry-Western's principal business involves the inspection of drill pipe, tubing, and casing in the Texas and Louisiana oil fields using magnetic induction techniques. Mr. Denney said that Automation presently operates in the same areas with ultrasonic and X-ray equipment and that the integration of the two activities will provide an unparalleled service to the major oil companies, drilling contractors, and gas distribution companies. With the acquisition of Sperry-Western, Automation offers field inspection services using all three non-destructive testing techniques (Ultrasonic, X-ray, and Magnetic), which enables the impartial use of the particular technique or combination of techniques most suitable and economically adapted to each customer problem.—V. 198, p. 951.

Avco Corp.—Net Up 33%; Sales Up 32%—

The company has reported that sales and earnings for the first nine months of the current fiscal year were the highest in its history. Consolidated net earnings for the nine months ended Aug. 31, rose to \$16,515,770, compared with \$12,390,933 for the same period of 1962, an increase of 33%. The 1963 nine months earnings were equal to \$1.48 per common share based on an average of 11,163,726 shares outstanding, compared with \$1.14 per share in the 1962 period when the number of outstanding shares averaged 10,885,903. Net sales for the first nine months of 1963 fiscal year increased 32% to \$381,342,360 from \$288,908,388 in the comparable 1962 period.—V. 197, p. 2559.

B. C. Sugar Refinery Ltd.—Partial Redemption—

The corporation has called for redemption on Oct. 31, 1963, 200,000 shares of its 5% preferred stock at \$20 per share.

Basic Products Corp.—Sales Up 19%—

The company had record sales in fiscal 1963. President Dudley G. Seay reported. Consolidated net sales were \$57,551,803 for the year ended July 31, 1963, up 19% over 1962 sales of \$48,295,791. The company's best previous sales year was 1960, when it reported \$53,653,888. The company's net earnings were slightly below those of 1962. Mr. Seay added. Earnings were \$1,196,326 for fiscal 1963, equal to 81 cents a common share based on an average 1,433,512 shares outstanding. In 1962 earnings were \$1,269,266, equal to 92 cents a common share based on an average 1,330,796 shares outstanding. Mr. Seay attributed the sales rise to generally improved business conditions, particularly in the company's second half, and the growth of the company through major acquisitions. He pointed out that earnings increased slightly over seasonal patterns in the third and fourth quarters. This trend is expected to continue into fiscal 1964. The combined pressures of the employment of funds in our growth program, severe competitive conditions in the electrical-electronics segment of our operations and substantially changed marketing patterns in some segments of the food-chemicals area in which we have operations kept our earnings below those of a year ago. Mr. Seay remarked. Our metallurgical divisions had substantially higher sales and earnings in 1963. Our international operations expanded significantly.—V. 197, p. 2460.

Beatrice Foods Co.—Six Months' Report—

Period Ended Aug 31	1963	1962
Sales	304,714,775	286,121,795
Profit before Federal taxes	12,026,012	10,703,543
Profit after Federal taxes	6,041,972	5,392,903
Profit per share of common stock after provision for preferred dividends	\$1.14	\$1.04
Number of common shares outstanding at end of period	4,975,624	4,993,608

—V. 198, p. 379.

Becton, Dickinson & Co.—N. Y. S. E. Listing—

On Sept. 25 this East Rutherford, N. J., manufacturer of surgical instrumentation and medical supplies, was listed on the New York Stock Exchange. Listed by the Exchange were 2,321,636 shares of the company's common stock. The stock, traded over-the-counter since first being sold to the public in April, 1962, was assigned the ticker symbol BDx. The company is a leading manufacturer of medical, hospital, and laboratory products including reusable and disposable hypodermic needles and syringes, blood-collection devices, surgeons' gloves, blades and handles, laboratory ware and culture media. Among its consumer products are fever thermometers, ACE elastic bandages, household gloves and disposable diabetic syringes.—V. 198, p. 952.

Bloomfield Industries, Inc.—Reports Record Sales, Net—

This producer of food service equipment has reported record high sales and earnings for the year ended June 30, 1963. It was the fifth consecutive year of rising volume and profits, the company said. Sales increased to \$6,687,116, from \$6,321,748 in the previous

year. Net earnings totaled \$485,453, equal to 77 cents per share on the basis of 630,072 currently outstanding shares. This compared with \$447,443, or 71 cents on the same number of shares, in fiscal 1962.

The profit figures include non-recurring income from insurance settlements following a fire in the company's Chicago plant. This income, after taxes, amounted to \$8,322, or one cent a share, in 1963, and \$20,288, or three cents a share, in 1962. Bloomfield Industries has operated in Chicago since its formation 30 years ago. Food service products made by the company are used in a majority of restaurants and hospitals throughout the country.

Daniel Bloomfield, President, said that the year's earnings gain "would have been even greater but for substantial, non-recurring costs associated with the development and start of production on our new Hosp-I-Ware line of hospital supplies."

He said the company began marketing Hosp-I-Ware equipment during the year, but that rapid growth in other areas of the business prompted a decision to hold off introduction of the full, 115-item line until Oct. 1, 1963.

Bloomfield added that the new hospital supply products are expected to represent about 7% of the company's volume in the current year. He said an equal amount could be expected from the company's Canadian business, after the pending acquisition of the restaurant equipment division of Proctor-Silex Corp.

"We are about to lease a plant in Toronto to supply the Canadian market and to furnish products to other countries of the British Commonwealth under the favored tariff agreements and import quotas provided for Canadian producers," he said.—V. 197, p. 2460.

Book-Of-The-Month Club Inc.—Annual Report—

Year Ended June 30—	1963	1962
Net sales	\$20,447,664	\$25,051,006
Net income before taxes based on income	2,385,104	3,905,987
Provision for taxes based on income	1,163,000	2,090,000
Net income	1,222,104	1,815,987
Special items (net)		1,861,754
Net income and special items		3,677,741
Per share of capital stock:		
Net income (on June 30, 1963, 924,980 shares)	\$1.32	\$1.96
Special items		\$2.04
Net income and special items		\$4.00

—V. 197, p. 2045.

Caterpillar Tractor Co.—Partial Redemption—

The company has called for redemption on Nov. 1, 1963, through operation of the sinking fund, \$3,250,000 of its 4 3/4% debentures due Nov. 1, 1977 at 100% plus accrued interest. Payment will be made at The First National Bank of Chicago, 38 S. Dearborn St., Chicago, or The Chase Manhattan Bank, 80 Pine St., N. Y.—V. 198, p. 284.

Century Industries Co., Inc.—Appointment—

The Chase Manhattan Bank, New York, has been appointed transfer agent of the common stock of the company.—V. 196, p. 2480.

Chandler Leasing Corp.—Net Up 29%—

The company, for the fiscal year ended June 30, 1963, had record high net income of \$184,681, or 58 cents per common share, an increase of 29% over net income of \$143,688, or 45 cents per share, for the same period a year ago, according to B. D. Kelts, President. Volume also rose sharply, with the cost of leased equipment purchased during the year increasing to \$5,025,400, against \$3,262,900 a year ago. Chandler Leasing Corp. leases new and used equipment, including business machines, machine tools, electronic and environmental test equipment, computers, aircraft, and office furniture to industrial and business firms to meet their specific requirements.—V. 197, p. 915.

Charles of the Ritz, Inc.—Proposed Merger—

See Lanvin-Parfums, Inc., this issue.—V. 198, p. 769.

Chesapeake & Ohio Railway—Equipment Trust Certificates Offered—Salomon Brothers & Hutzler, New York, and associates, announced that they were awarded at competitive sale on Sept. 24 an issue of \$3,780,000 Chesapeake & Ohio Railway 4 1/4% equipment trust certificates on a bid of 99.187 for the 4 1/4% coupon. A competing bid of 99.16, also naming a 4 1/4% coupon, came from a group headed by Halsey, Stuart & Co. The certificates, which are non-callable, were re-offered to the public on Sept. 24, at prices to yield from 3.90% for the 1964 maturity to 4.35% for the maturities of 1977-1978. The certificates are rated Aa by Moody's and AAA by Standard & Poor's. They are secured by new equipment estimated to cost \$12,908,544 and are guaranteed as to principal and dividends by the Chesapeake & Ohio Railway. The certificates will mature in 15 annual installments of \$252,000 on each Aug. 1 from 1964 to 1978, inclusive.—V. 198, p. 1048.

City Gas Co. of Florida—Acquisition—

On Sept. 20, it was reported that the company had purchased DeKalb Natural Gas, Inc., Melbourne, Fla., to expand its operations in the Cape Canaveral area. Purchase price for the propane gas company exceeded \$400,000, according to S. W. Langer, President of City Gas Co., Miami-headquartered public utility which serves over 100,000 customers in South and Central Florida. The sellers were Morgan DeKalb of Melbourne and the Phillips Petroleum Co. More than 85% of DeKalb's customers presently are receiving propane gas through underground pipelines, which will become part of City Gas Company's integrated natural gas system serving the area around the nation's space flight launching center.—V. 198, p. 769.

Clark Cable Corp.—Sales Up 16%; Net 30%—

The company has reported that net sales for the first six months of the current fiscal year ended July 31, totaled \$5,794,821, an increase of more than 16% over the \$4,988,415 volume for the year-ago period. On the basis of unaudited figures, net profit climbed to \$160,576, or 29 cents a share, an increase of 30% over the \$123,192, or 22 cents a share earned during the first six months of the last fiscal year, on the basis of the 561,889 shares currently outstanding.—V. 198, p. 1048.

Collins & Aikman Corp.—Sales Up 6%; Net 18%—

This diversified textile firm has reported that six-month sales were up 6% over the corresponding period last year, with earnings climbing 18%. Sales for the six-months ended Sept. 1, 1963 totaled \$56,648,003, against \$53,571,535 for the first half of last year. Net earnings for the period rose to \$2,217,519 from \$1,872,773. Based on 2,221,200 shares outstanding, earnings at the halfway mark this year equal \$1 a share. This compares to 85 cents a share for the first six months of last year, based on 2,212,600 shares outstanding, an adjusted figure reflecting a two-for-one split of the company's common stock which was effected Aug. 30, 1963. For the second quarter, President Donald F. McCullough said the company recorded sales of \$29,427,868, a gain of 5% over sales of \$27,993,238 in the second three-months of last year.

Net earnings were up for the quarter 20%, from \$913,585 to \$1,100,021, with earnings per share increasing from 41 cents to 50 cents, based on the same number of shares indicated for the six-month figures.—V. 198, p. 1136.

Commercial Solvents Corp.—Announces Exchange Offer for Northwest Nitro-Chemicals—

On Sept. 25 Commercial Solvents Corp. announced that it is offering to exchange 273,400 shares of its new series A convertible preferred voting stock for the outstanding common shares of Northwest Nitro-Chemicals Ltd., other than the 51% now held by CSC; in the ratio of one share of CSC preferred for 12 1/4 shares of Northwest common.

The new CSC preferred stock has a par value of \$20 per share, a 4 1/2% annual dividend rate which is cumulative, and general voting rights. It is convertible at any time into CSC common stock at a conversion price of \$33.50 per share. Commercial Solvents is making application for listing its new preferred on the New York Stock Exchange, where CSC common stock is traded.

The series A preferred is part of 1,000,000 shares of preferred stock authorized by CSC stockholders at a special meeting held on Sept. 19. The company said that it has no present plans for the issuance of any of the new preferred other than in the Northwest exchange offer.

The U. S. Treasury Department has ruled that, under the agreed terms, the exchange will be free of Federal income tax to Northwest shareholders except with respect to the sale of fractional interests.

Northwest makes and markets high analysis nitrogen and phosphate fertilizers which are utilized mainly in the Canadian prairie provinces and the Northwest U. S. Commercial Solvents is a diversified chemical company whose broad lines of products for agriculture, industry, and human health include basic and intermediate chemicals. Among its products for agriculture are fertilizers, vitamin and antibiotic feed supplements, and pesticides. Lastman Dillon, Union Securities & Co.; Lehman Brothers; Shields & Co.; and White, Weld & Co., New York, are managers of a group of dealers to solicit exchanges.

Accepting Northwest stockholders must forward certificates, with Letter of Transmittal to Corporation Trust Co., 15 Exchange Place, Jersey City, N. J. The offer will expire Oct. 18, 1963.—V. 198, p. 1136.

Commonwealth Life Insurance Co.—Merger OK'd

William H. Abell, President of Commonwealth Life Insurance Co., announced on Sept. 23 that the proposed merger of Empire Life & Accident Insurance Co. into Commonwealth, which was announced on Aug. 15, 1963, had now been approved by the respective stockholders of each company.

He added that, subject to subsequent approvals by the respective Directors of Commonwealth Life and of Empire, and approvals by the respective Insurance Commissioners of Kentucky and Indiana, the merger would become effective Nov. 1, 1963.—V. 190, p. 1417.

Computer Sciences Corp.—Additional Financing Details—Our Sept. 23, 1963 issue reported the sale on Sept. 19 of 200,000 shares of this firm's common stock at \$12.50 per share. Additional financing details follow:

UNDERWRITERS—The underwriters named below have severally agreed, subject to the terms and conditions contained in the underwriting agreement, to purchase from the company and from the selling stockholders the following respective numbers of shares of common stock:

Shares	McKelvey & Co.	Shares	
White, Weld & Co. Inc.	45,000		
A. G. Eecker & Co. Inc.	9,000	Mitchum, Jones & Templeton Inc.	6,000
Bosworth, Sullivan & Co. Inc.	6,000	The Ohio Co.	8,000
J. R. Collins & Co.	4,000	Pacific Northwest Co.	6,000
Common, Dean & Co.	6,000	Pierce, Furburn	
Crowell, Weedon & Co.	6,000	Murphy, Inc.	4,000
J. M. Dain & Co., Inc.	6,000	Saunders, Silver & Co.	6,000
Fertis & Co.	4,000	Schwabacher & Co.	8,000
First Nebraska Securities Corp.	4,000	Sutro & Co.	6,000
Hemphill, Noyes & Co.	9,000	Underwood, Neuhaus & Co., Inc.	6,000
Hill Richards & Co., Inc.	6,000	C. E. Unterberg, Towbin	
J. A. Hogle & Co.	6,000	Co.	6,000
E. F. Hutton & Co. Inc.	9,000	Walston & Co., Inc.	8,000
Lester, Ryons & Co.	6,000	Watling, Lerchen & Co.	6,000

—V. 198, p. 1136.

Connecticut Light & Power Co.—Appointment—

Bankers Trust Co. has been appointed trustee, paying agent and registrar for the company's first and refunding mortgage 4 1/2% bonds, series R, due Sept. 1, 1993.—V. 198, p. 1136.

Consolidated Foods Corp.—New Vice-President—

Ben Geifman, Chairman of Eagle Food Centers, has been named Vice-President of Consolidated Foods Corp. and Director of Merchandising for the Wholesale, Retail, and Institutional Divisions of Consolidated, according to an announcement made on Sept. 26 by Nathan Cummings, Chairman, and William Howlett, President of Consolidated Foods.

Mr. Geifman, working in conjunction with Mr. Richard Waxenberg, recently appointed Executive Vice-President of Consolidated Foods, will direct the buying and merchandising activity of all retail establishments, wholesale branch offices, and the Institutional Division. He will continue as Chairman of Eagle and his headquarters will be in Milan, Ill.

Eagle Food Centers was acquired by Consolidated Foods in May, 1961, and in the past two years, Eagle management has taken over the operations of Consolidated's Piggly Wiggly and May's Drug Stores units.

Mr. Geifman is 50 years of age, is a native of Rock Island, and has been Chairman and Administration Vice-President of Eagle for the past three years. Prior to this, he served as Executive Vice-President.—V. 198, p. 861.

Consolidated Oil & Gas, Inc.—Acquires Oil & Gas Interests—

On Sept. 18, the company announced the acquisition from Wilshire Oil Co. of Texas of a one-half working interest in 37 oil and gas wells located in Moore County, Texas, and Edwards and Barber Counties, Kansas.

The net production attributable to these interests approximates 2,000,000 cu. ft. of gas and 100 barrels of oil per day. Harry A. Trueblood, Jr., President of Consolidated, said.

Simultaneously with this acquisition, he said, Consolidated also entered into an agreement with Halo Producing Co. of Denver to acquire the remaining one-half working interest in the 37 wells plus an interest in approximately 300 wells in Neosho County, Kansas.

The latter wells currently produce 180 barrels of oil a day from primary production and are considered to be an excellent secondary recovery prospect, Mr. Trueblood said.

The Halo acquisition is subject to an engineering reserve report currently being conducted and to satisfactory title examination, he pointed out.

When both transactions are consummated, he said, the total purchase price will be in excess of \$2,000,000.—V. 198, p. 112.

Continental Mortgage Investors—Net Up 45%—

The company will earn between 27 and 28 cents per share for the current second quarter ending Sept. 30, 1963, compared to earnings of 24.5 cents per share for the previous quarter and 19 cents per share for the same second quarter period last year. M. J. Wallace, Chairman, announced at the first annual meeting. This represents approximately 3 cents per share or a 12% increase over the previous quarter and a 45% increase over per share earnings in the same quarter last year.

Thus, Continental Mortgage Investors continues its record of increasing its earnings every quarter since it commenced operations in March, 1962. This was true in the current quarter, despite unusually high legal and accounting fees, incurred while obtaining a favorable tax ruling from the Internal Revenue Service.

"Your management sees no reason why quarterly earnings should not continue to increase for the balance of the year," Mr. Wallace said.—V. 198, p. 192.

Continental Motors Corp.—Nine Months' Report—
 Period Ended July 31—

	1963	1962
Net sales	146,571,305	124,503,504
Earnings before Federal and State income taxes	6,347,935	4,286,989
Net income	2,912,182	1,995,393
Earnings per share based on 3,300,000 com. shares outstanding	\$0.88	\$0.60

—V. 197, p. 2461.

Cooper-Bessemer Corp.—Acquisition—
 An agreement for acquisition of Ajax Iron Works, an 86-year-old, family-held firm, has been executed between the Directors of Cooper-Bessemer, Mount Vernon, Ohio, and the Directors of Ajax. Ajax is an important producer of gas engines, compressors and reciprocating pumps in the lower horsepower ranges for the oil and gas producing industry.
 Announcement of the transaction was made jointly on Sept. 18 by Eugene L. Miller, President of Cooper-Bessemer, and Lloyd Lanphere, Vice-President and General Manager of Ajax.
 Details of the acquisition were not disclosed.
 "Through this acquisition, Cooper-Bessemer moves into the lower horsepower ranges of the producing end of the oil and gas industry with an established distribution system of oil field supply houses," Mr. Miller said. "Ajax equipment is considered the standard in this industry and permits our company now to offer customers a complete horsepower range of prime movers, compressors and pumps from well-head through refining, processing and pipeline transmission.—V. 196, p. 1874.

Coty, Inc.—Proposed Merger—
 See (Chas.) Pfizer & Co., this issue.—V. 189, p. 915.

Coty International Corp.—Proposed Asset Sale—
 See (Chas.) Pfizer & Co., this issue.—V. 197, p. 1837.

Cummins Engine Co., Inc.—Proposed Merger—
 See White Motor Co., this issue.—V. 196, p. 1767.

Curtis Industries, Inc.—Sales Up 8%; Net 10%—
 The company's annual report for the fiscal year ended May 31, 1963 describes a 12 month period in which were achieved the greatest sales volume and largest earnings in the firm's entire history.
 1963 sales for the company reached \$10,088,000, an increase of 8% over 1962. Net profits climbed to \$528,000, a 10% jump from last year. Per share net was 82.7 cents compared to 75.2 cents for the preceding 12 months.
 Based on the capital and surplus at the beginning of the fiscal year covered by the report, the profits represent a 19% return on capital.

Curtis Industries is a major factor in the automotive parts, fastener, and specialty hardware expediting fields as well as being one of the world's largest manufacturers of key blanks and key duplicating machines. Direct factory representatives service 400 sales territories covering continental United States, Alaska, Hawaii and Puerto Rico.—V. 197, p. 1633.

Dallas Airmotive Inc.—Net Lower; Sales Up—
 The company has reported that net sales of \$6,095,001 for the six months ended Aug. 31 were the highest of any similar period.
 Henry I. McGee, President, said in a report to directors that net income was \$258,644, equal to 40 cents a share, against \$302,259, or 47 cents a share in the like 1962 period.
 "Results in the second quarter were about 18% above those of the first quarter for the fiscal year ending Feb. 28, 1964," Mr. McGee said. "Results of the third quarter are expected to improve over the second quarter.—V. 197, p. 2046.

Dura Corp.—Net Up 30%—
 This diversified manufacturing company, earned an estimated \$1,900,000, or \$2.80 per share, on sales of about \$63 million in the fiscal year ended July 31, 1963, according to J. Thomas Smith, President.
 "Our sales and earnings are running ahead of a year ago and we believe they will continue to do so for the remainder of fiscal year 1964," Mr. Smith told the Detroit Society of Security Analysts.
 Fiscal 1963 results represented an increase in volume of 15% and a rise of nearly 30% in net profit over the previous year, he said. Fiscal 1962 earnings were \$1,450,000, or \$2.16 for each share currently outstanding, and sales totaled \$56,519,000.—V. 197, p. 1013.

Dow Chemical Co.—Debentures Offered—
 On Sept. 24, a public offering of \$100,000,000 Dow Chemical Co. 4.35% debentures due Sept. 15, 1988 was made by an underwriting group headed by Smith, Barney & Co. Inc., New York. The debentures were priced at 100% plus accrued interest. The offering was oversubscribed.
 The debentures will be delivered to purchasers in fully registered form and thereafter may be exchanged for coupon debentures without service or other similar charge.

REDEMPTION FEATURES—A mandatory annual sinking fund commencing Sept. 15, 1968 will retire 80% of the issue prior to maturity. The company may increase the annual sinking fund payment by an amount equal to not more than the mandatory payment. The debentures will be redeemable for the sinking fund at 100% plus accrued interest.
 The debentures also are optionally redeemable at any time at prices ranging from 104.35% to 100%; until Sept. 15, 1968, however, they may not be redeemed out of funds borrowed at an interest cost of less than 4.35%.

PROCEEDS—Net proceeds from the sale of the debentures will be applied against bank borrowings and certain short-term indebtedness of the company.
PROPOSED N. Y. S. E. LISTING—Application has been made for the listing of the debentures on the New York Stock Exchange.
BUSINESS—The company was incorporated in 1947 under Delaware law and is the successor to a Michigan corporation of the same name organized in 1897. The company is engaged in the manufacture and sale of chemicals, plastics and metals. Its principal executive offices are located in Midland, Michigan.

CAPITALIZATION GIVING EFFECT TO PRESENT FINANCING

	Authorized	Outstanding
Short-term debt		\$12,060,337
Long-term debt (including current portion):		
2.70% notes, due 1972	8,500,000	
3 1/4% notes, due 1977	34,500,000	
4 1/4% bonds, due 1971	13,872,832	
4.35% debts, due 1988	100,000,000	
3% conv. subord. debts, due 1982	20,119,000	
Common stock (\$5 par)	50,000,000 shs.	29,738,050 shs.

UNDERWRITERS—The underwriters named below have severally agreed to purchase all the debentures, in the principal amounts set opposite their respective names, pursuant to an underwriting agreement with the company and subject to certain conditions stated therein.

	Amount (000's Omitted)		Amount (000's Omitted)
Smith, Barney & Co., Inc.	\$10,050	Lazard Freres & Co.	\$2,000
American Securities Corp.	725	Lee Higginson Corp.	1,000
A. E. Ames & Co. Inc.	500	John C. Legg & Co.	250
Arnhold & S.		Lehman Brothers	2,000
Bleichroeder, Inc.	350	Carl M. Loeb, Rhoades & Co.	2,000
Bache & Co.	725	Loewi & Co., Inc.	350
Bacon, Whipple & Co.	500	Irving Lundborg & Co.	200
Robert W. Baird & Co., Inc.	500	Manley, Bennett, McDonald & Co.	200
Bear, Stearns & Co.	1,000	Mason-Hagan, Inc.	200
A. G. Becker & Co. Inc.	1,000	A. E. Masten & Co.	250
William Blair & Co.	500	McDonald & Co.	350
Blunt Ellis & Simmons	500	Mead, Miller & Co.	200
Blyth & Co., Inc.	2,000	Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith Inc.	2,000
Alex. Brown & Sons	725	Merrill, Turben & Co., Inc.	350
Butcher & Sherrerd	250	Mitchum, Jones & Templeton Inc.	250
Chapman, Howe & Co.	250	Moore, Leonard & Lynch	350
City Securities Corp.	1,000	Morgan Stanley & Co.	2,500
Clark, Dodge & Co. Inc.	200	Mullaney, Wells & Co.	200
Collin, Norton & Co.	200	Newhard, Cook & Co.	350
C. C. Collings & Co., Inc.	200	The Ohio Co.	350
Cooley & Co.	200	Pacific Northwest Co.	250
Courts & Co.	350	Paine, Webber, Jackson & Curtis	1,500
Curtiss, House & Co.	200	Pierce, Wulber, Murphey, Inc.	250
J. M. Dain & Co., Inc.	200	Piper, Jaffray & Hopwood	350
DeHaven & Townsend, Crouter & Bodine	200	Prescott & Co.	350
R. S. Dickson & Co., Inc.	500	R. W. Pressprich & Co.	1,000
Dillon, Read & Co. Inc.	2,500	Putnam & Co.	200
Dominick & Dominick	1,000	Reinholdt & Gardner Reynolds & Co., Inc.	1,000
The Dominion Securities Corp.	500	Riter & Co.	350
Drexel & Co.	1,500	The Robinson-Humphrey Co., Inc.	350
Francis I. du Pont & Co.	1,000	Rotan, Mosle & Co.	250
Eastman Dillon, Union Securities & Co.	2,000	L. F. Rothschild & Co.	725
Elkins, Morris, Stokes & Co.	250	Salomon Brothers & Hutzler	1,500
Elworthy & Co. Inc.	200	Saunders, Stiver & Co.	250
Equitable Securities Corp.	1,000	E. H. Schneider & Co.	200
Estabrook & Co.	725	Schwabacher & Co.	350
Fannestock & Co.	350	Shearson, Hammill & Co.	725
The First Boston Corp.	2,500	Shuman, Agnew & Co.	350
First of Michigan Corp.	725	Singer, Deane & Scribner	350
Folger, Nolan, Fleming & Co. Inc.	250	F. S. Smithers & Co.	500
Fulton, Reid & Co., Inc.	350	William R. Staats & Co.	350
Robert Garrett & Sons	200	Stern, Frank, Meyer & Fox	250
Gerstley, Sunstein & Co.	200	Stone & Webster Securities Corp.	2,000
Glore, Forgan & Co.	2,000	Stroud & Co., Inc.	500
Goldman, Sachs & Co.	2,500	Sufo & Co.	200
Goodbody & Co.	500	Swiss American Corp.	250
Hallgarten & Co.	725	Thomas & Co.	350
Hallowell, Kuzlberger, Jenks, Kirkland & Co.	200	Spencer Trask & Co.	725
Harriman Ripley & Co., Inc.	2,000	Tucker, Anthony & R. L. Day	725
Hayden, Miller & Co.	350	Underwood, Neuhaus & Co. Inc.	250
Hayden, Stone & Co. Inc.	1,000	H. C. Wainwright & Co.	200
Hempill, Noyes & Co.	1,500	G. H. Walker & Co.	725
H. Hentz & Co.	500	Watling, Lerchen & Co.	725
Hornblower & Weeks	1,500	Wertheim & Co.	1,500
Howard, Weil, Labouisse, Friedrichs & Co.	200	J. C. Wheat & Co.	350
E. F. Hutton & Co. Inc.	725	White, Weld & Co.	2,000
W. E. Hutton & Co.	1,000	Dean Witter & Co.	2,000
Janney, Battles & E. W. Clark, Inc.	250	Wood, Gundy & Co., Inc.	500
Johnston, Lemon & Co.	350	Wood, Struthers & Co., Inc.	500
Joseph, Mellen & Miller, Inc.	200	Yarnall, Biddle & Co.	250
Kludger, Peabody & Co. Inc.	2,000		
Kuhn, Loeb & Co. Inc.	2,500		
Laird & Co. Corp.	350		
W. C. Langley & Co.	725		

Easy Washing Machine Co. Ltd.—To Redeem Pref.
 The corporation has called for redemption on Oct. 10, 1963, all of its outstanding 5% cumulative first preference stock at \$21 per share plus accrued dividends of seven cents per share.

Eitel-McCullough, Inc.—Appointment—
 First National City Bank, New York, has been appointed co-transfer agent for the capital stock of the corporation.—V. 198, p. 770.

Ekco Products Co.—Acquires Foreign Affiliate—
 On Sept. 23, the company announced that its wholly-owned subsidiary, Ekco Containers, Inc., has signed a joint venture agreement with A/S Hastrup Fabrikker, Denmark, to establish an aluminum foil container company in Denmark.
 Edward Keating, Vice-Chairman of Ekco Products, said that the joint venture will be 50% owned by each company.
 Hastrup is Denmark's largest manufacturer of cans and molded plastic bottles, with its customers including virtually all major food processors in the Scandinavian countries. Ekco Containers is the leading United States producer of rigid aluminum foil containers for bakery goods, frozen prepared dinners, and other foods.
 Ekco Containers will provide engineering and manufacturing guidance for the new company and will furnish designs, equipment and the use of patents for continuous packaging and hermetic sealing processes, as well as for foil container manufacturing.
 Hastrup will turn over its existing foil container business, a field the company entered two years ago, and will provide manufacturing space for the joint venture in its large new factory in Odense, Denmark, considered among the most modern and efficient in all of Europe.
 Mr. Keating pointed out that the Scandinavian countries are substantial exporters of dairy products, fish, and frozen foods, and thus offer an excellent market for hermetically sealed foil containers. For example, Danish butter and cheese are ideally suited to hermetic packaging, which eliminates the need for refrigeration.
 Also, Mr. Keating added, Scandinavians are good customers for frozen dinners and other foil-packaged foods. The countries have many supermarkets which merchandise products similar to those in U. S. stores, he explained.—V. 198, p. 382.

Elco Corp.—Annual Report—

Year Ended June 30—	1963	1962
Net sales	\$12,806,431	\$8,861,142
Income before taxes	923,548	862,137
Provision for income taxes	487,341	504,940
Net income	436,207	357,197
Income per common share	\$0.80	\$0.65
Common shares outstanding	546,141	546,141

—V. 198, p. 193.

Ets-Hokin Corp.—New Name—
 Following approval of the change (from Ets-Hokin & Galvan, Inc.) by the stockholders, on Sept. 20, executives of the company moved swiftly to carry out a carefully charted series of moves designed to bring all elements of the corporate operations into line with current company objectives.
 Under the new arrangements, Ets-Hokin will direct its prime function to the fields of construction and engineering. Based on well established records in every aspect of performance as constructors for industry, and government, on defense projects and space-age assignments, the corporation will push for expansion of effort in each of these areas. As of now, the backlog of work orders stands just over \$100 million, representing a balanced mixture of all types of work.

Eversharp, Inc.—Stock Split Approved—
 On Sept. 19 stockholders voted to increase the authorized common stock from 1,500,000 shares to 5,000,000 shares. This action clears the way for the distribution of a stock dividend of one share of common stock for each share of common stock outstanding. The new shares will be mailed Oct. 2 to stockholders of record at the close of business Sept. 20, 1963.
 The announcement from Chairman Patrick J. Frawley, Jr., comes during a spectacularly successful sales campaign on the new stainless steel Krona blade of the Schick Safety Razor Co., Eversharp's only operating division.
 Prior to the stock dividend 1,142,064 shares of Eversharp common stock were outstanding. Each present share will be represented by two shares of common after the stock dividend distribution.
 The stock was placed on a 75-cents-per-share annual dividend basis, equivalent to \$1.50 per share prior to the split, by the Board's action in declaring a quarterly dividend of 18 3/4 cents per share payable Oct. 26 to stockholders of record Oct. 14, 1963. For the last seven years the annual rate of Eversharp common has been \$1.20 per share.
 Mr. Frawley also stated that the earnings of the company's only operating division, Schick Safety Razor Co., for the third quarter of 1963 should approximate \$1.25 per share on the shares outstanding on the meeting date.

To Redeem Preferred—
 The corporation has called for redemption on Oct. 31, 1963, all of its outstanding 5% cumulative preferred stock at \$22 per share plus accrued dividends of 8 1/2 cents per share.—V. 197, p. 2561.

First Western Financial Corp.—Common Offered—
 On Sept. 24, A. C. Allyn & Co., New York, as managing underwriter, offered publicly, 600,000 shares of this firm's common stock at \$22.625 a share. Of the shares offered, 150,000 were sold by the company and 450,000 for selling stockholders. The offering was oversubscribed.
 The number of shares offered gives effect to a 2 for 1 stock split-up distributed Sept. 23, 1963.
PROCEEDS—Of the net proceeds from the sale of the 159,000 shares sold by the company, approximately \$1,200,000 will be invested in the Nevada Bank of Commerce. In August, 1963, the company acquired 99.3% of the issued and outstanding capital stock of the Bank in exchange for 243,038 shares of its common stock (equal to 486,076 shares after the 2-for-1 stock split), at a price of \$38.80 per share of the company's stock.
BUSINESS—The company, headquartered at 112 Las Vegas Blvd., South, Las Vegas, Nev., owns all of the capital stock of First Western Savings & Loan Association, Las Vegas, which provides a convenient savings investment medium for savings accounts through issuance of investment certificates, and real estate financing by lending money, on the security of first mortgages or first trust deeds, for purchasing, constructing, refinancing or improving residential and commercial property. The company also owns First Title Insurance Co., Las Vegas, which is engaged in the business of abstracting and insuring titles to real property; and Nevada Bank of Commerce which operates 10 branches in Nevada and has filed an application for a branch in Las Vegas. The company also operates an insurance agency and a general real estate agency.

CAPITALIZATION GIVING EFFECT TO PRESENT FINANCING

	Authorized	Outstanding
The company: Common stock (\$1 par)	5,000,000 shs.	3,351,530 shs.
The Association: Permanent cap. stock (\$100 par)	10,000 shs.	5,500 shs.
The Bank: Capital stock (\$25 par)	54,384 shs.	54,384 shs.

UNDERWRITERS—The underwriters named below have severally agreed to purchase from the company and the selling stockholders the respective number of shares of common stock of the company set forth below, if any are purchased:

	Shares		Shares
A. C. Allyn & Co.	95,000	Hettelman & Co.	5,000
Bear, Stearns & Co.	23,000	Hirsch & Co., Inc.	5,000
Eastman Dillon, Union Securities & Co.	23,000	Lester, Ryons & Co.	5,000
Goldman, Sachs & Co.	23,000	McCormick & Co.	5,000
Hornblower & Weeks	23,000	Pierce, Wulber, Murphey, Inc.	5,000
Paine, Webber, Jackson & Curtis	23,000	Rauscher, Pierce & Co., Inc.	5,000
Dean Witter & Co.	23,000	The Robinson-Humphrey Co., Inc.	5,000
Bache & Co.	13,000	Stifel, Nicolaus & Co., Inc.	5,000
Goodbody & Co.	13,000	Westheimer & Co.	5,000
E. F. Hutton & Co. Inc.	13,000	J. C. Wheat & Co.	5,000
Johnston, Lemon & Co.	13,000	Amott, Baker & Co., Inc.	3,000
Mitchum, Jones & Templeton Inc.	13,000	Austin, Dobbs & Calvert	3,000
Shearson, Hammill & Co.	13,000	Baker, Simonds & Co., Inc.	3,000
G. H. Walker & Co. Inc.	13,000	Blunt Ellis & Simmons	3,000
Walston & Co., Inc.	9,000	Chatham Securities Corp.	3,000
J. Barth & Co.	9,000	Emmanuel, Baegjen & Co.	3,000
Jack M. Bass & Co.	9,000	Eppler, Guerin & Turner, Inc.	3,000
Blunt Ellis & Simmons	9,000	T. C. Henderson & Co., Inc.	3,000
Crowell, Weedon & Co.	9,000	Kormendi & Co., Inc.	3,000
First California Co. (Inc.)	9,000	Mason-Hagan, Inc.	3,000
Fulton, Reid & Co., Inc.	9,000	McDaniel Lewis & Co.	3,000
Hill Richards & Co., Inc.	9,000	Nugent & Igoe	3,000
Loewi & Co. Inc.	9,000	Pacific Coast Securities Co.	3,000
Prescott & Co.	9,000	Powell, Kistler & Co.	3,000
Schwabacher & Co.	9,000	Rodman & Renshaw	3,000
Straus, Blosser & McDowell	9,000	A. L. Stamm & Co.	3,000
Stroud & Co., Inc.	9,000	Suplee, Yeatman, Mosley & Co. Inc.	3,000
Arthurs, Lestrangle & Co.	9,000	Townsend, Dabney & Tyson	3,000
Bateman, Elcher & Co.	9,000	Vilas & Hickey	3,000
Bingham, Walter & Hury, Inc.	5,000	Yarnall, Biddle & Co.	3,000
Birr, Wilson & Co., Inc.	5,000	Zuckerman, Smith & Co.	3,000
Burnham & Co.	5,000		
Eylesby Securities Co.	5,000		
John W. Clarke & Co.	5,000		
Courts & Co.	5,000		
Dempsey-Tegeler & Co., Inc.	5,000		

—V. 198, p. 771.

Fluor Corp., Ltd.—Nine Months' Net Up Sharply—
 The company has reported consolidated net earnings of \$901,770 for the nine months ended July 31, 1963. This is equivalent to \$1.05 a share on the 856,113 shares outstanding. Earnings for the comparable period last year were \$214,658, or 25 cents a share.
 Consolidated net sales were \$113,474,536, against \$129,571,416 for the corresponding nine months in 1962. New orders received during the first three quarters totaled \$125,150,000, against \$136,644,000 for the equivalent period one year ago. The engineering-construction firm's backlog of uncompleted work at July 31 was approximately \$147,000,000, compared with \$144,000,000 a year earlier.
 Third-quarter operations resulted in net earnings of \$201,299, or 23 cents a share, on sales of \$40,158,366. This compares with net earnings of \$203,956, or 24 cents a share, on sales of \$45,476,869 for the third quarter of 1962. New orders received in the quarter totaled \$74,631,000, compared with \$13,389,000 for the corresponding three months last year.
 "Third quarter earnings were somewhat depressed by the costs associated with closing our engineering office in New York City," President J. R. Fluor said. "This action should have a positive effect on earnings in the years ahead," he continued, "and will not limit the company's capability for handling work for clients in either domestic or overseas markets."
 Mr. Fluor said his company received the largest single contract in its history during the third quarter. "We have been selected to engineer and supervise procurement and construction of a 100,000 barrels-per-stream-day refinery for National Iranian Oil Co."

he said. The project is the major part of a \$135 million complex to be installed near Tehran, Iran.

Mr. Fluor was pleased by the "encouraging rate of new orders during the quarter" and by the "substantially higher level of earnings for the nine months over a year ago." He said recent sales activity is the greatest it has been in many years, and that opportunities to bid on projects around the world are increasing sharply.

"Looking ahead," he said, "earnings for fiscal 1963 will be substantially greater than in 1962, and fiscal 1964 will start with a good backlog and should be a year of increasing business activity."—V. 197, p. 2461.

G-L Electronics Co., Inc.—Sales Up 28%; Net 24%

The company finished its seventh fiscal year on July 31, with record net sales and record net earnings. This was the seventh consecutive year of record net sales and the second consecutive year of record net earnings.

Net sales were \$3,096,728, a 28% increase over sales for the previous year. Net earnings after taxes were \$122,574, a 24% increase over the previous year. On a per share basis, net earnings amounted to 25 cents per share on 489,431 shares, compared to 21 cents per share on 470,858 shares for the previous fiscal year.—V. 197, p. 1314.

Garrett Corp. — Files Restraint Against Curtiss-Wright Tender

On Sept. 24 Garrett Corp. filed a complaint in the United States District Court to restrain Curtiss-Wright in its tender offer for the purchase of 700,000 shares of Garrett stock.

Basis of the complaint is Section 7 of the Clayton Antitrust Act which prohibits by one company the acquisition of stock of another when such acquisition results in restraint of competition. Harry Wetzel, Garrett President, said "we are instigating this legal action to protect the inherent and obvious growth potential of Garrett."

"While the Curtiss-Wright raid on Garrett is enjoying very little success, we do feel that stockholders and financial institutions, who are supporting the present Garrett management, should have some sort of guarantee that any Curtiss-Wright acquisition of stock, however small, will have no effect on the present and future operations of Garrett Corp.," he said.

In the complaint, Garrett requests the court to: (1) Adjudge Curtiss-Wright's offer and any acquisition, a violation of the Clayton Act; (2) Enjoin Curtiss-Wright from voting at any stockholder meeting or any representation on the Board of Directors; (3) Require Curtiss-Wright to report its Garrett holdings and then divest itself of Garrett stock under terms prescribed by the court.

Under Section 7 of the Clayton Act, no corporation shall acquire the stock of another if such acquisition lessens competition. However, one of the exceptions is when one corporation acquires another's stock for "investment purposes only." According to Mr. Wetzel, the Curtiss-Wright tender offer does not meet the test of the provision, since Curtiss-Wright's intention is obviously attempting to purchase 700,000 shares, or 47% of outstanding stock.

"In addition," said Mr. Wetzel, "earlier informal overtures for merger, which barely merited consideration, were emphatically rejected, and further indicate that Curtiss-Wright's announced intention of acquiring stock, for investment purposes, is unbelievable."

The Garrett complaint lists six product lines in which a Curtiss-Wright takeover would lessen competition. They include: (1) Internal combustion engines, non-reciprocating engines in the 30 to 800 horsepower range; (2) Regenerative systems for gas turbine engines; (3) Actuator systems for aircraft and space vehicles; (4) Engine analyzer systems; (5) Liquid metal heat exchangers; and (6) Transportable field hospitals.

"These product lines," said Mr. Wetzel, "represent millions of dollars in sales income now and in the near future." Garrett's complaint was filed in the United States District Court, Southern District of California, Central Division. The complaint also requests reimbursement for court costs and attorney fees.—V. 198, p. 1137.

General Battery & Ceramic Corp.—New Director

John L. Burns has been elected a Director of General Battery & Ceramic Corp., it was announced on Sept. 25 by William A. Shea, Chairman.

From 1957 to 1962, Mr. Burns served as President of Radio Corp. of America. For the past year he has been actively engaged in an advisory capacity to several corporations and was recently elected a Director and Chairman of Rawlings Corp., St. Louis, Mo.

Prior to his association with RCA, Mr. Burns was Vice-Chairman of the Executive Committee and coordinating partner of the management consulting firm of Booz, Allen & Hamilton.—V. 198, p. 953.

General Drive-In Corp.—Nine Months' Report

Period Ended July 31—	1963	1962
Gross revenues	\$10,125,275	\$9,124,874
Net profit (after federal tax)	456,121	378,836
Earnings per share	\$0.50	\$0.41

—V. 198, p. 5.

General Kinetics Inc.—Sales Up 127%; Net 29%

Consolidated sales and rental income from products exceeded \$1 million for the first time in the firm's history while net income and sales bookings also rose, the company's consolidated year-end statement reported.

Robert P. Gutterman, GKI President, said in the statement, for the year ended May 31, 1963, that consolidated sales and rental income were \$1,017,696 up from \$448,958 for the previous year—or a 127% increase. GKI's subsidiary, Computer Test Corp. of Cherry Hill, N. J., acquired early in the fiscal year, contributed substantially to the upswing in GKI's sales and profits.

Noting a year of "excellent and steady progress," Mr. Gutterman said that a sound 75-25 ratio of commercial to government sales had been maintained, and that sales of its equipment and tape rehabilitation systems and services to large-scale users of magnetic tape had been expanded.

Net profits after taxes of the company were \$22,192 for the 12-month period, a 29% hike over the \$17,246 for the 1962 year, and thus providing GKI with its seventh consecutive year of profitable operation, the Chief Executive noted.—V. 196, p. 318.

General Mills, Inc.—Proposed Acquisition

General Mills, of Minneapolis, and Morton Foods, Inc., of Dallas, Texas, have agreed on a plan by which General Mills expects to acquire the Morton company. The agreement was announced on Sept. 18 by Gen. E. W. Rawlings, President of General Mills, and G. C. Morton, Chairman of Morton Foods.

Under the plan, four shares of Morton common stock would be exchanged for one share of General Mills common stock by Morton stockholders. G. C. Morton and his daughter would receive one share of General Mills common for approximately 4½ shares of their Morton class B stock. The acquisition must be approved by the Directors of General Mills and Directors and stockholders of Morton Foods.

General Mills has 10,000,000 shares of common stock authorized and about 7,200,000 shares outstanding. On Sept. 18, this stock closed on the New York Stock Exchange at 38½ per share. Morton Foods, has 12,000,000 shares of common and class B stock authorized, with approximately 2,200,000 shares outstanding. The common stock was quoted at the close of the over the counter market on Sept. 18 at 8½ bid and 9¼ asked.

Morton Foods, established in 1932, markets approximately 300 products, mainly under the Morton label, in Texas and adjoining states. Among the most important items in its grocery line are potato chips and other "snack" items, salad dressings, sauces and seasonings, honey and syrups, tea, olives, peppers, pickles and tamales. Its institutional products include salad dressings, mustard, pickles, maple syrup, snack foods, vinegar, meat tenderizer, food colors, extracts, spices, seasonings and many others.

The company's net sales for 1962 were \$22,827,884. During the year, the company launched its greatest expansion program in history. While enlarging its physical plants, it also purchased Craddock Foods Manufacturing Co. of Garland, Texas, and Zip Potato Chips, Inc., of Albuquerque, N. Mex. Morton now has plants

at Dallas, Fort Worth, Corpus Christi, Lubbock, Albuquerque, El Paso and Tulsa and maintains warehouses in Amarillo and Houston.

General Mills specializes in the convenience foods and specialty chemical businesses, marketing cake and frosting mixes under the Betty Crocker label, breakfast cereals in the "Big G" line, family flour under the Gold Medal name, as well as casseroles and other food specialties. Among its other principal products are bakery flours, soybean and safflower oil and meal, pharmaceutical intermediates, wheat starches, gluten, vitamins and a wide variety of gum and other chemical specialties.

For the fiscal year ended May 31, 1963, General Mills' sales were \$523,946,004.

"Because of Morton Foods' position in the potato chip and snack food business, its acquisition will take General Mills into one of the fastest growing areas of the food market," Gen. Rawlings said.—V. 198, p. 570.

General Tire & Rubber Co.—Sales, Net Higher

As a result of the biggest third quarter in the company's history, both in sales and in earnings, the company reported consolidated net sales and estimated net earnings for the first nine months of fiscal 1963 well ahead of comparable 1962 nine months.

In a report to shareholders, T. F. O'Neil, Chairman, and M. G. O'Neil, President, announced the consolidated net sales for the three quarters ended Aug. 31, were \$752,309,433. This is an increase of 13.3% over the comparable 1962 first nine months when the consolidated net sales were \$663,866,488.

Estimated net earnings for the nine months were \$24,043,486, or \$1.40 per share on common stock outstanding, amounting to 16,633,652 shares. Net earnings for the same 1962 period were \$17,201,394, or a per-share earnings of 99 cents, based on 16,570,310 common shares outstanding.

The estimate earnings for the third 1963 quarter were equal to the company's record high quarter, the final three months in 1962. On the strength of this performance, overall estimated earnings for the first nine months of 1963 are up 39.8% over those of a year ago.

"All of our divisions contributed substantially to the results," President O'Neil pointed out. "Indications are that our business will continue for the final quarter at its current pace, making 1963 a memorable milestone in the company's history."—V. 198, p. 101.

Gillfillan Corp.—Proposed Asset Sale

See International Telephone & Telegraph Corp., this issue.—V. 197, p. 1634.

Girard Investment Co.—Notes Sold Privately—On Sept. 24, 1963, it was reported that \$300,000 of this firm's senior subordinated notes due 1975 and \$200,000 of its junior subordinated notes due 1975 had been sold privately through Robert Fulton Maine Co., New York.—V. 195, p. 1663.

Glen Lake Silver Mines, Ltd.—Earnings Report

Earnings of \$552,774 were announced by George E. Buchanan, President, for the nine-month period ended June 30, 1963 (for accounting purposes two additional months ending Sept. 30, 1962 and designated as the tune-up period is included in the nine-month figures). Earnings per share are 11 cents based on 3,100,005 shares outstanding.

Net revenues for the nine-months was \$1,285,084. There are no comparable figures for 1962 because the mine was not in operation then, having begun regular operations on Oct. 1, 1962. The earnings figure does not reflect income taxes because the company has been granted a three-year tax exemption under the Canadian Income Tax Act on its mining operations to commence retroactively on Oct. 1, 1962.

Mr. Buchanan reported that Glen Lake was placed into profitable operation faster than any mine in Canadian history and it should produce 1.5 million ounces this year.

The Glen Lake Mine is located in the famous Cobalt area, a major world source of silver since the turn of the century. Over the years, 450 million ounces of silver have been extracted from the Cobalt Camp. The rise in silver prices from a low of 92 cents per ounce in November 1961, to \$1.293 recently, has been attributed to demand exceeding supply. In 1962, free world consumption of the metal outran production by approximately 140 million ounces.—V. 198, p. 6.

(Wm.) Gluckin Co. Ltd.—Six Months' Report

Period Ended July 31—	1963	1962
Net sales	\$9,023,000	\$8,632,000
Net income after taxes	495,000	457,000
Earnings per share	\$0.87	\$0.80

—V. 196, p. 2482.

Gould-National Batteries, Inc.—Sales, Earnings Down

Albert H. Daggett, Chairman and Fred W. Roth, President of Gould-National Batteries have announced that consolidated net sales for the three months ending July 31, 1963 were \$19,778,771. "This amount is \$1,184,813, or 5.7% lower than for the corresponding quarter in 1962," they said.

Consolidated net profit for the quarter was \$373,213 which is \$508,287 or 57.7% less than for the corresponding quarter of 1962.

According to the company officials these substantial reductions in sales and profits are the result of strike actions. For about 10 weeks an Engine Parts Division plant at Eau Claire, Wisconsin was struck. A three-year agreement with the Union was ratified by the membership on Sept. 6, 1963. The financial loss to the company resulting from this strike was relatively small.—V. 198, p. 286.

Halo Lighting, Inc.—Net Up 28%

The company has reported all time highs established in sales and earnings during the second quarter ended July 31, 1963. Net sales were \$1,575,000 for the second quarter against \$1,279,000 for the same three months of last year. Net earnings for the second quarter were \$216,000, showing a gain of 28% over earnings of \$168,000 for the second quarter of 1962. Based on the number of common and class B shares currently outstanding, Halo's earnings were equivalent to 33 cents per share as compared with 25 cents per share in the previous year's second quarter.

For the six months ended July 31, net sales were \$2,971,000 up from \$2,386,000 for the same six months of 1962. Net earnings for the six month period were \$378,000, showing a gain of 26% over earnings of \$299,000 for the same six months of last year. Earnings were equivalent to 57 cents per share as compared with 45 cents in the previous six months.—V. 197, p. 2562.

(Paul) Hardeman, Inc.—Acquires Minority Interest

This subsidiary of Universal American Corp. reported that it has acquired 180,600 shares, or about 49%, of Young Spring & Wire Corp., Los Angeles.

Hardeman acquired the stock from Baker Industries, Inc., for an undisclosed price. Baker's President, Salomon R. Baker, is also Chairman and President of Young.

Young manufactures automotive, aircraft and electronic products. Hardeman is a construction company controlled by Universal American, a diversified industrial concern.—V. 198, p. 679.

Hayes Industries, Inc.—Sales Up 20%; Net 45%

The company has reported that sales and earnings for the fiscal year that ended July 31, 1963 rose sharply from the prior year and established new record highs.

Sales totaled \$30,206,588, an increase of 20% over sales of \$25,118,503 in 1962.

Net earnings showed an even sharper increase, reaching \$1,941,268, an improvement of 45% over the prior year's earnings of

\$1,342,764. On a share basis, Hayes earned \$3.02 this year based on 642,323 shares outstanding, and \$2.09 last year on the same number of shares.

E. C. Hetherwick, Chairman, and G. B. Vass, President, reported that the higher volume of sales and earnings "was again due to the combination of continued strong demand for automobiles, our principal market, and for textile beams, our second most important product line, together with other Hayes products."—V. 197, p. 2250.

Heublein, Inc.—Sales Up 5%; Net 14%

In its 1963 annual report to stockholders, this manufacturer and importer of foods and beverages, including Smirnoff Vodka, has reported that its International Division has increased profits 226% since 1961. Profits in 1961 were \$153,298. A year later they had increased to \$387,365, and today they total nearly \$500,000. During the same period export sales increased 43%.

Total consolidated sales for the fiscal year, which ended June 30, were \$121,994,885, an increase of 5% over last year. Net income for the year was \$5,022,496, up 14% from last year.—V. 198, p. 864.

Hupp Corp.—Acquisition

On Sept. 25, it was reported that the company had acquired all of the common stock of Richards-Wilcox Co., Aurora, Ill., maker of a diversified line of conveyers, electronic devices and school equipment.

The purchase price was not disclosed but it was believed to be a cash transaction.

Richards-Wilcox earned \$705,000 on sales of \$10,000,000 last year.—V. 198, p. 953.

Indian Head Mills, Inc.—Net Down Sharply

Sales and operating revenues declined slightly in both the three months and nine months ended Aug. 31, and net profits were down sharply as compared with a year ago, James E. Robison, President, told stockholders in the company's third-quarter report.

For the three months ended Aug. 31, sales and operating revenues amounted to \$36.3 million, against \$37.7 million a year ago. Net profits declined to \$433,000 from \$1.1 million last year, and after provision for preferred stock dividends were equal to 16 cents per common share, compared with 47 cents per share last year. Per-share earnings in both periods are based on the 2,065,984 common shares now outstanding following the 50% stock dividend paid on July 30, 1963. Federal and foreign income taxes were provided at an effective rate of 43% this year compared with 14% last year and increased to \$329,000 from \$177,000.

Included in third-quarter results for 1963 are sales and profits of the two women's hosiery businesses acquired this year—Claussner Hosiery Co. for the full period and Diamond Mills for two months. In both the quarter and the nine-month periods of 1963 the sales volume of newly acquired businesses was more than offset by omission of sales of operations terminated since the end of the third period last year.

Operating results of Waldrich Co., acquired at the end of August, will be included in the fourth quarter. Waldrich is a leading dyer, printer and finisher of synthetic and synthetic-blend fabrics.

For the nine months ended Aug. 31, sales and operating revenues totaled \$109.3 million, against \$111.2 million in the first three quarters of 1962. Net profits were \$1.7 million, down from \$2.7 million, and after preferred stock dividends equalled 66 cents per common share compared with \$1.16 per share last year, again based in both periods on the shares now outstanding. Federal and foreign income tax provisions this year were \$899,000, an effective rate of 35% compared with \$1.1 million, or an effective rate of 29% last year.

The report noted the recently announced plan to discontinue operation of the company's Pequot sheet and pillowcase plant at Whitney, S. C. due to the substantial losses incurred there in recent years.

Stating that "A number of programs have been implemented to improve profit prospects in 1964," the report cited as one example the planned consolidation of the company's Eddystone, Pa., textile printing and finishing facilities with similar operations at Adams, Mass., and the installation of screen printing equipment at the Adams plant.

"It is anticipated that with the inclusion of all newly-acquired businesses for the full quarter, net profits in the final three months should be better than in any preceding quarter this year," Mr. Robison said.

Appointment

Chemical Bank New York Trust Company, New York, has been appointed to act as transfer agent for the common stock of the corporation.—V. 198, p. 1050.

International Telephone & Telegraph Corp.—Proposed Acquisition

On Sept. 19, International Telephone & Telegraph Corp. and Gillfillan Corp. of Los Angeles, California, announced agreement in principle on the proposed sale of the assets of the Gillfillan Corp. to ITT.

Gillfillan specializes in a field in which ITT has no significant position—production of ground and shipboard radar.

The announcement was made by Harold S. Geneen, President of ITT, and E. S. Phillips and A. Jennings Brown, President and Chairman of the Board, respectively, of Gillfillan. The matter is to be submitted to the Directors of the respective companies and to the stockholders of the Gillfillan Corp. at a date to be announced.

Under terms of the agreement, ITT will issue for each share of common stock of Gillfillan, 1283 of a share of ITT capital stock and .068 of a share of ITT cumulative preferred stock (\$100 par value) with a dividend of 4% and convertible into ITT capital stock at \$65 per share of capital stock. Based on the common shares of Gillfillan outstanding on May 31, 1963, this would require issuing by ITT of 150,082 shares of capital stock and 79,543 shares of cumulative preferred stock.—V. 198, p. 1050.

Interstate Engineering Corp.—Net Up 31%

The percentage gain in earnings from operations registered by Interstate Engineering in the first fiscal quarter is expected to continue during the balance of the year, Frank E. Booth, President, told shareholders at the annual meeting.

In the three months ended July 31, 1963 the manufacturer of consumer and aerospace electronic products reported net income rose 31% to \$413,283, equal to 29 cents per share on the 1,428,672 shares of common stock outstanding, from \$315,007 or 22 cents per share in the first quarter a year ago. Sales totaled \$6,765,297 as compared with \$7,042,827 for the three months ended July 31, 1962.

Mr. Booth stated that sales in the 12 months ending April 30, 1964 are expected to slightly exceed the \$28,608,000 reported in fiscal 1963. Net profit from operations last year totaled \$1,023,000 equal to 72 cents per share and final net profit amounted to 54 cents a share after making provision of \$250,000 for possible loss on an earlier investment.—V. 197, p. 2462.

Interstate Finance Corp.—Debentures Sold Privately—On Sept. 26 it was reported that the company had completed arrangements for the private sale of \$3,500,000 of its subordinated debentures, due Sept. 1, 1978.

Goldman, Sachs & Co., New York, assisted in arranging the financing.

The company is engaged primarily in making installment loans direct to borrowers, and financing installment sales of automobiles and other consumer durable goods at retail and wholesale.—V. 197, p. 2562.

Continued on page 49

DIVIDENDS

Dividend announcements are grouped in two separate tables. In the first we indicate all the dividends announced during the current week. Then we follow with a second table in which we show the payments previously announced, but which have not yet reached their payment date.

Name of Company	Per Share	When Payable	Holders of Rec.
Aid Investment & Discount, 6% pfd. (quar.)	37 1/2c	10-1	9-20
5 1/2% preferred (quar.)	34 1/2c	10-1	9-20
Albion	10 1/2c	11-1	10-15
Airwork Corporation (stock dividend)	5%	10-25	10-3
Alba-Waldensian (quar.)	10c	10-15	10-4
Alberto-Culver Co. (quar.)	5c	11-1	10-15
Alliance Tire & Rubber, class A (a payment of 30c less Israel income tax)		12-27	11-30
Stock dividend (one share for each 15 shares held)		12-27	11-30
Amalgamated Sugar, 5% pfd. (quar.)	12 1/2c	11-1	10-18
American Can Co. (quar.)	50c	11-25	10-18
American Home Products Corp. (monthly)	12c	11-1	10-14
American Pad & Paper (quar.)	50c	10-18	10-10
Extra	50c	10-18	10-10
American Surety Co. of N. Y. (quar.)	50c	10-1	9-25
Ames department stores (quar.)	3 3/4c	10-15	10-1
Amicable Life Insurance Co. (Waco, Texas)	25c	10-18	10-4
Anacosta Wire & Cable (no action taken on common payment at this time)			
Anchor Corporation, class A	\$0.004	10-15	10-1
Class B	20c	10-15	10-1
Anderson Electric Corp.			
60c convertible preferred (quar.)	15c	10-1	9-13
Anheuser-Busch Inc. (quar.)	40c	12-9	11-12
Antes-Imperial, Ltd.			
5 1/2% preferred 1st series B (quar.)	\$1.37 1/2	11-1	10-18
Aro Corporation, common (quar.)	20c	10-15	10-4
4 1/2% preferred (quar.)	56 1/4c	12-2	11-15
Ashton (J. H.) Hardware, class A	115c	10-17	10-7
Associated Electric Industries, Ltd. (interim)	\$0.055	11-25	10-14
Atchison, Topeka & Santa Fe Ry. Co. (quar.)	30c	12-7	10-25
Atlantic City Electric, 4 1/2% pfd. (quar.)	\$1	11-1	10-10
4.75% preferred (quar.)	\$1.18 1/4	11-1	10-10
Atlantic Coast Line RR.			
5% non-cum. preferred (s-a)	\$2.50	11-12	10-25
Atlantic Steel (common payment omitted at this time)			
Avalon Telephone Co., Ltd.			
5 1/2% preferred (quar.)	\$34 1/2c	10-31	10-1
Ayres (L. S.) & Co., common (quar.)	40c	10-31	10-15
4 1/2% preferred (quar.)	\$1.12 1/2	10-31	10-15
Baldwin-Lima-Hamilton Corp.	10c	10-31	10-10
Baltimore Transit Co.	25c	10-19	10-7
Bank of Nova Scotia (quar.)	15c	11-1	9-30
Extra	125c	11-1	9-30
Basic-Witz Furniture Industries (quar.)	10c	9-30	9-26
Barton's Candy Corp. (quar.)	7 1/2c	10-31	10-3
1% stock dividend	1%	10-31	10-3
Bathurst Power & Paper, common	\$12 1/2c	11-1	10-4
Class A (quar.)	\$62 1/2c	11-1	10-4
Beimont Iron Works (common payment omitted at this time)			
Big "C" Stores Inc. (resumed)	6c	11-1	10-31
Bliss (E. W.) Co., \$1.80 pfd. (quar.)	45c	10-15	10-5
Bloomfield Industries (stock dividend)	5%	11-12	10-17
Borg-Warner Corp., common (quar.)	50c	11-1	10-9
3 1/2% preferred (quar.)	87 1/2c	1-1-64	12-4
Boston Edison, common (quar.)	33c	11-1	10-10
4.78% preferred (quar.)	\$1.19 1/2	11-1	10-10
4 1/4% preferred (quar.)	\$1.06 1/4	11-1	10-10
Boston Garden-Arena	20c	1-15-64	9-30
Extra	30c	1-15-64	9-30
Briggs-Weaver Machine pfd. (quar.)	25c	9-30	9-21
British Oxygen, American deposit receipts	\$0.013	9-25	7-15
British Petroleum Co., Ltd.			
A payment of 8 pence or about 9 cents (free of British income tax)	9c	11-9	
Brooklyn Union Gas (quar.)	33c	11-1	10-7
Budget Finance Plan, common (quar.)	13c	10-21	9-30
Stock dividend	25%	11-25	11-4
6% serial preferred (quar.)	15c	10-21	9-30
Buffum's (Calif.) (quar.)	10c	10-4	9-25
Bullocks Inc. (quar.)	40c	12-2	11-12
Burger Brewing Co. (quar.)	25c	10-14	10-4
Burnham & Morrill (quar.)	12 1/2c	10-16	10-1
Bush Hog, Inc.	12 1/2c	10-15	10-1
Calgon Corp., common	25c	10-21	10-8
5.30% convertible preferred (quar.)	66 1/4c	11-1	10-8
California Electric Power, \$3 pfd. (quar.)	75c	11-1	10-15
California Fund (quarterly from income)	2c	10-15	9-25
Cambell Soup Co. (quar.)	55c	10-31	10-15
Canadian Aviation Electronics	15c	10-31	10-3
Canadian Foundation, Ltd.			
Common (initial)	15c	10-20	10-17
6% preferred (initial quar.)	130c	10-20	10-17
Capital Plastics (stock dividend)	5%	10-11	9-27
Increased	12 1/2c	10-11	9-27
Carolina Telephone & Telegraph (quar.)	40c	10-1	9-20
Carreras, Ltd., class B ordinary (final)	\$0.024	11-14	9-30
Carrington (George S.) Co., class A (quar.)	7c	10-1	9-25
Castle & Cooke, Inc.	30c	10-18	9-30
Celotex Corporation			
No action taken on common payment			
5% preferred (quar.)	25c	10-31	10-18
Champion Oil & Refining (quar.)	30c	11-1	10-10
Channing Financial Corp.	6c	10-10	9-23
Charles of the Ritz (s-a)	25c	12-2	11-4
Charleston Transit Co. (quar.)	75c	10-3	9-26
Chase Bag Co., \$5 1st pfd. A (quar.)	\$1.25	10-1	9-23
Cleveland Electric Illuminating Co.	30c	11-15	10-18
Colehive Plastics (stock dividend)			
(One share for each four shares held)		11-15	11-1
New common (initial)	7c	11-15	11-1
Combined Locks Paper Co., class B (quar.)	20c	12-1	11-8
Combustion Engineering (quar.)	30c	10-31	10-17
Commercial Banking Corp. (quar.)	15c	10-8	9-25
Commonwealth International Leverage Fund, Ltd.	14c	10-21	9-30
Commonwealth International Corp., Ltd.	18c	10-31	9-30
Concord Natural Gas, common (quar.)	40c	11-15	11-1
5 1/2% preferred (quar.)	\$1.37 1/2	11-15	11-1
Connecticut Light & Power			
\$2.20 preferred (quar.)	55c	11-1	10-4
\$2.06 preferred (quar.)	51 1/2c	11-1	10-4
\$2.04 preferred (quar.)	51c	11-1	10-4
\$2 preferred (quar.)	50c	11-1	10-4
\$1.90 preferred (quar.)	47 1/2c	11-1	10-4
Consolidated Printers Inc. (quar.)	22c	10-1	9-20
Consolidated Credit Corp. (Charlotte, N. C.)			
Quarterly	5c	11-15	11-1
Consolidated Water Co., common (quar.)	22 1/2c	10-15	9-30
6% convertible preferred (quar.)	37 1/2c	10-15	9-30
5 1/2% preferred (quar.)	34 1/2c	10-15	9-30
Construction Design Inc. (quar.)	7 1/2c	10-31	10-10
Consumers Investment Fund	\$0.015	9-30	9-13
Consumers Power Co., common	37 1/2c	11-20	10-18
\$4.50 preferred (quar.)	\$1.12 1/2	1-2	12-6
\$4.52 preferred (quar.)	\$1.13	1-2	12-6
\$4.16 preferred (quar.)	\$1.04	1-2	12-6
Continental Mortgage Investors, Inc. (quar.)	25c	10-21	9-30
Coral Aggregates	2c	10-15	10-1
Stock dividend	5%	1-15	12-31
Cornet Stores (quar.)	11 1/4c	11-1	10-8
Cott Bottling Co. of New England (quar.)	6c	12-20	11-30
Craig Bldg. (quar.)	12c	10-10	10-3
Extra	15c	10-25	10-3

Name of Company	Per Share	When Payable	Holders of Rec.
Crow's Nest Coal (s-a)	\$30c	12-2	11-8
Curlie Clothing Co. (quar.)	15c	10-1	9-16
Currys-Wright Corp., common (quar.)	50c	12-27	12-5
\$2 class A (quar.)	50c	12-27	12-5
Dallas Airmotive (quar.)	10c	10-7	9-26
Dallas Power & Light, \$4.80 pfd. (quar.)	\$1.20	11-1	10-10
4 1/2% preferred (quar.)	\$1.12	11-1	10-10
\$4.24 preferred (quar.)	\$1.06	11-1	10-10
\$4 preferred (quar.)	\$1	11-1	10-10
Dallas Title & Guaranty (quar.)	15c	9-27	9-20
Daryl Industries (no action taken on common payment at this time)			
Demopolis Water, 5 1/2% preferred (quar.)	\$1.37 1/2	11-1	10-10
5% preferred (quar.)	\$1.25	11-1	10-10
De Sot Chemical Coatings (quar.)	10c	10-25	10-11
Decker Nut Mfg. (quar.)	5c	10-1	9-10
Demetra Mobile Homes Inc. (quar.)	10c	11-15	10-31
Diamond National Corp. (quar.)	50c	11-1	10-7
Diana Stores Corp. (stock dividend) (cash payment omitted at this time)	2%	11-15	10-15
Dickson (R. S.) & Co., class A (quar.)	15c	10-1	9-24
Class B (quar.)	15c	10-1	9-24
5% preferred (quar.)	\$1.25	10-1	9-24
Dome Amnes, Ltd. (quar.)	\$2.0c	10-30	9-30
Dominguez Water (initial)	7 1/2c	12-15	11-29
Dominion Bridge Co. Ltd. (quar.)	\$10c	11-7	10-11
Dominion Tar & Chemical Ltd. (quar.)	\$20c	2-1-64	1-2
Dominion Textile, Ltd., common (quar.)	\$20c	10-15	9-26
7 1/2% preferred (quar.)	\$1.75	10-15	9-26
Du-Art Film Laboratories			
60c par, preferred (quar.)	15c	10-15	10-1
Ducommun, Inc. (quar.)	25c	11-1	10-15
quorum of Canada, Ltd.	\$2.00	10-31	10-3
Dupuis Freres, Ltd., class A	\$13c	11-15	10-31
4.80% preferred (quar.)	\$30c	11-15	10-31
East Kootenay Power Co., Ltd.			
7% preferred (quar.)	\$1.75	12-16	11-30
Eastern Can Co., class A	10c	11-1	10-15
Eastern Magnesia Talc Co. (quar.)	\$1.50	9-30	9-18
Eastern States Corp., \$7 pfd. (accum.)	\$1.75	11-1	10-4
\$6 preferred B (accum.)	\$1.50	11-1	10-4
Eclair Humes (quar.)	12 1/2c	10-18	10-4
Electric & Musical Industries			
A final payment of 12 1/2% in cash		12-6	
Electrical Products Consolidated (Seattle)			
Quarterly	25c	10-1	9-23
Englehard Industries (quar.)	20c	10-15	10-8
Ewa Plantation (s-a)	\$1.25	10-18	9-30
Executive Equipment (quar.)	5c	10-25	10-2
Fairbanks Co., 6% preferred (quar.)	\$1.50	11-1	10-18
Family Record Plan (quar.)	15c	11-5	10-14
Far West Financial (stock dividend)	5%	12-2	10-15
Farmers & Traders Life Insurance	\$7.50	12-31	12-14
Federal Insurance Co. (N. J.) (quar.)	25c	12-2	11-19
Federal Paper Board			
Common (reduced) (quar.)	40c	10-15	10-4
4.60% preferred (quar.)	28 1/2c	12-15	11-29
Financial General Corp., common (quar.)	7 1/2c	11-1	10-4
Extra	10c	12-9	11-8
\$2.25 preferred series A (quar.)	56 1/4c	11-1	10-4
First Camden National Bank & Trust Co.			
Quarterly	25c	11-1	10-18
First Charter Financial (stock dividend)	5%	12-4	10-16
First National Credit Bureau (stock div.)	2%	11-1	10-15
First Western Financial Corp.			
(2-for-1 split)		9-23	9-17
Foster-Forges Glass Co., common (quar.)	25c	10-12	10-2
5 1/2% preferred A (quar.)	68 1/4c	10-1	9-20
Foundation Co. of Canada, Ltd.			
Quarterly	\$12 1/2c	10-20	10-17
Freiman (A. J.) Ltd. (stock dividend)			
One share for each 20 shares of Class A common (\$1 par) redeemable at par October 20		10-15	9-27
Frigikar Corp. (quar.)	10c	9-30	9-20
G-L Electronics (stock dividend)	2%	12-12	11-21
Gateway Sporting Goods (quar.)	8c	10-25	10-10
Gateway Transportation (quar.)	12 1/2c	10-21	10-4
General Telephone Co. of California			
4 1/2% preferred (quar.)	22 1/2c	11-1	10-8
General Tin Investments, Ltd. Ordinary (interim payment of 9% less British income tax)		11-15	
Giddings & Lewis Machine Tool Co.	10c	9-27	9-13
Gimbel Bros. (quar.)	31 1/4c	10-25	10-10
Girtown, Inc., class A (quar.)	12 1/2c	11-1	10-10
Glatfelter (P. H.) Co., common	30c	11-1	10-15
4 1/2% preferred (quar.)	56 1/4c	11-1	10-15
4 1/2% preferred (quar.)	\$0.578125	11-1	10-15
Glidden Co., \$2.125 preferred (quar.)	53 1/2c	11-1	10-15
Goodman Mfg. (quar.)	20c	11-1	10-10
Gordon Jewelry Corp. (increased)	15c	11-15	11-1
Government Employees Corp. (Wash., D. C.) (increased semi-annual)	25c	11-22	11-4
Grand & Toy, Ltd. (quar.)	\$50c	9-30	9-16
Great Northern Ry (quar.)	75c	11-1	10-9
Greif Bros. Cooperage Corp.			
Class A (quar.)	70c	10-1	9-26
Grouped Income Shares	4c	9-30	9-13
Halle Bros. Co., common (quar.)	25c	11-1	10-15
\$2.40 preferred (quar.)	60c	10-15	10-4
Hanes (P. H.) Knitting Co., com. (increased)	25c	10-1	9-20
Class B (increased)	25c	10-1	9-20
Harper (H. M.) Company (stock dividend)	2%	11-15	11-1
Harper & Row Publishers, Inc. (quar.)	15c	10-19	10-1
Harrisburg Hotel (Pa.)	50c	10-10	9-30
Hart, Schaffner & Marx (quar.)	35c	11-15	10-15
Hartford Electric Light Co., com. (quar.)	40c	11-1	10-10
4.96% preferred (quar.)	62c	11-1	10-10
4.50% preferred (quar.)	56 1/4c	11-1	10-10
Hartford Steam Boiler Inspection & Insurance Co. (quar.)	60c	10-15	10-7
Hartford Times (quar.)	25c	9-30	9-13
Hat Corp. of America, common (quar.)	10c	11-1	10-15
5% preferred (quar.)	25c	11-1	10-15
Hercules Powder Co., 5% pfd. (quar.)	\$1.25	11-15	10-25
Holiday Inns of America (initial quar.)	5c	12-16	11-15
Holt Renfrew & Co., Ltd. (quar.)	\$20c	11-1	10-15
Home Light & Power Co. (quar.)	50c	10-1	9-20
Honolulu Paper Co.	5c	10-15	10-1
Hook Drugs, Inc.	25c	9-27	9-18
Horne (Joseph) (quar.)	25c	10-31	10-14
Hotel Syracuse (N. Y.)			
4% noncumulative pfr. series C (quar.)	10c	11-1	10-19
Houston Oil Field Materials			
(Payments on the 5% and 5 1/2% preferred stocks omitted at this time.)			
Hygrade Food Products, 4% pfd. (quar.)	\$1	11-1	10-14
5% preferred (quar.)	\$1.25	11-1	10-14
Illinois Brick Co. (quar.)	25c	11-1	10-12
Imperial Chemical Industries			
(Interim payment of one shilling, three pence)		11-30	10-8
Indian Head Mills, \$1.50 preferred (quar.)	37 1/2c	11-1	10-15
\$1.25 preferred (quar.)	31 1/4c	11-1	10-15
Indianapolis Stockyards, common (quar.)	40c	10-1	9-20
6% preferred (quar.)	75c	10-1	9-20
Industrial Plywood			
(Payment on the 6% preferred omitted at this time.)			
International Bronze Powders Ltd., common	\$20c	10-15	10-1
6% participating preferred (quar.)	\$37 1/2c	10-15	10-1
International Milling Co., 4% pfd. (quar.)	\$1	10-15	9-30
International Mining (stock dividend)			
(12 additional shares for each share held)		9-30	9-30

Name of Company	Per Share	When Payable	Holders of Rec.
International Packers, Ltd. (quar.)	25c	10-25	10-11
International Packings Corp. (quar.)	25c	10-7	9-27
International Power Co., Ltd.	\$33	9-26	9-19

Name of Company	Per Share	When Payable	Holders of Rec.
Producing Properties, Inc., com. (liquidating)	\$5.25	10-1	9-30
6% preferred (liquidating)	\$31.625	10-1	9-30
(Both above payments made on surrender of certificates.)			
Public Service Co. of Colorado, com. (quar.)	20c	11-1	10-9
4 1/4% preferred (quar.)	\$1.06 1/2	12-2	11-12
4.90% preferred (quar.)	\$1.22 1/2	12-2	11-12
4.64% preferred (quar.)	\$1.16	12-2	11-12
Purrolator Products, Inc. (3-for-1 stock split)		10-1	9-25
Quincy Market Cold Storage & Warehouse—Quarterly	50c	9-30	9-19
R. C. Can Co. (quar.)	10c	10-31	10-15
Ralston Purina Co. (increased quar.)	25c	12-12	11-20
Rarens-Metal Products (initial)	5c		8-30
Red Kap, Inc.	25c	10-25	9-30
Red Owl Stores, Inc. (quar.)	22 1/2c	11-15	10-18
Reliance Electric & Engineering (quar.)	45c	10-31	10-16
Reynolds Aluminum Co. of Canada, Ltd.—4 1/4% preferred (quar.)	\$1.18 1/4	11-1	10-1
Rhode Island Electric Protective (quar.)	\$3	10-1	9-19
Romson Corporation (quar.)	15c	10-25	10-15
Roper (George) Co. (quar.)	25c	10-23	10-4
Rowe Furniture Corp. (quar.)	20c	10-15	9-25
Royal McBee Co., 4 1/2% preferred (quar.)	\$1.12 1/2	10-15	10-4
5% preferred (quar.)	\$1.25	10-15	10-4
5 1/2% preferred (quar.)	\$1.37 1/2	10-15	10-4
6% preferred (quar.)	\$1.50	10-15	10-4
(Common payment omitted at this time.)			
Ryerson & Haynes, Inc.	5c	11-15	11-1
Salt Lake Hardware Co. (quar.)	30c	10-1	9-23
Sanborn Map (quar.)	4c	10-15	10-4
Sangamo Electric Co.—(No action taken on common payment at this time.)			
Sargent & Co. (quar.)	25c	10-15	10-4
Schenley Industries, Inc. (quar.)	25c	11-9	10-18
Schwitzer Corp.	25c	10-17	10-7
Security Columbian Banknote (quar.)	7 1/2c	10-31	10-15
Security Storage (Wash. D. C.)—(Common payment omitted at this time.)			
Security Trust (Rochester, N. Y.) (quar.)	60c	11-1	10-18
Sevco Bottling Co. (St. Louis) (quar.)	15c	10-1	9-20
Shakespeare Company	18c	10-11	9-26
Shell Transport & Trading	33c	12-17	12-6
Shelley Mfg. Co. (stock dividend)	6c	10-15	9-18
Simpsons-Sears, Ltd., class A	25c	12-2	11-1
Smith (A. O.) Corp. (quar.)	25c	11-1	10-16
Smyth Mfg. Co. (Hartford) (quar.)	18c	10-1	9-23
Southeastern Michigan Gas, common	30c	10-15	10-5
6% preferred A (quar.)	\$1.50	10-1	9-20
Southern California Gas—6% preferred (quar.)	37 1/2c	10-15	9-30
6% preferred A (quar.)	37 1/2c	10-15	9-30
Southern Industries Corp.	10c	10-15	10-2
Southland Life Insurance Co. (Dallas)—Quarterly	25c	10-14	10-4
Southwest Grease & Oil Co. (quar.)	12 1/2c	10-25	10-10
Southwestern Drug, common (quar.)	20c	11-15	10-18
\$5 1st preferred (quar.)	\$1.25	10-15	9-30
Spic & Span	6c	9-30	9-25
Standard Accident Insurance Co. (Detroit)—Quarterly	50c	12-12	12-5
Stanray Corp. (resumed)	12 1/2c	11-1	10-15
Steel Co. of Canada, Ltd. (quar.)	\$17 1/2c	11-1	10-2
Storch Bros. Stores (quar.)	20c	12-10	11-26
Summit Finishing (quar.)	3c	10-15	9-30
Extra	3c	10-15	9-30
Sunrise Fund, Inc.	3c	9-30	9-19
Swank, Inc. (quar.)	10c	10-15	9-30
Syntex Corp.—(3-for-1 stock split subject to approval of stockholders Oct. 28.)			
Talon, Inc., common (quar.)	35c	11-15	10-17
4% preferred (s-a)	20c	11-15	10-17
Tamar Electronics Industries (quar.)	12 1/2c	11-1	10-10
Terminal Transport (quar.)	10c	10-30	10-15
Texaco Canada, Ltd. (quar.)	\$40c	11-30	10-31
Texas American Oil (stock dividend)	2%	11-18	10-18
(Fractional shares to be paid at the rate of \$5 a share)			
Texas Tennessee Industries, class A (quar.)	6c	9-30	9-16
Thomasville Furniture Industries (quar.)	20c	10-15	10-4
Title Guarantee Co. (quar.)	27 1/2c	11-15	10-23
Title Insurance Co. (Minn.) (quar.)	70c	10-14	9-27
Toledo Edison Co.—Common (quar.)	23c	10-28	10-8
4 1/4% preferred (quar.)	\$1.06 1/4	12-2	11-15
4.56% preferred (quar.)	\$1.14	12-2	11-15
4.25% preferred (quar.)	\$1.06 1/4	12-2	11-15
Toledo Scale Corp. (quar.)	25c	11-29	11-15
Toro Manufacturing (quar.)	40c	10-15	10-4
Trade Bank & Trust (N. Y. C.) (quar.)	20c	11-15	11-1
Transcontinental Gas Pipeline—Common (quar.)	25c	11-1	10-15
\$2.55 preferred (quar.)	63 1/2c	11-1	10-15
\$4.90 preferred (quar.)	\$1.22 1/2	11-1	10-15
\$5.96 preferred (quar.)	\$1.49	11-1	10-15
\$5.70 preferred (quar.)	\$1.42 1/2	11-1	10-15
\$5.90 preferred (quar.)	\$1.40	11-1	10-15
\$5.26 preferred (quar.)	\$1.31 1/2	11-1	10-15
United Air Lines, common (quar.)	12 1/2c	12-16	10-23
Stock dividend	6c	12-16	10-23
5 1/2% preferred (quar.)	\$1.37 1/2	12-2	10-23
United Fruit Co. (quar.)	15c	11-1	10-4
United Telephone Co. (Indiana)—5% preferred (quar.)	\$1.25	10-1	9-20
Van Waters & Rogers Inc. (quar.)	20c	10-11	9-30
Vanadium Corp. of America—(Common payment omitted at this time)			
4 1/2% convertible preferred (quar.)	\$1.12 1/2	11-15	10-25
Vermont & Massachusetts RR. (s-a)	\$3	10-7	9-26
Virginia Commonwealth Corp. (quar.)	31c	9-30	9-25
Wabash Railroad Co.—\$2	\$2	9-30	9-20
Waialua Agricultural (s-a)	75c	10-18	9-30
Warehouse & Terminals Corp.	2c	10-1	9-23
Warner Company (quar.)	25c	10-17	10-4
Warren Bros. Co. (quar.)	25c	10-15	10-3
Warren Refining & Chemical Co.—Increased	20c	10-10	9-20
Warren Tool Corp., \$5 pfd. (quar.)	\$1.25	10-1	9-27
Washok (H.) Sons, class A (quar.)	17 1/2c	10-15	10-1
Washington Gas Light (quar.)	35c	11-1	10-10
Washington National Insurance Co.—(Evanston, Ill.) (quar.)	20c	10-1	9-20
West Virginia Pulp & Paper—4 1/4% preferred (quar.)	\$1.12 1/2	11-15	11-1
Western Nuclear Inc. (quar.)	5c	11-1	10-16
Wilbur Chocolate Co. (quar.)	25c	11-1	10-21
Will Ross, Inc. (quar.)	12c	10-25	10-4
Winter Park Telephone Co. (Fla.)—5 1/2% preferred (quar.)	\$1.37 1/2	11-1	10-15
5% preferred (quar.)	\$1.25	11-1	10-15
Wisconsin Fuel & Light Co. (quar.)	15c	10-11	10-1
Wisconsin Southern Gas (quar.)	27 1/2c	10-15	9-30
Stock dividend	1 1/2%	10-15	9-30
Woodward Stores Ltd., class A (s-a)	\$30c	10-31	10-8
Woolworth (F. W.), 5% preferred registered (A payment of 3% less British Income Tax of 38 3/4%)		12-10	10-28
Wyatt Industries Inc. (quar.)	25c	10-15	9-30
Yale Express System Inc., class A	15c	10-18	10-4

Below we give the dividends announced in previous weeks and not yet paid. The list does not include dividends announced this week, these being given in the preceding table.

Name of Company	Per Share	When Payable	Holders of Rec.
ALD, Inc., 6% preferred (quar.)	37 1/2c	10-1	8-24
Aaronson Bros. Stores, 70c preferred (quar.)	17 1/2c	10-7	9-27
Abitibi Power & Paper Co. Ltd. (quar.)	\$50c	10-1	9-30
Acme Markets (quar.)	50c	10-1	8-30
Acme Steel Co. (quar.)	15c	9-30	9-12
Addressograph-Multigraph Corp. (quar.)	25c	10-10	9-13
Admiral Benbow Inn (Tenn.) (s-a)	5c	10-15	9-30
Extra	5c	10-15	9-30
Aero-Flow Dynamics	10c	10-15	10-1
Aerolequip Corp. (stock dividend)	4%	9-30	9-3
Aetna Casualty & Surety Co. (quar.)	25c	10-1	9-6
Aetna Finance Co.—Stock dividend	2 1/2%	10-1	9-16
Aetna Life Insurance Co. (quar.)	\$0.7579	10-1	9-13
Aetna Life Insurance Co. (quar.)	45c	10-1	9-6
Affiliated Fund Inc.—Quarterly from net investment income	6c	10-21	9-23
Agricultural Insurance Co. (Watertown, N. Y.) (quar.)	20c	10-1	9-16
Aileen, Inc. (quar.)	12 1/2c	10-15	9-25
Akron Standard Mold Co.	30c	9-30	9-17
Alabama Gas Corp., \$5.50 preferred (quar.)	\$1.37 1/2	10-1	9-12
Alabama Power Co., 4.20% preferred (quar.)	\$1.05	10-1	9-12
4.60% preferred (quar.)	\$1.15	10-1	9-12
4.92% preferred (quar.)	\$1.23	10-1	9-12
4.52% preferred (quar.)	\$1.13	10-1	9-12
Alan Wood Steel, 5% pfd. (quar.)	\$1.25	10-1	9-13
Alberta Gas Trunk Line Co., Ltd.—Class A	\$125c	11-15	10-18
6 1/4% preferred (quar.)	\$156 1/4c	11-15	10-18
5.75% preferred (quar.)	\$143 3/4c	11-15	10-18
Alberta Natural Gas Co.—Alco Products (quar.)	\$20c	9-30	9-23
Alco Products (quar.)	10c	10-1	9-9
Alcolac Chemical Corp. (quar.)	11c	10-10	9-25
Aldens, Inc., common (quar.)	25c	10-1	9-6
4 1/2% preferred (quar.)	\$1.12 1/2	10-1	9-6
Algoma Steel Corp., Ltd. (increased quar.)	\$40c	9-30	8-30
All-State Credit Corp. (stock dividend)	3%	9-30	8-31
Stock dividend	3%	2-28-64	1-31
Allegheny Corp., 6% preferred (s-a)	30c	10-1	9-26
Allegheny Ludlum Steel (quar.)	50c	9-30	9-13
Allegheny Pepsi Cola Bottling Co. (quar.)	5c	10-1	9-16
Allied Properties (Calif.)—4 1/2% convertible preferred (quar.)	56 1/4c	10-15	9-30
Allied Stores Corp., common (quar.)	75c	10-21	9-20
Allied Thermal Corp. (quar.)	50c	10-1	9-17
Allis-Chalmers Mfg., common	1 1/2%	9-30	9-4
Allyn & Bacon, Inc.	20c	11-1	10-11
Alterman Foods Inc. (quar.)	20c	11-1	10-15
Aluminum, Ltd., 4 1/4% preferred (initial)	\$43c	10-15	9-16
Aluminum Co. of America—\$3.75 preferred (quar.)	93 1/4c	10-1	9-13
\$3.75 preferred (quar.)	30c	12-10	11-15
Aluminum Co. of America, common (quar.)	93 1/4c	1-1-64	12-13
Aluminum Co. of Canada, Ltd.—4 1/2% 1st preferred (quar.)	\$25c	12-1	11-8
4 1/2% 2nd preferred (quar.)	\$56c	11-30	11-8
Stock dividend	7%	10-1	10-7
Amalgamated Sugar (quar.)	20c	10-1	9-13
Amerace Corp. (quar.)	10c	10-9	9-23
Stock dividend	1%	10-9	9-23
American Air Filter (increased quar.)	30c	10-5	9-13
American Bank Note Co., common	17 1/2c	10-1	9-4
6% preferred (quar.)	75c	10-1	9-4
American Bank Stationery (increased)	25c	10-16	10-2
American Biltrite Rubber (quar.)	10c	10-15	9-30
American Book Co. (quar.)	45c	11-1	10-11
American Brake Shoe (quar.)	60c	9-30	9-20
American Can Co., 7% pfd. (quar.)	43 1/4c	10-1	9-13
American Cement Corp., com. (quar.)	12 1/2c	10-1	10-10
\$1.25 preferred (quar.)	37 1/2c	11-1	10-8
\$6.25 class A preferred (quar.)	\$156 1/4c	11-1	10-8
American Consumer Industries, Inc.—Common (quar.)	25c	10-16	9-9
6% preferred (quar.)	\$150	10-16	9-9
American Crystal Sugar, common (quar.)	50c	9-30	9-16
4 1/2% prior pfd. (quar.)	\$112 1/2c	9-30	9-16
American Cyanamid Co., 3 1/2% pfd. (quar.)	87 1/2c	10-1	9-3
American Department Stores, class A (quar.)	3 1/4c	10-15	10-1
American Discount Co. (Ga.), common	30c	10-1	9-16
Special	10c	10-1	9-16
5% preferred (quar.)	62 1/2c	10-1	9-16
American Distilling (quar.)	30c	10-10	10-1
American & Efrid Mills, common (quar.)	5c	10-1	9-13
4% convertible preferred (quar.)	\$1	10-1	9-13
American Enka Corp. (quar.)	30c	10-5	9-23
American Express Co. (quar.)	35c	10-1	9-6
American Factors, Ltd.—Stockholders approved a three-for two split		10-14	9-16
American Felt Co., 6% pfd. (quar.)	\$1.50	10-1	9-16
American Growth Fund (quarterly from net long-term capital gains—optional cash or stock)	8c	10-11	8-26
American Hardware Corp. (quar.)	40c	9-30	9-6
American Home Products Corp. (monthly)	12c	10-1	9-13
American Investment Co. of Illinois—5 1/4% preferred (quar.)	\$1.31 1/4	10-1	9-13
5 1/2% preferred (quar.)	34 1/2c	10-1	9-13
5 1/2% series B preference (quar.)	34 1/2c	10-1	9-13
American Machine & Foundry Co.—3.90% preferred (quar.)	97 1/2c	10-15	9-30
5% preferred (quar.)	\$1.25	10-15	9-30
American Metal Climax, Inc.—4 1/4% preferred (quar.)	\$1.06 1/4	12-2	11-21
American Metal Products (quar.)	25c	9-30	9-20
American Mutual Fund (6c from investment income and 31c from capital gains. Capital gains distribution payable in cash or stock)	37c	10-29	10-1
American National Bank (San Bernardino)—Quarterly	32 1/2c	9-30	9-20
American National Bank & Trust Co.—(Chicago) (initial quarterly payment on new common after 10-for-1 split)	25c	10-15	10-8
American National Insurance Co. (Galveston)—Quarterly	6c	9-30	9-10
6c	12-6	11-29	
American National Fire Insurance (quar.)	35c	10-15	9-20
American Natural Gas (increased quar.)	40c	11-1	10-15
American Optical Co. (quar.)	50c	10-1	9-16
American Photocopy Equipment (quar.)	8 1/2c	10-1	9-13
American Seal-Kap—5% 2nd, 3rd and 4th preferred (quar.)	\$1.25	9-30	9-23
American Security Investment Co. (quar.)	4c	9-30	9-16
American Smelting & Refining Co.—7% preferred (quar.)	\$1.75	10-14	10-1
American Snuff Co., common (quar.)	25c	10-1	9-5
6% preferred (quar.)	\$1.50	10-1	9-5
American States Ins. Co. (Indianapolis)—Common (quar.)	12 1/2c	10-1	9-14
\$1.25 preferred (quar.)	22 1/2c	10-1	9

Name of Company	Per Share	When Payable	Holders of Rec.	Name of Company	Per Share	When Payable	Holders of Rec.	Name of Company	Per Share	When Payable	Holders of Rec.
Bessemer & Lake RR., \$3 pfd. (s-a)	75c	10-1	9-13	Canada Packers, Ltd., class A and B (s-a)	\$75c	10-1	9-6	Cleveland Electric Illuminating—			
Bethlehem Steel Corp., 7% preferred (quar.)	\$1.75	10-1	9-6	Participating	\$12½c	10-1	9-6	\$4.50 preferred (quar.)	\$1.12½	10-1	9-6
Bibb Manufacturing (quar.)	25c	10-1	9-20	Class A and B (s-a)	75c	4-1-64	3-6	Cleveland Trencher	10c	9-30	9-16
Bickfords, Inc. (quar.)	25c	10-1	9-20	Participating	\$12½c	4-1-64	3-6	Cluett Peabody & Co.—			
Bior Automation Industries (stock dividend)	4c	11-29	10-31	Canada Steamship Lines (s-a)	150c	10-1	9-13	4% preferred (quar.)	\$1	10-1	9-17
Biddeford & Saco Water (quar.)	32c	10-18	10-10	Canada Steamship Lines (s-a)	190c	10-1	9-2	7% preferred (quar.)	\$1.75	10-1	9-17
Big Bear Stores, class A	20c	10-1	9-18	Canadian Breweries, Ltd., common (quar.)	110c	10-1	8-30	Coburn Credit Co., Inc., 6% pfd. (s-a)	60c	10-1	9-25
Biltmore Hats, Ltd., common (quar.)	110c	10-15	9-17	\$2.20 preferred (quar.)	155c	10-1	8-30	Coca-Cola Bottling of N. Y. (quar.)	25c	9-30	9-13
Class A (quar.)	25c	10-15	9-17	\$2.65 preferred (quar.)	160¼c	10-1	8-30	Coca-Cola Company (quar.)	67½c	10-1	9-16
Binks Mfg. (quar.)	20c	10-10	9-27	Canadian Celanese Co. Ltd., common (quar.)	45c	9-30	9-13	Coca-Cola International Corp.	\$1.45	10-1	9-16
Bird Machine (quar.)	25c	10-1	9-12	\$1.75 preferred (quar.)	43¾c	9-30	9-13	Colgate-Palmolive Co.—			
Bird & Son, Inc.	10c	10-1	9-12	\$1 preferred (quar.)	125c	9-30	9-13	\$3.50 preferred (quar.)	87½c	9-30	9-13
Stock dividend	1c	10-1	9-12	Canadian Chemical Co. Ltd. (quar.)	17½c	9-30	9-13	Colonial American National Bank (Roanoke)	30c	10-1	9-23
Blackstone Valley Gas & Electric—				Canadian Collieries Resources Ltd.—				Quarterly			
5.60% preferred (quar.)	\$1.40	10-1	9-16	5% preferred (s-a)	150c	9-30	9-13	Colonial Growth & Energy Shares Inc.—			
4¼% preferred (quar.)	\$1.06½	10-1	9-16	Canadian Food Products Ltd.—				(From income)	5c	10-1	9-13
Bliss & Laughlin (quar.)	40c	9-30	9-20	6% 1st preferred (quar.)	17½c	10-1	9-18	Colonial Industries, Inc., \$6 pfd. (quar.)	\$1.50	10-1	9-13
Blue Bell, Inc. (quar.)	27½c	11-30	11-19	3% 2nd preferred (quar.)	37½c	10-1	9-18	Colonial Sand & Stone (quar.)	7½c	9-30	9-3
Blue Bonnet Raceway, Inc. (initial quar.)	14c	11-1	10-18	Canadian General Electric Co. Ltd. (quar.)	15c	10-1	9-10	Color-Craft Products Inc. (quar.)	5c	10-2	9-18
Quarterly	14c	11-1	10-18	Canadian General Investments—				Colorado Fuel & Iron Corp.—			
Boatmen's National Bank (St. Louis)—				Increased (quar.)	135c	10-15	9-30	5% series A preferred (quar.)	62½c	9-30	9-9
Quarterly	37½c	10-1	9-20	Canadian Hydrocarbons (increased s-a)	115c	9-30	9-16	5½% series B preferred (quar.)	68¾c	9-30	9-9
Bobbs-Merrill Co., 4½% preferred (quar.)	\$1.12½	10-1	9-20	Canadian Industries Ltd., common	115c	10-31	9-30	Colorado Interstate Gas Co.—			
Bohack (H. C.) Co.—				7½% preferred (quar.)	193¾c	10-15	9-13	5% preferred (quar.)	\$1.25	10-1	9-15
5½% preferred (quar.)	\$1.37½	10-1	9-16	Canadian Ice Machine Co. Ltd.—				5.35% preferred (quar.)	\$1.33¾	10-1	9-15
Boise Cascade Corp. (quar.)	10c	10-21	9-23	Class A (quar.)	120c	10-1	9-16	Columbus & Southern Ohio Electric—			
Book-of-the-Month Club (quar.)	30c	10-1	9-16	Canadian Imperial Bank of Commerce	150c	11-1	9-30	Increased quarterly	60c	10-10	9-25
Booth Fisheries (stock dividend)	5c	10-1	9-10	Canal-Randolph Corp. (quar.)	17½c	10-1	9-10	Commercial Locks Paper, class A (quar.)	25c	12-1	11-8
Borax (Holdings) Amer. dep. rcts. (interim payment of 5% less British income tax of 38¼%)		10-2	---	Cannon Shoe Co. (quar.)	10c	10-1	9-21	Commerce Clearing House Inc. (quar.)	10c	10-23	9-27
Borg-Warner Corp., 3½% pfd. (quar.)	87½c	10-1	9-4	Capital Estates (s-a)	18c	11-15	11-1	Commerce Title Guaranty (Memphis)—			
Borman Food Stores (quar.)	12½c	10-10	9-20	Capital Investments	4c	10-15	9-30	Quarterly	15c	12-1	11-22
Bostitch, Inc., class A (quar.)	20c	10-15	10-1	Capital Records (resumed)	\$1.60	9-30	9-13	Commercial Credit Co., common (quar.)	40c	9-30	8-30
Boston Insurance Co. (quar.)	45c	10-1	9-20	Cart Photo, preferred A (initial)	2½c	10-15	10-4	4½% preferred (quar.)	\$1.12½	9-30	8-30
Bourbon Stock Yard Co. (quar.)	80c	10-2	9-25	Carolina, Clinchfield & Ohio Railway—				Commercial Solvents Corp. (quar.)	20c	9-30	9-6
Bowater Corp. of North America—				(Guaranteed) (quar.)	\$1.25	10-18	10-8	Commercial Trust Co. (Jersey City, N. J.)—			
5% preferred (quar.)	162½c	10-1	9-1	Carolina Freight Carriers (initial)	17c	11-8	10-25	Quarterly	40c	10-1	9-16
5½% preferred (quar.)	168¾c	10-1	9-1	Carolina Power & Light, common	46c	11-1	10-11	Commonwealth Edison (increased quar.)	35c	11-1	9-23
Bowater Paper Ltd.—				\$4.20 preferred (quar.)	\$1.05	10-1	9-18	Stock dividend	1½%	11-1	9-23
American deposit receipts				5% preferred (quar.)	\$1.25	10-1	9-18	Commonwealth Loan Co., 4% pfd. (quar.)	\$1	9-30	9-13
Interim payment of one shilling per share less British income tax equal to approximately 14c		10-31	9-20	Carreras, Ltd., class B ordinary (final payment of 10% less British income tax of 38¼%)		11-14	---	Commonwealth Oil Refining Co.—			
Bowaters Mersey Paper Co.—				Carriers & General Corp. (from net investment income)	15c	10-1	9-12	(Puerto Rico) (quar.)	8c	11-1	10-1
5½% preference (quar.)	168¾c	10-1	9-13	Carson Pirie Scott & Co.—				Commonwealth Theatres of Puerto Rico, Inc.	12½c	10-20	9-20
Bowl-Motor, 30c preferred (quar.)	7½c	10-1	9-14	4½% preferred (quar.)	\$1.12½	12-1	11-16	Quarterly	12½c	10-20	9-20
Brach (E. J.) & Sons (quar.)	27½c	10-1	9-6	Carter (J. W. Company) (quar.)	11c	9-30	9-16	Commonwealth Water Co., 5½% pfd. (quar.)	\$1.37½	10-1	9-10
Bradley (Milton) Co., common	6c	10-15	10-4	Casavant Freres participating class A	77½c	10-15	9-30	Community Research & Development, Inc.—			
5% prior preferred (s-a)	\$1.25	10-1	9-20	Cassiar Asbestos Corp., Ltd (quar.)	110c	10-25	10-3	Quarterly	11½c	10-1	9-16
Bralorne Pioneer Mines, Ltd.	120c	10-25	9-27	Extra	15c	10-25	10-3	Connecticut Street Fund—			
Brandywine Raceway, Assn. (annual)	75c	10-15	10-4	Cato Stores (quar.)	1c	10-1	9-16	Optional cash or stock	85c	9-30	8-30
Brazilian Traction Light & Power—				Stock dividend	5c	10-1	9-16	Connecticut General Life Insurance Co.			
6% preference (quar.)	\$1.50	9-30	9-19	Ceco Steel Products Corp. (quar.)	30c	9-30	9-13	(Hartford)	22½c	10-10	9-13
Brentwood Financial (s-a)	7c	10-14	9-9	Celanese Corp. of America				Connecticut Light & Power (quar.)	33c	10-1	9-3
Breskin Publications (quar.)	12½c	9-30	9-12	4½% preferred (quar.)	\$1.12½	10-1	9-10	Connohio, Inc., 40c conv. preferred	10c	10-1	9-20
Bridgeport Gas, common (quar.)	44c	9-30	9-6	7% preferred (quar.)	\$1.75	10-1	9-10	Consolidated Building, Ltd., com. (initial)	16c	12-10	11-29
5.28% preferred (quar.)	33c	9-30	9-6	Central Acquire Sugar (increased quar.)	40c	10-15	9-30	6% preferred A (quar.)	115c	12-1	11-19
Bridgeport Hydraulic (quar.)	50c	10-15	9-25	Extra	25c	10-15	9-30	Consolidated Cigar Corp. (quar.)	30c	10-1	9-13
Bright (T. G. & Co. Ltd.)	125c	9-30	9-16	Central Charge Service, Inc. (quar.)	5c	9-30	9-10	Consolidated Edison Co. of N. Y.—			
Brillo Manufacturing Co. (quar.)	25c	10-1	9-13	Central Home Trust (Elizabeth, N. J.)				5% preferred (quar.)	\$1.25	11-1	10-4
Bristol-Myers, 3¾% preferred (quar.)	93¾c	10-15	10-1	Quarterly	50c	9-30	9-16	5½% preferred (quar.)	\$1.31¼	11-1	10-4
British-American Oil Co. Ltd. (quar.)	125c	10-1	9-6	Central Hudson Gas & Electric—				4.12% preferred (quar.)	\$1.03	11-1	10-4
British-American Tobacco Co. Ltd.—				4.35% preferred (quar.)	\$1.08¼	10-1	9-10	Consolidated Electronics Industries (quar.)	25c	10-4	9-18
Registered and Bearer shares (interim) (a payment of 6 pence free of British income tax	6d	10-8	---	4½% preferred (quar.)	\$1.12½	10-1	9-10	Consolidated Foods (quar.)	30c	10-1	9-9
British Columbia Telephone Co. Ltd.—				4¾% preferred (quar.)	\$1.18¾	10-1	9-10	Consolidated Natural Gas (quar.)	57½c	11-15	10-15
Common (increased-quar.)	160c	10-1	9-16	4.96% preferred (quar.)	\$1.24	10-1	9-10	(A payment of one common stock purchase warrant for each 25 shares com. held)		4-15-64	10-4
6% preferred (quar.)	\$1.50	11-1	10-17	Central Illinois Electric & Gas, com. (quar.)	25c	10-1	9-13	Consolidated Paper Corp., Ltd. (quar.)	150c	10-15	10-6
4¾% preferred (quar.)	\$1.10	11-1	10-17	4.10% preferred A (quar.)	\$1.02½	10-1	9-13	Consolidated Rock Products (quar.)	20c	10-1	9-16
6¼% preferred (quar.)	\$1.57	12-15	11-29	4.10% preferred B (quar.)	\$1.02½	10-1	9-13	Consolidated Royalty Oil (s-a)	20c	10-25	10-2
5.75% preferred (quar.)	\$1.44	10-1	9-16	4.75% preferred C (quar.)	\$1.18¾	10-1	9-13	Extra	10c	10-25	10-2
4½% preferred (quar.)	\$1.13	10-1	9-16	4.80% preferred D (quar.)	\$1.20	10-1	9-13	Consolidated Theatres, Ltd.—			
5.15% preferred (quar.)	\$1.28¼	10-15	9-30	Central Illinois Light—				Class A (quar.)	\$1.2c	12-1	11-8
4.75% preferred (quar.)	\$1.19	10-15	9-30	4½% preferred (quar.)	\$1.12½	10-1	9-6	Consumer Acceptance Corp., class A (quar.)	10c	10-1	9-13
Broad Street Investing Corp. (quar.)	95c	10-1	9-23	4.64% preferred (quar.)	\$1.16	10-1	9-6	6% preferred (quar.)	30c	10-1	9-13
Brockton Taunton Gas, \$3.80 pfd. (quar.)	20c	9-30	9-10	Central Illinois Public Service—				30c convertible preferred (quar.)	7½c	10-1	9-13
Brockway Glass Co., common (quar.)	20c	9-30	9-10	4% preferred (quar.)	\$1	9-30	9-18	Consumers Gas Co., Ltd., common (quar.)	18c	10-1	9-13
5% preferred (quar.)	62½c	9-30	9-10	4.92% preferred (quar.)	\$1.23	9-30	9-18	5½% preferred A and B (quar.)	\$1.37½	10-1	9-13
Brodie (Ralph N.) Co. (quar.)	17½c	10-4	9-13	Central Indiana Gas (incr-quar.)	25c	10-5	9-20	Consumers Power Co., \$4.50 pfd. (quar.)	\$1.12½	10-1	9-6
Brooke Bond Canada Ltd.—				Central Kansas Power, 4¾% pfd. (quar.)	\$1.19	10-15	9-30	\$5.52 preferred (quar.)	\$1.13	10-1	9-6
4.16% preferred (quar.)	126c	10-15	9-13	Central Maine Power, common (quar.)	40c	9-30	8-10	\$4.16 preferred (quar.)	\$1.04	10-1	9-6
Broughton's Farm Dairy, class A	10c	10-1	9-16	3.50% preferred (quar.)	87½c	10-1	9-10	Container Corp. of America—			
Class B	10c	10-1	9-16	4.60% preferred (quar.)	\$1.15	10-1	9-10	Common (increased-quar.)	25c	11-25	11-5
Brown (W. A.) Mfg. (initial)	7½c	10-31	10-15	4.75% preferred (quar.)	\$1.18¾	10-1	9-10	4% preferred (quar.)	\$1	11-29	11-20
Brown Engineering (quar.)	5c	9-30	9-16	5.25% preferred (quar.)	\$1.31¼	10-1	9-10	Continental Aviation & Engineering Corp.—			
Quarterly	5c	12-20	12-6	6% preferred (quar.)	\$1.50	10-1	9-10	Quarterly	5c	10-31	10-4
Brown-Forman Distillers Corp.—				Central-Penn National Bank of Philadelphia				Continental Baking, common (quar.)	55c	10-1	9-13
Class A (quar.)	10c	10-1	9-11	Quarterly	55c	9-30	9-13	\$5.50 preferred (quar.)	\$1.37½	10-1	9-13
Class B (quar.)	10c	10-1	9-11	Central Securities Corp.	15c	9-30	9-19	Continental Can Co., \$3.75 preferred (quar.)	93¾c	10-1	9-13
4% preferred (quar.)	10c	10-1	9-11	Central Telephone Co., common (quar.)	25c	9-30	8-26	Continental Connector, class A (quar.)	12½c	10-1	9-9
Browning-Ferris Machinery (quar.)	10c	10-15	10-1	5% preferred (quar.)	\$1.25	9-30	8-26	Stock dividend	1¼%	10-1	9-9
Bucyrus-Erie Co. (quar.)	10c	10-1	9-10	4.96% preferred (quar.)	31c	9-30	8-26	Continental Illinois National Bank & Tr. Co.			
Budget Finance Plan, common (quar.)	13c	10-21	9-30	\$2.50 preferred A and C (quar.)	62½c	9-30	8-26	(Initial-quar.)	30c	11-1	10-18
Stock dividend	25c	11-25	11-4	\$1.35 preferred (quar.)	33¾c	9-30	8-26	Continental Motors Corp. (quar.)	10c	10-31	10-4
6% serial preferred (quar.)	35c	10-21	10-4	Central Valley Nat'l Bank (Oakland, Calif.)	30c	10-15	10-8	Controls Co. of America (quar.)	20c	10-25	10-2
Buffalo Forge Co.	22½c	10-1	9-20	Central Vermont Public Service—							

Name of Company	Per Share	When Payable	Holders of Rec.	Name of Company	Per Share	When Payable	Holders of Rec.	Name of Company	Per Share	When Payable	Holders of Rec.
Dan River Mills, common (quar.)	20c	10-1	9-13	Emhart Manufacturing Co. (quar.)	45c	10-21	9-16	General Telephone & Electronics Corp.—			
5% preferred (quar.)	25c	10-1	9-13	Endicott Johnson Corp., 4% pfd. (accum.)	\$1	10-1	9-9	Common (increased-quar.)	22c	9-30	8-22
Dana Corp., 3 3/4% preferred A (quar.)	93 3/4c	10-15	10-4	Equitable Trust (Baltimore) (quar.)	23c	10-1	9-19	4.40% preferred (quar.)	55c	10-1	8-22
David & Erere, class A (quar.)	\$75c	9-30	9-16	Equity Fund, Inc.	6c	9-30	9-12	4.75% preferred (quar.)	59 3/4c	10-1	8-22
Davidson-Boutell Co., 6% conv. pfd. (quar.)	\$1.50	10-1	9-14	Equity Oil Co. (s-a)	20c	10-14	9-20	4.25% preferred (quar.)	53 3/4c	10-1	8-22
Dayco Corp., 2 class A (quar.)	50c	10-25	10-10	Ethyl Corporation, common (quar.)	9c	10-1	9-19	5.28% preferred (quar.)	66c	10-1	8-22
Dayton & Michigan RR., common (s-a)	87 1/2c	10-1	9-13	Eversharp, Inc.				4.36% preferred (quar.)	54 1/2c	10-1	8-22
8% preferred (quar.)	\$1	10-1	9-13	Stockholders approve a two-for-one split—				General Telephone Co. of Florida—			
De Beers Consolidated Mines deferred bearer shares (interim payment of Rand 0.50 per share less South African non-resident tax of 7.27% per share)		11-14	9-30	New common (initial quar.)	18 3/4c	10-26	10-14	Common (quar.)	62 1/2c	9-24	8-31
American shares	64c	11-14	9-30	Ex-Cell-O Corp. (quar.)	40c	10-1	9-10	\$1.25 preferred (quar.)	31 3/4c	11-15	10-25
Dean & Company (quar.)	15c	10-1	9-16	Exquisite Form Brassiere, Ltd.—				\$1.30 preferred (quar.)	33c	11-15	10-25
Dean Phipps Stores, Inc., 5 1/2% pfd. (quar.)	14c	11-1	10-15	6% convertible 1st preference (quar.)	115c	10-1	9-13	\$1 preferred (quar.)	32 1/2c	11-15	10-25
Decca Records Inc. (quar.)	30c	9-30	9-9	FMC Corporation (quar.)	20c	9-30	9-6	General Telephone Co. of Illinois—			
Deere & Company (quar.)	55c	10-1	9-3	Fabi, Ltd.	125c	11-29	11-22	\$2.375 preferred (quar.)	59 3/4c	10-1	9-5
Delaware Power & Light Co.—				Fabron Corp. (quar.)	10c	10-2	9-18	General Telephone Co. of Indiana—			
4% preferred (quar.)	\$1	9-30	9-10	Fairmont Foods Co., common (quar.)	25c	10-1	8-30	\$2.50 preferred C (quar.)	62 1/2c	10-1	9-16
3.70% preferred (quar.)	92 1/2c	9-30	9-10	5 1/2% Junior preferred (quar.)	62 1/2c	10-1	8-30	General Telephone Co. of Iowa—			
4.28% preferred (quar.)	\$1.07	9-30	9-10	Falstaff Brewing (quar.)	35c	10-10	9-20	5 1/2% preferred (quar.)	34 3/4c	10-1	9-13
4.56% preferred (quar.)	\$1.14	9-30	9-10	Family Circle Associate, Inc., cl. A (quar.)	8c	10-1	9-16	General Telephone Co. of Michigan—			
4.20% preferred (quar.)	\$1.05	9-30	9-10	Family Finance Corp. (increased-quar.)	27 1/2c	10-1	9-10	\$2.40 preferred (quar.)	60c	10-1	9-13
5% preferred (quar.)	\$1.25	9-30	9-10	Fanny Farmer Candy Shops (quar.)	30c	9-30	9-9	\$1.35 preferred (quar.)	33 3/4c	10-1	9-13
Delaware Valley Financial Corp.	4 1/2c	9-30	9-16	Farmers & Traders Life Insurance	\$7.30	10-1	9-14	General Telephone Co. of Missouri—			
Delta Electric Co. (quar.)	10c	9-20	9-10	Fawick Corporation (quar.)	10c	10-7	9-27	6% preferred A (quar.)	37 1/2c	10-1	9-13
Delta Steamship				Federal National Mortgage Assn. (monthly)	30c	10-15	9-30	General Telephone Co. of Ohio—			
Stock dividend (one share of Lykes Bros. ss. or ss-a 95 shares held)		10-1	9-13	Monthly	30c	11-15	10-31	\$1.25 preferred (quar.)	31 1/4c	10-1	9-13
Deloitte & Touche Inc. (quar.)	20c	10-1	9-9	Federal Services Finance, common (quar.)	15c	10-15	9-25	General Telephone Co. of Pennsylvania—			
Denaull, Limite, class A (increased quar.)	\$17 1/2c	10-2	9-14	5 1/2% preferred (quar.)	\$1.37 1/2	10-15	9-25	\$2.10 preferred (quar.)	52c	10-1	9-14
Denison Mines, Ltd. (s-a)	\$50c	10-31	10-18	5% preferred (quar.)	\$1.25	10-15	9-25	General Telephone Co. of the Southwest—			
Detrex Chemical Industries (quar.)	15c	9-30	9-16	Feedered Department Stores (quar.)	32 1/2c	10-31	10-11	5.10% preferred (quar.)	25 1/2c	10-1	9-10
Detroit Aluminum & Brass (increased)	25c	9-30	9-18	Fibre Board Paper Products (quar.)	20c	9-30	9-9	4.65% preferred (quar.)	23c	10-1	9-10
Detroit Bank & Trust Co. (Mich.) (quar.)	55c	9-30	9-6	Fidelity-Philadelphia Trust Co. (Pa.)—				\$2.20 preferred (quar.)	55c	11-1	10-10
Detroit & Canada Tunnel (quar.)	25c	10-28	10-18	Quarterly	65c	10-15	9-30	General Telephone Co. of Wisconsin—			
Detroit Edison Co. (quar.)	30c	10-15	9-26	Fidelity Union Trust (Newark, N. J.)—				\$4.50 preferred (quar.)	\$1.12 1/2	10-1	9-14
Detroit International Bridge (quar.)	25c	9-30	9-23	Stock dividend	4%	10-11	9-23	General Time Corp. (quar.)	6 1/4c	10-9	9-18
Detroit International Bridge (quar.)	25c	9-30	9-23	Fiduciary Mutual Investing Co.—				General Tire & Rubber, 5 1/2% pfd. (quar.)	\$1.37 1/2	9-30	9-20
Developers Small Business Investment Corp.	5c	10-15	9-30	(From investment income)	6c	9-30	9-16	\$5 preferred (quar.)	\$1.25	9-30	9-20
Di Giorgio Fruit (quar.)	15c	11-15	10-18	Finance Co. of Pennsylvania	75c	9-30	9-13	General Waterworks Corp.—			
Dickenson Mines Ltd. (quar.)	15c	10-25	9-20	Financial Corp. of America (quar.)	12 1/2c	10-1	9-13	80c voting preferred (quar.)	20c	10-1	9-20
Extra	2c	10-25	9-20	Stock dividend	20%	1-2-64	12-6	\$6 voting preferred (quar.)	\$1.50	10-1	9-20
Dillon (J. S.) & Sons (quar.)	25c	10-15	9-30	Financial Corp. of Santa Barbara (quar.)	4c	9-30	9-16	Genesee Brewing, class A (quar.)	7 1/2c	10-1	9-16
Disc, Incorporated, class A—				Fireman's Fund Insurance Co. (quar.)	32 1/2c	10-15	9-13	Class B (quar.)	7 1/2c	10-1	9-16
Stock dividend (one-for-100) in \$1 convertible preferred 80c par value stock		10-15	10-1	Firestone Tire & Rubber (quar.)	25c	10-21	9-20	Genuine Parts Co. (quar.)	15c	10-1	9-6
Stock dividend (one-for-100) in \$1 convertible preferred 80c par value stock		1-15-64	12-31	Stock dividend	2%	10-31	9-20	Genung's, Inc., common (quar.)	17 1/2c	10-1	9-13
Stock dividend (one-for-100) in \$1 convertible preferred 80c par value stock		4-15-64	4-1	First Connecticut S. B. I. C. Co. (quar.)	11c	10-25	9-27	Genesco, Inc., common (quar.)	40c	10-31	10-15
Disney (Walt) Productions (see Walt Disney Productions)				First Geneva Corp.	35c	9-27	9-16	\$4.50 preferred (quar.)	\$1.12 1/2	10-31	10-15
Distillers Co., Ltd., Ordinary (final less British income tax)	8 1/2c	10-28	8-28	First National Bank of Atlanta (quar.)	40c	10-1	9-23	Georgia Power Co., \$5 pfd. (quar.)	\$1.25	10-1	9-13
District Photo (initial)	5c	10-15	10-1	First National Bank (Boston) (quar.)	85c	10-1	9-3	\$4.92 preferred (quar.)	\$1.23	10-1	9-13
Diversa, Inc., \$1.25 conv. pfd. (accum.)	31 1/4c	10-1	9-20	First National Bank of Chicago (quar.)	40c	10-1	9-13	\$4.96 preferred (quar.)	\$1.24	10-1	9-13
\$1.25 preferred B (accum.)	18 3/4c	10-1	9-20	First National Bank of Dallas (quar.)	34c	9-30	9-16	\$4.60 preferred (quar.)	\$1.15	10-1	9-3
Diversey Corp. (quar.)	15c	9-30	9-17	First National Bank of Fort Worth (quar.)	12 1/2c	9-30	9-20	\$4.60 preferred 1962 series (quar.)	\$1.15	10-1	9-13
Dividend Shares, Inc. (11c from capital gains and 2 1/4c from net investment income)	13 1/4c	10-25	10-4	First National Bank of Jersey City (quar.)	40c	9-30	9-16	Georgia Shoe Mfg. (quar.)	15c	10-1	9-20
Dixie Dinettes (quar.)	6c	10-15	9-16	First National Bank of Maryland (quar.)	50c	10-1	9-12	Quarterly	15c	1-16-64	12-20
Dixon (Joseph) Crucible (quar.)	30c	9-30	9-20	First National Bank of Mount Vernon (N. Y.)	75c	10-1	9-30	Geotechnical Corp., common	5c	11-29	11-15
Doeskin Products, Inc., 70c pfd. (quar.)	17 1/2c	10-1	9-24	Quarterly	4c	10-1	9-20	Gera Corporation, \$6 voting pfd. (quar.)	\$1.50	9-30	9-16
Dominick Fund	12c	10-15	9-30	First Oklahoma Bancorporation, Inc.	55c	10-1	9-13	Giant Portland Cement Co. (quar.)	20c	10-1	9-13
Dominion & Anglo Investment Corp.—				First National Bank of San Diego	30c	11-1	10-21	Gibson Greeting Cards (quar.)	30c	10-1	9-13
5% preferred (quar.)	\$1.25	12-2	11-15	Quarterly				Giffillan Corporation (quar.)	5c	10-15	10-1
Dominion of Canada General Insurance—				First National Bank (Toms River, N. J.)—				Girard Trust Corn Exchange Bank—			
Quarterly	42 1/2c	10-15	9-30	Quarterly	15c	10-1	9-16	Increased quarterly	75c	10-1	9-3
Dominion Corset Co., Ltd. (quar.)	25c	10-1	9-13	First National City Bank (N. Y.) (quar.)	75c	11-1	10-7	Extra	10c	10-1	9-3
Dominion Fabrics, common (quar.)	115c	11-1	10-10	First National Stores Inc. (quar.)	50c	10-1	9-4	Glen Aiden Corp. (quar.)	12 1/2c	10-11	10-4
2nd pref. (quar.)	\$37 1/2c	11-1	10-10	First Pennsylvania Banking & Trust Co. (Philadelphia) (quar.)	30c	10-1	9-6	Glens Falls Insurance Co. (N.Y.) (quar.)	25c	10-10	9-20
Dominion Foundries & Steel Co., Ltd.	40c	10-1	9-10	First Trenton National Bank (quar.)	50c	10-1	9-20	Gliden Company (quar.)	50c	10-1	9-6
Dominion Glass, Ltd., common (quar.)	15c	10-15	9-27	Fishback & Moore, Inc. (N. Y.) (quar.)	25c	12-16	11-25	Globe Envelopes (quar.)	13c	11-1	10-17
7% preferred (quar.)	\$17 1/2c	10-15	9-27	Fisher Foods, Inc., \$5 pfd. (quar.)	\$1.25	10-1	9-17	Globe Security Systems (increased quar.)	13c	12-2	11-15
Dominion Tar & Chemical, Ltd., com. (quar.)	120c	11-1	10-1	Fischer & Porter Co., 5% preferred (quar.)	12 1/2c	10-1	9-16	Gold & Stock Telegraph (quar.)	\$1.50	10-1	9-13
\$1 preference (quar.)	\$25c	10-1	9-3	Fleming Company, 5% preferred (quar.)	\$1.25	10-1	9-20	Goldblatt Bros. (quar.)	15c	10-1	9-19
Doughboy Industries (stock dividend)	3%	10-31	10-1	Florida Public Utilities Co., common (quar.)	18c	10-1	9-23	Golden Gate National Bank (San Francisco)			
Dover Industries, Ltd. (quar.)	\$15c	12-1	11-1	43 1/2% preferred (quar.)	\$1.18 3/4	10-1	9-23	Stock dividend	5%	11-15	11-8
Dover & Rockaway RR. (s-a)	\$3	10-1	9-30	\$1.12 convertible preferred (quar.)	28c	10-1	9-23	Goodrich (B. F. Co.) (quar.)	53c	9-20	9-6
Dow Brewery, Ltd. (quar.)	\$37 1/2c	10-1	9-17	Florida Steel Corp. (quar.)	10c	12-13	11-22	Goodyear Tire & Rubber (Canada)—			
Dow Chemical (quar.)	40c	10-30	9-30	Florida Telephone, class A (quar.)	14c	9-30	9-20	Common (quar.)	\$1	9-30	9-10
Draper Corporation (increased)	40c	10-1	9-6	Flour Mills of America—				4% preferred (quar.)	150c	10-31	10-10
Dravo Corporation, 4% preferred (quar.)	50c	10-1	9-22	5% convertible preferred (quar.)	25c	10-15	10-1	Grant (W. T.) Co., common (quar.)	30c	10-1	9-10
Drewrys, Ltd. (USA) (quar.)	10c	12-10	11-22	Food & Drug Research Laboratories, Inc.	16c	9-30	9-12	3 3/4% preferred (quar.)	93 1/4c	10-1	9-10
Drummond Welding & Steel Works, Ltd.—				Food Fair Properties, 6% preferred (quar.)	\$1.50	9-30	9-16	Gray Drug Stores (quar.)	20c	10-1	9-9
Quarterly	115c	10-1	9-14	Food Fair Stores, Inc., common (quar.)	22 1/2c	10-1	9-13	Great American Insurance (N. Y.) (quar.)	55c	10-15	9-20
DeBols Chemicals (quar.)	15c	10-10	9-26	Food Fare (quar.)	\$1.05	10-1	9-13	Great Britain & Canada Investment Corp.			
Duke Power Co., 7% preferred (quar.)	\$1.75	10-1	8-26	Food Fare & Belding (initial)	15c	12-16	12-6	5% preferred (initial quar.)	162 1/2c	10-1	9-20
Dunham-Bush (stock dividend)	5%	10-31	10-15	Forbes & Wallace, class A (quar.)	75c	10-1	9-23	Great Lakes Paper Co., Ltd. (quar.)	20c	10-1	9-6
Duffy-Mott Co. (quar.)	25c	10-1	9-16	Class B (quar.)	35c	12-2	11-22	Great Lakes Power Ltd. (quar.)	\$20c	9-30	8-31
Dunhill International, Inc. (stock dividend)	2%	10-7	9-13	Foremost Dairies, common (quar.)	10c	10-1	9-16	Great Lakes Towing Co.	25c	9-30	9-24
Dunkirk Trust (N. Y.) (quar.)	\$2	10-1	9-20	4 1/2% preferred (quar.)	56 1/4c	10-1	9-16	Great Southern Life Insurance (Houston)—			
Duplan Corporation (quar.)	12 1/2c	9-30	9-12	Fort Worth National Bank (Texas) (quar.)	25c	10-5	9-20	Quarterly	40c	12-10	12-1
du Pont (E. I.) de Nemours Co.—				"42" Products, Ltd. (quar.)	10c	10-10	9-20	Great Universal Stores, Ltd., Ordinary and class A Ordinary (final payment of 23 1/2% less British income tax of 38 3/4%)			
\$4.50 preferred (quar.)	\$1.12 1/2	10-25	10-10	Founders Mutual Depositor Corp.—				Class A	45c	9-30	9-16
\$3.50 preferred (quar.)	87 1/2c	10-25	10-10	Class A	2c	9-30	9-13	Great Western Producers, pfd. A (quar.)	35c	10-2	9-10
Duquesne Light Co., common (quar.)	32c	10-1	9-3	Founders Mutual Fund—				Preferred (quar.)	\$1.75	10-2	9-10
3.75% preferred (quar.)	46 3/4c	10-1	9-3	Beneficial interest	\$0.041	9-30	8-3				

Table with 6 columns: Name of Company, Per Share, When Payable, Holders of Rec., Name of Company, Per Share, When Payable, Holders of Rec., Name of Company, Per Share, When Payable, Holders of Rec. The table lists numerous companies and their financial details.

Stock Record from the New York Stock Exchange

DAILY RANGE OF PRICES
YEARLY RANGE OF SALE PRICES

WEEKLY VOLUME OF TRADING
FOR EVERY LISTED STOCK

Range for Previous Year 1962		Range Since Jan. 1, 1963		STOCKS NEW YORK STOCK EXCHANGE		LOW AND HIGH SALE PRICES							Sales for the Week
Lowest	Highest	Lowest	Highest	Par	Monday Sept. 23	Tuesday Sept. 24	Wednesday Sept. 25	Thursday Sept. 26	Friday Sept. 27	Shares			
34½ Oct 23	55 Jan 16	39¾ Jan 7	47 July 29	1	44	44	*44¼ 45	44½ 44½	44 44	800			
56½ Aug 29	81¼ Mar 9	72½ Jan 17	120¼ Aug 23	5	117	119¼	117 117¼	117½ 117¼	117½ 117¼	6,900			
11¼ Oct 24	21¾ Jan 15	12¼ Mar 26	15¼ Jun 14	1	12½	12¾	12½ 12¾	12½ 12¾	12½ 12¾	9,900			
52½ Jun 25	78¾ Dec 20	74¾ Jan 4	105¼ Sep 9	25	98½	103½	99 101	98½ 101	98½ 101	3,400			
90¼ Oct 24	99¼ Jan 2	46½ Sep 27	53¼ Sep 3	No par	50	51½	*49¾ 50¾	48½ 50½	47¼ 48¼	7,100			
9½ Sep 28	21¼ Jan 2	68¼ Feb 28	80 Jan 15	1	80	74¼	74 74¾	74 74¾	74 74¾	2,700			
22 Oct 25	33¾ Feb 21	13¼ Jan 2	20¼ Sep 11	10	19¾	20¼	19¾ 20¼	19¾ 20¼	19¾ 20¼	19,900			
10 May 29	23¼ Jan 3	25 Mar 1	27¾ Sep 6	1	26¾	27¼	26¾ 27¼	27 27¼	26¾ 27¼	6,100			
39½ Oct 1	90¼ Jan 2	9¾ Sep 23	13¼ Jan 24	No par	9¾	9¾	9¾ 9¾	9½ 9½	9½ 9½	8,100			
9¼ Oct 24	19¾ Mar 15	43¾ Mar 18	60½ Sep 11	2.50	58¼	59½	58¼ 59½	55½ 58¾	55½ 56¾	41,700			
20 Jun 25	35¾ Jan 17	11¼ Jan 3	24 Sep 3	1	21¼	22¼	22¼ 22¾	21½ 22¾	21½ 22¾	35,700			
10 May 28	18¾ Apr 18	14¼ Jan 3	18½ Aug 28	1	25¼	25½	25¼ 25½	24½ 25½	24½ 25½	3,200			
41¼ May 29	84¼ Mar 15	56 Apr 18	67¼ Jun 3	50c	26¾	17½	17½ 17¾	17½ 17¾	17½ 17¾	6,800			
45½ May 29	70¾ Feb 7	50¼ July 19	61¼ Apr 16	1	62	63	62 62½	60½ 62¼	60½ 61¼	17,500			
13¾ May 29	47¾ Feb 19	4¾ Jan 10	25¼ May 24	No par	55½	56¼	55¼ 56¼	54¼ 55¾	54¼ 55¾	29,500			
33 Jun 25	40¼ Mar 26	35 Feb 12	38¼ May 10	2	3½	3¾	3½ 3¾	3½ 3¾	3½ 3¾	8,100			
14 May 29	22¾ Apr 4	19 Jan 3	25¼ May 24	1	36¼	36¾	36¼ 36¾	36¼ 36¾	36¼ 36¾	2,100			
24¼ Jul 25	39 Jan 2	22¼ Sep 9	31¼ May 21	5	22¾	23¼	23 23¾	23½ 23¾	23½ 23¾	15,400			
89¾ Dec 4	94¼ May 16	91 Jan 9	95 Aug 13	100	*93	95	*93¼ 95	*93 95	93 93	200			
5¼ May 29	12¼ Mar 20	9¼ Apr 4	13 Jan 11	1	10¾	10¾	10¾ 10¾	10½ 10¾	10½ 10¾	11,800			
19 Jun 14	41 Jan 5	30¼ Jun 12	42¼ Jan 11	10	x33¾ 34¼	34¼	33¼ 34¼	34 34¼	33¾ 34¼	2,200			
27½ Sep 27	48¼ Jan 2	32¾ Jan 2	42¼ Aug 26	1	40¼	41¼	40¼ 41¼	39¾ 40¾	40¼ 40¾	17,100			
39¼ May 28	53¾ Apr 19	47¾ Jan 3	58 Aug 30	5	52½	52½	52½ 53	51¼ 53	50¾ 51¾	8,300			
88 Sep 18	96 Dec 10	93 Jan 2	103 Apr 2	100	*101¼ 103	101¼ 103	*101 102¼	*101 102¼	*101 102¼	100			
16¼ May 29	23¼ Mar 2	19¼ Jan 2	33½ Sep 11	1	33¾	33¾	32¾ 33¾	32¾ 33¾	30¾ 31¾	5,000			
34¼ Oct 24	57 Jan 4	42¼ Mar 4	53½ Sep 17	9	51½	52½	51½ 52½	50¾ 52¼	*13¾ 14½	43,600			
12 Jul 5	17¼ Feb 15	13¼ Jan 2	15¼ May 6	5	14¼	14¼	14¼ 14¼	14 14¼	13¾ 14½	1,300			
34¼ May 29	44¼ Jan 31	40 Jan 2	47¼ Jun 11	No par	44¼	44¾	*44¼ 44¾	44¼ 44¾	44¼ 44¾	600			
6¼ Jun 25	9¼ Feb 5	7 Feb 15	9¼ Mar 11	1	*8½ 8¾	8¾	8½ 8¾	8½ 8¾	8½ 8¾	1,600			
45½ Oct 26	66¾ Feb 6	49¾ Jan 2	57¾ Apr 18	No par	88	89½	*88 89½	*88 89½	*88 89½	8,400			
81½ May 3	88 Jun 4	87 Jun 3	91 Jan 17	100	127	13	12¾ 13	12¾ 13	12¾ 13	11,700			
9¼ Oct 23	16¾ Feb 2	11¼ Jan 2	13¼ Jan 10	1	16¾	17	16¾ 17	16½ 17	16½ 17	37,600			
12¼ Oct 24	23 Jan 4	14¼ Jan 2	20¼ Jun 4	1	92¼	92¼	*92¼ 93	*92¼ 93	*92¼ 93	100			
81¼ Jul 5	100¼ Mar 7	89 Jan 3	96 Apr 16	100	15	15½	15 15½	14½ 15½	14½ 15½	22,600			
14¼ Dec 21	30¼ Jan 12	14¼ Sep 26	19¼ Apr 16	10	36¼	38¾	34¼ 37	34¼ 35½	35¼ 36¾	17,300			
16¼ Oct 24	49¼ Mar 20	24¼ Apr 29	42¾ Sep 6	No par	24¼	24¾	25 25¾	26 26½	26¾ 26¾	98,500			
17¼ Jun 25	28¼ Jan 4	20¼ Jan 2	27¼ Jun 5	No par	24¼	24½	24½ 25¼	26 26½	26¾ 26¾	2,000			
45 Jun 25	68¼ Mar 23	51¼ Mar 22	69 July 11	1	62¼	64	62½ 65	64½ 66½	65¾ 66¼	49,800			
16¼ Jun 22	23 Dec 31	20¼ Jan 7	37 May 21	No par	30¾	31¼	30¾ 32¼	31¾ 32¼	30¼ 31¾	9,700			
18 May 29	34 Feb 9	22¼ Jan 2	26 Apr 29	12.50	24¾	24¾	24¾ 25¼	24¾ 25¼	24¾ 25¼	7,100			
20¼ Jun 15	50¼ Mar 26	17¼ Jan 3	29¼ Sep 3	No par	75¾	76¾	74¾ 76¼	73¼ 75¼	73¼ 74¾	56,100			
15¼ Oct 24	23¾ Jan 23	17¼ Jan 3	29¼ Sep 3	No par	46	46¾	46 46¾	46 46¾	46 46¾	19,600			
90 Jun 26	114 Feb 16	97 Feb 11	142 Sep 4	No par	26	26½	26½ 28	27½ 28	27½ 28	102,300			
165¼ Oct 18	40¼ Jan 4	17¼ Jan 2	26¼ May 24	100	*120 129½	132¼ 134	*130 140	*130 140	*130 140	100			
22½ Oct 25	30 May 18	24¼ Apr 16	29¼ Jan 17	1	*25½ 26	25½ 26	*25 26	*25 26	*25 26	110			
59 Jul 19	65 Apr 4	62 Jan 14	67 Feb 26	No par	*64½ 65½	65½ 66	*64½ 65½	65¾ 66½	64½ 66½	13,900			
11 Oct 18	18¾ Jan 4	13¼ Jan 2	17¼ Sep 16	2	16½	16¾	16½ 16¾	16 16¾	16 16¾	2,900			
41 Jun 25	53¼ Apr 25	48¼ Jan 11	58¼ Apr 4	No par	52	52½	52½ 53	53 53½	52½ 53½	9,900			
22¼ Jun 25	47¼ Feb 19	27¼ Jun 19	38¼ Jan 14	1	32¼	34½	31½ 32½	30¾ 31½	30¾ 31½	43,500			
38¼ May 29	47¼ Feb 19	43¾ Apr 1	47¼ Feb 1	12.50	44¼	45¼	45 45¾	45¼ 46¼	45¼ 46	29,600			
38¼ July 5	41¾ Mar 9	39¼ Jul 12	42¼ Jan 30	25	40¼	40¼	40¼ 40¾	40¼ 40¾	40¼ 40¾	3,200			
41 Jun 27	50¼ Mar 26	10¼ Sep 12	12¼ May 20	5	10¾	10¾	10¾ 10¾	10¾ 10¾	10¾ 10¾	7,600			
18 Oct 1	24¾ Jan 17	17¼ Jan 2	23¼ May 21	No par	53¾	53¾	53¾ 53¾	53¾ 53¾	53¾ 53¾	1,800			
20 Oct 23	34¼ Feb 13	22¼ Jan 16	28¼ Sep 5	3	26½	27	27½ 27½	26½ 27	26½ 27	4,700			
31¼ May 29	51¼ Jan 5	47¼ Jan 2	55¼ May 21	No par	23	23	23 23	*22¾ 23	22¾ 23	1,000			
84 Jan 3	94 Dec 21	88¼ Mar 12	97¼ Jul 26	100	75¼	77¾	79 81	80 83½	78 81½	21,400			
35¼ Jun 25	50 Dec 26	47¼ Jan 2	62¼ Sep 6	100	95¼	95¾	*95¼ 97	*95¼ 97	*95¼ 97	30			
31 Jun 25	55¼ Jan 2	36 July 23	44¼ Jan 23	10	60¾	61½	60¾ 61½	59¼ 60½	59¼ 60½	43,200			
28¼ Oct 24	35¾ Dec 31	32¼ Mar 1	38¼ Aug 12	6.50	39¼	39¼	39¼ 39¼	39¼ 39¼	x38¾ 39¼	4,600			
12¼ May 29	20¼ Mar 5	29¼ Apr 4	38¼ Jun 24	2.50	36¾	37	36¾ 37	36¾ 37	36¾ 37	39,300			
8¼ Oct 18	10¼ Jan 16	8¼ Jan 2	13¼ May 20	40c	28¼	29	28¼ 29	28¼ 29	28¼ 29	14,000			
25¼ Jun 25	40½ Feb 8	34¼ Jan 30	49½ Sep 4	12.50	45	45½	44 45	41¼ 44¾	42½ 43	7,200			
44¼ Oct 1	79 Jan 2	49¾ Mar 25	65½ Sep 3	1	64½	65½	64½ 64¾	63¾ 64½	63¾ 64½	25,500			
17 May 29	33¾ Feb 8	18¼ Jul 19	23 Jan 4	1	20¾	21½	20¾ 21½	20¾ 21½	20¾ 21½	27,600			
13¼ May 29	19¾ Feb 13	15 Jan 3	16¼ Aug 23	No par	*16	16½	16¼ 16½	16¼ 16½	16¼ 16½	500			
18¼ Jun 28	24¾ Jan 5	20¼ Jan 2	23¼ Jun 10	1	22¼	22¼	22¼ 22¼	22¼ 22¼	22¼ 22¼	4,700			
101 Mar 20	106½ Nov 12	101¼ Mar 18	106 July 3	1	103¾	103¾	*103¾ 105	*103¾ 105	*103¾ 105	10			
15¼ Oct 24	42¼ Jan 2	18¼ Sep 26	24¼ Feb 1	1.75	18¾	19½	18¾ 19½	18¾ 19½	*18¾ 19½	82,700			
79¼ Sep 7	86 Mar 19	81 Jan 2	91¼ Aug 29	100	*90¾ 92½	91	91 91	*90¾ 92	91 92	200			
24¼ Oct 23	40 Jan 2	30¼ Jan 3	40¼ Jun 26	100	38	38¼	37¾ 38½	36¾ 37¾	36¾ 37¾	22,300			
97 Sep 5	105¾ Nov 29	101 Jan 2	115 May 16	100	109½	109½	*108¾ 109¾	*109¾ 109¾	*109¾ 109¾	500			
12¼ Oct 24	18¼ Mar 13	14¼ Jan 2	21¼ Sep 12	2	19¾	20¼	19¾ 20¼	19¾ 20¼	19¾ 20¼	5,900			
22¼ Jun 27	30¼ Apr 19	16¼ Mar 18	30 Aug 29	No par	28¾	29	28¾ 29	28¾ 29	28¾ 29	2,500			
11¼ May 29	18¾ Sep 18	16 Jan 2	23 Feb 14	1.66½	20¾	21	19¾ 20¾	19¾ 20¾	19¾ 20¾	234,600			
30¼ Oct 24	53 Apr 23	39¼ Feb 26	45¼ May 16	10	43¼	43¼	43¼ 43¾	43¾ 43¾	43¾ 43¾	13,800			
20 Oct 24	46 Jan 2	20¼ Apr 9	25¼ Jun 26	10	22¾	22¾	21½ 22¾	21½ 21¾	21½ 21¾	4,300			
48¼ May 29	73¼ Jan 2	61 Mar 7	80 Sep 4	No par	74	74¾	73¾ 74¾	73 73¼	73 73¼	2,600			
8¼ Oct 24	32¼ Jan 2	8¼ Aug 20	15 Jan 25	1	9	9¾	9 9¾	8¾ 9¼	8¾ 9	55,500			
24 Oct 24	54¼ Jan 4	26¼ Jun 24	34 Sep 23	No par	32	34	33¼ 34	32½ 33¾	33 33¾	39,500			
12 Oct 24	18¼ Oct 25	12¼ Jan 2	18¼ Sep 5	5	18¾	18¾	18¾ 18¾	18¾ 18¾	18¾ 18¾	27,900			
142¼ Jan 2	152¼ May 16	150 Jan 7	162 Jun 7	100	*156	159½	*156 159½	*156 159½	*156 159½	20,000			
14 Oct 22	30¼ Mar 15	16¼ Jan 2	33¾ Sep 6	1	29¼	30¾	29½ 30¾	28¾ 31½	29 29¾	2,100			
8¾ Oct 26	40¾ Feb 7	29 July 22	34¼ July 3	10	29¾	30	29¾ 29¾	30 30	30 30	1,700			
23¼ May 29	18½ Jan 17	9¼ Jan 2	12¼ May 24	No par	11¾	11¾	11¾ 11¾	11¾ 11¾	11¾ 11¾	36,600			
48¼ Jul 18	65 May 4	56¼ Jan 2	88¾ Sep 11	No par	85	85¾	84¾ 85¾	84¾ 85¾	84¾ 85¾	11,010			
142 Jan 2	152 Apr 24	151 Jan 3	177¾ Sep 25	100	176½	177	176½ 177	177½ 177½	x174¼ 175½	2,400			
20½ Nov 1	30¼ May 8	21¼ Jan 2	28¼ May 17	8¼	23¼	24	23¼ 24	23¼ 24	23¼ 24	11,010			
122 Jan 3	133¼ Apr 11	125 Jan 4	130½ May 27	100	*128 129	129	*128 129	*128 129	*128 129	2,400			
20¾ Feb 27	33¼ July 18	26¼ Jan 3	39¼ Aug 20	100	34	34¾	34 34¾	35 35¾	35 35¾	11,700			
98¼ May 29	136¼ Jan 2	114¼ Jan 2	130¾ Sep 25	12.50	124¼	124¾	124¼ 124¾	128 130¾	127¼ 128¾	2,000			
25¼ Oct 24	43¼ Apr 5												

NEW YORK STOCK EXCHANGE STOCK RECORD

Range for Previous Year 1962		Range Since Jan. 1, 1963		NEW YORK STOCK EXCHANGE		LOW AND HIGH SALE PRICES					Sales for the Week
Lowest	Highest	Lowest	Highest	Par	Monday	Tuesday	Wednesday	Thursday	Friday	Shares	
33 Jun 25	42 1/4 Dec 31	39 May 16	43 3/4 July 24	No par	Sept. 23	Sept. 24	Sept. 25	Sept. 26	Sept. 27		
23 1/2 Jun 25	38 1/2 Feb 5	21 1/2 Aug 7	33 3/4 Aug 23	Archer-Daniels-Midland	42 1/2 43	42 1/2 42 3/4	42 3/4 43	42 3/4 42 3/4	42 3/4 42 3/4	2,600	
40 Oct 22	71 1/4 Mar 15	38 1/4 Sep 27	48 1/4 Apr 15	Arizona Public Service Co.	33 1/2 33 1/2	32 3/4 33	32 1/2 33	32 3/4 32 3/4	32 3/4 32 1/2	15,400	
32 Oct 24	57 1/4 Feb 16	67 1/2 Jan 7	102 Sep 11	Arian's Dept Stores	26 1/2 28	26 1/2 27 1/2	27 1/2 28 1/4	27 1/2 27 1/2	26 1/2 27 1/4	47,700	
47 1/2 Jun 25	73 1/4 Apr 23	86 1/4 Jan 2	92 1/2 Feb 1	Armco Steel Corp.	63 1/2 64 1/2	63 1/2 64 1/2	63 1/4 64 1/2	62 3/4 63 1/2	62 1/2 62 3/4	18,100	
82 1/2 Oct 24	47 Mar 22	34 1/4 Jan 3	43 Jun 7	Armour & Co.	40 40 1/2	40 40 1/2	39 3/4 40 1/2	39 3/4 39 3/4	38 1/4 39 1/4	22,800	
9 1/2 Oct 30	18 Jan 12	9 1/2 Aug 26	13 1/2 Jan 25	Armstrong Cork Co common	97 1/2 101	99 1/2 100 1/2	99 1/2 100 1/2	96 3/4 98	96 3/4 98	7,900	
15 1/2 Oct 25	23 1/4 Apr 16	16 1/2 Sep 5	20 1/4 Feb 13	\$3.75 preferred	89 1/2 89 1/2	88 1/4 89 1/2	*88 89 1/2	*88 89 1/2	*88 88 1/2	200	
20 1/2 Jun 15	33 1/2 Apr 26	26 1/2 Jan 2	34 1/2 Mar 27	Armstrong Rubber Co.	39 1/2 40	39 3/4 39 3/4	*39 39	38 1/2 38 3/4	39 1/2 39	2,800	
19 1/2 May 29	28 1/2 Feb 20	2 1/2 Jan 2	4 1/2 Aug 29	Arnold Constable Corp.	10 10	9 3/4 9 3/4	*9 3/4 10 1/4	9 3/4 9 3/4	9 3/4 9 3/4	490	
2 1/2 Oct 25	5 1/2 May 25	2 1/2 Jan 2	31 May 13	Aro Corp.	17 1/2 18 1/2	18 1/4 19 1/4	19 1/2 19 1/2	19 1/2 19 1/2	19 1/4 19 1/4	11,200	
37 1/2 Oct 1	47 1/2 Nov 21	54 3/4 Jun 22	66 1/2 May 16	Arvin Industries Inc.	31 31 1/4	31 31 1/2	30 3/4 31 1/2	29 3/4 30 1/2	29 3/4 29 3/4	5,100	
20 1/2 Aug 6	27 1/2 Jan 16	25 1/2 Jan 2	31 May 13	Ashland Oil & Refining	28 1/2 29 1/2	28 3/4 29	28 7/8 29 1/8	28 3/4 29	28 3/4 28 3/4	6,900	
9 1/2 May 29	10 1/2 Dec 21	10 1/2 Jan 2	11 1/4 Jun 19	Associated Brewing Co.	50 3/4 51 1/2	51 1/4 51 1/2	51 1/4 51 1/2	50 3/4 51 1/2	50 3/4 51 1/2	14,200	
34 1/2 May 29	49 1/2 Jan 4	13 Sep 26	24 1/2 Mar 8	Associated Dry Goods Corp.	56 3/4 57 1/4	56 56 3/4	56 56 3/4	57 1/2 57 3/4	57 1/2 57 1/2	11,200	
85 Oct 10	91 1/4 Apr 6	87 Jan 10	87 Jan 10	Atchison Topeka & Santa Fe com.	28 3/4 29 1/4	29 29 3/4	29 29 3/4	28 3/4 29	28 1/2 28 1/2	47,500	
31 1/2 Jun 27	47 1/2 Dec 21	46 1/2 Jan 21	56 1/4 Apr 16	5% non-cumulative preferred	10 10 1/4	10 10 1/4	10 10 1/4	10 3/4 10 3/4	10 3/4 10 3/4	15,200	
41 1/2 Oct 24	57 1/2 Feb 15	42 1/2 Jan 2	56 1/4 Apr 16	Atlantic City Electric Co com.	48 1/4 48 1/4	47 1/2 47 3/4	47 1/2 47 3/4	*47 1/2 48	48 48	2,300	
8 1/4 Jan 3	88 Nov 16	85 1/2 Aug 21	89 3/4 Mar 14	4% preferred	90 90	*89 90	*89 90	*89 90	*89 90	30	
12 1/2 Nov 1	25 1/2 Feb 5	14 1/2 Jan 11	18 1/2 Jun 21	Atlantic Coast Line RR	60 60 1/2	59 1/2 59 3/4	59 1/2 59 3/4	59 1/2 59 3/4	59 1/2 59 3/4	9,000	
2 Jun 29	3 Feb 23	2 1/2 Jan 2	3 1/4 Sep 24	Atlantic Refining common	53 1/2 53 1/2	53 1/2 53 1/2	53 1/2 53 1/2	52 1/2 53 1/2	52 1/2 53 1/2	21,100	
11 1/2 Jan 17	15 1/2 Sep 20	10 1/2 Sep 12	13 1/2 Aug 16	\$3.75 series B preferred	88 88 1/4	87 3/4 88	88 88	*87 3/4 88 1/4	87 1/2 88	590	
12 1/2 Jun 15	20 1/2 Dec 7	17 1/4 Jan 8	28 1/2 May 16	Atlas Chemical Industries	16 16 1/2	16 16 1/2	15 1/2 16	15 1/2 16	15 1/2 15 1/2	26,100	
2 1/2 Jul 23	27 1/2 Dec 18	25 1/2 Jan 28	38 1/2 May 16	Atlas Credit Corp.	17 1/2 17 1/2	17 1/2 17 1/2	17 1/2 17 1/2	17 1/2 17 1/2	17 1/2 17 1/2	2,600	
9 1/2 Oct 24	31 1/4 Jan 2	59 Apr 1	79 1/2 Sep 23	5% preferred	11 1/2 11 3/4	11 11 3/4	10 3/4 11 1/4	10 3/4 11 1/4	10 3/4 11 1/4	2,100	
42 1/2 Jun 25	63 1/4 Dec 27	42 1/2 Jun 25	63 1/4 Dec 27	Austin Nichols common	23 1/2 24 1/2	23 1/2 24 1/2	23 1/2 24 1/2	*23 1/2 24 1/2	*23 1/2 24 1/2	200	
16 1/2 May 29	28 1/2 Feb 13	23 Mar 1	29 1/2 Jun 12	Conv prior pref (\$1.20)	32 1/2 35	32 1/2 35	32 1/2 35	*32 1/2 35	*32 1/2 35	2,700	
14 Jun 25	30 1/2 Mar 29	13 Sep 26	24 1/2 Mar 8	Automatic Canteen Co of Amer.	14 1/4 14 1/4	13 1/4 14	13 1/4 14	13 1/4 13 1/4	13 1/4 13 1/4	27,500	
				Automatic Retailers of America	78 1/2 79	78 1/2 79	78 1/2 79	78 1/2 79	77 1/2 78 1/2	55,600	
				Avco Corp.	23 1/2 24 1/2	24 25	24 25	24 24 1/2	24 24 1/2	136,300	
				Avnet Electronics Corp.	14 1/4 15	14 1/4 15	14 1/4 15	13 1/4 14	13 1/4 14	39,700	

For footnotes, see page 23.

NEW YORK STOCK EXCHANGE STOCK RECORD

Range for Previous Year 1962				Range Since Jan. 1, 1963				NEW YORK STOCK EXCHANGE		LOW AND HIGH SALE PRICES					Sales for the Week
Lowest	Highest	Lowest	Highest	Lowest	Highest	Lowest	Highest	Stock	Monday	Tuesday	Wednesday	Thursday	Friday	Shares	
24	24	24	24	24	24	24	24	Par	Sept. 23	Sept. 24	Sept. 25	Sept. 26	Sept. 27		
37 1/2	56	41 1/2	49 1/2	Carborundum Co.....	5	43 1/2	43 3/4		43 1/2	43 3/4	43 1/2	42 3/4	42 1/2	2,400	
22	32 1/2	24 1/2	29 1/2	Carey (Philip) Mig Co.....	10	24 1/2	25		25	25	24 1/2	24 1/2	24 1/2	1,600	
9	15 1/2	12 1/2	15 1/2	Carlisle Corp.....	10	13 1/2	13 3/4		13 1/2	13 3/4	13 1/2	13 1/2	13 1/2	1,200	
96	103	101 1/2	108	Carolina Clinchfield & Ohio Ry.....	100	104 1/2	104 3/4		*104 1/2	*104 3/4	*104 1/2	*104 1/2	*104 1/2	200	
45 1/2	64	60 1/2	71	Carolina Power & Light.....	10	70 1/2	70 1/2		69 3/4	70	68 3/4	69 1/2	69 1/2	6,800	
26 1/2	45 1/2	33 1/2	41 1/2	Carpenter Steel Co.....	5	37	37		36 3/4	37	36 1/2	36 1/2	35 1/2	2,700	
30 1/2	44 1/2	36 1/2	43 1/2	Carrier Corp common.....	10	39 1/2	40		39 1/2	39 3/4	39 1/2	39 1/2	38 3/4	4,900	
45 1/2	49 1/2	48	51 1/2	4 1/2% preferred.....	50	49 1/2	49 1/2		49 1/2	49 1/2	49 1/2	49 1/2	49 1/2	220	
26 1/2	36 1/2	29 1/2	34 1/2	Carriers & General Corp.....	1	*33 3/4	34 1/2		*33 3/4	34 1/2	34 1/2	34 1/2	34 1/2	800	
38 1/2	77	54	76 1/2	Cartier Products Inc.....	1	73 1/2	74 1/2		73	73 1/2	71 1/2	73 1/2	68 1/2	21,600	
4 1/2	7	7	11	Case (J I) Co common.....	1	9 1/2	9 1/2		9 1/2	9 1/2	9 1/2	9 1/2	9 1/2	33,800	
4 1/2	7	7	11	Case (J I) Co preferred.....	100	71 1/2	72		72	72 1/2	*72	72	72	250	
29 1/2	42 1/2	34 1/2	46 1/2	Caterpillar Tractor.....	10	43 1/2	43 3/4		43 1/2	43 3/4	42 1/2	43 3/4	41 3/4	4,500	
18 1/2	29	20 1/2	27 1/2	Ceco Steel Products Corp.....	10	26 1/2	26 1/2		26 1/2	26 1/2	26 1/2	26 1/2	26 1/2	29,200	
28 1/2	44	36 1/2	56 1/2	Celanese Corp of Amer com.....	10	53	54 1/2		51 1/2	52 1/2	48 1/2	50 1/2	49 1/2	800	
124 1/2	137 1/2	133 1/2	147	7% 2nd preferred.....	100	*145	146		146	146 1/2	*145	148	*145	76,400	
79	91	90	95 1/2	4 1/2% conv preferred series A-100	100	94 1/2	94 1/2		94 1/2	94 1/2	94 1/2	94 1/2	94 1/2	20	
16 1/2	42 1/2	21	30 3/4	Celotex Corp common.....	1	*26 1/4	26 3/4		26 1/2	26 1/2	*26 1/4	26 3/4	26 1/2	600	
14 1/2	20 1/2	15 1/2	18 1/2	5% preferred.....	20	18 1/2	18 1/2		18 1/2	18 1/2	*18 1/4	18 3/4	*18 1/2	200	
28 1/2	68	38 1/2	54 1/2	Cenco Instruments Corp.....	1	50 3/8	51 1/2		50 1/2	50 1/2	49 1/2	51	49 1/2	11,100	
19 1/2	26 1/2	22	25 1/2	Central Aquifer Sugar Co.....	5	30 3/8	31 1/2		31 1/8	32 1/2	x30 3/8	31 3/4	30 3/8	13,500	
14 1/2	23 1/2	15 1/2	18 1/2	Central Foundry Co.....	1	17	17 1/2		17 1/2	17 1/2	17 1/2	17 1/2	17 1/2	3,300	
25 1/2	36 1/2	33	38 1/2	Central Hudson Gas & Elec.....	10	*35 1/8	35 1/2		*35	35 1/2	35	35 1/2	35 1/2	1,200	
35	52 1/2	45 1/2	49 1/2	Central Illinois Light com.....	10	*48 3/8	48 1/2		48 1/2	48 1/2	48 1/2	48 1/2	48 1/2	2,200	
93	101 1/2	98 3/4	102 1/2	4 1/2% preferred.....	100	100	100		*99	101	*99	101	*99	40	
17	25	22 1/2	26 1/2	Central Illinois Pub. Service.....	10	24 1/2	25		24 1/2	25	24 1/2	25 1/2	24 1/2	18,500	
30 1/2	46 1/2	41 1/2	47 1/2	Central & South West Corp.....	2.50	43 1/4	44 1/4		43 1/4	44 1/4	43 3/4	44 1/4	43 3/4	13,800	
12 1/2	13 3/4	12 1/2	14 1/2	Central Soya Co.....	1	27	27 1/2		27	27 1/2	27	27 1/2	27	3,400	
17 1/2	33	19 1/2	33 1/2	Century Industries Co.....	1	10 1/8	10 3/4		*10 1/8	10 3/4	*10 1/2	10 3/4	10 1/4	700	
11	10 1/2	13 1/2	19 1/2	Cerro Corp.....	5	31	32		31 1/2	31 1/2	31 1/2	31 1/2	30	27,400	
16	35	20	25 1/2	Certain-teed Products Corp.....	1	15 1/2	15 1/2		14 1/2	15 1/2	14 1/2	15 1/2	14 1/2	21,000	
3 1/2	9 1/4	2 1/2	4 3/4	Cessna Aircraft Co.....	1	21 1/4	22 1/4		20 1/2	21 1/2	21 1/2	21 1/2	21 1/2	14,500	
30 1/2	49 1/2	33 1/2	47 1/2	Chadbourne Gotham Inc.....	1	3 1/4	3 3/8		3 1/4	3 1/4	3 1/4	3 1/4	2 7/8	24,900	
22 1/2	38 1/2	25 1/2	33 1/2	Chain Belt Co.....	10	*45	46		45	45 3/4	45 1/2	45 1/2	45	600	
91	100	96 1/4	102 1/2	Champion Papers Inc com.....	10	31	31 1/2		32 1/2	33	31 1/2	33 1/2	31 1/2	31,300	
29 1/2	41 1/2	32 1/2	41	\$4.50 preferred.....	100	*99	101 1/2		*99	101 1/2	*99	99	*99	80	
21	31 1/2	29 1/2	36 1/2	Champion Spark Plug Co.....	1 1/2	40 1/2	40 3/4		40 1/2	41	40 1/2	41	40	6,500	
18	31 1/4	20 1/2	26 1/2	Champion Oil & Refining Co.....	1	35 3/8	36 1/2		35 3/8	36 1/2	35 3/8	36 1/2	35 3/8	36,500	
15 1/2	25 1/2	18 1/2	25 1/2	Checker Motors Corp.....	1.25	21 1/4	21 1/2		21 1/4	21 1/2	21 1/4	21 1/2	21 1/4	3,100	
3 1/2	10 1/2	5 1/2	11 1/2	Chemtron Corp.....	1	24 1/4	24 1/2		24 1/4	24 1/2	24 1/4	24 1/2	24 1/4	18,700	
32	45	37	46	Chemway Corp.....	1	8 1/4	9		8 1/4	9	8 1/2	8 3/4	8 1/2	13,500	
44 1/2	60	51 1/2	64 1/2	Chesapeake Corp of Virginia.....	5	44 1/2	45 1/4		44 1/2	44 3/4	44 1/4	44 1/2	44	1,800	
7 1/2	9 1/2	9 1/2	10	Chesapeake & Ohio Ry common.....	25	63	63 1/2		63 1/2	63 1/2	63 1/2	63 1/2	63 1/2	20,100	
37	62	51 1/2	61 1/2	3 1/2% convertible preferred.....	100	*100	104		*100	104	*100	104	*100	104	
6	13 1/2	9	19	Chesebrough-Pond's RR.....	2	61	61 1/4		61 1/2	61 1/2	61	61 1/2	60 3/4	5,400	
13 1/2	21 1/2	16 1/2	27 1/2	Chicago & East Ill RR com.....	10	16 1/4	17 1/2		16 3/8	17 1/2	17 1/2	17 1/2	18	2,900	
10	20 1/2	14 1/2	27 1/2	Class A.....	40	*25	26 1/2		24 1/2	25	25 1/4	25 3/4	24 1/4	410	
22 1/2	36 1/2	29 1/2	39 1/2	Chicago Great Western Ry com.....	10	23 1/2	23 1/2		23 1/2	23 1/2	23 1/2	23 1/2	23 1/2	2,000	
7	17 1/2	9 1/2	16 1/2	5% preferred.....	50	x37 3/4	37 3/4		*36 3/4	37 1/2	*36 3/4	37 1/2	36 3/4	900	
48	64 1/2	51 1/2	65 1/2	Chicago Milw St Paul & Pac.....	100	63 1/4	63 1/4		62 1/2	63	62 1/2	63 1/4	63	18,200	
8 1/2	22 1/2	13 1/2	34 1/2	5% series A non-cum pfd.....	100	14 1/2	15		14 1/2	15	14 1/2	14 1/2	13 1/4	1,200	
14 1/2	22 1/2	20 1/2	27 1/2	Chicago & North Westn com.....	10	29 1/2	30		29 1/2	30	29 1/2	29 1/2	28 1/2	14,900	
19 1/2	31 1/4	26 1/2	34 1/2	Chicago & North Westn com.....	10	48 1/4	49 1/2		48 1/4	49 1/2	48 1/4	49 1/2	47 1/2	8,000	
14 1/2	26 1/2	18 1/2	28	5% preferred series A.....	100	30 1/2	31 1/4		30 1/2	31 1/4	30 1/2	31 1/4	30 3/4	8,300	
19 1/2	35 1/2	28 1/2	38 1/2	Chicago Pneumatic Tool.....	8	30 3/8	31 1/4		30 1/2	31 1/4	30 1/2	31 1/4	30 3/4	48,000	
15 1/2	21	18 1/2	23 1/2	Chicago Rock Isl & Pac RR.....	10	26	26 1/2		26	26 1/2	26	26 1/2	26	720	
13	29	15	19 1/2	Chicago Yellow Cab.....	10	29	29		28 1/2	29	28 1/2	29	28 1/2	100	
8 1/2	33 1/2	12 1/2	18 1/2	Chickasha Cotton Oil.....	5	19 1/2	19 1/2		*19 1/2	20 1/4	*19 1/2	20 1/4	*19 1/2	100	
8 1/2	33 1/2	12 1/2	18 1/2	Chock Full O'Nuts Corp.....	25c	15 1/2	15 1/2		15 1/2	15 1/2	15 1/2	15 1/2	16 1/2	62,400	
8 1/2	33 1/2	12 1/2	18 1/2	Chris-Craft Industries.....	1	13 1/4	13 1/2		13 1/4	13 1/2	13 1/4	13 1/2	12 1/2	10,400	
8 1/2	33 1/2	12 1/2	18 1/2	Chrysler Corp.....	12.50	80 3/4	82 3/4		81 1/2	86	85 1/2	88 1/2	80	82 1/2	1,224,000
87 1/2	93	84 1/2	97 1/2	Cincinnati Gas & Electric com.....	8.50	26	26 1/4		26	26 1/4	25 3/4	26	25 3/4	13,300	
101 1/2	107	104	106 1/2	4% preferred.....	100	*93	93 3/4		*93	93 3/4	*93 1/2	93 3/4	93 1/2	720	
27 1/2	49 1/2	36 1/4	46 1/2	4 1/2% preferred.....	100	104	104 1/2		*104	105	*104	104 1/2	*104	250	
32	49 1/2	39 1/2	46 1/2	Cincinnati Milling Machine Co.....	10	41 1/4	42 1/4		40 3/4	41	40 3/4	41	41	3,500	
44 1/2	59 1/2	46 1/2	55 1/2	C I T Financial Corp.....	10	41 1/2	41 1/2		41 1/2	41 1/2	41 1/2	41 1/2	40 1/2	23,000	
97 1/2	112 1/2	106	121	Service Corp common.....	10	66 1/2	67 1/2		66 1/2	67 1/2	66 1/2	67 1/2	66 1/2	16,000	
18 1/2	35 1/2	25 1/2	34 1/2	\$4.40 conv preferred.....	100	115	115		115 1/2	115 1/2	115 1/2	115 1/2	114 1/2	800	
20	37	27 1/2	34 1/2	\$2.25 conv preference.....	100	60 3/4	61 1/4		60 3/4	61	60 3/4	60 3/4	59 3/4	6,200	
20 1/2	37 1/2	27 1/2	34 1/2	City Investing Co.....	5	23 1/2	23 3/4		24	24 1/2	24 1/2	25 1/4	24 1/4	3,900	
8 1/2	14 1/2	8 1/2	9 1/2	City Products Corp.....	10	32	32		31 3/4	32	31 3/4	32	31 3/4	3,600	
23 1/2	38 1/2	29 1/2	37 1/2	City Stores Co.....	5	7 1/4	8		7 3/8						

NEW YORK STOCK EXCHANGE STOCK RECORD

Main table containing stock prices, ranges, and sales for various companies. Columns include 'Range for Previous Year 1962', 'Range Since Jan. 1, 1963', 'Stocks New York Exchange', 'Low and High Sale Prices' (Monday to Friday), and 'Sales for the Week Shares'. Rows list numerous companies like Corning Glass Works, Dana Corp, and Eagle-Picher Co.

For footnotes, see page 23.

NEW YORK STOCK EXCHANGE STOCK RECORD

Range for Previous Year 1962		Range Since Jan. 1, 1963		STOCKS		LOW AND HIGH SALE PRICES					Sales for the Week
Lowest	Highest	Lowest	Highest	NEW YORK STOCK EXCHANGE	Monday Sept. 23	Tuesday Sept. 24	Wednesday Sept. 25	Thursday Sept. 26	Friday Sept. 27	Shares	
20 May 28	29 Mar 29	26 1/2 Jan 8	34 Apr 30	Family Finance Corp.....	32 1/2	32 3/4	32 1/2	32 3/4	32 1/2	7,000	
13 1/2 Jun 25	28 Jan 2	15 1/2 Sep 26	23 1/2 Feb 19	Fansteel Metallurgical Corp.....	17 1/2	17 1/2	16 1/2	17 1/2	15 1/2	13,300	
6 1/2 Oct 24	10 1/4 Mar 13	8 1/4 Jan 2	9 1/2 May 16	Fawcitt Corp.....	8 1/2	8 1/2	8 1/2	8 1/2	8 1/2	700	
11 1/2 Oct 24	23 1/2 Feb 15	15 1/2 Aug 29	19 1/2 May 17	Fedders Corp.....	16 1/2	16 1/2	16 1/2	16 1/2	16 1/2	6,300	
31 Jun 25	42 1/2 Mar 15	37 1/2 Mar 12	47 1/2 Sep 23	Federal Mogul Bower Bearings.....	47 1/2	47 3/4	47 1/2	47 3/4	47 1/2	3,100	
6 1/2 Oct 24	14 1/2 Feb 7	6 1/2 Apr 5	9 1/4 May 8	Federal Pacific Electric Co com.....	7 1/2	7 3/8	7 1/2	7 1/2	7 1/2	10,500	
14 1/2 Oct 25	22 1/2 Feb 7	16 1/2 Sep 24	19 1/4 May 8	5 1/2 conv 2nd pfd series A.....	16 1/2	17	16 1/2	16 1/2	16 1/2	3,600	
30 1/2 Oct 25	44 1/2 Feb 7	30 1/2 Aug 2	42 Mar 21	Federal Paper Board Co common.....	34 1/2	34 3/4	32 1/2	32 1/2	32 1/2	12,400	
22 1/2 Jul 11	24 May 10	23 1/2 Jan 3	24 1/2 May 22	4.60 preferred.....	24 1/2	24 1/2	24 1/2	24 1/2	24 1/2	200	
37 1/2 Jun 27	54 1/2 Jan 2	42 1/2 Jan 2	55 1/2 Sep 11	Federated Dept Stores.....	53 1/2	54 1/4	53 1/2	53 1/2	53 1/2	12,200	
10 1/2 May 29	17 Dec 6	12 1/2 Sep 16	18 1/2 Jun 7	Penetra Inc.....	13 1/2	13 3/4	14 1/4	14 1/4	14 1/4	3,300	
29 Oct 24	53 1/2 Feb 6	35 1/2 Jan 2	46 1/2 Sep 17	Ferro Corp.....	42 1/2	42 1/2	43	43 1/2	42 1/2	6,200	
18 1/2 Jun 20	31 1/2 Feb 15	23 1/2 Mar 20	37 Sep 27	Fiberboard Paper Products No par	32 1/2	33 1/2	32 1/2	33 1/2	32 1/2	34,100	
14 May 29	28 1/2 Dec 5	26 Jan 2	35 1/2 Feb 18	Fifth Avenue Coach Lines Inc.....	32 1/2	34	33 1/2	34 1/2	33 1/2	31,100	
22 1/2 May 29	35 1/2 Mar 15	27 1/2 Jan 2	36 1/4 Apr 2	Filtrol Corp.....	32	32 1/2	31 1/2	32 1/2	31 1/2	11,000	
25 1/2 Oct 24	48 1/2 Mar 21	32 Jul 23	48 1/2 Apr 15	Financial Federation Inc.....	55 1/2	55 1/2	55 1/2	55 1/2	55 1/2	20,800	
23 1/2 Oct 23	50 1/2 Jan 2	31 1/4 Jan 24	46 1/2 Sep 20	Firestone Tire & Rubber No par	37 1/4	38 1/4	37 1/4	37 1/4	37 1/4	37,700	
43 1/4 Oct 24	72 1/2 Jan 2	50 1/2 Jan 2	60 1/2 Jun 12	First Charter Financial Corp No par	45 1/2	45 1/2	45 1/2	45 1/2	45 1/2	43,400	
19 May 29	20 1/2 May 8	18 1/2 Jan 2	23 1/2 Jul 11	First National Stores No par	57 1/2	58 1/2	57 1/2	58 1/2	57 1/2	6,800	
13 1/2 Oct 23	26 1/4 Mar 16	17 1/4 Jan 2	23 1/2 Sep 5	Fischback & Moore Inc.....	21 1/2	21 3/4	21 1/2	21 3/4	21 1/2	5,900	
80 1/4 Aug 1	87 Mar 8	85 1/2 Jan 23	90 Jun 25	Flintkote Co common.....	86	87 1/2	86	87 1/2	86	16,800	
85 Oct 24	104 Mar 16	90 Jan 2	101 1/4 Jul 5	\$4.50 preferred No par	100	100 1/4	100	100	101	100	
35 1/2 Jun 26	46 Feb 13	41 1/2 Jan 3	47 1/2 Sep 17	\$2.25 conv B 2nd pfd No par	47 1/4	47 3/4	47 1/4	47 3/4	46 3/4	200	
3 1/2 Jun 25	6 1/4 Feb 5	5 Jan 23	11 1/2 Sep 6	Florida East Coast Railway Co.....	9 1/4	9 1/2	9 1/4	9 1/2	9 1/4	15,100	
28 1/2 Jun 25	47 Jan 3	40 1/2 Feb 25	46 1/2 Jan 9	Florida Power Corp.....	43	44 1/2	42	43	43 1/2	7,100	
48 1/2 Jun 25	82 1/2 Feb 8	65 1/2 Jan 2	78 1/4 Sep 5	Florida Power & Light Co No par	73 1/2	75	73 1/2	74 1/2	72 1/2	8,600	
12 1/2 Oct 24	30 1/2 Mar 1	14 Jan 2	20 Jun 10	Fluor Corp Ltd.....	17 1/2	18 1/2	17 1/2	17 1/2	17	6,900	
29 Oct 24	30 Dec 7	35 1/4 Jan 2	49 1/4 Aug 21	F M C Corp.....	47 1/2	47 1/2	46 1/2	46 1/2	44 1/2	21,400	
18 1/2 Oct 26	40 1/4 Jan 2	21 1/2 Jan 2	25 1/2 Feb 7	Food Fair Stores Inc common.....	22 1/2	22 1/2	22	22 1/2	21 1/2	11,400	
89 Jan 22	96 Dec 21	95 Sep 20	97 Jan 23	\$4.20 divid pfd series of '51.....	95	95 1/2	95	95 1/2	95	---	
13 1/2 May 29	29 1/2 Jan 3	16 1/4 Mar 13	24 1/2 Jul 15	Food Giant Markets Inc common.....	18 1/4	19 1/2	18 1/4	18 1/4	18 1/4	8,800	
11 May 29	21 1/2 Jan 8	13 Jan 4	18 1/4 Jul 15	4 convertible preferred.....	14 1/2	15	13 1/4	14 1/2	13 1/4	---	
10 1/2 Jun 25	14 1/2 Jan 3	11 1/2 Jan 2	17 1/4 Sep 3	Food Mart Inc.....	16 1/2	17	17	16 1/2	16 1/2	3,100	
8 1/2 Nov 7	20 1/2 Mar 29	9 1/4 May 3	15 1/2 Sep 13	Foot Mineral Co.....	13 1/4	14 1/4	13 1/4	14 1/4	13 1/4	21,000	
36 1/2 Jun 26	47 Dec 26	42 Mar 1	59 Sep 11	Ford Motor Co.....	55 1/4	56 1/2	55 1/2	56 1/2	54 1/2	230,300	
7 1/2 Oct 24	14 1/2 Jan 4	8 1/2 Jan 2	11 1/2 Sep 23	Foremost Dairies Inc.....	11 1/2	11 1/2	11 1/2	11 1/2	11 1/2	52,100	
22 1/2 Oct 24	45 1/2 Feb 8	23 Apr 30	31 1/2 May 20	Foster-Wheeler Corp.....	26 1/2	26 1/2	26 1/2	26 1/2	25 1/2	5,000	
25 Oct 24	67 Feb 1	23 Mar 19	37 1/2 Jun 7	Foxboro Co.....	33 1/2	34 1/2	33 1/2	33 1/2	31 1/2	15,200	
25 1/2 Oct 24	42 1/2 Apr 11	30 1/2 Feb 28	38 1/2 May 27	Fram Corp.....	33 1/2	34 1/2	33 1/2	34 1/2	33 1/2	4,500	
19 1/2 Oct 29	19 1/2 Jan 3	7 1/2 Aug 6	9 1/4 Jan 24	Franklin Stores Corp.....	7 1/2	7 1/2	7 1/2	7 1/2	7 1/2	2,200	
23 1/4 Oct 24	56 Jan 2	26 1/2 Mar 19	47 1/2 Sep 23	Freeport Sulphur Co.....	26 1/2	26 1/2	26 1/2	26 1/2	26 1/2	19,900	
17 1/2 May 29	27 1/2 Feb 15	24 1/2 Jan 2	33 1/2 Jun 6	Fruitek Corp.....	47 1/2	47 1/2	46 1/2	46 1/2	43 1/2	33,500	
78 1/2 May 29	85 Nov 20	84 Jan 15	89 1/4 Aug 26	Fruehauf Corp common.....	28 1/2	29	28 1/2	29 1/2	28 1/2	54,800	
				4 preferred.....	88	89	88	88	88	20	

For footnotes, see page 23.

NEW YORK STOCK EXCHANGE STOCK RECORD

Table with columns: Range for Previous Year 1962 (Lowest, Highest), Range Since Jan. 1, 1963 (Lowest, Highest), NEW YORK STOCK EXCHANGE (Company Name, Par), Monday (Sept. 23), Tuesday (Sept. 24), Wednesday (Sept. 25), Thursday (Sept. 26), Friday (Sept. 27), Sales for the Week Shares. Includes sections for I, II, and J.

For footnotes, see page 23.

NEW YORK STOCK EXCHANGE STOCK RECORD

Range for Previous Year 1962		Range Since Jan. 1, 1963		STOCKS	NEW YORK STOCK EXCHANGE	Monday Sept. 23	Tuesday Sept. 24	Wednesday Sept. 25	Thursday Sept. 26	Friday Sept. 27	Sales for the Week Shares
Lowest	Highest	Lowest	Highest		Par						
15 1/4	29 1/2	15 1/4	29 1/2	Jonathan Logan Inc.	50c	18 1/4	18 1/4	18 1/4	18 1/4	17 1/2	167,400
38 1/4	73 1/4	47 1/2	84 1/2	Jones & Laughlin Steel common	10	60 3/4	62 1/2	62 1/4	60 1/4	61 1/2	38,900
88 1/4	102 1/2	100 1/2	105 1/2	5% preferred series A	100	104 1/4	105	104 1/2	104 1/4	104 3/4	100
13 1/4	17 1/4	13 1/4	15 1/4	Jorgensen (Earle M) Co.	1	14 1/4	15	14 1/2	14 1/4	14 1/2	2,000
14 1/4	40 1/4	19 1/4	29 1/4	Joy Manufacturing Co.	1	27 1/2	28	27 1/2	26 1/4	26 1/2	10,700
K											
25 1/4	37 1/4	32 1/2	42 1/2	Kaiser Alum & Chem Corp.	33 1/2	32 1/2	33 1/2	34 1/2	33 1/2	34 1/2	37,700
84 1/4	99 1/4	90 1/4	100 1/4	4 1/2% convertible preferred	100	92 1/2	93	92	92	92 1/2	1,100
47 1/4	56 1/4	47 1/4	52 1/4	4 1/2% preferred	50	51 1/2	51 1/2	51 1/2	51 1/2	51 1/2	300
103 1/4	112 1/4	104 1/4	113 1/4	4 1/2% (ser of 1957) conv pfd.	100	112	113 1/4	112	112	113	300
101 1/4	111 1/4	102 1/2	110 1/4	4 1/2% (ser of 1959) conv pfd.	100	108 1/2	109	106 1/2	111 1/2	110 1/2	100
78 1/4	83 1/4	37 1/2	43 1/2	Kansas City Pr & Lt Co com.	No par	40 1/4	41 1/4	40 1/2	40 1/4	40 1/4	5,000
86 1/4	94 1/2	81 1/4	86 1/4	3.80% preferred	100	83 1/2	85	83 1/2	83 1/2	85	500
95 1/4	101 1/2	93 1/4	96 1/2	4% preferred	100	94	95	94	94	95	130
89 1/4	94 1/4	95 1/4	100 1/4	4.50% preferred	100	100 1/4	101	101	101	101	200
91 1/4	95 1/4	97 1/4	100 1/4	4.20% preferred	100	95 1/2	97	95 1/2	97	97	130
36 1/4	41 1/4	38 1/4	43 1/4	4.35% preferred	100	97 1/2	98	97	97 1/2	97 1/2	200
17 1/4	20 1/4	17 1/4	19 1/4	Kansas City Southn Ind com No par		43 1/4	44	43 1/4	42 3/4	43 1/4	5,500
23 1/4	28 1/4	27 1/4	29 1/4	Non-cumulative preferred	25	20 1/4	20 1/4	21 1/4	20 1/4	20 1/4	700
36 1/4	50 1/4	47 1/4	53 1/4	Kansas Gas & Electric Co.	No par	33 1/4	33 1/4	33 1/4	33 1/4	33 1/4	6,900
13 1/4	26 1/4	16 1/4	21 1/4	Kansas Power & Light Co.	8.75	51 1/4	51 1/4	51 1/4	51 1/4	51 1/4	3,000
26 1/4	40 1/4	26 1/4	31 1/4	Kayser-Roth Corp.	1	22 1/2	22 1/2	22 1/2	22 1/2	22 1/2	20,500
24 1/4	48 1/4	24 1/4	28 1/4	Kellogg Co.	50c	33 1/4	34 1/4	34 1/4	34 1/4	34 1/4	23,600
65 1/4	86 1/4	66 1/4	74 1/4	Kelsey Hayes Co.	8	38 1/4	38 1/4	38 1/4	37 1/4	37 1/2	7,800
60 1/4	71 1/4	65 1/4	78 1/4	Kendall Co.	1	40 1/4	40 1/4	40 1/4	39 1/4	39 1/4	9,300
30 1/4	34 1/4	34 1/4	36 1/4	Kennecott Copper	No par	77 1/4	78 1/4	77 1/4	76 3/4	77 1/4	25,400
45 1/4	59 1/4	45 1/4	52 1/4	Kern County Land Co.	2.50	67 1/4	68 1/4	67 1/4	66 1/4	67 1/4	8,400
23 1/4	28 1/4	23 1/4	25 1/4	Kerr-McGee Oil Industries	1	32 1/4	32 1/4	32 1/4	31 3/4	32 1/4	30,000
23 1/4	28 1/4	23 1/4	25 1/4	Keystone Steel & Wire Co.	1	39 1/4	39 1/4	39 1/4	38 1/4	38 1/4	800
11 1/4	14 1/4	11 1/4	12 1/4	Kimberly-Clark Corp.	5	71 1/4	72 1/4	71 1/4	71 1/4	71 1/4	18,300
33 1/4	44 1/4	32 1/4	37 1/4	King-Seelye Thermos Co.	1	45 1/4	46 1/4	44 1/4	43 1/4	43 1/4	6,500
33 1/4	44 1/4	32 1/4	37 1/4	Kirkeby-Natus Corp.	1	22 1/2	22 1/2	22 1/2	22 1/2	22 1/2	12,900
80 1/4	88 1/4	79 1/4	84 1/4	KLM Royal Dutch Airlines	100 g	13 1/4	14	14	13 1/4	13 1/4	600
21 1/4	25 1/4	21 1/4	23 1/4	Foreign Transactions							
21 1/4	25 1/4	21 1/4	23 1/4	Koppers Co Inc common	10	41 1/4	42 1/4	40 1/4	41 1/4	41 1/4	6,200
20 1/4	24 1/4	20 1/4	22 1/4	4% preferred	100	87 1/4	87 3/4	87	87 1/4	87 1/4	60
13 1/4	18 1/4	13 1/4	15 1/4	Korvette (E J) Inc.	1	34 1/4	36 1/4	34 1/4	35	35 1/4	141,700
20 1/4	24 1/4	20 1/4	22 1/4	Kresge (S S) Co.	10	25 1/4	25 1/4	24 1/4	25 1/4	25 1/4	26,400
20 1/4	24 1/4	20 1/4	22 1/4	Kress (S H) & Co.	10	22 1/2	22 1/2	22 1/2	22 1/2	22 1/2	11,800
20 1/4	24 1/4	20 1/4	22 1/4	Kroehler Mfg Co.	5	16 1/4	16 1/4	16 1/4	16 1/4	16 1/4	2,200
20 1/4	24 1/4	20 1/4	22 1/4	Kroger Co.	5	29 1/2	30	29 1/2	29 1/2	29 1/2	12,800
20 1/4	24 1/4	20 1/4	22 1/4	K V P Sutherland Paper Co.	5	33 1/4	33 1/4	33 1/4	32 1/4	33 1/4	6,300
L											
10 1/4	14 1/4	9 1/4	12 1/4	Laboratory for Electronics Inc.	1	11 1/4	11 1/4	10 1/4	11 1/4	10 1/4	16,100
19 1/4	24 1/4	17 1/4	21 1/4	Laclede Gas Co common	4	27 1/2	27 1/2	27 1/2	27 1/2	27 1/2	2,600
36 1/4	45 1/4	36 1/4	42 1/4	4.32% preferred series A	25	43 1/2	43 1/2	43 1/2	43 1/2	43 1/2	6,800
20 1/4	24 1/4	20 1/4	22 1/4	Lane Bryant	No par	26 1/2	26 1/2	26 1/2	27 1/2	27 1/2	7,400
18 1/4	21 1/4	18 1/4	20 1/4	Lanvin-Parfums Inc.	1	x23 3/4	24 1/2	23 1/4	23 1/4	23 1/4	20,500
13 1/4	17 1/4	13 1/4	15 1/4	Lear Siegler Inc.	1	15 1/2	15 1/2	15 1/2	15 1/2	15 1/2	9,500
13 1/4	17 1/4	13 1/4	15 1/4	Lee Rubber & Tire	5	17 1/4	17 1/4	16 1/2	17 1/4	16 1/2	29,100
15 1/4	19 1/4	15 1/4	17 1/4	Leesa Corp.	5	35 1/4	37	35 1/4	35 1/4	37 1/4	29,100
15 1/4	19 1/4	15 1/4	17 1/4	Lehigh Portland Cement	15	16 1/4	17	16 1/2	16 1/4	16 1/4	17,400
1 1/4	1 1/4	1 1/4	1 1/4	Lehigh Valley Industries com.	1	1 1/4	1 1/4	1 1/4	1 1/4	1 1/4	5,900
19 1/4	22 1/4	19 1/4	21 1/4	\$1.50 conv pfd series A	No par	21 1/4	21 1/2	21 1/4	21 1/4	21 1/4	400
23 1/4	27 1/4	23 1/4	25 1/4	Lehman Corp.	1	30 1/4	30 3/4	30	30 1/2	30 1/2	13,900
22 1/4	26 1/4	22 1/4	24 1/4	Lehn & Fink Products	1	29 1/4	30 1/4	29 1/4	28 3/4	29 1/4	7,500
8 1/4	10 1/4	8 1/4	9 1/4	Leonard Refineries Inc.	1	12 1/2	12 1/2	12 1/2	11 1/2	11 1/2	3,400
43 1/4	52 1/4	43 1/4	50 1/4	Libbey-Owens-Ford Glass Co.	5	54 1/4	54 1/2	54 1/2	54 1/2	54 1/2	17,700
9 1/4	11 1/4	9 1/4	10 1/4	Libby-McNell & Libby	7	15 1/4	15 1/4	15 1/4	15 1/2	15 1/2	10,600
6 1/4	8 1/4	6 1/4	7 1/4	Liggett & Myers Tobacco com.	25	72 1/4	73 1/4	72 1/4	72 1/4	73 1/4	12,900
147 1/4	150 1/4	147 1/4	150 1/4	7% preferred	100	151 1/2	151 1/2	151 1/2	151 1/2	151 1/2	450
31 1/4	35 1/4	31 1/4	33 1/4	Lily Tulip Cup Corp.	5	39 1/4	40	39 1/4	39 1/4	39 1/4	15,000
15 1/4	18 1/4	15 1/4	17 1/4	Ling-Temco-Vought Inc.	50	14 1/4	15 1/4	14 1/4	14 1/4	14 1/4	23,600
40 1/4	46 1/4	40 1/4	44 1/4	Link Belt Co.	5	55 1/4	55 1/4	54 1/4	56 1/4	56 1/4	15,300
4 1/4	5 1/4	4 1/4	4 1/4	Lionel Corp common	2.50	4 1/4	5	4 1/4	4 1/4	4 1/4	11,700
15 1/4	18 1/4	15 1/4	17 1/4	3 1/4% non-cum conv pfd.	20	14 1/4	14 1/4	14 1/4	14 1/4	14 1/4	300
46 1/4	52 1/4	46 1/4	50 1/4	Litton Industries Inc.	1	78	80 1/4	77 1/2	76 1/2	79 1/2	139,000
17 1/4	21 1/4	17 1/4	19 1/4	Lockheed Aircraft Corp.	1	33 1/4	34 1/4	34 1/4	34 1/4	34 1/4	108,200
15 1/4	18 1/4	15 1/4	17 1/4	Loew's Theatres Inc.	1	17 1/4	17 1/4	17 1/4	18 1/4	18 1/4	20,500
18 1/4	21 1/4	18 1/4	20 1/4	Lone Star Cement Corp.	4	19 1/4	20 1/4	19 1/4	19 1/4	19 1/4	20,000
123 1/4	130 1/4	123 1/4	130 1/4	Lone Star Gas Co common	10	23 1/2	23 1/2	23 1/2	23 1/2	23 1/2	22,700
100 1/4	104 1/4	100 1/4	104 1/4	4.84% conv preferred	100	135 1/4	145	135 1/4	135 1/4	135 1/4	28,300
88 1/4	95 1/4	88 1/4	95 1/4	Long Island Lighting Co com.	5	31 1/2	32	31 1/2	32	31 1/2	32
90 1/4	96 1/4	90 1/4	96 1/4	5% series B preferred	100	105 1/2	107	105 1/2	105 1/2	107	105 1/2
36 1/4	43 1/4	36 1/4	40 1/4	4.25% series D preferred	100	95 1/2	97 1/2	95 1/2	97 1/2	97 1/2	95 1/2
137 1/4	147 1/4	137 1/4	147 1/4	4.35% series E preferred	100	97 1/2	99	97 1/2	99	99	97 1/2
25 1/4	30 1/4	25 1/4	28 1/4	Loral Electronics Corp.	25c	11 1/2	12 1/4	11 1/2	12 1/2	12 1/2	41,700
50 1/4	57 1/4	50 1/4	55 1/4	Lorillard (P) Co common	5	44 1/4	44 1/4	44 1/4	44 1/4	44 1/4	27,700
60 1/4	68 1/4	60 1/4	66 1/4	7% preferred	100	150 1/4	151	150 1/4	150 1/4	151	350
50 1/4	57 1/4	50 1/4	55 1/4	Louisville Gas & El Co (Ky.) No par		37 1/4	38 1/4	38 1/4	38 1/4	38 1/4	12,800
8 1/4	10 1/4	8 1/4	9 1/4	Louisville & Nashville	50	77 1/4	78 1/2	77 1/4	79	79 1/4	3,500
30 1/4	36 1/4	30 1/4	33 1/4	Lowenstein (M) & Sons Inc.	1	12 1/2	12 1/2	12 1/2	12 1/2	12 1/2	4,700
14 1/4	17 1/4	14 1/4	16 1/4	Lukens Steel Co.	3.33 1/4	46	46	46	45 1/2	44 1/2	4,200
				Lykes Bros Steamship Co.	10	17 1/4	19 1/4	18 1/2	19 1/4	19 1/4	58,200
M											
21 1/4	25 1/4	21 1/4	23 1/4	MacAndrews & Forbes	10	28 1/4	28 1/2	27 1/2	28 1/4	28 1/2	800
23 1/4	28 1/4										

NEW YORK STOCK EXCHANGE STOCK RECORD

Table with columns: Range for Previous Year 1963, Range Since Jan. 1, 1963, STOCKS NEW YORK STOCK EXCHANGE, Monday, Tuesday, Wednesday, Thursday, Friday, Sales for the Week. Includes various stock listings like Mead Corp, Medusa Portland Cement, Melville Shoe Corp, etc.

For footnotes, see page 23.

NEW YORK STOCK EXCHANGE STOCK RECORD

Range for Previous Year 1962		Range Since Jan. 1, 1963		STOCKS NEW YORK STOCK EXCHANGE		Monday Sept. 23	Tuesday Sept. 24	Wednesday Sept. 25	Thursday Sept. 26	Friday Sept. 27	Sales for the Week Shares									
Lowest	Highest	Lowest	Highest	Par																
O																				
38	May 28	49 1/4	Jan 2	46 1/4	July 26	53	Sep 12	Ohio Edison Co common	15	50 1/2	50 1/2	50 1/4	50 3/4	49	50 1/2	49 1/2	49 1/2	49 1/2	49 1/2	10,400
92	Jan 11	99	Dec 21	97	Feb 12	101 1/2	Jun 5	4.40% preferred	100	98	98 1/2	98 1/2	98 1/2	*98	98 1/2	*98	98 1/2	*98	98 1/2	450
80 1/2	Jun 29	86	Dec 7	85 1/4	Jan 9	89 1/2	May 7	3.90% preferred	100	86	87	*85 1/4	86 1/4	85 1/2	85 1/2	*85 1/2	85 1/2	*85 1/4	86 1/4	270
97 1/2	July 3	105	Nov 8	102	Jan 7	105	May 2	4.56% preferred	100	103	103 1/2	*103	103 1/2	*103	104	*103	104	*103	104	270
94 1/4	July 18	100 1/2	Dec 14	100	Sep 11	102 3/4	Jan 25	4.44% preferred	100	101 1/2	101 1/2	*100	101 1/2	*100	101 1/2	*100	101 1/2	*100	101 1/2	50
16 1/4	Jun 28	18 1/4	Apr 23	17 1/4	Jan 7	18 1/2	Feb 13	Oklahoma Gas & Electric Co com	2.50	25 1/2	25 1/2	25 1/2	25 1/2	25 1/2	25 1/2	25 1/2	25 1/2	25 1/2	25 1/2	12,800
88 1/2	Jan 31	95 1/2	Nov 15	84 1/2	Jan 9	98 1/2	Apr 26	4.24% preferred	100	17 1/2	17 1/2	*17 1/2	18	17 1/2	17 1/2	17 1/2	17 1/2	18	18 1/2	600
29 1/4	Oct 24	41 1/2	Feb 26	34 1/4	May 29	38 1/2	Sep 25	Oklahoma Natural Gas	7.50	38 1/2	38 1/2	38 1/2	38 1/2	38 1/2	38 1/2	38 1/2	38 1/2	38 1/2	38 1/2	4,700
26 1/4	Jun 25	41 1/2	Jan 3	31 1/4	Jan 2	44 1/2	Jun 25	Olin Mathieson Chemical Corp	5	41 1/2	42 1/2	41 1/2	42 1/2	41 1/2	42	41 1/2	41 1/2	41 1/2	41 1/2	39,900
14 1/2	May 29	19 1/2	Jan 12	15 1/2	Jan 2	17 1/2	May 13	Opelika Manufacturing Corp	5	16 1/2	16 1/2	16 1/2	16 1/2	16 1/2	16 1/2	16 1/2	16 1/2	16 1/2	16 1/2	1,900
43 1/4	Oct 24	76	Jan 3	47 1/4	July 25	59 1/2	Jan 30	Orange & Rockland Utilities	5	31	31 1/2	30 1/2	31	30 1/2	30 1/2	30 1/2	30 1/2	30 1/2	31	3,200
10 1/2	Oct 24	24 1/4	Mar 1	11	Aug 16	15 1/2	Jan 11	Otis Elevator	3.125	51 1/2	51 1/2	51 1/2	52	50 1/2	51 1/2	50 1/2	51 1/2	51 1/2	51 1/2	19,500
19	Jun 14	25 1/2	Jan 2	20 1/2	Aug 20	24 1/4	May 1	Outboard Marine Corp	30c	12 1/4	12 1/4	12 1/4	13 1/4	13	13 1/4	13	13 1/4	13 1/4	13 1/4	57,700
46 1/4	Oct 26	87	Feb 13	49 1/4	Sep 10	68 1/4	May 14	Outlet Co	No par	22	22 1/4	21 1/4	21 1/4	21 1/4	21 1/4	22	22 1/2	21 1/2	22	720
64	Jun 25	96	Jan 2	72 1/2	Jan 24	87 1/2	Sep 24	Overnite Transportation Co	1	21 1/2	21 1/4	21	21 1/2	20 1/2	20 1/2	20 1/2	20 1/2	20 1/2	20 1/2	2,700
99 1/2	Jun 14	115	Jan 2	97 1/2	Sep 27	105	Jan 18	Owens-Corning Fiberglass Corp	1	56 1/2	57 1/2	56 1/2	56 1/2	55 1/4	56 1/2	55 1/4	56 1/2	55 1/4	56 1/2	24,700
28	Oct 25	43	Mar 23	31	Aug 2	37 1/4	Sep 11	Owens-Illinois Glass Co com	6.25	84 1/2	87	86	87 1/2	84 1/2	86 1/4	84 1/2	86 1/4	84 1/2	86	27,000
P																				
16 1/4	Jun 25	25	Jan 2	15 1/2	May 1	19 1/2	Aug 15	Pacific American Corp	5	17	17	17	17	*17	17 1/4	17 1/4	17 1/4	17 1/2	17 1/2	400
9 1/2	Jun 15	15 1/2	Jan 12	12 1/2	Jan 4	16 1/4	Aug 20	Pacific Cement & Aggregates Inc	5	15 1/4	15 1/4	15 1/2	15 1/2	15 1/4	15 1/4	15	14 3/4	14 3/4	14 3/4	3,700
25	May 29	36 1/2	Feb 20	30 1/2	July 25	34 1/2	Jan 29	Pacific Gas & Electric	10	33 1/2	33 3/4	*33 1/2	33 3/4	32 1/2	33 1/2	32 1/2	32 1/2	32 3/4	33 1/4	25,000
47	May 29	61 1/2	Dec 27	15 1/2	Sep 23	20 1/2	Jan 24	Pacific Intermountain Express Co	5	15 1/2	15 1/2	15 1/2	16 1/2	16	16 1/2	15 1/2	15 1/2	15 1/2	16	11,700
26 1/2	May 29	39 1/2	Jan 2	30 1/2	July 19	35 1/4	Apr 25	Pacific Lighting Corp	No par	58 1/2	59 1/2	59 1/2	59 1/2	59	59 1/2	59 1/2	59 1/2	59 1/2	59 1/2	12,800
142 1/4	Oct 5	158 3/4	Feb 26	141	Jan 25	157	Apr 25	Pacific Petroleum Ltd	1	11 1/2	12	11 1/2	12	11 1/2	11 1/2	11 1/2	11 1/2	11 1/2	11 1/2	26,500
14 3/4	Nov 5	23 1/2	Mar 5	13 1/4	Apr 25	19 1/2	Sep 13	Foreign transactions		32 1/2	33	32 1/2	33 1/4	33	33 1/2	32 1/2	32 1/2	32 1/2	32 1/2	500
7 1/2	Oct 22	20	Jan 3	9 1/4	Jan 2	15 1/4	Jun 12	Pacific Teleg & Teleg com	14 2/7	145 1/2	145 1/2	146	146	*144	145	144 1/4	144 1/4	144 1/4	144 1/4	180
10 1/4	Jun 25	15 1/2	Jan 12	11 1/4	Jan 2	16 1/2	May 15	Pacific Tin Consolidated Corp	1	6 1/2	6 1/2	6 1/2	6 1/2	6 1/2	6 1/2	6 1/2	6 1/2	6 1/2	6 1/2	2,200
15 1/2	Oct 24	24 1/2	Feb 12	21 1/2	Jan 2	25 1/2	Sep 13	Packaging Corp of America	5	18 1/4	18 1/4	18 1/4	18 1/4	17 1/4	17 1/4	17 1/4	17 1/4	17 1/4	18 1/4	4,200
45 1/2	May 29	70 1/4	Dec 12	67 1/2	Jan 2	80 1/4	May 13	Packard-Bell Electronics	50c	13 1/4	13 1/4	13 1/4	14	13 1/2	14 1/2	13 1/2	13 1/2	13 1/2	13 1/2	13,100
91 1/2	Aug 23	97 1/2	Feb 8	96 1/2	Jan 10	98	Jan 17	Pan American Sulphur	70c	15 1/2	15 1/4	15 1/2	15 1/4	15 1/2	15 1/2	15 1/2	15 1/2	15 1/2	15 1/2	7,500
31	Oct 24	58 1/2	Feb 16	35 1/4	Mar 8	53 1/2	Sep 6	Pan Amer World Airways Inc	1	41 1/4	42 1/2	41 1/4	42 1/2	39 1/4	41 1/4	38 1/2	40 1/4	38 1/2	39 1/2	108,900
18 1/2	Oct 24	38 1/4	Mar 15	24 1/2	Mar 20	36 1/4	Sep 11	Panhandle East Pipe Line	No par	70 1/4	72 1/2	71	71 1/2	71	71 1/4	71	71 1/2	69 1/4	70 1/4	13,500
42 1/2	Oct 24	75 1/4	Apr 11	48 1/2	May 24	67 1/4	July 30	4% preferred	100	*96	97	*96	97	*96	97	*96	97	*96	97	13,200
22 1/2	Jun 21	35	Jan 31	29 1/2	Jan 28	40 1/2	Sep 5	Paperkraft Corp	1	8 1/4	8 1/2	8 1/4	8 1/2	8 1/4	8 1/2	8 1/4	8 1/2	8 1/4	8 1/2	176,100
23 1/2	Jun 15	27	May 2	25 1/4	Apr 10	27	Feb 27	Paramount Pictures Corp	1	49 1/4	49 1/2	49 1/2	50 1/2	48 1/2	50	48 1/2	49	47 1/4	48 1/2	500
14 1/2	Nov 8	24	Mar 29	15 1/4	Aug 7	19 1/2	Apr 25	Parke Davis & Co	No par	32 1/2	33	32 1/2	33 1/2	32 1/2	33 1/2	31	32 1/2	31 1/2	32 1/2	6,200
15	Oct 22	27 1/4	Jan 4	15 1/2	Sep 11	19 1/2	Jan 9	Parmales Transportation	No par	36 1/2	37	36 1/2	37	36 1/2	37	36 1/2	37	36 1/2	37	6,200
7 1/2	Oct 26	19 1/2	Jan 2	7 1/2	Aug 15	10 1/2	Feb 14	Peabody Coal Co common	5	17 1/2	17 1/4	17 1/2	17 1/4	17 1/2	17 1/2	17 1/2	17 1/2	17 1/2	17 1/2	2,500
40	May 31	48 1/4	Jan 3	37	Sep 17	50 1/4	Apr 2	5% conv prior preferred	25	21 1/2	22	21 1/2	22 1/2	20 1/4	21 1/4	21 1/4	21 1/4	21 1/4	21 1/4	11,800
37	May 29	52 1/2	Jan 17	40	July 31	50	Apr 29	Pendleton Tool Industries	1	16	16 1/2	15 1/2	16 1/2	15 1/2	15 1/2	15 1/2	15 1/2	15 1/2	15 1/2	14,400
23 1/2	Jun 25	41 1/2	Jan 2	34 1/2	Jan 3	47 1/4	Sep 20	Penick & Ford	1	8 1/4	8 1/2	8 1/4	8 1/2	8 1/4	8 1/2	8 1/4	8 1/2	8 1/4	8 1/2	3,800
25 1/2	Jun 14	34 1/2	Jan 2	30 1/2	Jan 3	36 1/4	Aug 19	Penn Dixie Cement Corp	1	37 1/4	37 1/4	*37 1/4	38 1/4	37	37 1/4	37	38	37	38	210
28 1/4	May 29	38 1/2	Mar 22	32 1/2	Apr 3	36	May 16	Penn Fruit Co Inc common	5	46 1/2	46 1/2	45 1/2	46 1/2	44 1/4	45 1/2	44 1/4	45 1/2	44 1/4	45 1/2	51,400
98 1/4	July 25	106 1/4	May 25	101	Apr 5	106 1/2	Feb 28	4.68% conv preferred	50	47 1/2	47 1/2	45 1/2	45 1/2	44 1/4	45 1/2	44 1/4	45 1/2	44 1/4	45 1/2	5,700
95	Jan 3	101 1/4	May 25	98 1/4	Apr 17	103	Feb 13	Pennsalt Chemicals Corp	3	33	33	33	33	32 1/4	33	33 1/4	32 1/4	33	33	1,300
10 1/4	Jun 27	18 1/2	Feb 2	13 1/4	Jan 2	23	Sep 25	Pennsylvania Glass Sand Corp	1	33 1/2	34	33 1/2	34	33 1/2	34	33 1/2	34	33 1/2	34	7,600
31 1/2	Oct 22	54 1/4	Jan 2	35 1/4	Feb 8	43 1/4	July 5	Penn Power & Light Co	No par	*102 1/2	102 1/2	102 1/2	102 1/2	102	102 1/2	101 1/2	102 1/2	102 1/2	102 1/2	270
39 1/2	May 29	52 1/2	Mar 19	46	Feb 11	56 1/2	May 15	4 1/2% series preferred	100	100	100 1/4	100	100 1/4	99 1/2	100	99 1/2	100	99 1/2	100	230
33	Oct 24	56 1/2	Feb 16	46	Jan 2	58 1/2	Sep 20	Pennsylvania RR	10	21 1/4	22 1/2	22	22 1/2	22 1/2	22 1/2	21 1/2	22 1/2	21 1/2	22	167,900
25	Jun 22	58	Jan 2	38	Aug 1	50 1/2	Sep 26	Pennzoil Co	10	47 1/4	48 1/4	47 1/2	47 1/2	46 1/2	47 1/2	46 1/2	47 1/2	46 1/2	47 1/2	16,200
12 1/2	Jun 15	19 1/2	Mar 15	13 1/4	Jan 2	18 1/2	Jan 9	Peoples Drug Stores Inc	5	42 1/2	42 1/2	*42 1/2	42 1/2	*42 1/2	42 1/2	42 1/2	42 1/2	42 1/2	42 1/2	400
49 1/4	Oct 24	59 1/2	Mar 23	42	May 27	51	Jan 9	Peoples Gas Light & Coke	No par	51	51 1/2	50 1/2	51 1/4	50 1/2	51	50 1/2	50 1/2	50 1/2	51	10,300
35 1/2	Oct 24	66 1/2	Jan 31	35 1/2	Mar 13	50 1/2	Feb 28	Pepsi-Cola Co												

NEW YORK STOCK EXCHANGE STOCK RECORD

Table with columns: Range for Previous Year 1962 (Lowest, Highest), Range Since Jan. 1, 1963 (Lowest, Highest), STOCKS (NEW YORK STOCK EXCHANGE), Par, Monday Sept. 23, Tuesday Sept. 24, Wednesday Sept. 25, Thursday Sept. 26, Friday Sept. 27, Sales for the Week Shares. Includes sections for 'R' (Radio Corp of America, Ralston Purina, etc.) and 'S' (Safeway Stores, St. Joseph Light & Power, etc.).

For footnotes, see page 23.

NEW YORK STOCK EXCHANGE STOCK RECORD

Range for Previous Year 1962		Range Since Jan. 1, 1963		NEW YORK STOCK EXCHANGE		LOW AND HIGH SALE PRICES					Sales for the Week
Lowest	Highest	Lowest	Highest	NEW YORK STOCK EXCHANGE	Par	Monday Sept. 23	Tuesday Sept. 24	Wednesday Sept. 25	Thursday Sept. 26	Friday Sept. 27	Shares
10 1/2 Oct 22	24 1/2 Jan 2	12 1/2 Mar 26	17 1/2 Sep 20	Sperry Rand Corp common	50c	16 3/4	17 1/2	16 1/2	17 1/2	16 1/2	846,000
90 Aug 16	97 May 9	92 Apr 24	98 1/2 Feb 7	\$4.50 preferred	25	94	95	94	96	93 1/2	30
20 1/4 Jun 25	38 1/2 Mar 1	25 Jan 3	32 1/4 May 16	Spiegel Inc common	No par	30	30 1/4	29 1/2	30 1/2	29 1/2	22,800
81 Sep 25	86 Mar 8	82 1/2 Jan 2	92 Sep 18	\$4.50 preferred	No par	90 1/2	91 1/2	90 1/2	91 1/2	91	10
4 1/4 Jun 25	39 1/2 Dec 4	35 1/2 Jan 2	49 Sep 3	Square D Co	5	45 1/4	46 1/2	44 3/4	45	44	12,800
48 May 29	77 1/2 Jan 2	34 1/4 Aug 26	43 1/2 May 29	Staley A E Mfg Co	10	35 1/2	36	35	35 1/2	35	1,900
74 1/4 July 2	83 1/4 Apr 25	64 Jan 2	76 July 5	Standard Brands Inc com	No par	74 1/2	75 3/4	74 1/2	74 1/2	74	10,200
15 1/4 Oct 24	35 1/2 Jan 2	81 Jan 22	85 1/4 Apr 15	\$3.50 preferred	No par	83	83	83 1/2	83 1/2	83 1/2	480
50 May 29	65 1/2 Dec 5	12 1/2 Aug 13	20 1/2 Feb 14	Standard Kollsman Industries	1	13	13 1/4	13	13 1/2	13	22,600
81 1/4 May 29	98 1/2 Dec 26	61 1/4 Feb 28	69 1/4 Apr 24	Standard Oil of Calif com	6.25	66	66 1/2	66 1/2	66 1/2	65 1/2	31,600
39 1/2 Oct 26	58 1/4 Dec 15	93 Feb 13	98 1/4 Apr 9	\$3.30 conv preferred	No par	96 1/4	97 1/2	95 1/4	97	95 1/4	4,300
45 1/2 May 28	59 1/2 Feb 26	46 1/2 Jan 2	65 1/2 Aug 16	Standard Oil of Indiana	25	64 1/2	65 1/2	64 1/2	65 1/2	62 1/2	33,400
48 May 29	59 1/2 Feb 8	58 1/2 Jan 2	73 1/2 Sep 20	Standard Oil of New Jersey	7	72	72 1/2	72 1/2	72 1/2	72 1/2	105,500
85 July 17	95 1/4 Feb 28	52 1/2 Jan 2	70 1/2 May 13	Standard Oil of Ohio common	10	66 1/2	67 1/2	66 1/2	67 1/2	66 1/2	6,300
11 1/2 Jun 25	23 1/2 Mar 5	90 Jan 22	93 1/2 Aug 26	3 1/4 preferred series A	100	94	93 1/2	93 1/2	94	93	200
41 1/2 Oct 22	71 Mar 12	12 1/2 Jul 23	16 1/4 Feb 26	\$1.60 convertible preferred	20	48	48 1/2	48	48 1/2	48	2,400
21 1/2 Jun 25	29 1/2 Mar 9	45 1/4 Aug 22	53 1/2 Jan 9	\$1.20 convertible preferred	20	22	22 1/2	22	22 1/2	22	200
22 Jun 22	23 1/2 Mar 15	21 1/2 Sep 19	26 Jan 17	6% convertible preferred	20	23 1/4	23 1/2	23 1/4	23 1/2	23 1/4	3,100
10 1/2 Oct 24	11 1/2 Jul 12	23 May 24	27 1/2 Jan 29	Standard Pressed Steel Co	1	13 1/4	13 1/2	13 1/4	13 1/2	13	1,400
18 1/2 Oct 24	40 1/4 Jan 2	11 1/2 Jul 18	16 1/2 Jan 24	Stanley Warner Corp	5	24 1/2	24 1/2	24 1/2	24 1/2	24 1/2	34,800
6 1/2 May 29	11 1/4 Mar 6	20 1/2 Mar 25	25 1/2 Sep 25	Stranray Corp	1	9 1/2	10 1/2	10 1/2	10 1/2	10 1/2	17,300
22 Jan 5	32 1/4 Dec 21	7 1/4 Jan 2	10 1/2 Sep 25	Starrett Co (The) L S	No par	30 1/2	31 1/2	30 1/2	30 1/2	30	1,600
25 1/2 Oct 24	47 1/2 Jan 29	29 Mar 18	31 1/2 Aug 12	Stauffer Chemical Co common	5	35	35 1/4	34 1/2	34 1/2	33 1/2	14,200
81 1/2 Feb 28	84 1/2 Nov 28	82 Aug 7	85 Feb 27	3 1/2 preferred	100	82 1/2	84	82 1/2	84	82 1/2	81
14 1/4 May 29	19 1/2 Jan 17	13 1/4 Aug 30	17 1/4 Feb 6	Sterchi Bros Stores Inc	1	13 1/4	13 1/2	13 1/4	13 1/2	13 1/4	700
24 1/2 Oct 22	87 Feb 6	24 1/2 Jul 23	35 Sep 12	Sterling Drug Co	2.50	30 1/4	32	31	31 1/2	30 1/2	54,300
23 Jun 25	34 Feb 28	29 1/2 Jan 18	38 1/4 Aug 2	Stevens (J P) & Co Inc	15	35	35 1/2	35	35 1/2	34 1/2	14,700
15 1/4 Oct 26	33 1/2 Jan 2	29 1/4 Feb 25	37 1/4 Jun 5	Stewart-Warner Corp	2.50	33 1/4	34	33 1/4	34	32 1/4	8,500
18 Nov 9	20 1/4 May 17	18 1/4 Jan 11	21 Aug 20	Stokely-Van Camp Inc common	1	20 1/2	20 1/2	20 1/2	20 1/2	19 1/2	8,100
38 1/2 Oct 24	70 1/2 Feb 13	18 1/4 Jan 11	21 Aug 20	5% prior preference	20	20 1/2	20 1/2	20	20 1/2	20 1/2	4,300
10 1/2 Jun 25	16 1/4 Nov 23	50 1/2 Mar 20	62 Aug 29	Stone & Webster	1	59 1/2	60 1/2	59 1/2	60 1/2	60	2,900
27 1/4 May 29	33 1/4 Apr 24	14 1/4 Jul 12	18 1/2 Jan 11	Stone Container Corp	1	17 1/2	18	17 1/2	17 1/2	17 1/2	3,100
21 1/2 May 29	44 Jan 15	31 Jan 2	45 1/2 Aug 29	Stoner Broadcasting Co	1	41 1/4	41 1/4	40 1/4	41 1/4	40 1/4	3,500
6 May 29	10 1/4 Feb 13	23 1/2 Jan 2	34 1/4 May 14	Stouffer Foods Corp	1.25	30	30 1/2	30 1/2	30 1/2	29 1/2	2,400
14 1/2 Oct 24	30 1/2 Jan 2	5 1/2 May 17	8 1/4 Sep 12	Studebaker Corp	1	8 1/2	8 1/2	8 1/2	8 1/2	8 1/2	243,900
20 1/4 May 29	28 1/2 Jan 2	17 1/2 Jan 2	21 1/4 Apr 16	Suburban Gas	1	18 1/2	19 1/2	17 1/2	18 1/2	18 1/2	23,400
15 1/2 Jan 2	21 1/4 Aug 8	18 1/2 Jan 2	31 1/2 May 14	Suburban Propane Gas Corp	1	28 1/2	28 1/2	27 1/2	28 1/2	27 1/2	3,700
32 May 29	45 1/2 Apr 23	41 1/4 Jan 4	55 1/2 Jun 25	Sucrest Corp	1	21 1/2	21 1/2	21 1/2	21 1/2	21 1/2	4,700
17 1/4 May 29	24 1/2 Nov 29	21 1/2 Jan 2	28 1/2 May 21	Sunbeam Corp	1	53 1/4	53 1/2	53 1/4	53 1/2	53	7,200
8 1/2 Oct 24	16 1/2 Jan 19	8 1/4 Jan 2	10 1/2 Feb 5	Sunstrand Corp	5	23	23 1/2	23 1/2	23 1/2	23 1/2	2,500
83 Oct 17	92 May 14	45 Jan 7	98 1/2 May 10	Sun Chemical Corp common	1	9 1/2	9 1/2	9	9 1/2	8 1/2	9
43 May 29	53 1/2 Jan 15	43 1/2 Jan 2	59 Sep 20	\$4.50 series A preferred	No par	91 1/2	95	91 1/2	95	91 1/2	875
21 1/2 Oct 24	28 1/2 Feb 8	25 1/4 Jan 2	36 1/2 Aug 5	Sun Oil Co	No par	57 1/2	57 1/2	56 1/2	57	56	9,400
6 May 29	12 1/2 Aug 13	50 1/2 Aug 6	56 1/2 May 2	Sunray DX Oil Co	1	35 1/2	35 1/2	34 1/2	35	34 1/2	70,600
795 Jun 27	1385 Feb 21	7 1/4 Jan 2	12 1/2 Jun 12	Sunshine Biscuits Inc	6.25	54 1/4	55 1/2	54 1/4	54 1/2	54 1/4	2,500
12 1/4 Oct 24	24 1/4 Mar 21	15 1/2 Jan 2	20 May 1	Sunshine Mining Co	10c	10 1/2	10 1/2	10	10 1/2	10	28,100
31 1/2 Oct 24	49 1/2 Feb 27	38 1/2 Jul 18	44 1/4 Apr 10	Superior Oil of California	25	133 1/2	134 1/2	133	133 1/2	130 1/2	920
22 1/2 Jun 25	17 1/2 Jan 4	29 1/2 Apr 2	40 Aug 29	Sweets Co of America	1.38 8/9	17 1/4	19	19 1/2	19 1/2	19	7,700
11 1/4 May 29	18 Feb 2	15 1/2 Jan 2	20 1/4 Sep 13	Swift & Co	25	38 1/2	39 1/2	38	38 1/2	39	10,000
				Swingline Inc class A	1	36 1/2	37	36 1/2	36 1/2	34 1/2	9,000
				Symington Wayne Corp	1	19 1/2	19 1/2	19 1/4	19 1/2	18 1/2	15,900

NEW YORK STOCK EXCHANGE STOCK RECORD

Table with columns for Range for Previous Year 1962, Range Since Jan. 1, 1963, STOCKS NEW YORK STOCK EXCHANGE, Monday through Friday, LOW AND HIGH SALE PRICES, and Sales for the Week. Includes various stock listings such as U S Borax & Chemical Corp, U S Steel Corp, and Xerox Corp.

*Bid and asked prices; no sale on this day. †Cash sale. wd When distributed. x Ex-dividend. y Ex-rights. z Ex-distribution. ‡In bankruptcy or receivership or being reorganized under the Bankruptcy Act, or securities assumed by such companies. §Transferred from American Stock Exchange to N.Y.S.E. Range for 1963 is a combination of both exchanges. All preferred issues are cumulative unless otherwise indicated. On stock dividends of 25% or more, low and high ranges are for new shares only

Bond Record from the New York Stock Exchange

FRIDAY—WEEKLY—YEARLY

The italic letters in the column headed "Interest Period" indicate in each case the month when the bonds mature. Figures after decimal point represent one or more 32nds of a point.

Range for Previous Year 1962		Range Since Jan. 1, 1963		GOVERNMENT BONDS NEW YORK STOCK EXCHANGE		Monday Sept. 23		Tuesday Sept. 24		Wednesday Sept. 25		Thursday Sept. 26		Friday Sept. 27		Sales for Week Bonds (\$)		
Lowest	Highest	Lowest	Highest			Bid	Ask	Bid	Ask	Bid	Ask	Bid	Ask	Bid	Ask			
				Treasury 4 1/4s	May 15 1975-1985	101.20	102.2	101.26	102.2	101.26	102.2	101.24	102	101.24	102	101.24	102	
				Treasury 4 1/4s	Aug 15 1987-1992	101.26	102.2	101.24	102	101.26	102.2	101.26	102.2	101.26	102.2	101.26	102.2	
				Treasury 4 1/4s	May 15 1989-1994	99.2	99.4	99.1	99.5	99.1	99.5	99.2	99.6	99.2	99.6	99.3	99.5	
				Treasury 4s	Feb 15 1969	100.8	100.12	100.6	100.10	100.6	100.10	100.6	100.10	100.6	100.10	100.7	100.11	
				Treasury 4s	Oct 1 1969	100.8	100.12	100.6	100.10	100.6	100.10	100.6	100.10	100.6	100.10	100.7	100.11	
				Treasury 4s	Aug 15 1970	99.2	99.4	99.1	99.5	99.1	99.5	99.2	99.6	99.2	99.6	99.3	99.5	
				Treasury 4s	Aug 15 1971	99.30	100.2	99.28	100	99.28	100	99.27	99.31	99.27	99.31	99.28	100	
				Treasury 4s	Feb 15 1972	99.17	99.21	99.15	99.19	99.15	99.19	99.15	99.19	99.15	99.19	99.17	99.21	
				Treasury 4s	Aug 15 1972	99.17	99.21	99.15	99.19	99.15	99.19	99.15	99.19	99.15	99.19	99.17	99.21	
				Treasury 4s	Aug 15 1973	99.2	99.4	99.1	99.3	99.1	99.3	99.1	99.3	99.2	99.4	99.3	99.5	
				Treasury 4s	Feb 15 1980	98.26	99.2	98.26	99.2	98.26	99.2	98.26	99.2	98.26	99.2	98.27	98.31	
				Treasury 4s	Feb 15 1988-1993	98.14	98.22	98.14	98.22	98.14	98.22	98.14	98.22	98.14	98.22	98.14	98.22	
				Treasury 3 3/4s	May 15 1968	99.24	99.28	99.17	99.19	99.23	99.27	99.24	99.28	99.24	99.28	99.24	99.28	
				Treasury 3 3/4s	Nov 15 1968	99.17	99.19	99.17	99.19	99.16	99.18	99.16	99.18	99.16	99.18	99.17	99.19	
				Treasury 3 3/4s	Nov 15 1971	98.28	99	98.25	98.29	98.25	98.29	98.24	98.28	98.25	98.29	98.25	98.29	
				Treasury 3 3/4s	Nov 15 1974	98.4	98.10	98.3	98.9	98.3	98.9	98.3	98.9	98.3	98.9	98.4	98.8	
				Treasury 3 3/4s	Aug 15 1968	99.5	99.9	99.4	99.8	99.4	99.8	99.4	99.8	99.4	99.8	99.5	99.7	
				Treasury 3 3/4s	May 15 1966	100	100.2	100	100.2	100	100.2	100	100.2	100	100.2	100	100.2	
				Treasury 3 3/4s	Nov 15 1967	98.30	99	98.29	98.31	98.29	98.31	98.29	98.31	98.30	99	98.30	99	
				Treasury 3 3/4s	Nov 15 1980	93.4	93.12	93.4	93.12	93.4	93.12	93.4	93.12	93.4	93.12	93.4	93.12	
				Treasury 3 3/4s	Nov 15 1990	90.30	91.6	90.28	91.4	90.29	91.5	90.28	91.4	91	91.8	91	91.8	
				Treasury 3 1/2s	Feb 15 1990	90	90.8	89.30	90.6	89.31	90.7	90	90.8	90	90.8	90	90.8	
				Treasury 3 1/2s	Nov 15 1998	98.28	98.30	98.28	98.30	98.27	98.29	98.27	98.29	98.27	98.29	98.27	98.29	
				Treasury 3 1/2s	Nov 15 1966	98.28	90.4	89.26	90.2	89.28	90.4	89.28	90.4	89.28	90.4	89.24	90	
				Treasury 3 1/2s	Jun 15 1978-1983	89.24	90.4	89.23	89.31	89.24	90	89.24	90	89.24	90	89.20	89.28	
				Treasury 3 1/2s	May 15 1965	99.26	99.28	99.26	99.28	99.26	99.28	99.26	99.28	99.26	99.28	99.26	99.28	
				Treasury 3s	Aug 15 1964	98.6	98.10	98.6	98.10	98.6	98.10	98.6	98.10	98.6	98.10	98.6	98.8	
				Treasury 3s	Aug 15 1966	86.28	87.4	86.28	87.4	86.28	87.4	86.28	87.4	86.28	87.4	86.30	87.6	
				Treasury 3s	Feb 15 1965	98.25	98.27	98.26	98.28	98.26	98.28	98.26	98.28	98.26	98.28	98.27	98.29	
				Treasury 2 1/2s	Jun 15 1962-1967	95.26	95.30	95.26	95.30	95.26	95.30	95.27	95.31	95.28	95	95.28	95	
				Treasury 2 1/2s	Dec 15 1963-1968	93.30	94.4	93.30	94.4	93.30	94.4	93.30	94.4	93.30	94.4	93.30	94.4	
				Treasury 2 1/2s	Jun 15 1964-1969	92.30	93.4	92.30	93.4	92.30	93.4	92.30	93.4	92.30	93.4	93	93.6	
				Treasury 2 1/2s	Dec 15 1964-1969	92.8	92.14	92.8	93.14	92.8	93.14	92.8	93.14	92.8	93.14	92.10	92.16	
				Treasury 2 1/2s	Mar 15 1965-1970	91.30	92.4	91.28	92.2	91.28	92.2	91.28	92.2	91.28	92.2	92	92.6	
				Treasury 2 1/2s	Mar 15 1966-1971	90.30	91.4	90.30	91.4	90.30	91.4	90.30	91.4	90.30	91.4	91	91.6	
				Treasury 2 1/2s	Jun 15 1967-1972	89.4	89.10	89.2	89.8	89.4	89.10	89.4	89.10	89.4	89.10	89.6	89.12	
				Treasury 2 1/2s	Sep 15 1967-1972	88.24	88.30	88.23	88.29	88.24	88.30	88.24	88.30	88.24	88.30	88.26	89	
				Treasury 2 1/2s	Dec 15 1967-1972	88.25	88.31	88.24	88.30	88.24	88.30	88.24	88.30	88.24	88.30	88.26	89	
				Intl Bank for Reconstr & Develop-														
				5s	Feb 15 1985	106.16	107.16	106.16	107.16	106.16	107.16	106.16	107.16	106.16	107.16	106.16	107.16	
				4 1/4s	Nov 1 1980	103.16	104.16	103.16	104.16	103.16	104.16	103.16	104.16	103.16	104.16	103.24	104.24	
				4 1/2s	Dec 1 1973	101.16	102.16	101.24	102.24	101.24	102.24	101.24	102.24	101.24	102.24	101.24	102.24	
				4 1/2s	Jan 1 1977	101.16	102.16	101.16	102.16	101.16	102.16	101.16	102.16	101.16	102.16	101	102	
				4 1/2s	May 1 1982	101.16	102.16	101.16	102.16	101.16	102.16	101.16	102.16	101.16	102.16	101.8	102.8	
				4 1/4s	May 1 1978	99.8	100.8	99.8	100.8	99.8	100.8	99.8	100.8	99.8	100.8	99.8	100	
				4 1/4s	Jan 15 1979	99.8	100.8	99.8	100.8	99.8	100.8	99.8	100.8	99.8	100.8	99.8	100	
				4 1/4s	Jan 15 1979	99.8	100.8	99.8	100.8	99.8	100.8	99.8	100.8	99.8	100.8	99.8	100	
				3 3/4s	Oct 1 1964	99.28	100.4	99.28	100.4	96.28	100.4	99.28	100.4	99.28	100.4	99.24	100.8	
				3 3/4s	May 15 1968	98.20	99.4	98.24	99.8	98.24	99.8	98.24	99.8	98.24	99.8	98.16	99.8	
				3 1/2s	Jan 1 1969	97	98	97	98	97	98	97	98	97	98	96.24	97.24	
				3 1/2s	Oct 15 1971	96	97	96	97	96	97	96	97	96	97	96.8	97	
				3 1/2s	May 15 1975	93	94	93	94	93	94	93	94	93	94	93	94	
				3 1/2s	Oct 1 1981	89.16	90.16	89.16	90.16	89.16	90.16	89.16	90.16	89.16	90.16	89.8	90.8	
				3s	July 15 1972	91.16	92.16	91.8	91.8	91	92	91	92	91.16	92.8	91.16	92.8	
				3s	Mar 1 1976	89.8	90.8	89.8	90.8	89.8	90.8	89.8	90.8	89.8	90.8	81.8	90.0	
				Inter-American Development Bank														
				4 1/4s	Dec 15 1982	99	99 1/4	99	99 1/4	99	99 1/4	99	99 1/4	99	99 1/4	99	99 1/4	

Sale prices are indicated with a double dagger. All other figures are bid and asked quotations.

(Range for Week Ended September 27)

BONDS New York Stock Exchange		Interest Period		Friday Last Sale Price	Week's Range or Friday's Bid & Asked		Bonds Sold	Range Since Jan. 1, 1963	
Low	High	Low	High		Low	High	No.	Low	High
Transit Unification Issue		June-Dec		97 1/2	97 1/2		26	97 1/2	99 1/2
3% Corporate Stock 1980		June-Dec							
Foreign Securities									
WERTHEIM & Co.									
Members New York Stock Exchange									
One Chase Manhattan Plaza New York									
Telephone HA 5-4400									Teletype 212 571-1253-4
FOREIGN GOVERNMENTS AND FOREIGN CORPORATE ISSUES									
Akershus (Kingdom of Norway) 4s 1968	Mar-Sept	93%		91 1/2	92				
Amsterdam (City of) 5 1/4s 1973	Mar-Sept	102 1/2	104 1/4	100	105 1/2				
Foreign transactions		100 1/4	101 1/4		10				
Antioquia (Dept of)									
Extl s f 7s series B 1945	Jan-July	96 1/2		125	125				
Extl s f 7s series D 1945	April-Oct	96 1/2		125	125				
30-year 3s s f \$ bonds 1978	Jan-July	64	64	57 1/2	64				
Australia (Commonwealth of)									

NEW YORK STOCK EXCHANGE BOND RECORD (Range for Week Ended September 27)

Main table containing bond records with columns for Bonds, Interest, Friday Last Sale Price, Week's Range, Bonds Sold, Range Since Jan. 1, 1963, and various bond descriptions.

RAILROAD AND INDUSTRIAL COMPANIES A. Table listing various railroad and industrial companies with their bond details.

For footnotes, see page 29.

NEW YORK STOCK EXCHANGE BOND RECORD (Range for Week Ended September 27)

BONDS		Interest	Friday	Week's Range	Bonds	Range Since	BONDS		Interest	Friday	Week's Range	Bonds	Range Since																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																				
New York Stock Exchange		Period	Last	or Friday's	Sold	Jan. 1, 1963	New York Stock Exchange		Period	Last	or Friday's	Sold	Jan. 1, 1963																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																				
			Sale Price	Bid & Asked	No.	Low High				Sale Price	Bid & Asked	No.	Low High																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																				
B																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																	
<table border="0" style="width: 100%;"> <tr> <td style="width: 50%; vertical-align: top;"> <table border="0"> <tr> <td>Atlantic Refining 2 3/8s debentures 1966</td> <td>Jan-July</td> <td>89</td> <td>96 3/4</td> <td>96 3/4</td> <td>1</td> <td>96 1/4</td> <td>97 3/4</td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> </tr> <tr> <td>3 1/4s debentures 1979</td> <td>Jan-July</td> <td>89</td> <td>89</td> <td>89</td> <td>1</td> <td>89</td> <td>91</td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> </tr> <tr> <td>4 1/2s conv subord debts 1987</td> <td>Feb-Aug</td> <td>111 1/2</td> <td>111 1/2</td> <td>113 3/4</td> <td>81</td> <td>111 1/2</td> <td>118 1/4</td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> </tr> <tr> <td>Automatic Canteen Co of America</td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> </tr> <tr> <td>4 3/4s conv subord debts 1981</td> <td>Jan-July</td> <td>100</td> <td>98</td> <td>100 1/4</td> <td>80</td> <td>95</td> <td>102</td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> </tr> <tr> <td>Avco Manufacturing Corp</td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> </tr> <tr> <td>5s conv subord debts 1979</td> <td>Feb-Aug</td> <td></td> <td>209 1/2</td> <td>220</td> <td>134</td> <td>208</td> <td>252 1/2</td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> </tr> </table> </td> <td style="width: 50%; vertical-align: top;"> <table border="0"> <tr> <td>City Products Corp</td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> </tr> <tr> <td>5s conv subord debts 1982</td> <td>June-Dec</td> <td></td> <td>110 3/4</td> <td>112</td> <td>52</td> <td>105</td> <td>116 3/4</td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> </tr> <tr> <td>Cleveland Cincinnati Chicago & St Louis Ry</td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> </tr> <tr> <td>General gold 4s 1993</td> <td>June-Dec</td> <td></td> <td>92 3/4</td> <td></td> <td></td> <td>62 1/2</td> <td>68</td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> </tr> <tr> <td>General 5s series B 1993</td> <td>June-Dec</td> <td></td> <td>86</td> <td></td> <td></td> <td>79 1/2</td> <td>80</td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> </tr> <tr> <td>Refunding and Imp 4 1/2s series E 1977</td> <td>Jan-July</td> <td>81 1/2</td> <td>81 1/2</td> <td>82</td> <td>32</td> <td>72 3/4</td> <td>84</td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> </tr> <tr> <td>Cincinnati Wab & Mich Div 1st 4s 1991</td> <td>Jan-July</td> <td>62 1/2</td> <td>62 1/2</td> <td>62 1/2</td> <td>3</td> <td>56</td> <td>64 3/4</td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> </tr> <tr> <td>St Louis Division first coll trust 4s 1990</td> <td>May-Nov</td> <td></td> <td>83 1/2</td> <td></td> <td></td> <td>81</td> <td>85</td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> </tr> <tr> <td>Cleveland Electric Illuminating 3s 1970</td> <td>Jan-July</td> <td>92 1/2</td> <td>92 1/2</td> <td>92 1/2</td> <td>47</td> <td>91 1/4</td> <td>94 3/4</td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> </tr> <tr> <td>First mortgage 3s 1982</td> <td>June-Oct</td> <td></td> <td>81</td> <td></td> <td></td> <td>80 1/2</td> <td>82 1/2</td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> </tr> <tr> <td>1st mortgage 2 3/4s 1985</td> <td>Mar-Sept</td> <td></td> <td>70</td> <td></td> <td></td> <td>76</td> <td>78 3/4</td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> </tr> <tr> <td>1st mortgage 3 3/8s 1986</td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td>85</td> <td>88</td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> </tr> <tr> <td>1st mortgage 3s 1989</td> <td>May-Nov</td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td>78 1/2</td> <td>80 3/4</td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> </tr> <tr> <td>1st mortgage 3 3/8s 1993</td> <td>Mar-Sept</td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td>92 1/4</td> <td>97</td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> </tr> <tr> <td>1st mortgage 4 3/8s 1994</td> <td>April-Oct</td> <td></td> <td>100 1/4</td> <td></td> <td></td> <td>100 1/2</td> <td>103 1/2</td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> </tr> <tr> <td>Colorado Fuel & Iron Corp 4 3/8s 1977</td> <td>Jan-July</td> <td>84 1/2</td> <td>84 1/2</td> <td>84 3/4</td> <td>49</td> <td>81</td> <td>87 1/2</td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> </tr> </table> </td> </tr> </table>														<table border="0"> <tr> <td>Atlantic Refining 2 3/8s debentures 1966</td> <td>Jan-July</td> <td>89</td> <td>96 3/4</td> <td>96 3/4</td> <td>1</td> <td>96 1/4</td> <td>97 3/4</td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> </tr> <tr> <td>3 1/4s debentures 1979</td> <td>Jan-July</td> <td>89</td> <td>89</td> <td>89</td> <td>1</td> <td>89</td> <td>91</td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> </tr> <tr> <td>4 1/2s conv subord debts 1987</td> <td>Feb-Aug</td> <td>111 1/2</td> <td>111 1/2</td> <td>113 3/4</td> <td>81</td> <td>111 1/2</td> <td>118 1/4</td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> </tr> <tr> <td>Automatic Canteen Co of America</td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> </tr> <tr> <td>4 3/4s conv subord debts 1981</td> <td>Jan-July</td> <td>100</td> <td>98</td> <td>100 1/4</td> <td>80</td> <td>95</td> <td>102</td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> </tr> <tr> <td>Avco Manufacturing Corp</td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> </tr> <tr> <td>5s conv subord debts 1979</td> <td>Feb-Aug</td> <td></td> <td>209 1/2</td> <td>220</td> <td>134</td> <td>208</td> <td>252 1/2</td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> </tr> </table>	Atlantic Refining 2 3/8s debentures 1966	Jan-July	89	96 3/4	96 3/4	1	96 1/4	97 3/4							3 1/4s debentures 1979	Jan-July	89	89	89	1	89	91							4 1/2s conv subord debts 1987	Feb-Aug	111 1/2	111 1/2	113 3/4	81	111 1/2	118 1/4							Automatic Canteen Co of America														4 3/4s conv subord debts 1981	Jan-July	100	98	100 1/4	80	95	102							Avco Manufacturing Corp														5s conv subord debts 1979	Feb-Aug		209 1/2	220	134	208	252 1/2							<table border="0"> <tr> <td>City Products Corp</td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> </tr> <tr> <td>5s conv subord debts 1982</td> <td>June-Dec</td> <td></td> <td>110 3/4</td> <td>112</td> <td>52</td> <td>105</td> <td>116 3/4</td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> </tr> <tr> <td>Cleveland Cincinnati Chicago & St Louis Ry</td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> </tr> <tr> <td>General gold 4s 1993</td> <td>June-Dec</td> <td></td> <td>92 3/4</td> <td></td> <td></td> <td>62 1/2</td> <td>68</td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> </tr> <tr> <td>General 5s series B 1993</td> <td>June-Dec</td> <td></td> <td>86</td> <td></td> <td></td> <td>79 1/2</td> <td>80</td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> </tr> <tr> <td>Refunding and Imp 4 1/2s series E 1977</td> <td>Jan-July</td> <td>81 1/2</td> <td>81 1/2</td> <td>82</td> <td>32</td> <td>72 3/4</td> <td>84</td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> </tr> <tr> <td>Cincinnati Wab & Mich Div 1st 4s 1991</td> <td>Jan-July</td> <td>62 1/2</td> <td>62 1/2</td> <td>62 1/2</td> <td>3</td> <td>56</td> <td>64 3/4</td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> </tr> <tr> <td>St Louis Division first coll trust 4s 1990</td> <td>May-Nov</td> <td></td> <td>83 1/2</td> <td></td> <td></td> <td>81</td> <td>85</td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> </tr> <tr> <td>Cleveland Electric Illuminating 3s 1970</td> <td>Jan-July</td> <td>92 1/2</td> <td>92 1/2</td> <td>92 1/2</td> <td>47</td> <td>91 1/4</td> <td>94 3/4</td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> </tr> <tr> <td>First mortgage 3s 1982</td> <td>June-Oct</td> <td></td> <td>81</td> <td></td> <td></td> <td>80 1/2</td> <td>82 1/2</td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> </tr> <tr> <td>1st mortgage 2 3/4s 1985</td> <td>Mar-Sept</td> <td></td> <td>70</td> <td></td> <td></td> <td>76</td> <td>78 3/4</td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> </tr> <tr> <td>1st mortgage 3 3/8s 1986</td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td>85</td> <td>88</td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> </tr> <tr> <td>1st mortgage 3s 1989</td> <td>May-Nov</td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td>78 1/2</td> <td>80 3/4</td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> </tr> <tr> <td>1st mortgage 3 3/8s 1993</td> <td>Mar-Sept</td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td>92 1/4</td> <td>97</td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> </tr> <tr> <td>1st mortgage 4 3/8s 1994</td> <td>April-Oct</td> <td></td> <td>100 1/4</td> <td></td> <td></td> <td>100 1/2</td> <td>103 1/2</td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> </tr> <tr> <td>Colorado Fuel & Iron Corp 4 3/8s 1977</td> <td>Jan-July</td> <td>84 1/2</td> <td>84 1/2</td> <td>84 3/4</td> <td>49</td> <td>81</td> <td>87 1/2</td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> </tr> </table>	City Products Corp														5s conv subord debts 1982	June-Dec		110 3/4	112	52	105	116 3/4							Cleveland Cincinnati Chicago & St Louis Ry														General gold 4s 1993	June-Dec		92 3/4			62 1/2	68							General 5s series B 1993	June-Dec		86			79 1/2	80							Refunding and Imp 4 1/2s series E 1977	Jan-July	81 1/2	81 1/2	82	32	72 3/4	84							Cincinnati Wab & Mich Div 1st 4s 1991	Jan-July	62 1/2	62 1/2	62 1/2	3	56	64 3/4							St Louis Division first coll trust 4s 1990	May-Nov		83 1/2			81	85							Cleveland Electric Illuminating 3s 1970	Jan-July	92 1/2	92 1/2	92 1/2	47	91 1/4	94 3/4							First mortgage 3s 1982	June-Oct		81			80 1/2	82 1/2							1st mortgage 2 3/4s 1985	Mar-Sept		70			76	78 3/4							1st mortgage 3 3/8s 1986						85	88							1st mortgage 3s 1989	May-Nov					78 1/2	80 3/4							1st mortgage 3 3/8s 1993	Mar-Sept					92 1/4	97							1st mortgage 4 3/8s 1994	April-Oct		100 1/4			100 1/2	103 1/2							Colorado Fuel & Iron Corp 4 3/8s 1977	Jan-July	84 1/2	84 1/2	84 3/4	49	81	87 1/2						
<table border="0"> <tr> <td>Atlantic Refining 2 3/8s debentures 1966</td> <td>Jan-July</td> <td>89</td> <td>96 3/4</td> <td>96 3/4</td> <td>1</td> <td>96 1/4</td> <td>97 3/4</td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> </tr> <tr> <td>3 1/4s debentures 1979</td> <td>Jan-July</td> <td>89</td> <td>89</td> <td>89</td> <td>1</td> <td>89</td> <td>91</td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> </tr> <tr> <td>4 1/2s conv subord debts 1987</td> <td>Feb-Aug</td> <td>111 1/2</td> <td>111 1/2</td> <td>113 3/4</td> <td>81</td> <td>111 1/2</td> <td>118 1/4</td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> </tr> <tr> <td>Automatic Canteen Co of America</td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> </tr> <tr> <td>4 3/4s conv subord debts 1981</td> <td>Jan-July</td> <td>100</td> <td>98</td> <td>100 1/4</td> <td>80</td> <td>95</td> <td>102</td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> </tr> <tr> <td>Avco Manufacturing Corp</td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> </tr> <tr> <td>5s conv subord debts 1979</td> <td>Feb-Aug</td> <td></td> <td>209 1/2</td> <td>220</td> <td>134</td> <td>208</td> <td>252 1/2</td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> </tr> </table>	Atlantic Refining 2 3/8s debentures 1966	Jan-July	89	96 3/4	96 3/4	1	96 1/4	97 3/4							3 1/4s debentures 1979	Jan-July	89	89	89	1	89	91							4 1/2s conv subord debts 1987	Feb-Aug	111 1/2	111 1/2	113 3/4	81	111 1/2	118 1/4							Automatic Canteen Co of America														4 3/4s conv subord debts 1981	Jan-July	100	98	100 1/4	80	95	102							Avco Manufacturing Corp														5s conv subord debts 1979	Feb-Aug		209 1/2	220	134	208	252 1/2							<table border="0"> <tr> <td>City Products Corp</td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> </tr> <tr> <td>5s conv subord debts 1982</td> <td>June-Dec</td> <td></td> <td>110 3/4</td> <td>112</td> <td>52</td> <td>105</td> <td>116 3/4</td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> </tr> <tr> <td>Cleveland Cincinnati Chicago & St Louis Ry</td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> </tr> <tr> <td>General gold 4s 1993</td> <td>June-Dec</td> <td></td> <td>92 3/4</td> <td></td> <td></td> <td>62 1/2</td> <td>68</td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> </tr> <tr> <td>General 5s series B 1993</td> <td>June-Dec</td> <td></td> <td>86</td> <td></td> <td></td> <td>79 1/2</td> <td>80</td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> </tr> <tr> <td>Refunding and Imp 4 1/2s series E 1977</td> <td>Jan-July</td> <td>81 1/2</td> <td>81 1/2</td> <td>82</td> <td>32</td> <td>72 3/4</td> <td>84</td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> </tr> <tr> <td>Cincinnati Wab & Mich Div 1st 4s 1991</td> <td>Jan-July</td> <td>62 1/2</td> <td>62 1/2</td> <td>62 1/2</td> <td>3</td> <td>56</td> <td>64 3/4</td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> </tr> <tr> <td>St Louis Division first coll trust 4s 1990</td> <td>May-Nov</td> <td></td> <td>83 1/2</td> <td></td> <td></td> <td>81</td> <td>85</td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> </tr> <tr> <td>Cleveland Electric Illuminating 3s 1970</td> <td>Jan-July</td> <td>92 1/2</td> <td>92 1/2</td> <td>92 1/2</td> <td>47</td> <td>91 1/4</td> <td>94 3/4</td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> </tr> <tr> <td>First mortgage 3s 1982</td> <td>June-Oct</td> <td></td> <td>81</td> <td></td> <td></td> <td>80 1/2</td> <td>82 1/2</td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> </tr> <tr> <td>1st mortgage 2 3/4s 1985</td> <td>Mar-Sept</td> <td></td> <td>70</td> <td></td> <td></td> <td>76</td> <td>78 3/4</td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> </tr> <tr> <td>1st mortgage 3 3/8s 1986</td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td>85</td> <td>88</td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> </tr> <tr> <td>1st mortgage 3s 1989</td> <td>May-Nov</td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td>78 1/2</td> <td>80 3/4</td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> </tr> <tr> <td>1st mortgage 3 3/8s 1993</td> <td>Mar-Sept</td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td>92 1/4</td> <td>97</td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> </tr> <tr> <td>1st mortgage 4 3/8s 1994</td> <td>April-Oct</td> <td></td> <td>100 1/4</td> <td></td> <td></td> <td>100 1/2</td> <td>103 1/2</td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> </tr> <tr> <td>Colorado Fuel & Iron Corp 4 3/8s 1977</td> <td>Jan-July</td> <td>84 1/2</td> <td>84 1/2</td> <td>84 3/4</td> <td>49</td> <td>81</td> <td>87 1/2</td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> </tr> </table>	City Products Corp														5s conv subord debts 1982	June-Dec		110 3/4	112	52	105	116 3/4							Cleveland Cincinnati Chicago & St Louis Ry														General gold 4s 1993	June-Dec		92 3/4			62 1/2	68							General 5s series B 1993	June-Dec		86			79 1/2	80							Refunding and Imp 4 1/2s series E 1977	Jan-July	81 1/2	81 1/2	82	32	72 3/4	84							Cincinnati Wab & Mich Div 1st 4s 1991	Jan-July	62 1/2	62 1/2	62 1/2	3	56	64 3/4							St Louis Division first coll trust 4s 1990	May-Nov		83 1/2			81	85							Cleveland Electric Illuminating 3s 1970	Jan-July	92 1/2	92 1/2	92 1/2	47	91 1/4	94 3/4							First mortgage 3s 1982	June-Oct		81			80 1/2	82 1/2							1st mortgage 2 3/4s 1985	Mar-Sept		70			76	78 3/4							1st mortgage 3 3/8s 1986						85	88							1st mortgage 3s 1989	May-Nov					78 1/2	80 3/4							1st mortgage 3 3/8s 1993	Mar-Sept					92 1/4	97							1st mortgage 4 3/8s 1994	April-Oct		100 1/4			100 1/2	103 1/2							Colorado Fuel & Iron Corp 4 3/8s 1977	Jan-July	84 1/2	84 1/2	84 3/4	49	81	87 1/2																				
Atlantic Refining 2 3/8s debentures 1966	Jan-July	89	96 3/4	96 3/4	1	96 1/4	97 3/4																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																										
3 1/4s debentures 1979	Jan-July	89	89	89	1	89	91																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																										
4 1/2s conv subord debts 1987	Feb-Aug	111 1/2	111 1/2	113 3/4	81	111 1/2	118 1/4																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																										
Automatic Canteen Co of America																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																	
4 3/4s conv subord debts 1981	Jan-July	100	98	100 1/4	80	95	102																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																										
Avco Manufacturing Corp																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																	
5s conv subord debts 1979	Feb-Aug		209 1/2	220	134	208	252 1/2																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																										
City Products Corp																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																	
5s conv subord debts 1982	June-Dec		110 3/4	112	52	105	116 3/4																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																										
Cleveland Cincinnati Chicago & St Louis Ry																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																	
General gold 4s 1993	June-Dec		92 3/4			62 1/2	68																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																										
General 5s series B 1993	June-Dec		86			79 1/2	80																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																										
Refunding and Imp 4 1/2s series E 1977	Jan-July	81 1/2	81 1/2	82	32	72 3/4	84																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																										
Cincinnati Wab & Mich Div 1st 4s 1991	Jan-July	62 1/2	62 1/2	62 1/2	3	56	64 3/4																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																										
St Louis Division first coll trust 4s 1990	May-Nov		83 1/2			81	85																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																										
Cleveland Electric Illuminating 3s 1970	Jan-July	92 1/2	92 1/2	92 1/2	47	91 1/4	94 3/4																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																										
First mortgage 3s 1982	June-Oct		81			80 1/2	82 1/2																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																										
1st mortgage 2 3/4s 1985	Mar-Sept		70			76	78 3/4																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																										
1st mortgage 3 3/8s 1986						85	88																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																										
1st mortgage 3s 1989	May-Nov					78 1/2	80 3/4																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																										
1st mortgage 3 3/8s 1993	Mar-Sept					92 1/4	97																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																										
1st mortgage 4 3/8s 1994	April-Oct		100 1/4			100 1/2	103 1/2																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																										
Colorado Fuel & Iron Corp 4 3/8s 1977	Jan-July	84 1/2	84 1/2	84 3/4	49	81	87 1/2																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																										

NEW YORK STOCK EXCHANGE BOND RECORD (Range for Week Ended September 27)

BONDS New York Stock Exchange	Interest Period	Friday Last Sale Price	Week's Range or Friday's Bid & Asked Low High	Bonds Sold No.	Range Since Jan. 1, 1963 Low High
Denver & Rio Grande Western RR— First mortgage series A (3% fixed 1% contingent interest) 1993.....	Jan-July	87 1/4	87 1/4 87 3/4	4	86 1/2 90 3/4
Income mortgage series A 4 1/2% 2018.....	April	89 3/4	89 3/4 89 3/4	5	87 94 1/4
Denver & Salt Lake Income mortgage (3% fixed 1% contingent interest) 1993.....	Jan-July	91 1/2	86 1/2 86 1/2	1	84 1/4 86 1/2
Detroit Edison 3s series H 1970.....	June-Dec	79	91 1/2 91 3/4	8	91 93 3/4
General and refund 2 1/2s series I 1982.....	Mar-Sept	79	79 79	8	78 1/4 81 1/2
Gen & ref mtge 2 1/2s series J 1985.....	May-Nov	90 1/4	90 1/4 91	15	89 92 1/2
Gen & ref 3 1/2s series K 1976.....	Feb-Aug	263	253 254	1	254 254
3 1/2s convertible debentures 1969.....	Mar-Sept	215	215 215	1	204 218
3 1/2s convertible debentures 1971.....	Mar-Sept	78 1/2	78 1/2 78 1/2	8	78 1/2 81 1/2
Gen & ref 2 1/2s series N 1984.....	May-Nov	86	86 86	5	85 1/2 89 1/2
Gen & ref 3 1/2s series O 1980.....	Jan-July	72 1/2	72 1/2 72 1/2	2	72 1/2 72 1/2
Detroit & Mackinac Ry 1st lien 4s 1995.....	June-Dec	74 1/2	74 1/2 74 1/2	7	74 1/2 74 1/2
Second gold 4s 1995.....	June-Dec	74 1/2	74 1/2 74 1/2	7	74 1/2 74 1/2
Detroit Tol & Ironton RR 2 1/2s ser B 1976.....	Mar-Sept	74	74 74	1	74 74
Diamond Gardner Corp 4s debs 1983.....	April-Oct	97 1/2	97 1/2 97 1/2	1	95 96 1/2
Douglas Aircraft Co Inc— 4s conv subord debentures 1977.....	Feb-Aug	74	74 75 1/4	127	74 78
5s s f debentures 1978.....	April-Oct	96 1/4	96 1/4 96 1/4	13	94 96 3/8
Dow Chemical Co 3s conv sub debs 1982.....	Jan-July	131 1/2	130 132 1/2	51	124 142 1/2
Dresser Industries Inc 4s conv 1977.....	Mar-Sept	97 3/8	97 98 3/4	115	96 99 3/4
Duquesne Light Co 2 1/2s 1977.....	Feb-Aug	82 1/2	82 1/2 82 1/2	2	82 1/2 86
1st mortgage 2 1/2s 1979.....	April-Oct	77 1/2	77 1/2 77 1/2	1	77 1/2 77 1/2
1st mortgage 2 1/2s 1980.....	Feb-Aug	81 1/4	81 1/4 81 1/4	1	81 1/4 81 1/4
1st mortgage 3 1/2s 1982.....	Mar-Sept	92 1/4	92 1/4 92 1/4	1	92 1/4 92 1/4
1st mortgage 3 1/2s 1983.....	Mar-Sept	92 1/4	92 1/4 92 1/4	1	92 1/4 92 1/4
1st mortgage 3 1/2s 1984.....	Jan-July	87 1/2	87 1/2 87 1/2	1	87 1/2 87 1/2
1st mortgage 3 1/2s 1985.....	April-Oct	88 1/4	88 1/4 88 1/4	1	88 1/4 88 1/4
1st mortgage 3 1/2s 1988.....	Mar-Sept	97 1/2	97 1/2 97 1/2	6	97 1/2 100 1/2
1st mortgage 4 1/2s 1989.....	Mar-Sept	106	106 106	1	104 106 1/2
5s s f debentures 2010.....	Mar-Sept	106	106 106	1	104 106 1/2

BONDS New York Stock Exchange	Interest Period	Friday Last Sale Price	Week's Range or Friday's Bid & Asked Low High	Bonds Sold No.	Range Since Jan. 1, 1963 Low High
Household Finance Corp 2 1/2s 1970.....	Jan-July	99 1/4	99 1/4 99 1/4	3	97 97
4 1/2s debentures 1968.....	Mar-Sept	96 1/4	96 1/4 96 1/4	3	90 91
4s debentures 1978.....	June-Dec	101 1/4	101 1/4 101 1/4	4	96 99
4 1/2s debentures 1977.....	Jan-July	101 1/4	101 1/4 101 1/4	4	100 1/2 103 1/4
4 1/2s debentures 1984.....	Jan-July	103	103 103 1/2	1	100 1/2 104 1/2
5s debentures 1982.....	Jan-July	103	103 105 1/2	1	103 105
4 1/2s debentures 1981.....	Jan-July	99 1/2	99 1/2 99 1/2	7	103 1/2 105 1/2
4 1/2s debentures 1987.....	Jan-July	100	100 100	168	97 1/2 105 1/4
Hunt Foods & Industries— 4 1/2s conv subord debentures 1986.....	Jan-July	100	99 1/2 100	168	97 1/2 105 1/4

For footnotes, see page 29.

NEW YORK STOCK EXCHANGE BOND RECORD (Range for Week Ended September 27)

Table with columns: BOND, Interest Period, Friday Last Sale Price, Week's Range or Friday's Bid & Asked, Bonds Sold, Range Since Jan. 1, 1963, BOND, Interest Period, Friday Last Sale Price, Week's Range or Friday's Bid & Asked, Bonds Sold, Range Since Jan. 1, 1963. Includes sections for BONDs New York Stock Exchange, BONDs New York Stock Exchange, and BONDs New York Stock Exchange.

For footnotes, see page 29.

NEW YORK STOCK EXCHANGE BOND RECORD (Range for Week Ended September 27)

BONDS New York Stock Exchange				Friday Last Sale Price	Week's Range or Friday's Bid & Asked	Bonds Sold	Range Since Jan. 1, 1963	BONDS New York Stock Exchange				Friday Last Sale Price	Week's Range or Friday's Bid & Asked	Bonds Sold	Range Since Jan. 1, 1963
					Low High	No.	Low High						Low High	No.	Low High
Q															
Quaker Oats 2% debentures 1964 -----Jan-July															
R															
Reading Co first & ref 3 1/2 series D 1995 -----May-Nov															
Republic Steel Corp 4 1/2 deb 1985 -----Mar-Sept															
Reynolds (R J) Tobacco 3s deb 1973 -----April-Oct															
Rheem Manufacturing 3 1/2 deb 1975 -----Mar-Sept															
Richfield Oil Corp 4 1/2 conv deb 1983 -----April-Oct															
S															
Rochester Gas & Electric Corp															
4 1/2 serial D 1977 -----Mar-Sept															
General mortgage 3 1/2 series J 1969 -----Mar-Sept															
Rohr Aircraft 5 1/2 conv deb 1977 -----Jan-July															
Royal McBee 6 1/2 conv debentures 1977 -----June-Dec															
Saguena Power 3s series A 1971 -----Mar-Sept															
St Lawrence & Adirondack 1st gold 5s 1996 -----Jan-July															
Second gold 6s 1996 -----April-Oct															
St Louis-San Francisco Ry Co															
1st mortgage 4s series A 1997 -----Jan-July															
Second mtge inc 4 1/2 s A Jan 2002 -----May															
1st mtge 4s series B 1980 -----Mar-Sept															
5s income deb series A Jan 2006 -----Mar-Nov															
St Louis-Southwestern Ry															
First 4s bond certificates 1989 -----May-Nov															
Second 4s inc bond certificates Nov 1989 -----Jan-July															
St Paul & Duluth RR 1st cons 4s 1968 -----June-Dec															
St Paul Union Depot 3 1/2 B 1971 -----April-Oct															
Scioto V & New England 1st gtd 4s 1989 -----May-Nov															
Scott Paper 3s conv debentures 1971 -----Mar-Sept															
Seavill Manufacturing 4 1/2 deb 1982 -----Jan-July															
Seaboard Air Line RR Co															
1st mortgage 3s series B 1980 -----May-Nov															
3 1/2 s f debentures 1977 -----Mar-Sept															
Seaboard Finance Co 5 1/2 deb 1980 -----Jan-July															
Seagram (Jos E) & Sons 2 1/2 1966 -----June-Dec															
3s debentures 1974 -----June-Dec															
Sears Roebuck Acceptance Corp															
4 1/2 debentures 1972 -----Feb-Aug															
4 1/2 subordinated debentures 1977 -----May-Nov															
5s debentures 1982 -----Jan-July															
Sears Roebuck & Co 4 1/2 s f deb 1983 -----Feb-Aug															
Seiberling Rubber Co 5s conv deb 1979 -----Jan-July															
Service Pipe Line 3 20s s f deb 1982 -----April-Oct															
Shell-Oil Co 4 1/2 deb 1986 -----Feb-Aug															
Shell Union Oil 2 1/2 debentures 1971 -----April-Oct															
Sinclair Oil Corp 4 1/2 conv deb 1986 -----June-Dec															
Skelly Oil 2 1/2 debentures 1965 -----Jan-July															
Smith-Corona Marchant 5 1/2 1979 -----Jan-July															
Socony Mobil Oil Co 4 1/2 deb 1993 -----Apr-Oct															
Socony-Vacuum Oil 2 1/2 1976 -----June-Dec															
South & North Alabama RR 5s 1963 -----April-Oct															
Southern Bell Telephone & Telegraph Co															
3s debentures 1979 -----Jan-July															
2 1/2 debentures 1985 -----Feb-Aug															
2 1/2 debentures 1987 -----Jan-July															
Southern California Edison Co															
3 1/2 convertible debentures 1970 -----Jan-July															
Southern Indiana Ry 2 1/2-4 1/2 1994 -----Jan-July															
Southern Natural Gas Co 4 1/2 conv 1973 -----June-Dec															
Southern Pacific Co															
First 4 1/2 (Oregon Lines) A 1977 -----Mar-Sept															
Gold 4 1/2 1969 -----Jan-July															
Gold 4 1/2 1981 -----May-Nov															
San Fran Term 1st mtge 3 1/2 ser A '75 -----June-Dec															
Southern Pacific RR Co															
First mortgage 2 1/2 series E 1986 -----Jan-July															
First mortgage 2 1/2 series F 1996 -----Jan-July															
First mortgage 5 1/2 series H 1983 -----April-Oct															
Southern Ry first consol gold 5s 1994 -----Jan-July															
1st mtge coll tr 4 1/2 1988 -----Feb-Aug															
Carolina div 1st gen M 4 1/2 ser A 1988 -----Jun-Dec															
Memphis div first gold 5s 1996 -----Jan-July															
New Orl & Northeastern RR 3 1/2 1977 -----May-Nov															
Southwestern Bell Tel 2 1/2 deb 1985 -----April-Oct															
3 1/2 debentures 1983 -----May-Nov															
Spiegel Inc 5s conv subord deb 1984 -----June-Dec															
5 1/2 debentures 1983 -----April-Oct															
Standard Oil of California 4 1/2 1983 -----Jan-July															
Standard Oil (Indiana) 3 1/2 conv 1982 -----April-Oct															
4 1/2 debentures 1983 -----April-Oct															
Standard Oil (N J) debentures 2 1/2 1971 -----May-Nov															
2 1/2 debentures 1974 -----Jan-July															
Standard Oil Co (Ohio) 4 1/2 1982 -----Jan-July															
Stauffer Chemical 3 1/2 debentures 1973 -----Mar-Sept															
Stokely-Van Camp Inc															
4 1/2 conv subord deb 1982 -----Mar-Sept															
Sunray DX Oil 4 1/2 deb 1987 -----May-Nov															
Sunray Oil Corp 2 1/2 debentures 1966 -----Jan-July															
Superior Oil Co 3 1/2 deb 1981 -----Jan-July															
Surface Transit Inc 1st mtge 6s 1971 -----May-Nov															
Swift & Co 2 1/2 debentures 1972 -----Jan-July															
2 1/2 debentures 1973 -----May-Nov															
Symington Wayne Corp															
4 1/2 conv subord deb 1982 -----April-Oct															
T															
Talcott (James) Inc															
5 1/2 senior notes 1979 -----June-Dec															
5s capital conv notes 1979 -----June-Dec															
5 1/2 senior notes 1980 -----June-Dec															
Tandy Corp 6 1/2 deb 1978 -----Jan-July															
Terminal RR Assn of St Louis															
Refund and imp 4s series C 2019 -----Jan-July															
Refund and imp 2 1/2 series D 1985 -----April-Oct															
U															
Union Electric Co of Missouri 3 1/2 1971 -----May-Nov															
First mortgage and coll trust 2 1/2 1975 -----April-Oct															
3s debentures 1968 -----May-Nov															
1st mtge & coll tr 2 1/2 1980 -----June-Dec															
1st mtge 3 1/2 1982 -----May-Nov															
Union Oil Co of California 2 1/2 deb 1970 -----June-Dec															
4 1/2 debentures 1986 -----June-Dec															
4 1/2 conv subord deb 1991 -----June-Dec															
Union Pacific RR 2 1/2 debentures 1976 -----Feb-Aug															
Refunding mortgage 2 1/2 series C 1991 -----Mar-Sept															
United Tank Car 4 1/2 s f deb 1973 -----April-Oct															
5s s f debentures 1986 -----Feb-Aug															
United Aircraft Corp															
4 1/2 conv subord deb 1988 -----Feb-Aug															
United Biscuit Co of America 2 1/2 1966 -----April-Oct															
3 1/2 debentures 1977 -----Mar-Sept															
United Gas Corp 2 1/2 1970 -----Jan-July															
1st mtge & coll trust 3 1/2 1971 -----Jan-July															
1st mtge & coll trust 3 1/2 1972 -----Feb-Aug															
1st mtge & coll trust 3 1/2 1975 -----May-Nov															
4 1/2 sink fund debentures 1972 -----April-Oct															
3 1/2 sinking fund debentures 1973 -----April-Oct															
1st mtge & coll trust 4 1/2 1977 -----Mar-Sept															
1st mtge & coll trust 4 1/2 1978 -----Mar-Sept															
4 1/2 sink fund debentures 1978 -----Jan-July															
1st mtge & coll trust 5s 1980 -----May-Nov															
5 1/2 sinking fund debentures 1980 -----May-Nov															
1st mtge & coll trust 4 1/2 1982 -----June-Dec															
United States Freight Co															
5s conv subord debentures 1981 -----April-Oct															
U S Rubber 2 1/2 debentures 1976 -----May-Nov															
2 1/2 debentures 1967 -----April-Oct															
United States Steel 4s deb 1983 -----Jan-July															
4 1/2 sinking fund debentures 1986 -----April-Oct															
V															
Vanadium Corp of America															
3 1/2 conv subord debentures 1969 -----June-Dec															
4 1/2 conv subord debentures 1976 -----Mar-Sept															
Vendo Co															
4 1/2 conv subord deb 1980 -----Mar-Sept															
Virginia Electric & Power Co															
1st & ref mtge 2 1/2 series E 1975 -----Mar-Sept															
1st & ref mtge 3s series F 1978 -----Mar-Sept															
1st & ref mtge 2 1/2 series G 1979 -----June-Dec															
1st & ref mtge 2 1/2 series H 1980 -----Mar-Sept															
1st & ref mtge 3 1/2 series I 1981 -----June-Dec															
1st & ref mtge 3 1/2 series J 1982 -----April-Oct															
Virginia & Southwest first gtd 5s 2003 -----Jan-July															
General mortgage 4 1/2 1983 -----Mar-Sept															
Virginian Ry 3s series B 1995 -----May-Nov															
First lien and ref mtge 3 1/2 ser C 1973 -----April-Oct															
1st lien & ref 4s series F 1983 -----May-Nov															
6s subord income deb 2008 -----Feb-Aug															
Vornado Inc 5s conv subord deb 1982 -----Mar-Sept															
W															
Wabash RR Co															
Gen mtge 4s income series A Jan 1981 -----April															
Gen mtge income 4 1/2 series B Jan 1991 -----April															
First mortgage 3 1/2 series B 1971 -----Feb-Nov															
Warren RR first ref gtd gold 3 1/2 2000 -----Feb-Aug															
Washington Terminal 2 1/2 series A 1970 -----Feb-Aug															
Westchester Lighting gen mtge 3 1/2 1967 -----Jan-July															
General mortgage 3s 1979 -----May-Nov															
West Penn Electric 3 1/2 1974 -----May-Nov															
West Penn Power 3 1/2 series I 1966 -----Jan-July															
West Shore RR 1st 4s gtd 2361 -----Jan-July															
4s registered 2361 -----Jan-July															
Western Maryland Ry 1st 4s ser A 1969 -----April-Oct															
1st mortgage 3 1/2 series C 1979 -----April-Oct															
5 1/2 debentures 1982 -----Jan-July															
Western Pacific RR Co 3 1/2 series A 1981 -----Jan-July															
5s income debentures 1984 -----May															
Western Union Teleg Co 5 1/2 deb 1987 -----Feb-Aug															
Westinghouse Electric Corp 2 1/2 1971 -----Mar-Sept															
Wheeling & Lake Erie RR 2 1/2 A 1992 -----Mar-Sept															
Wheeling Steel 3 1/2 series C 1970 -----Mar-Sept															
First mortgage 3 1/2 series D 1967 -----Jan-July															
3 1/2 convertible debentures 1975 -----May-Nov															
Whirlpool Corp 3 1/2 sink fund deb 1980 -----Feb-Aug															
Wilson & Co 4 1/2 sink fund deb 1978 -----Jan-July															
Wisconsin Central RR Co															
First mortgage 4s series A 2004 -----Jan-July															
Gen mtge 4 1/2 inc series A Jan 1 2029 -----May															
Wisconsin Electric Power 2 1/2 1976 -----June-Dec															
1st mortgage 2 1/2 1979 -----Mar-Sept															
Wisconsin Public Service 3 1/2 1971 -----Jan-July															
Y															
Yonkers Elec Lt & Power 2 1/2 1976 -----Jan-July															
Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co															
1st mtge 4 1/2 series H 1990 -----April-Oct															

a Deferred delivery sale not included in the year's range. d Ex-interest. e Odd lot sale not included in the year's range. n Under-the-rule sale not included in the year's range. r Cash sale not included in the year's range. y Ex-coupon.
 § Negotiability impaired by maturity.
 † Companies reported as being in bankruptcy, receivership, or reorganized under Section 77 of the Bankruptcy Act, or securities assumed by such companies.
 * Friday's bid and ask prices; no sales being transacted during current week.
 • Bonds selling flat.

American Stock Exchange

WEEKLY AND YEARLY RECORD

In the following extensive list we furnish a complete report of the transactions on the American Stock Exchange for the week beginning Monday, Sept. 23, and ending Friday, Sept. 27. It is compiled by the report of the American

Stock Exchange itself and is intended to include every security whether stock or bond in which any dealings have occurred during the current year. Range for Week Ending Sept. 27.

STOCKS American Stock Exchange	Par	Friday Last Sale Price		Week's Range of Prices		Sales for Week Shares	Range Since Jan. 1, 1963	
		Low	High	Low	High		Low	High
Aberdeen Petroleum Corp class A	100	2 1/4	2 1/4	2 1/4	2 1/4	3,900	2 1/4	2 3/4 Mar
Acme-Hamilton Mfg Corp	100	1	1	1	1	2,600	1 1/8	1 1/2 Jan
Class A common	25c	2 1/2	2 1/2	2 1/2	2 1/2	2,200	2 1/2	4 1/2 Jan
Acme Precision Products Inc	100	1	1	1	1	2,500	2 3/4	4 1/4 Mar
Acme Wire Co	100	7 3/4	7 3/4	8	8	800	7 3/4	11 1/2 Jan
ADG Liquidating Mfg Co	100	1	1	1	1	3,500	7	8 1/2 Jan
Admiral Plastics Corp	100	5	5	4 1/2	5 1/4	5,800	4 1/2	7 1/2 Jan
Aero-Flow Dynamics Inc	100	2 3/4	2 3/4	2 3/4	3	3,300	2 3/4	3 1/2 Jan
Aerofet-General Corp	100	50	48	51 1/2	51 1/2	17,400	45 1/2	65 3/4 Apr
Aeronca Manufacturing Co	100	1	1	1	1	9,300	2 1/2	4 1/2 Jan
Aerosol Techniques Inc	100	18 1/2	18 1/2	20 3/4	20 3/4	12,500	10 1/4	24 1/2 July
Aid Investment & Discount Inc	100	1	1	1	1	4,800	3 1/2	4 1/2 Feb
Aileen Inc	100	20 3/4	20 3/4	23 1/2	23 1/2	8,200	19 3/4	24 1/2 Aug
Airport Parking Corp of America	100	1	1	1	1	300	13 1/2	17 1/2 Jan
Class A	100	1	1	1	1	300	89 1/2	93 1/2 Jan
Alabama Power 4.20% preferred	100	21	20 1/4	21 1/4	21 1/4	1,900	12 1/4	23 Sep
Alan Wood Steel Co common	100	1	1	1	1	1,900	62 1/4	80 May
5% preferred	100	1	1	1	1	1,300	3 1/4	5 1/2 Feb
Alaska Airlines Inc	100	3 3/4	3 3/4	3 3/4	3 3/4	1,300	3 1/4	5 1/2 Feb
Algemene Kunstzide N V	100	72 1/2	71 1/4	72 1/2	72 1/2	270	56	72 1/2 Sep
American deposit rets American shs.	100	4 1/4	4 1/4	4 1/4	4 1/4	3,000	4	5 1/4 Jan
All American Engineering Co	100	3 1/2	2 3/4	3 1/2	3 1/2	26,100	2	3 1/2 Aug
All-State Properties Inc	100	7 1/2	7	8 3/4	8 3/4	9,200	6 3/4	9 3/4 Jan
Allegheny Corp "warrants"	100	4 1/4	4 1/4	4 1/4	5	9,300	4 1/2	6 1/2 May
Allegheny Airlines Inc	100	1	1	1	1	9,300	7 1/2	11 Aug
Alliance Tire & Rubber class A	100	1	1	1	1	100	2 1/2	4 1/2 Jan
Allied Artists Pictures Corp common	100	2 1/2	2 1/2	2 1/2	2 1/2	5,600	2 1/2	4 1/2 Jan
5 1/2% convertible preferred	100	1	1	1	1	100	7 1/2	10 1/2 Sep
Allied Control Co Inc	50c	9 1/4	8	10 3/4	10 3/4	8,000	7 1/2	10 1/2 Sep
Allied Paper Corp	100	3	2 3/4	3 1/2	3 1/2	3,600	2 3/4	3 1/2 Aug
Allways Unlimited Inc	100	4 1/4	4 1/4	4 1/4	4 1/4	1,000	4 1/4	10 Jan
Almar Rainwear Corp	100	3 1/2	3 1/2	3 1/2	3 1/2	800	3 1/2	6 1/2 Jan
Alco Inc class A	100	5 1/4	5 1/4	5 1/4	5 1/4	5,800	3 1/2	6 1/2 Sep
Aluminum Co of America \$3.75 pfd	100	84 1/2	83 1/2	85 1/4	85 1/4	1,500	83 1/2	89 Feb
Ambassador Oil Corp	100	5 1/2	4 1/2	5 1/2	5 1/2	9,900	4 1/2	6 1/2 Feb
Amco Industries Inc	100	1	1	1	1	1,200	3 1/4	6 1/4 Jan
American Beverage Corp	100	4	4	4 1/4	4 1/4	300	4	6 1/2 Jan
American Bitrite Rubber Co Inc	100	18 1/4	18	19 3/4	19 3/4	4,200	18	22 Aug
American Book Co	20	41 1/2	41 1/2	44	44	350	41 1/2	52 Jan
American Book-Stratford Press Inc	100	6 1/2	6 1/2	7 1/4	7 1/4	7,900	4	7 1/2 Sep
American Business Systems Inc	100	7 1/2	7 1/2	7 1/2	7 1/2	1,000	5 1/4	9 1/2 Jan
American Electronics Inc	100	3 1/2	3 1/2	3 3/4	3 3/4	5,300	3	5 1/2 May
American-International Aluminum	25c	3	2 3/4	3	3	2,700	1 1/4	4 1/2 Jan
American Israel Paper Mills Ltd	100	2	2	2 1/4	2 1/4	800	2	3 1/4 Mar
American M A R C Inc	50c	3	3	3 1/2	3 1/2	18,100	2 1/2	3 1/2 Aug
American Manufacturing Co	12.50	45 1/4	45 1/4	45 1/4	45 1/4	100	37 1/2	47 1/2 May
American Petrofina Inc class A	100	7 1/2	7 1/2	8 3/4	8 3/4	59,300	4 1/4	8 3/4 Jun
American Realty & Petroleum Corp	100	3	2 3/4	3 1/2	3 1/2	3,300	2 3/4	3 1/2 Sep
American Seal-Kap Corp of Del	2	11 3/4	11 1/2	12 1/2	12 1/2	9,100	10 1/2	14 1/2 Mar
American Thread 5% preferred	5	5	5	5 1/4	5 1/4	2,600	4 1/4	5 Aug
Anchor Post Products	3.45	13 1/2	12 3/4	13 3/4	13 3/4	900	11 3/4	13 1/2 Aug
Andrea Radio Corp	100	11 1/4	11	11 1/4	11 1/4	800	11	16 1/4 Jan
Anglo-Laurio Nitrate Corp 'A' shs	3.45	11 1/4	11 1/4	11 1/4	11 1/4	13,800	3	4 1/2 Aug
Angostura-Wupperman	100	11	11	11 1/2	11 1/2	100	10	12 Jan
Ansul Chemical Co	100	21 1/2	21 1/2	21 1/2	21 1/2	100	17 1/2	26 Jan
Anthony Pools Inc	100	4 1/4	4 1/4	4 1/2	4 1/2	800	2 3/4	4 1/2 May
Apache Corp	1.25	11 1/2	11 1/2	12 1/2	12 1/2	11,800	11 1/2	14 1/2 Sep
Apollo Industries Inc	5	11	11	11 1/4	11 1/4	1,900	7 3/4	14 1/2 July
Appalachian Power Co 4 1/2% pfd	100	99	99	99 3/4	99 3/4	310	96 3/4	101 Jan
Argus Inc	50c	4 1/4	4 1/4	4 3/4	4 3/4	7,100	3 1/2	4 1/2 Jan
Arkansas Louisiana Gas Co	2.50	34 3/4	33 3/4	34 3/4	34 3/4	17,700	28 1/2	37 Aug
Arkansas Power & Light 4.72% pfd	100	22	22	23 1/2	23 1/2	1,900	22	30 Jan
Armour & Co "warrants"	100	1	1	1 1/4	1 1/4	700	1 1/2	2 1/2 Jan
Asamera Oil Corp Ltd	40c	1 1/2	1 1/2	1 1/2	1 1/2	56,300	1 1/2	1 1/2 Sep
Associated Baby Services Inc	100	4 1/4	4 1/4	5	5	1,000	3 1/2	6 1/2 July
Associated Electric Industries	100	5 1/2	5 1/2	5 1/2	5 1/2	100	4 1/2	6 May
American deposit rets registered	100	5 1/2	5 1/2	5 1/2	5 1/2	100	4 1/2	6 May
Associated Food Stores Inc	100	3	3	3 1/4	3 1/4	1,600	2 3/4	3 1/4 Feb
Associated Laundries of America	100	1 1/4	1 1/4	1 1/4	1 1/4	600	1 1/4	2 1/2 Mar
Associated Oil & Gas Co	1c	5 1/4	5 1/4	5 3/4	5 3/4	25,400	4 1/4	6 1/2 Aug
Associated Products Inc	100	15 1/2	15 1/4	15 3/4	15 3/4	1,300	12 1/2	16 1/2 Sep
Associated Testing Labs	100	6 1/2	5 1/2	6 3/4	6 3/4	4,800	5 1/2	9 1/4 Jan
Atrex Inc	33 1/2c	6 1/4	5 1/2	6 1/2	6 1/2	15,800	5 1/2	8 Mar
Atco Chemical Industrial Products	100	2 1/4	2 1/4	2 1/2	2 1/2	1,800	2 1/2	3 1/2 May
Atco Financial Corp	100	7 1/2	7 1/2	7 1/2	7 1/2	400	7 1/2	9 Jan
Atlantic Coast Line Co	100	68 1/2	68 1/2	70 1/2	70 1/2	1,000	55 3/4	71 1/2 Feb
Atlantic Research Corp	100	10 1/2	10 1/2	10 3/4	10 3/4	4,300	8 3/4	14 1/2 Feb
Atlas Consolidated Mining & Development Corp	10 pesos	14	13 1/2	14 3/4	14 3/4	10,900	6 1/2	15 1/2 Aug
Atlas Corp option warrants	100	1 1/4	1 1/4	1 1/4	1 1/4	85,200	1 1/4	1 1/2 Jun
Atlas General Industries Inc	100	16 1/4	16	16 3/4	16 3/4	9,100	13	17 1/2 Feb
Atlas Sewing Centers Inc	100	1	1	1 1/2	1 1/2	2,900	1 1/4	1 1/2 Jan
Audio Devices Inc	100	13	12 1/4	13 1/2	13 1/2	6,100	10 1/4	16 1/4 Jun
Aurora Plastics Corp	100	26 1/2	26	27 1/2	27 1/2	10,000	13 1/2	28 1/2 Sep
Automatic Radio Mfg Co Inc	100	3 3/4	3 1/4	3 3/4	3 3/4	1,900	3 1/4	5 1/2 Feb
Automatic Steel Products Inc com	100	6 1/4	6	6 3/4	6 3/4	4,700	4 1/4	6 1/2 Sep
Avien Inc	100	2 3/4	2 3/4	3	3	2,900	2 1/2	4 1/2 Jan
Avis Industrial Corp	5	18 1/2	18 1/2	20 1/2	20 1/2	1,400	11 1/2	22 1/2 May
Avondale Corp	100	10	10	10 1/2	10 1/2	400	11 1/2	15 Mar
Ayrshire Collieries Corp	5	42 3/4	42 1/4	43 1/2	43 1/2	600	40 1/2	48 1/2 Jun

B

Bailey & Selburn Oil & Gas class A	100	9	8 1/4	9 1/4	9 1/4	400	8 1/4	11 1/4 May
Baker Industries Inc	100	10 7/8	10 3/4	11 1/8	11 1/8	6,000	8	12 1/2 Sep
Baldwin-Montrose Chemical	50c	7 3/4	7 3/4	7 3/4	7 3/4	1,400	5	8 1/4 Aug
Convertible preferred	100	13 3/4	13 1/2	13 3/4	13 3/4	2,300	10 3/4	15 Aug
Baldwin Securities Corp	100	4 1/4	4	4 1/4	4 1/4	2,100	3 1/2	4 1/2 Jun
Baniff Oil Ltd	50c	1 1/4	1 1/4	1 1/4	1 1/4	8,000	1 1/4	1 1/2 Jan
Banner Industries Inc	100	2 3/4	2 3/4	2 3/4	2 3/4	1,600	2 3/4	4 1/2 Jan
Bargain Town U S A Inc	100	8	7 1/2	8 1/4	8 1/4	1,300	6 1/2	9 1/2 Apr
Barnes Engineering Co	100	44 3/4	44 1/4	44 3/4	44 3/4	241,700	44 1/2	44 3/4 Sep
Barry Wright Corp	100	9 1/2	8 3/4	9 1/4	9 1/4	3,400	8 1/2	12 1/4 Jan
Barton's Candy Corp	100	10	9 3/4	10 1/4	10 1/4	2,100	10 1/2	12 1/2 Jan
Baruch-Foster Corp	50c	1 1/4	1	1 1/4	1 1/4	2,300	1 1/4	1 1/2 July
Bayview Oil Corp	25c	1 3/4	1 3/4	1 1/2	1 1/2	21,100	1 1/2	1 1/2 Mar
Bearings Inc	100	18 1/2	18 1/2	21	21	6,800	14 1/2	22 1/2 Aug
Beck (A S) Shoe Corp	100	7 3/4	7	8 1/4	8 1/4	8,700	6 3/4	8 1/2 Jan
Bell Electronic Corp	100	2 1/2	2	2 1/4	2 1/4	1,100	2	3 1/2 Jan
Bell Telephone of Canada	25c	50 1/2	50 1/2	50 1/2	50 1/2	1,700	47 1/2	53 1/2 May
Belock Instrument Corp	50c	4 1/4	4 1/4	5	5	11,500	4	6 1/2 Jan
Benrus Watch Co Inc	100	8	7 3/4	8	8	1,500	7 1/2	10 1/2 Sep
Berkey Photo Inc	100	9	8 3/4	9 1/4	9 1/4	22,200	6 1/2	9 1/2 Sep

For footnotes, see page 34.

STOCKS American Stock Exchange	Par	Friday Last Sale Price		Week's Range of Prices		Sales for Week Shares	Range Since Jan. 1, 1963	
		Low	High	Low	High		Low	High
Berkshire Frocks Inc	100	2 1/2	2 1/2	2 1/2	2 1/2	1,100	6 1/2	7 1/4 Jan
Bethlehem Corp (The)	100	2 1/2	2 1/2	2 1/2	2 1/2	6,000	2 1/2	3 Sep
Bickford's Inc	100	1	1	1	1	950	20 1/2	21 1/2 Jan
Binney & Smith Inc	2.50	19 1/4	18 3/4	19 1/2	19 1/2	800	16 1/2	19 1/2 Sep
Birdsboro Corp	100	4	3 3/4	4	4	500	3 3/4	3 3/4 Aug
Blauner's	100	3	2	2 1/2	2 1/2			

AMERICAN STOCK EXCHANGE (Range for Week Ended September 27)

Table with columns for Stock Name, Friday Last Sale Price, Week's Range of Prices, Sales for Week Shares, Range Since Jan. 1, 1963, and Price/Range details. Includes sections for American Stock Exchange, F, and G.

For footnotes, see page 34.

AMERICAN STOCK EXCHANGE (Range for Week Ended September 27)

Main table with columns for Stock Name, Friday Last Sale Price, Week's Range of Prices (Low/High), Sales for Week Shares, Range Since Jan. 1, 1963 (Low/High), and Stock Name, Friday Last Sale Price, Week's Range of Prices (Low/High), Sales for Week Shares, Range Since Jan. 1, 1963 (Low/High).

Digitized by FRASER. For footnotes, see page 34.

http://fraser.stlouisfed.org/

AMERICAN STOCK EXCHANGE (Range for Week Ended September 27)

STOCKS American Stock Exchange			Friday Last Sale Price	Week's Range of Prices		Sales for Week Shares	Range Since Jan. 1, 1963		STOCKS American Stock Exchange			Friday Last Sale Price	Week's Range of Prices		Sales for Week Shares	Range Since Jan. 1, 1963		
Par	Low	High		Low	High		Low	High	Par	Low	High		Low	High		Low	High	
P									S									
Pacific Clay Products	31 3/4	31 3/4	32 1/2	700	25 1/2	Jan	37 1/4	July	Rio Grande Valley Gas Co—									
Pacific Coast Co common	9 1/2	9 1/2	9 3/4	9,500	9 1/2	Sep	13 1/4	Feb	Vtc extended to Jan 3 1965	6	5 1/8	6 3/8	4,300	4 1/8	Jan	6 1/2	July	
5% cum conv preferred	25	20 3/8	20 3/8	50	20	Jan	23	Mar	Ritter Finance class B common	5 1/4	5	5 1/4	3,200	4 1/2	Jan	5 1/2	Jan	
6% cum conv 2nd pfd A	25				19 1/4	Jan	23	May	Robinson Technical Products Inc	5 3/4	5 1/4	5 3/8	3,600	5 1/2	Sep	7 1/2	Jan	
Pacific Coast Properties Inc	9 3/4	9 3/4	10	19,300	7 1/4	Jan	11 1/2	July	Rochester Gas & Elec 4% pfd F	87 1/4	87 1/8	87 5/8	170	85	Jan	89 1/2	Jan	
Pacific Gas & Electric 6% 1st pfd	33 3/8	33 3/8	33 3/8	5,500	32 1/2	Feb	35	Jan	Rodney Metals Inc		3 3/8	3 3/8	100	3 3/8	Sep	5 1/4	Jan	
5 1/2% 1st preferred	25	27 1/2	28	600	26 3/4	Apr	29 1/2	Jun	Rogers Corp		12 1/2	13 1/4	700	11 1/2	Apr	14 1/4	Apr	
5% 1st preferred	25	27 1/2	28	1,100	26 1/2	Sep	27 1/2	Feb	Rollins Broadcasting Inc	14 1/2	14 1/2	15	1,600	13 1/4	Jan	17 3/4	Apr	
5% redeemable 1st preferred	25	27 1/2	27 1/2	500	26 1/2	Aug	27 1/4	May	Rolls Royce Ltd									
5% redeemable 1st pfd series A	25	26 7/8	27 1/4	100	26	Feb	27 1/2	July	American dep rets ord regis	.51								
4.80% redeemable 1st preferred	25	25 3/4	25 3/4	500	24 1/2	Feb	26	Apr	Roosevelt Field Inc	1.50	3 3/8	3 3/8	800	3 3/4	Jan	5	July	
4.50% redeemable 1st preferred	25	25 3/4	25 1/2	500	24	Aug	25 1/2	Jan	Roosevelt Raceway	1.20	13 1/2	13 1/2	1,400	13 3/8	Aug	16	Apr	
4.35% redeemable 1st preferred	25				24	Aug			Rosenau Brothers Inc	1	10 1/4	10 1/4	4,300	7 1/4	Mar	12	Sep	
Pacific Industries Inc	3 3/4	3 3/4	4	3,400	3 1/2	May	5 1/2	Jan	Ross Products Inc	1	4 7/8	4 7/8	1,500	3 3/4	Mar	8	Jun	
Pacific Lighting \$4.50 preferred	98	98	98 3/4	1,760	98	Sep	101	Jan	Rosland Products Inc	5	7	7 1/8	1,200	6 3/4	Sep	10 3/4	Jan	
\$4.40 dividend preferred		96 1/2	96 3/4	200	95 1/2	Sep	99 1/4	Jun	Roxbury Carpet Company	1	9	9 3/4	900	9	Sep	12 3/4	Feb	
\$4.75 dividend preferred	102 1/2	102 1/2	102 1/2	20	101 1/2	Mar	101 1/2	Jan	Royal American Industries Inc	50c	1 1/2	1 1/2	3,500	1 1/2	Sep	3 1/2	Mar	
\$4.75 conv dividend preferred		96 1/4	96 1/4	210	140	May	163 1/2	Jan	Royal School Labs Inc	1c	8 1/2	9 1/4	3,900	8	Aug	12 1/2	Jan	
\$4.36 dividend preferred		96 1/4	96 1/4	210	85 1/2	Jan	98 3/8	Apr	Royalite Oil Co Ltd	*	13 1/4	13 1/4	5,200	9 3/4	July	13 1/2	Jan	
Pacific Northern Airlines	3 1/4	3 1/4	3 1/2	1,800	3	Jan	4	May	Russco Industries Inc	1	3 1/2	3 3/4	7,600	3 1/2	Sep	5 1/4	May	
Pacific Northwest Bell Telep	11	23 1/2	23 1/2	7,100	22 1/2	Jun	26 3/4	Feb	Russeks Inc	50c	3 1/4	3 1/2	7,800	2 1/4	Jan	4	May	
Pacific Petroleum Ltd warrants	6 1/2	6 1/4	6 3/4	4,200	5 3/4	Aug	8 3/4	May	Russ Togs Inc class A	1	16 1/2	17 3/8	13,500	14 1/2	Jan	17 1/2	May	
Pacific Power & Light 5% pfd	100	104	105 1/4	200	101 3/4	Aug	106 3/4	May	Ryan Consolidated Petroleum	1		2 3/8	1,300	2	Jun	3 1/2	Feb	
Packer's Super Markets	1	4 3/8	4 3/8	1,600	3 3/4	Jan	4 3/8	Mar	Ryerson & Haynes	1	3 3/8	3 3/8	100	3	Mar	4 1/2	Jun	
Paddington Corp class A	50c	47 7/8	53 1/2	29,600	47 1/2	Sep	66 1/2	May	St Lawrence Corp Ltd	*		2 1/4	800	19	Aug	21	Mar	
Page-Hersey Tubes	1	17 3/8	18 1/4	1,900	17 1/2	Sep	21 1/4	Jan	Salem-Brosius Inc	2.50	2 1/8	2 1/4	100	2 1/8	Aug	3 1/4	Jan	
Pall Corp class A	1	1 1/2	2 1/8	105,300	1 1/2	Jan	2 1/2	Sep	San Carlos Milling Co Ltd	16 pesos	17 1/4	16 3/4	4,100	7 1/2	Jan	24	May	
Pancoastal Petroleum v t c	18								San Diego Gas & Electric Co—									
Foreign transactions	3 3/4	3 3/4	3 3/4	2,400	3 3/4	Apr	5 1/2	Sep	5% series preferred	20	21 3/8	21 3/8	100	21 1/4	Aug	23	Apr	
Park Chemical Company	1	8 1/2	8 3/4	200	5 7/8	Jan	9 3/4	Sep	4 1/2% preferred	20	19 1/2	19 1/2	100	19 1/4	Aug	20 3/4	May	
Park Electrochemical Corp class A	10c	10 3/4	10 3/4	4,000	6 1/4	May	12	Sep	4.40% series preferred	20				19 1/2	Jan	22 1/2	Apr	
Parker Pen Co class A	2	25 1/2	26	500	19 3/4	Jan	26	Sep	Sarcee Petroleum Ltd	50c	1 1/8	1 1/8	4,700	1 1/8	Jan	1 3/8	Sep	
Class B	2	25 1/4	25 1/2	600	19 1/4	Jan	25 1/2	Sep	Savoy Industries (Del)	25c	10 3/8	10 13/8	4,000	8 1/2	Jan	11 3/4	Apr	
Parkersburg-Aetna Corp	1	11 3/8	11 1/2	33,500	11 1/8	Jan	12	Aug	Saxon Paper Corp com	25c	6 7/8	6 7/8	12,300	4 1/2	May	7 1/4	Apr	
Parvin Dohrmann Co common	50c	13	11 3/4	3,900	11 1/4	Sep	16 1/2	Jun	6% convertible preferred	10	11 1/2	12 1/4	4,200	9 1/4	Mar	12 1/4	Sep	
\$2.50 preferred	2.50				54 3/4	Jun	57 1/2	Aug	Sayre & Fisher Co	1	3 3/8	3 3/8	2,900	3 3/8	Sep	5 1/2	May	
Pato Consolidated Gold Dredge Ltd	1	3	3 1/2	2,600	3	Jan	3 1/4	Aug	Screen Gems Inc	1	21 3/4	21 3/4	2,100	16 1/4	Feb	25 3/4	May	
Penn Traffic Co	2.50	7	7	600	6 7/8	Apr	7 1/2	May	Scurry-Rainbow Oil Co Ltd	3.50	18 3/8	18	35,200	9 1/4	Jan	19 3/4	Aug	
Pentron Electronics Corp	1	1 3/4	1 1/2	12,400	1 1/2	Apr	2 1/2	Jan	Security Freehold Petroleum	*		7 1/4	2,100	6	Feb	7 1/4	Apr	
Pep Boys (The)	1	13 3/4	13 3/4	3,000	11 1/2	Apr	14 1/2	Sep	Seeburg (The) Corp	1	20 3/8	20 3/8	32,500	13	Jan	22 3/4	Sep	
Pepperell Manufacturing Co (Mass)	20	85 1/2	84	1,400	72 1/4	Jan	86 1/4	Sep	Seeman Bros Inc	3	7 3/4	7 1/2	14,500	7	Aug	11 3/4	Jan	
Pepsi-Cola Bottling Co of Long Island Inc	25c	9 3/4	9 3/4	800	8 1/4	Mar	10	Jan	Seligman & Latz Inc	1	16 3/4	15 1/2	1,500	12 1/2	Feb	18 1/2	July	
Perfect Photo Co	10c	13	13	27,100	12 1/2	Feb	16	Apr	Servo Corp of America	1	9	5	210,900	4	May	10 3/8	Sep	
Permian Corp	1	1 1/8	3/4	107,500	1 1/2	Aug	1 1/2	Sep	Servomechanisms Inc	20c	3 1/8	3	2,900	3	Sep	5 1/4	May	
Peruvian Oils & Minerals	1	1 1/8	3/4	4,000	5	Apr	8	July	Seton Leather Co	*	13 3/8	13 3/8	850	10 3/8	Apr	16 1/4	Jun	
Foreign transactions	1	6 1/2	6	23,600	5 3/4	Apr	8 1/2	July	Shaer Shoe Corp	1	7 1/4	7 1/4	1,700	6 1/2	Jun	9 1/2	Mar	
Phillips-Eckhardt Electronics	1	6 1/2	6	23,600	5 3/4	Apr	8 1/2	July	Shattuck Denn Mining	5	8 3/8	8 3/8	3,300	5	Jan	10 1/4	Aug	
Phillips Electronics & Pharmaceutical Industries	5	41 1/2	39 1/4	23,600	23 1/2	Apr	52 3/4	Sep	Sherwin-Williams Co common	12.50	88 1/4	87 3/4	90	74 3/4	Feb	91	Sep	
Philippine Long Dist Tel Co	10 pesos	5 1/2	5	800	3 3/4	Jan	6 1/2	Aug	4% preferred	100	24 1/2	23 1/2	300	23	Mar	25	Jan	
Phillips Screw Co	10c	4 1/4	4 1/4	400	3 3/4	Jan	4 1/4	May	Sherwin-Williams of Canada	1	24 1/2	23 1/2	300	23	Mar	25	Jan	
Phoenix Steel Corp (Del)	4	10 3/8	10 1/2	2,400	9 1/2	Apr	13 1/2	July	Siboney-Caribbean Petroleum Co	10c	26 1/2	26 1/2	27 3/8	23,100	25	Mar	31 1/2	May
Plasecki Aircraft Corp	1	7	7 1/2	4,600	6 1/2	Apr	8 1/2	Feb	Signal Oil & Gas Co class A	10c	26 1/2	26 1/2	27 3/8	23,100	25	Mar	31 1/2	May
Pierce Industries Inc	1	7	7 1/4	4,100	6 1/2	Apr	8 1/2	Feb	Class B	2	27 1/2	27 1/2	28	100	26 1/4	Mar	32 1/2	May
Pioneer Plastics Corp	1	10 1/2	8 1/4	10	105	Jan	126	Aug	Silicon Transistor Corp	20c	7 3/8	6 3/4	7 3/4	15,700	3 3/4	May	7 1/2	Sep
Pittsburgh & Lake Erie	50	120	120	3,500	21 1/2	Jan	32 1/2	July	Silver Creek Precision Corp	10c	1 1/2	1 1/2	10,400	1 1/2	Jan	1 7/8	Jun	
Pittsburgh Railways Co	*	25 1/2	25	26 3/8	300	2 1/4	5	Jan	Silvray Lighting Inc	25c	2 1/4	2 1/4	1,400	1 1/2	Jan	3 1/2	Jun	
Plant Industries Inc	50c		2 1/2	300	2 1/4	Jun	5	Jan	Simca Automobiles— American deposit receipts			34 1/2	34 1/2	100	29 1/2	Aug	49 1/4	Jan
Plastic Materials & Polymers Inc	10c	12 3/8	3 3/4	5,100	2 1/4	Apr	4 1/2	Sep	Simmons Boardman Publishing	*								
Plume & Atwood Mfg Co	*	47 1/2	44 1/4	300	33	Apr	49 3/4	Sep	\$3 convertible preferred									
Pneumatic Scale	10	5	3 3/8	54,900	3 1/2	Aug	6	Jan	Simpson's Ltd	1	32 1/2	33 1/2	600	28	Jan	33 1/2	Sep	
Polard Electronics Corp	50c	5	3 3/8	54,900	3 1/2	Aug	6	Jan	Shelair Venezuelan Oil Co	1	53 1/4	53 1/4	230	41 1/4	Jan	60	Apr	
Polaron Products class A	1	2 1/2	2 1/2	3,200	1 1/2	Jan	3 3/8	Sep	Singer Manufacturing Co Ltd	1		5	100	5	July	6	Mar	
Polycast (The) Corp	2.50	3 3/8	3 1/4	1,200	2	Jun	6 1/8	Feb	Singer dep rets ord registered	£1		5	5	100	5	July	6	Mar
Polychrome Corp	1	7	6 3/8	4,600	4 3/4	Sep	8	Sep	Skillines Homes Inc class A	50c	37 1/2	37 1/2	2,900	11	Jan	41 1/2	Sep	
Polymer Corp class A	1	12 1/4	12 1/4	1,700	11 1/4	Apr	13 1/2	May	Slick Airways Inc	*	5 1/2	5 1/4	2,300	4 1/2	July	7 1/2	Jan	
Power Corp of Canada	*	9	9	400	7 1/2	July	9 1/4	May	Sonotone Corp	1	5 1/2	5 1/2	1,300	5 1/4	Aug	8 1/4	Jan	
Prairie Oil Royalties Ltd	1	2 1/8	2 1/8	4,600	2 1/2	Jun	3 1/2	Feb	Soss Manufacturing	1	14 1/2	14 1/2	2,200	14 1/2	Aug	17 3/		

AMERICAN STOCK EXCHANGE (Range for Week Ended September 27)

Table of American Stock Exchange stocks including Talley Industries Inc, Talon Inc, Tampa Electric Co, etc. Columns include Stock Name, Friday Last Sale Price, Week's Range of Prices, Sales for Week Shares, and Range Since Jan. 1, 1963.

Table of American Stock Exchange stocks under section 'U' including Unexcelled Chemical Corp, Union Gas Co of Canada, etc. Columns include Stock Name, Friday Last Sale Price, Week's Range of Prices, Sales for Week Shares, and Range Since Jan. 1, 1963.

Table of American Stock Exchange stocks under section 'V' including Valspar Corp, Valve Corp of America, etc. Columns include Stock Name, Friday Last Sale Price, Week's Range of Prices, Sales for Week Shares, and Range Since Jan. 1, 1963.

Table of American Stock Exchange stocks under section 'W' including Waitt & Bond Inc common, Wakefield Corp, etc. Columns include Stock Name, Friday Last Sale Price, Week's Range of Prices, Sales for Week Shares, and Range Since Jan. 1, 1963.

Table of American Stock Exchange stocks under section 'Y' including Yale Express System Inc class A, etc. Columns include Stock Name, Friday Last Sale Price, Week's Range of Prices, Sales for Week Shares, and Range Since Jan. 1, 1963.

American Stock Exchange Bonds

Table of American Stock Exchange Bonds including Alsco Inc 5 1/2% conv sub debts 1974, American Realty & Petroleum 6 1/2% 1972, etc. Columns include Bond Name, Friday Interest Period, Week's Last Sale Price, Sales or Friday's Bid & Asked, Bonds Sold, and Range Since Jan. 1, 1963.

Foreign Governments and Municipalities

Table of Foreign Governments and Municipalities Bonds including Baden (Germany) 7s 1951, Danzig Port & Waterways 6 1/2% 1952, etc. Columns include Bond Name, Friday Interest Period, Week's Last Sale Price, Sales or Friday's Bid & Asked, Bonds Sold, and Range Since Jan. 1, 1963.

Pittsburgh Stock Exchange

Table of Pittsburgh Stock Exchange stocks including Allegheny Ludlum Steel, Appollo Industries Inc, etc. Columns include Stock Name, Friday Last Sale Price, Week's Range of Prices, Sales for Week Shares, and Range Since Jan. 1, 1963.

OUT-OF-TOWN MARKETS (Range for Week Ended September 27)

Boston Stock Exchange

Table with columns: LISTED STOCKS, Friday Last Sale Price, Week's Range of Prices, Sales for Week Shares, Range Since Jan. 1, 1963 (Low, High), and stock names like American Agricultural Chemical, American Motors Corp, etc.

STOCKS

Table with columns: Par, Friday Last Sale Price, Week's Range of Prices (Low, High), Sales for Week Shares, Range Since Jan. 1, 1963 (Low, High), and stock names like American Machine & Foundry, American Motors Corp, etc.

Cincinnati Stock Exchange

We are indebted to the firm of W. E. Hutton & Co. for the transmission of these prices.

Table with columns: LISTED STOCKS, Friday Last Sale Price, Week's Range of Prices, Sales for Week Shares, Range Since Jan. 1, 1963 (Low, High), and stock names like Baldwin Piano, BVD, Casey Mfg, etc.

Detroit Stock Exchange

Table with columns: LISTED STOCKS, Friday Last Sale Price, Week's Range of Prices, Sales for Week Shares, Range Since Jan. 1, 1963 (Low, High), and stock names like Allen Electric & Equip, Allied Supermarkets, American Metal Products, etc.

Midwest Stock Exchange

A compilation of the round-lot transactions only. The weekly ranges for all the local issues, and a selected list of the dually traded issues.

Table with columns: STOCKS, Friday Last Sale Price, Week's Range of Prices, Sales for Week Shares, Range Since Jan. 1, 1963 (Low, High), and stock names like Acme Steel Co, Admiral Corp, Allen Electric & Equipment Co, etc.

Continuation of the Midwest Stock Exchange table with columns: Par, Friday Last Sale Price, Week's Range of Prices (Low, High), Sales for Week Shares, Range Since Jan. 1, 1963 (Low, High), and stock names like Dodge Manufacturing Co, Dow Chemical Co, El Paso Natural Gas, etc.

OUT-OF-TOWN MARKETS (Range for Week Ended September 27)

Table of stock prices for various companies including St Louis Nat Stockyards, Texas Eastern Transmission, and others. Columns include Stock Name, Par, Friday Last Sale Price, Week's Range of Prices, Sales for Week Shares, and Range Since Jan. 1, 1963.

Table of stock prices for various companies including Macke Vending class A, Madison Fund Inc, and others. Columns include Stock Name, Par, Friday Last Sale Price, Week's Range of Prices, Sales for Week Shares, and Range Since Jan. 1, 1963.

Stock and Bond Averages

Below are the daily closing averages of representative stocks and bonds listed on the New York Stock Exchange as compiled by Dow-Jones & Co.

Table showing daily closing averages for stocks and bonds from Sept. 20 to Sept. 26. Columns include Date, Stocks (Industrials, Railroads, Utilities, Total), and Bonds (First Grade, Second Grade, Utilities, Total).

Averages are compiled daily by using the following divisors: Industrials, 2,914; Rails, 5.04; Utilities, 5.20; 65 stocks 14.34.

Pacific Coast Stock Exchange

Price Range on Stocks listed exclusively on the Pacific Coast Stock Exchange. This list does not include approximately 500 issues dually traded on other Exchanges.

Table of stock prices for various companies including American Cement Corp, Brewer (C) & Co Ltd, and others. Columns include Stock Name, Par, Friday Last Sale Price, Week's Range of Prices, Sales for Week Shares, and Range Since Jan. 1, 1963.

Over-the-Counter Industrial Stock Averages

(35 Stocks) Compiled by National Quotation Bureau, Inc.

Table showing closing prices and ranges for over-the-counter industrial stocks from Sept. 23 to Sept. 27. Columns include Date, Closing, and Range for 1962 and 1963.

SEC Index of Stock Prices

The SEC index of stock prices based on the closing prices of 300 common stocks for the week ended Sept. 20, 1963, for the composite and by major industry groups compared with the preceding week and with highs and lows for the current year.

Table showing the SEC index of stock prices for various industry groups from Sept. 20, '63 to 1963. Columns include Composite, Manufacturing, Transportation, etc., and Percent Change.

Transactions at the New York Stock Exchange Daily, Weekly and Yearly

Table showing daily, weekly, and yearly transactions at the New York Stock Exchange. Columns include Date, Stocks, Railroad and Misc. Bonds, Foreign Bonds, Int'l Bank Bonds, U.S. Gov't Bonds, and Total Bond Sales.

Philadelphia-Baltimore-Washington Stock Exchange

Table of stock prices for various companies including Acme Markets Inc, Addressograph Multigraph, and others. Columns include Stock Name, Par, Friday Last Sale Price, Week's Range of Prices, Sales for Week Shares, and Range Since Jan. 1, 1963.

Transactions at the American Stock Exchange Daily, Weekly and Yearly

Table showing daily, weekly, and yearly transactions at the American Stock Exchange. Columns include Date, Stocks, Domestic Bonds, Foreign Gov't Bonds, Foreign Corporate Bonds, and Total Bond Sales.

CANADIAN MARKETS (Range for Week Ended September 27)

Montreal Stock Exchange

Table listing Montreal Stock Exchange data including company names, Friday Last Sale Price, Week's Range of Prices, Sales for Week Shares, and Range Since Jan. 1, 1963. Includes companies like Abitibi Power & Paper, Algoma Steel, and various mining and industrial firms.

STOCKS

Table listing various Canadian stocks with columns for Par, Friday Last Sale Price, Week's Range of Prices, Sales for Week Shares, and Range Since Jan. 1, 1963. Includes companies like Labatt Ltd, Laura Secord Candy Shops, and various resource and industrial companies.

Canadian Stock Exchange

Prices Shown Are Expressed in Canadian Dollars

Table listing Canadian Stock Exchange data including company names, Friday Last Sale Price, Week's Range of Prices, Sales for Week Shares, and Range Since Jan. 1, 1963. Includes companies like Ajax Minerals, Alpha Aracorn Radio Electronics, and various mining and resource firms.

For footnotes, see page 41.

CANADIAN MARKETS (Range for Week Ended September 27)

STOCKS

Stock Name	Par	Friday Last Sale Price	Week's Range of Prices	Sales for Week Shares	Range Since Jan. 1, 1963
			Low High		Low High
Compagnie Minière L'Ungava	1.50	---	3 1/2c 3 1/2c	2,000	3c Jan 5c Jun
Consolidated Div Standard Sec A	---	---	5c 5c	2,000	3 1/2c Feb 5c Mar
Consolidated Mogador Mines Ltd	19 1/2c	---	60c 60c	22	60c Apr 90c Jun
Consolidated New Pacific Ltd	16c	---	19c 19 1/2c	11,750	14c July 22c Jan
Consolidated Paper Corp Ltd	38 1/2c	---	4c 4c	500	4c Sep 6c Mar
Consol Quebec Yellowknife Mines Ltd	---	---	16c 16c	1,100	16c Aug 26c Jan
Copperstream Mines Ltd	---	---	38 39 1/2	6,776	36 3/8 Jan 41 3/8 May
Couvrete & Provost Ltee A	5	9 1/2	4c 6 1/2c	4,475	3c Jan 6 1/2c Sep
			11c 13c	5,500	10c Sep 3c Jan
			9 1/2 9 1/2	200	8 Feb 10 1/2 Mar
Dalfen's Ltd	---	---	15c 15c	100	10c Aug 25c Jan
David & Frere Limitee A	50	45	4c 4c	50	4c Jan 46 Jan
Delta Electronics Ltd	2.60	2.10	2.80	28,200	1.40 July 2.60 Sep
Dominion Leasehold Ltd	---	---	18 18	750	14 1/2 July 18 Sep
Dolsan Mines Ltd	---	---	7c 7c	1,000	5c Sep 9c Feb
Dome Mines Ltd	---	---	30 3/4 31	65	26 1/2 Jan 33 1/2 Aug
Dominion Explorers Ltd	30c	28c	32c	25,800	22 1/2c Jan 37c Aug
Dominion Leasehold Ltd	24c	24c	27 1/2c	13,500	10c Mar 1.19 Mar
Dominion Oilcloth & Linoleum Co Ltd	28 1/2	27 1/2	28 1/2	365	23 Feb 28 1/2 May
Drummond Weld & Steel Works Ltd	9 1/2	9	9 1/2	1,000	8 1/2 Aug 10 1/4 Apr
Dumagami Mines Ltd	1.40	1.30	1.42	24,700	25 1/2c Jan 1.95 July
Dumont Nickel Corp	21c	21c	23c	7,750	16c Jan 25c Feb
East Kootenay Power 7% pfd	100	178	178	4	155 Mar 200 Jun
East Ventures Ltd	1.15	1.12	1.15	17,450	1.03 Sep 1.15 Sep
Eastern Bakeries Ltd	---	---	13 13	160	13 Sep 13 Sep
Electroliner Corp class A	---	---	10 1/2 10 1/2	500	9 1/2 Sep 11 July
Empire Oil & Minerals Inc	---	---	2 1/2c 2 1/2c	1,500	2 1/2c Sep 3c Feb
Equity Explorations Ltd	9c	7c	11c	279,500	5c Aug 3c Jun
Fab Metal Mines Ltd	11c	11c	13c	17,000	10c Jan 23c Apr
Fano Mining & Exploration Inc	3c	2 1/2c	3c	9,000	2c Feb 3c Jan
Fontana Mines (1945) Ltd	17c	17c	17c	5,200	15c Jan 29 1/2c May
Fort Reliance Minerals Ltd	20 1/2c	20c	23c	60,500	18c Jan 35c Apr
Fox Lake Mines Ltd	95c	95c	1.00	1,100	95c Sep 2.75 Jan
Frigistrans Ltd	7c	6 1/2c	7 1/2c	23,000	5c May 8 1/2c Jan
Futurity Oils Ltd	16c	16c	16c	5,500	13c Aug 21c Jun
Genuine Autotronics of Canada Ltd	3.90	3.60	4.00	127,277	3.20 Apr 4.25 Apr
Glen Lake Silver Mines Ltd	1.30	1.30	1.35	3,750	1.30 Sep 2.00 Jan
Golden Age Mines Ltd	---	---	17 1/2c 20c	1,500	10c Jun 45c Jun
Gui Por Uranium Mines & Metals Ltd	---	---	6 1/2c 6 1/2c	500	5c Mar 8c Jan
Hastings Mining & Develop	---	---	1.03 1.03	100	80c Jun 1.15 Apr
Inland Chemicals Can Ltd	---	---	3.00 3.10	111	2.20 Jan 3.85 May
Inspiration Ltd	2.25	2.25	2.25	1,140	1.80 Apr 2.80 May
Intl Atlas Dev & Explor	1.00	1.00	1.20	1,822	1.00 Sep 1.45 Sep
International Ceramic Mining Ltd	---	---	5c 5c	3,000	5c Sep 9c Mar
International Helium Ltd	1.68	1.40	1.70	17,688	1.05 July 2.28 Apr
Interprovincial Dredging & Mining Co Ltd	---	---	10 1/2c 11c	16,000	7c Jan 20 1/2c Mar
Investment Foundation Ltd	---	---	85c 85c	3	44 1/2c Aug 51 1/4 Aug
Iso Mines Ltd	---	---	7c 7c	500	99c Sep 99c Sep
Jubilee Iron Corp	2.05	2.05	2.10	2,910	1.79 Aug 3.85 Apr
Kiena Gold Mines	4.80	4.25	5.00	14,115	2.85 Jan 5.15 Feb
Kodiak Petroleum Ltd	---	---	1.00 1.20	4,084	99c Aug 1.60 May
Kontiki Lead & Zinc Mines Ltd	5 1/2c	5c	5 1/2c	5,000	4c Apr 6c May
Labrador Accept Corp class A	---	---	7 1/2 7 1/2	100	7 1/2 Jan 8 1/2 May
Labrador Mining & Explor Co Ltd	---	---	33 1/2 33 1/2	100	25 1/4 Jan 33 1/2 Sep
Labudoro Oil Ltd	1.19	1.00	1.19	5,700	60c Jan 1.45 Aug
Lambert Alfred Inc class A	---	---	18 1/2 18 1/2	50	18 Jan 20 1/4 May
Lamontagne Ltd class A	---	---	10 10 1/4	800	7 1/2 Jan 12 Jun
Leland Publishing Ltd	---	---	3.50 3.50	100	3 1/2 Sep 12 1/2 Feb
Lingside Copper Mining Co Ltd	5c	5c	6c	54,500	3c Apr 8c Sep
Lithium Corp of Canada Ltd	---	---	6c 6c	1,000	6c Apr 10c Feb
Lochaber Oil Corp	---	---	1.75 1.75	100	1.50 Jan 1.75 Sep
Majortrans Oils & Mines Ltd	---	---	3 1/2c 4c	71,000	3 1/2c Aug 12 1/2c Feb
Malartic Hygrade Gold Mines Ltd	42c	40c	50c	12,000	25c Aug 81c Jan
Massval Mines Ltd	---	---	7 1/2c 7 1/2c	4,575	6c Jun 9c Jan
McIntyre-Porcupine Mines Ltd	---	---	47 3/4 48 1/2	1,400	44 1/4 Jan 54 3/4 Apr
McKinney Gold Mines Ltd	---	---	12c 12c	500	12c Sep 36c Jan
Melchers Distilleries Ltd common	---	---	8 1/2 8 1/2	95	7 1/2 July 10 Jan
7% preferred	5 1/2	5 1/2	5 1/2	515	5 1/4 Jan 5 1/4 Jan
Mercury Chipman	---	---	11 1/2c 12c	5,400	12c Mar 41c Apr
Merrill Island Mining Corp Ltd	1.09	1.03	1.19	60,000	50c Apr 1.27 Sep
Mid-Chibougamau Mines Ltd	30c	28c	35 1/2c	24,200	11 1/2c Sep 41c Apr
Midepsa Industries Ltd	1.60	1.40	1.60	9,500	1.10 Jan 3.60 May
Mistagan River Mines Ltd	19 1/2c	21c	21c	9,000	18c Sep 87c Feb
Molybdenite Corp of Canada Ltd	---	---	45 45	500	38c Sep 70c Feb
Montpre Mining Co Ltd	6 1/2c	6 1/2c	6 1/2c	2,000	6c July 36c Jan
Mount Pleasant Mines Ltd common	89c	83c	93c	70,900	48 1/2c May 1.90 Jan
Mount Royal Dairies Ltd	---	---	6 1/2 6 1/2	104	6 Aug 9 1/4 Jun
Mount Royal Rice Mills Ltd	---	---	11 1/4 11 1/4	400	11 Feb 12 July
Mussens Canada Ltd	10	9 1/4	10	500	9 Feb 10 July
National Automatic Vending Co Ltd	---	---	1.30 1.35	1,700	1.25 Sep 2.45 Mar
Native Miner's Ltd	11c	9c	11c	14,750	9c Sep 18c May
New Formaque Mines Ltd	---	---	4c 4c	3,500	3c Apr 6c Apr
Newrich Exploration Co Ltd	20 1/2c	18c	20 1/2c	13,500	12c Jan 21c Sep
New West Anulet Mines Ltd	11c	10 1/2c	11 1/2c	37,400	9c Aug 15c Feb
Nocana Mines Ltd	---	---	3c 3c	300	3c Sep 14 1/2 Mar
North American Rare Metals Ltd	30c	28c	30c	4,750	25c Aug 57c Feb
Northern Exploration Ltd	2.62	2.20	3.80	1,611,650	75c Sep 3.80 Sep
Opemiska Explorers Ltd	14 1/2c	14c	15c	8,600	13c Jan 22c Jan
Opemiska Copper Mines (Quebec) Ltd	---	---	8.00 8.05	2,150	6.60 Feb 8.25 Sep
Orchan Uranium Mines Ltd	3.25	3.15	3.25	1,200	1.95 Apr 3.25 Sep
Patricia Silver Mines	---	---	12 1/2c 13c	6,100	12c Sep 48c Jan
Peace River Mining & Smelting	4.05	4.05	4.20	10,125	1.60 Feb 4.20 Sep
Pennbec Mining Corp	7c	4 1/2c	7c	5,500	4 1/2c June 8c Jan
Phoenix Canada Oil Co Ltd	70c	70c	74c	1,500	74c Apr 74c Sep
Pitt Gold Mining Co Ltd	---	---	5c 6c	16,000	3 1/2c Jan 7c July
Porcupine Prime Mines Ltd	---	---	3 1/2c 3 1/2c	7,200	3 1/2c Aug 5c May
Pwr Corp of Can 4 1/2% cum 1st pfd	50	45	46	130	45 Jan 49 May
6% N C part 2nd pfd	5	10 3/8	10 3/8	650	9 Jan 11 1/4 May
Quebec Cobalt & Exploration	2.25	2.25	2.40	400	2.00 Sep 3.75 Jan
Quebec Smelting & Refining Ltd	14 1/2c	14c	16c	52,300	10c Jan 18c Sep
Red Crest Gold Mines Ltd	4c	3 1/2c	4c	15,000	1c May 6 1/2c Feb
Ruby Foo's Enterprises Ltd common	---	---	2.30 2.40	1,475	2.25 Aug 3.30 Aug
Warrants	---	---	20c 24 1/2c	1,200	20c Sep 50c Jan
St Lawrence Columbian Metals	2.80	2.80	3.00	2,160	2.80 Sep 4.75 Jan
St Lawrence Diversified Lands	80c	77c	80c	4,800	75c Sep 1.10 Jan
Saucon Development	38c	31 1/2c	39c	61,300	12c Jan 39c Sep
Silver Regent Mines Ltd	34c	31c	38c	8,500	31c Aug 64c Feb
Silver Summit Mines Ltd	50c	50c	54c	16,350	35c Jan 1.00 Mar
Silver Town Mines Ltd	20c	19c	21c	17,000	19c Sep 42c Apr
Sobey's Stores class A	14 1/4	14 1/4	15	1,450	14 Aug 16 Feb
Southern Canada Power 6% pfd	100	115	115	16	110 1/2c Jan 120 1/4 May
Spartan Air Services	40c	40c	45c	5,450	35c Aug 81c Jan
Warrants	---	---	12c 12c	1,000	12c May 23c Jan
Stairs Exploration & Mining	2.34	2.30	2.38	17,800	1.65 July 2.67 Aug
Standard Gold Mines Ltd	7c	7c	7c	5,000	6 1/2c Sep 15c July
Sullivan Consolidated Mines Ltd	---	---	1.55 1.55	1,400	1.48 July 1.80 Feb
Superpack Corp	---	---	6 1/4 6 1/4	475	6 1/4 Sep 7 Sep
Tache Lake Mines Ltd	14c	12c	15c	85,125	8c July 16c Sep
Talisman Mines Ltd	72c	68c	74c	2,500	62c Jan 1.14 Mar
Tazin Mines Ltd	11c	10 1/2c	14 1/2c	132,000	6c Jun 14 1/2c Sep
Tib Exploration Ltd	---	---	5c 5 1/2c	9,000	5c Sep 14c Jan
Trans-Canadian Freezers Ltd	---	---	2.25 2.25	200	2.25 July 3.15 May
United Asbestos Corp Ltd	---	---	2.80 2.85	200	2.80 Sep 4.25 Jan
United Corporation class B	---	---	25c 25c	200	24 1/2c Jan 25c Jun
United Obalski Mining Co Ltd	66c	62c	67c	69,500	38c July 75c Feb
United Tens Electric Co Ltd	10	17 1/4	17 1/4	3,570	11 1/2 Jan 19 1/4 Aug
Van Der Hout Associates	---	---	1.05 1.15	400	1.00 July 3.65 Mar
Vanguard Explorations Ltd	6 1/2c	6 1/2c	8c	38,000	6c Jan 12 1/2c Mar
Virginia Mining Corp	---	---	3c 3c	2,000	3c May 5c Jan
Westburne Oil Co Ltd	---	---	86c 86c	200	81c May 87c Sep
Western Helium Ltd	39 1/2c	25c	39 1/2c	4,500	25c Sep 80c Jan
Westville Mines Ltd	---	---	3c 3c	2,000	3c Aug 8 1/2c Jan
York Speculative Inv Fund of Canada	2	5 1/2	5 1/2	200	3.85 Jan 6.00 Jun

For footnotes, see page 41.

Toronto Stock Exchange

The Toronto Stock Exchange issues are segregated into two parts. The first one being INDUSTRIAL STOCKS, and the second list the MINES and OILS.

Prices Shown Are Expressed in Canadian Dollars

Stock Name	Par	Friday Last Sale Price	Week's Range of Prices	Sales for Week Shares	Range Since Jan. 1, 1963
			Low High		Low High
Abacon	---	---	91c 1.00	1,366	90c Aug 2.00 May
Abulbi Power & Paper common	---	---	45 1/2 46 1/2	4,488	40 1/4 Jan 46 1/2 Sep
Acklands Ltd common	---	---	3.85 3.95	3,944	3.35 Mar 4.00 Sep
Alberta Distillers common	2.95	2.80	3.00	3,944	2.35 Jan 3.15 July
Warrants	---	---	83c 88c	2,100	65c Jan 1.10 July
Voting trust	---	---	2.65 2.70	3,815	2.00 Jan 2.85 July
Alberta Gas Trunk common	5	109 1/2	108 3/4 29 1/2	4,784	26 3/4 Aug 31 1/2 Jan
Class A preferred	100	109 1/2	108 3/4 29 1/2	103	107 1/2 Jan 110 1/2 July
Class B warrants	---	---	8.00 8.40	1,430	7.20 Aug 9.75 Jan
Class B preferred	100	108	108 1/2 24 1/2	248	106 Jan 108 3/4 Sep
Alberta Natural Gas	---	---	18 1/4 18 1/2	1,670	17 Aug 19 Jan
Warrants common	10	22 1/2	21 1/2 22 1/2	1,175	19 Jan 24 3/4 May
Algonquin Building Credit common	---	---	6.00 6.00	78	5.00 July 6.90 May
Aluminium Ltd common	---	---	56 1/2 57 1/2	2,172	43 3/4 Jan 59 May
4 1/4% preferred	---	---	39 1/2 39 3/4	51,763	9 1/4 May 12 Feb
Aluminium Co 4% pfd	25	18 1/2	18 1/2 22 1/2	5,997	39 3/4 Jul 40 Aug
4 1/2% preferred	50	47 1/2	46 1/2 47 1/2	1,355	46 1/2 Sep 54 1/4 May
Analogue Controls common	1c	---	1.00 1.00	160	75c Aug 1.70 Apr
Anthes Imperial class A	---	---	19 19	1,000	14 1/4 Mar 19 Sep
Argus Corp common	---	---	11 1/4 11 1/2	517	8 3/4 Jan 13 July
\$2.50 class A preferred	---	---	50 50	410	50 Aug 53 May
\$2.60 class A preferred	---	---	52 1/2 52 1/2	60	50 July 53 1/2 Apr
Class C preferred	---	---	8 7/8 9 1/4	8,715	7 1/2 Jan 9 1/4 May
\$2.70 class B preferred	50	52 1/2	51 3/4 52 1/2	1,405	50 Feb 53 1/2 May

CANADIAN MARKETS (Range for Week Ended September 27)

STOCKS				STOCKS			
Friday Last Sale Price	Week's Range of Prices		Sales for Week Shares	Friday Last Sale Price	Week's Range of Prices		Sales for Week Shares
Par	Low	High		Par	Low	High	
STOCKS				STOCKS			
Conduits National	1	7 7/8	7 7/8	700	7 Aug	9 1/2 May	
Consolidated Building common	9 1/4	9 1/4	9 3/8	5,250	7 3/8 Jan	10 July	
Preferred	10	9	9 1/4	1,020	9 1/4 Jan	9 1/4 Sep	
Warrants	5.70	5.70	5.85	1,572	4.75 Jan	6.35 Feb	
Consolidated Mining & Smelting	29	28 1/2	29 1/4	11,303	22 3/8 Jan	29 1/2 Sep	
Consolidated Paper	38 1/4	38	39 3/8	9,604	36 Jan	41 1/2 May	
Consumers Gas common	11 3/4	11 1/4	12 3/8	20,934	10 1/2 July	12 1/2 Sep	
Class A	100	107 1/2	108	110	106 1/8 Aug	109 1/8 Feb	
Class B preferred	100	107 1/4	107 1/4	20	106 1/4 Jan	109 1/8 Feb	
Corby Distillery voting	18	18	18 1/2	736	18 1/8 Jan	19 1/4 May	
Class B		17 3/8	18	200	16 3/4 Jan	18 1/2 Jun	
Coronation Credit		6 1/4	6 1/2	2,450	5 1/4 July	8 Jan	
Preferred	25 1/2	25 1/2	25 1/2	15	25 1/2 Sep	30 Feb	
2nd preferred	8	8 1/8	8 3/8	488	7 3/4 July	8 3/4 Jul	
Cosmos Imperial		10 1/8	10 3/4	300	9 May	11 1/2 Sep	
Craig Bit		2.00	2.00	250	1.75 Sep	2.10 Aug	
Crain (R L) Ltd		14 1/4	14 1/4	185	13 1/8 Mar	17 1/4 May	
Cresbrook Timber, preferred	50	43 1/2	44	30	30 Jan	47 Aug	
Crown Trust	10	66	64	66	37 1/2	55 Jan	
Crown Zellerbach	5	56 1/2	56 1/2	44	51 July	61 Apr	
Crush International Ltd common	13 3/4	13 1/4	13 3/4	1,233	11 1/2 Jan	15 1/2 Apr	
Dale Estate	2.20	2.20	2.30	350	2.20 Sep	2.90 Jun	
Distillers Seagrams	2	53 1/2	54 3/8	6,916	47 Jan	55 1/2 Jun	
Dominion & Anglo Inv pfd	100	100	100	45	92 Jan	92 Sep	
Dominion Bridge	17 3/8	17 1/8	18	5,200	16 1/2 May	23 1/4 May	
Dominion of Canada Gen Inv		116	116	35	110 Feb	124 Mar	
Dominion Electrohome		11	11	905	10 3/4 Jun	13 1/4 Feb	
Preferred	100	102	102	130	100 July	102 1/4 Feb	
Dominion Foundry & Steel	63	63	65	3,656	61 Jan	68 Jun	
Dominion Glass Co common		18	18 1/4	465	17 Jun	20 Sep	
Dominion Lime common	1	6 1/2	6 1/2	50	6 1/4 Jan	7 3/4 Apr	
Dominion Magnesium		7 1/8	7 3/8	200	7 July	10 Apr	
Dominion Scottish Inv pfd	50	50 1/4	50 1/4	125	47 1/2 Mar	50 3/4 May	
Dominion Steel Coal		13	13 1/2	430	10 Jan	15 3/4 May	
Dominion Stores		15 1/2	15 3/4	6,799	13 1/4 Feb	16 1/8 July	
Dominion Tar & Chemical common	17 3/8	17 1/4	17 3/8	27,114	16 1/8 Aug	21 3/8 July	
Preferred	23.50	22	21 5/8	22	21 Feb	24 Apr	
Dominion Textile common		19 3/4	19 3/4	2,550	16 1/2 July	21 1/2 Jun	
Preferred	100	147	147	15	145 Jan	147 Sep	
Dupont Co		40	41 1/4	1,623	30 3/8 Jun	44 1/8 Apr	
Economic Investment Trust		10 1/2	11 1/2	1,115	9 Aug	11 1/2 Sep	
Eddy Match Co		36	36	65	30 Jan	39 Mar	
Emco Ltd		15	15 1/2	650	11 1/4 Feb	16 Sep	
Empire Life Insurance	10	230	230	10	189 Mar	265 July	
Exquisite Forms common		7 1/8	7 1/8	580	6 1/2 July	10 1/8 July	
Preferred	10	10 1/2	10 3/4	1,150	10 Sep	11 Aug	
Class A warrants		1.50	1.55	1,825	1.30 Aug	2.45 Jan	
Falconbridge	55	54 3/4	57 1/4	11,039	50 1/2 Jan	66 1/2 Jun	
Famous Players Canadian	19	19	19 1/4	2,635	17 Jan	21 1/2 May	
Fanny Farmer Candy	1	33 1/8	35 1/2	290	25 Feb	38 1/2 Sep	
Federal Farms common		3.80	3.85	450	3.60 Aug	4.95 Jan	
Federal Grain class A		72 1/2	72 1/2	105	58 Jan	79 Feb	
Preferred	20	29 1/4	29 1/4	100	28 Jan	30 Jan	
Fittings common		8 1/2	8 1/2	250	9 Jan	8 1/2 May	
Class A		12 1/2	12 1/2	4,000	9 Jan	12 1/2 Sep	
Fleet Mfg		65c	65c	2,400	55c Sep	83c Jan	
Fleetwood Corp	1	20	20	150	19 1/2 Jan	25 Feb	
Ford Motor Co	5	58 1/2	58 1/2	60	45 1/2 Feb	63 1/2 Sep	
Ford of Canada		187	185	481	17 1/2 Sep	200 Jun	
Foundation Co		8	8 3/4	997	6 1/8 Sep	11 1/8 May	
Frasar Companies	30 3/4	30 3/4	31 1/2	730	25 1/4 Jan	32 1/4 Jun	
Freiman (A J) common		6 1/8	6 1/8	775	5 1/8 Jun	7 Feb	
Frost (Charles) class A	1	18 1/2	18 1/2	125	18 July	21 Jun	
Fruehauf Trailer		7 1/4	7 1/4	250	6 1/4 Jan	8 1/4 Sep	
General Bakeries		15	16	1,150	10 1/4 Feb	16 Sep	
General Development	1	5 3/8	5 3/8	200	5 3/8 Sep	8 1/2 Jan	
General Dynamics	1	25 1/4	26	265	25 1/4 Sep	32 Feb	
General Motors	1 1/4	82 1/4	85 1/2	1,301	63 1/2 Jan	85 1/2 Sep	
General Petroleum Drill common	50c	1.00	1.00	200	78c Aug	1.00 Sep	
Class A		84c	84c	875	65c Jan	85c Sep	
General Products Mfg class A		28	28	400	27 Aug	32 Feb	
General Steel Wares common		11 1/2	11 1/2	450	7 1/2 Jan	13 1/4 Jun	
Goodyear Tire (Canada) common		128	128	136	127 Mar	144 Jan	
4 1/2 preferred	50	45 1/4	45 1/4	20	45 1/4 Jan	49 1/2 Jun	
Gordon Mackay class A		6 1/2	6 1/2	300	5 3/4 Feb	6 3/4 May	
Class B		9	9	200	7 1/4 Jan	9 Sep	
Grafton class A		11	11	65	11 Jun	12 Jan	
Great Lakes Paper	22 1/4	22 1/4	23	7,910	15 1/4 Jan	23 Sep	
Great Lakes Power	22 1/2	22	23	2,762	19 1/2 Jan	25 May	
Warrants		10 3/4	11	780	8.65 Jan	13 1/2 Apr	
Great Northern Capital com	1	10 1/8	10 1/8	1,030	9 Sep	10 3/4 Mar	
Preferred	50	47	47	75	44 Feb	50 1/2 July	
Warrants		39c	39c	48,450	25c Sep	1.35 May	
Great West Saddlery common		56c	56c	2,300	21c July	1.00 Aug	
Greater Winnipeg Gas		17 3/8	17 3/8	150	14 3/4 Feb	18 1/4 Sep	
Voting trust		17 1/4	17 3/8	622	14 Feb	17 3/8 Sep	
Greening Industries		2.25	2.25	100	1.80 Mar	3.50 Jan	
Greyhound Lines new common		12 1/2	12 1/2	2,727	11 3/8 Aug	14 Aug	
Guaranty Trust	10	59 1/4	59 3/4	530	54 July	64 Jan	
Hamilton Cotton common		25 1/2	25 1/2	25	24 1/2 Aug	26 3/4 Jun	
Hand Chemical class A		9	9	100	9 Sep	9 1/2 Mar	
Harde Farms common		2.20	2.00	22,720	1.65 Aug	4.10 Jan	
Harding Carpets common		26 1/2	25 1/2	1,365	18 Jan	26 1/2 Sep	
Preferred	25	25 1/4	25 1/4	5	24 3/4 Aug	26 1/2 Mar	
Hawker Siddeley common		5 3/4	5 1/4	5,392	4.70 Jan	7 1/2 May	
Preferred	100	94 1/2	96	120	75 Jan	100 May	
Hayes Steel common		14 1/4	14 1/2	5,760	10 1/2 July	15 Sep	
Hees (George) & Co							
Being exchanged into							
National Hees Industries, Ltd							
One new for three old							
Horne & Pittfield	20c	2.20	1.85	2.25	68,093	1.35 Mar	2.30 Jan
Howard Smith Paper pfd	50	42 3/4	42 3/4	25	42 3/4 July	44 Jan	
Hudson's Bay Co		14 3/8	13 3/4	1,712	13 1/2 July	14 1/2 Jun	
Huron Erie	20	66	65 1/2	310	58 1/2 May	66 1/2 Sep	
Husky Oil common	1	6 1/2	6 1/4	8,143	5 1/2 July	7 3/8 Jan	
Warrants		33c	33c	2,320	31c Aug	1.60 Jan	
Imperial Life Insurance	10	1.70	1.69 1/2	172	135	108 May	192 Mar
Imperial Oil		42 1/2	42 1/2	12,408	39 3/4 July	45 3/8 May	
Imperial Tobacco common	5	13 1/4	13 1/4	3,465	13 Jun	16 May	
Industrial Acceptance common		23 3/4	23 3/4	5,785	21 1/4 Aug	28 1/4 Feb	
4 1/2 preferred	100	97	97	74	95 1/2 Sep	100 May	
Industrial Minerals		5 1/2	5 1/2	1,251	3.65 Feb	6.00 Apr	
Industrial Wire		79c	85c	2,700	79c Sep	1.20 Apr	
Inglis (John)		4.95	4.95	500	4.10 July	6.25 Jan	
Inland Natural Gas common	1	6 1/8	5 3/4	5,300	4.75 Jan	6 3/8 Aug	
Preferred	20	18 1/2	18 1/2	360	17 1/2 Jan	19 1/4 May	
Inter City Gas		8 1/2	8 1/2	3,110	6 1/2 Apr	8 1/2 Sep	
International Bronze Powders pfd	25	27	27	50	25 July	28 1/2 July	
International Minerals	5	62	62	1,145	44 1/4 Jan	68 1/4 Sep	
International Nickel		67 1/2	67 1/2	13,783	61 1/4 July	73 1/4 Feb	
International Utilities common	2.50	24	24	25	21 1/8 Aug	27 3/4 Jun	
Interprovincial Discount common		3.90	3.90	300	3.80 Sep	6 3/8 Jan	
Interprovincial Pipe Line	5	84 1/2	85 1/4	3,120	78 1/4 Jan	87 May	
Interprovincial Steel Pipe		3.40	3.40	16,125	1.50 Feb	3.85 Sep	
Investors Syndicate common	25c	58 1/4	58 1/4	35	53 1/4 Aug	68 Jan	
Class A	25c	53	52 3/4	3,910	50 1/2 Aug	59 1/2 Jan	
Iroquois Glass preferred	10		9 3/8	100	9 3/8 Sep	12 Jan	
Jamaica Public Service		10 1/2	10 1/2	750	9 1/8 Feb	13 1/4 Apr	
Jefferson Lake	1	5 3/4	5 3/4	1,585	4.95 Jan	7 Apr	
Class B warrants		2.30	2.40	1,700	2.05 Jan	3.15 Apr	
Jockey Club Ltd common		3.30	3.20	3,179	3.05 Aug	3.55 Jan	
Preferred	10	10 3/4	10 3/4	400	10 1/4 Jan	11 1/2 May	
Warrants		56c	55c	5,500	55c July	80c Jan	
Johns Manville		53 1/2	53 1/2	15	53 1/2 Sep	53 1/2 Sep	
Kelly Douglas class A		5 3/4	6 1/8	1,800	5 July	6 3/4 May	
Warrants		1.80	1.85	1,600	1.60 Aug	2.65 May	
Kelvinator of Canada		10	10	100	9 Jan	12 1/2 Feb	
Labatt		18	17 3/8	9,442	14 3/8 Jan	18 1/2 Sep	
Lafarge Cement common	10	7	6	100	4 1/2 Mar	7 1/2 Jun	
Class A		4.15	4.05	8,550	5 1/2 Mar	8 Aug	
Lakehead Gas		23 1/4	23 1/4	605	21 3/8 Aug	23 3/4 Sep	
Preferred	20	2.65	2.50	11,375	2.30 July	2.95 May	
Lake Ontario Cement common		12	11 3/8	2,705	9 3/8 Jan	12 Aug	
Preferred			45c	900	37c Sep	85c Jan	
Warrants			8 1/8	1,050	8 Sep	8 1/2 Sep	
Lambton Loan new common	2	16 3/4	16 1/2	530	15 1/2 Jun	18 1/2 Feb	
Laura Secord		14	13 3/4	14	4.96 1/2 July	19 Jan	
Lauridite Financial common			20 1/2				

CANADIAN MARKETS (Range for Week Ended September 27)

Table with columns for STOCKS, Friday Last Sale Price, Week's Range of Prices, Sales for Week Shares, Range Since Jan. 1, 1963, and High/Low prices. Includes sub-sections for MINES AND OILS and various company names like Stedman Bros, Canadian Homestead, etc.

For footnotes, see page 41.

CANADIAN MARKETS (Range for Week Ended September 27)

STOCKS	Friday Last		Week's Range		Sales for Week		Range Since Jan. 1, 1963		STOCKS	Friday Last		Week's Range		Sales for Week		Range Since Jan. 1, 1963					
	Sale Price		of Prices		for Shares		Since Jan. 1, 1963			Sale Price		of Prices		for Shares		Since Jan. 1, 1963					
	Par		Low	High	Low	High	Low	High		Par		Low	High	Low	High	Low	High				
Keeley Frontier		21c			42,200	17½c	Aug	1.10	Feb	Peerless Exploration		23c	23c	30c	267,500	20c	Sep	44c	Mar		
Kenville Gold Mines		6c			86,500	4½c	Apr	14½c	Jun	Perron Gas & Oil		38c	35c	38c	17,330	24c	Mar	42c	Jul		
Kerr-Addison Gold	6.30		6.25	6.40	10,096	5.80	Aug	7.45	Apr	Perron Gold Mines	14½c		13c	18c	51,105	10c	Jan	19c	Sep		
Kirkland Minerals		16c			27,394	15c	Sep	40c	Jan	Peruvian Oil & Minerals			88c	1.00	13,525	54c	Aug	1.00	Sep		
Kirkland Townsite		23½c			57,933	17c	Jan	36c	Sep	Petrol Oil & Gas		54c	54c	56c	14,600	50c	Sep	70c	Jan		
Kopan		11c			20,709	10c	Sep	18c	Apr	Pickle Crow Gold Mines		56c	54c	56c	4,264	50c	Aug	66c	Apr		
Labrador Mining & Exploration		33½	33½	34	2,375	25	Jan	34	Sep	Place Oil & Gas			45½c	49c	5,400	41c	Aug	64c	Jan		
Lake Dufault Mines		7.80			19,444	5.20	Jan	8.50	Aug	Placer Development		27½	27½	28	1,275	24	Aug	31	May		
Lake Lingman Gold		8c			5,000	7c	May	10c	Jan	Ponder Oils	50c		30c	25½c	30c	6,600	25c	Aug	42c	Jan	
Lake Osu Mines		17c	14½c	20c	49,500	14c	Mar	22½c	Jul	Powell Rouyn Gold			41c	41c	500	40c	Jan	59c	Mar		
Lake Shore Mines		2.25	2.25	2.25	1,800	2.10	Jul	2.98	Feb	Prairie Oil Roy		2.85	2.75	2.85	500	2.50	Aug	4.05	Feb		
La Luz Mines		4.60	4.50	4.60	200	2.95	Jan	5.00	May	Preston Mines		9.40	8.30	9.50	10,891	6.85	Jan	9.90	May		
Landa Oil	10c		4.10	4.35	7,320	2.25	Apr	4.35	Sep	Prospectors Airways		60c	60c	61c	20,950	54c	Jul	1.48	Jan		
Langis Silver	29½c		28c	31c	21,900	28c	Sep	43c	Feb	Provo Gas Producers Ltd		1.72	1.66	1.74	42,770	1.40	Jul	1.82	Apr		
Latin American	50c		28c	30c	176,000	25c	May	39c	May	Purdex Minerals Ltd		8c	7½c	10c	61,500	7c	Aug	46c	May		
Leitch Gold Mines		2.39	2.35	2.60	66,050	1.30	Jan	2.80	Sep	Q M I Minerals			1.25	1.26	800	1.25	Jun	1.45	Jun		
Lencourt Gold Mines		7c	6½c	9c	278,000	6½c	Sep	19c	Jan	Quebec Ascot Copper		8½c	8c	8½c	2,333	7c	Jan	10c	Feb		
Liberian Iron Ore			14	14	227	14	Sep	19½	Jun	Quebec Chibougamau Gold			15½c	16c	2,400	14½c	Jan	25c	Apr		
Little Long Lac Gold			1.65	1.65	4,175	1.48	Jun	1.75	Jan	Quebec Lithium		2.50	2.30	2.50	1,000	2.00	May	3.25	Jan		
Long Point Gas	11½c		11½c	12½c	13,600	11c	Jun	19c	Jan	Quebec Mattagami			16c	17c	1,500	13c	Aug	17c	Sep		
Lorado Uranium Mines		1.46	1.30	1.50	28,425	1.15	Mar	1.97	Apr	Queenston Gold Mines			13½c	13½c	5,635	12½c	Jan	15½c	Feb		
Louvicourt Goldfield		7c	7c	7½c	13,000	6c	Jun	13c	Jul	Quemont Mining		10½	10½	11½	2,125	9.65	Jan	11¾	May		
Lynchdurst Mines			7½c	8c	18,300	7½c	Aug	21c	Feb	Quonto Explorations Ltd		19c	17c	19½c	37,625	15c	Aug	40c	Apr		
Lynx Yellowknife Gold Mines			5½c	6c	20,500	5c	Jan	12c	Aug	Radiore Uranium Mines			50c	47c	62c	268,900	38c	Mar	62c	Sep	
Macassa Gold Mines Ltd		3.05	3.00	3.10	2,855	3.00	Sep	3.95	Feb	Raglan Nickel			49c	48½c	52c	15,500	45c	Jan	85c	May	
Macdonald Mines			16c	16½c	4,900	16c	Jan	23c	Mar	Ranger Oil			1.32	1.32	1.32	100	1.01	Feb	1.42	Jul	
MacLeod Cockshutt		87c	83c	91c	1,900	85c	May	1.14	Jan	Raprock Mines			79c	85c	11,675	76c	Jul	1.00	Apr		
Madsen Red Lake			2.33	2.45	6,700	2.10	Jan	2.55	Aug	Realm Mining			9c	8½c	9c	13,600	8½c	Aug	13c	Jan	
Magnet Cons Mines			4c	4½c	10,500	4c	May	6½c	Feb	Reeves Macdonald			1.55	1.55	1,250	1.15	Jun	1.55	Feb		
Majortrans			73c	75c	213,500	3½c	Aug	13c	Feb	Repar Minerals			16c	16c	19c	10,900	12c	Feb	25c	Jan	
Malartic Gold Fields			4c	4c	1,200	4c	Feb	1.00	Feb	Rio Algom			14½	14½	15	14,064	11½	Jan	15	May	
Maneast Uranium			19c	20c	2,385	3½c	Aug	20c	Sep	Rio Rupununi Mines			5½c	5½c	1,500	5c	Jan	7½c	Aug		
Manitou Estarve								5½c	Apr	Rix Athabasca Uran			23c	25c	13,200	20½c	Aug	32c	Jan		
Manoka		15c	15c	15c	2,600	11c	Aug	23c	Jan	Rockwin Mines			22c	20c	23c	80,990	13c	Apr	23c	Sep	
Maraljo Mines			8½c	9c	6,125	7½c	Jul	12c	Jan	Rowan Consol			6c	6c	750	5c	Jan	9c	Jan		
Marbo	13½c		13c	13½c	4,500	11c	Feb	18c	May	Ryanor Mining			10½c	11c	21,000	10½c	Jul	16c	Feb		
Marchant Mines		98c	98c	1.02	7,300	80c	Mar	1.24	Jan	Salem Exploration			36c	48c	181,947	26c	Jun	52c	Sep		
Marcon Mines		8c	7½c	8c	17,100	6½c	Jan	12c	Feb	San Antonio			28c	30c	5,505	26c	Jun	43c	Feb		
Maritimes Mining Corp.		41c	38½c	42c	35,725	30c	Jul	49c	Jan	Sand River Gold			5½c	5½c	13,200	3c	May	7c	Aug		
Martin-McNeely Mines		63c	63c	66c	22,250	47c	Jan	71c	Apr	Sarcee Petrol	50c		1.23	1.15	1.24	54,300	99c	Jan	1.37	Jan	
Matachewan Consol			9c	9½c	18,000	8c	Jan	10c	Jan	Satellite Metal			17c	14c	18c	106,062	13½c	Apr	24½c	Aug	
Mattagami Lake		9.30	8.90	9.40	38,020	7.20	Jul	9.40	Sep	Security Freehold			8.25	7.75	8.25	350	6.45	Jan	8.40	Apr	
Maybrun Mines		8c	8c	8c	2,480	7½c	Jun	13½c	Jun	Sheep Creek Gold	50c		1.30	1.40	16,800	1.07	May	1.40	Sep		
McIntyre		48	47½	48½	2,515	43½	Jan	54½	Apr	Sherritt Gordon			2.81	2.80	2.96	21,048	2.61	Jul	3.35	Mar	
McKenzie Red Lake		31c	29c	32c	20,200	25c	May	37½c	Apr	Sigma Mines Quebec			5.30	5.30	1,300	1.9c	Mar	48½c	Jun		
McMarmac Red Lake		8c	6½c	8c	20,000	4½c	Jan	12c	Jun	Silver Miller Mines			26c	20c	26c	21,310	20c	Jan	40c	Sep	
McWatters Gold Mines		20c	21c	21c	4,500	20c	Mar	30c	May	Silver Standard Mines	50c		27c	26c	32c	21,800	26c	Jan	40c	Sep	
Mendon Petroleum & Development	50c		4.45	4.45	4.65	74,717	2.25	Mar	4.65	Sep	Silvermaque			20c	20c	23c	30,830	16c	Jan	36c	Jan
Merrill Island Mining		1.10	1.01	1.17	209,550	50c	Apr	1.27	Sep	Siscoe Mines Ltd			1.73	1.71	1.80	10,455	1.70	Apr	2.05	Apr	
Meta Uranium Mines		8c	7c	8½c	35,800	7c	Jun	12c	Aug	Southern Union Oils			11c	11c	11½c	12,000	9½c	Feb	16½c	Jan	
Midcon Oil			29c	29c	10,700	23c	Mar	37c	May	Spooners Mines & Oils			11½c	9c	11½c	93,500	9c	Aug	14c	Sep	
Mill City Petroleum		20c	20c	21c	3,366	16c	Jun	23c	Feb	Stanwell Oil & Gas			11½c	30c	32c	23,299	27c	Jun	46c	Mar	
Mining Corp.		19	19	19½	2,270	13½	Mar	19½	Sep	Starratt Nickel			8½c	8c	10c	23,500	6c	Mar	11c	Apr	
Min Ore Mines			6½c	7c	3,700	6c	Jul	10½c	May	Steely Mining			5c	5c	8,150	3½c	Jan	7c	Jul		
Moneta Porcupine			79c	87c	4,100	70c	Aug	99c	Sep	Steep Rock Iron			4.40	4.25	4.60	16,674	4.10	Aug	5.35	Jan	
Mt Wright Iron		40c	40c	45c	14,600	36c	Feb	67c	Apr	Sturgeon River Gold			26c	24c	26c	5,000	19c	Jan	36c	Apr	
Multi Minerals		24½c	24c	26c	17,939	17c	Mar	33c	Apr	Sudbury Contact			8c	8c	9c	9,500	5½c	Jan	12c	Feb	
Murphy Oil			2.09	2.10	600	1.80	Apr	2.40	Jan	Sullivan Cons Mines			1.53	1.55	1,500	1.40	Aug	1.87	Apr		
Murray Mining Corp Ltd		1.18	1.16	1.20	26,040	1.01	May	1.24	Jan	Sunburst Exploration			10c	12½c	13,800	9c	Aug	15½c	May		
Nama Creek Mines		18c	14c	18½c	149,722	10c	Jan	19½c	Aug	Teck Corp		4.60	4.55	4.70	19,119	4.45	Sep	4.75	Sep		
National Petroleum	25c		2.10	2.60	6,500	1.81	Jun	2.80	Jul	Tenagami		70c	69c	70c	5,000	68c	Jan	82c	Jan		
Nealon Mines		12c	11½c	13c	12,400	9c	Jul	27c	Apr	Territory Mining		17½c	12½c	17½c	2,540	12c	Feb	17½c	Sep		
New Alger Mines			7c	9½c	4,500	4c	Jan	12c	Jul	Thompson Lundmark			54c	53c	58c	15,920	50c	Aug	88c	Jan	
New Athena Mines		26c	25c	30c	67,000	25c	Sep	43c	Jun	Tombill Mines Ltd			68c	64c	68c	1,500	60c	Mar	85c	Jan	
New Bidlamaque Gold			5c	5c	41,500	5c	Jan	7½c	Jan	Torbrist Silver Mines			39c	39c	1,200	25c	Apr	43c	Jul		
New Calumet Mines		25c	25c	26c	8,000	19½c	Sep	29c	Apr	Torment Mines			25½c	25½c	28c	35,797	19c	Mar	32c	Sep	
Newconex Holdings			3.40	3.60	1,400	3.40	Mar	5.00	Jan	Trans Canada Exp Ltd			95c	80c	91c	16,407	53c	Jan	1.04	Jan	
Warrants			69c	77c	4,300	69c	Sep	1.65	May	Transcontinental Resources			10c	9c	10c	4,500	9c	Sep	14½c	Jan	
New Continental Oil of Canada		25c	25c	26c	4,300	23c	Jan	36c	Apr	Triad Oil			1.58	1.58	1.63	10,730	1.50	Mar	3.05	Jan	
New Davies Pete	50c		18c	18c	2,100	10c	Jan	28c	Jul	Tribing Mining Co Ltd			1.40	1.40	1.49	72,960	1.40	Feb	3.05	Jan	
New Goldvue Mines		4c	4c	4½c	11,150	4c	Jan	6½c	Feb	Trinity Chibougamau			14c	12c	14c	3,500	11c	Sep	37c	Jan	
New Harricana			7½c	7½c	1,075	7c	Jan	9c	Feb	Tundra Gold			74c	70c	75c	3,550	65c	Jul	1.09	Sep	
New Hosco Mines		1.97	1.80	2.02	250,850	1.12	Jan	2.02	Sep	Union Mining Corp		19½c	18c	20c	4,699	18c	Jan	24c	Feb		
New Jason Mines		6½c	6c	6½c	9,700	5½c	Aug	8c	Jan	Union Oil			11½c	11	11½	7,835	9.95	Jan	12½	Apr	
New Kelore Mines		7½c	7c	7½c	14,500	7c	Sep	13½c	Jan	Unisphere Explorers Ltd			35c	33c	38½c	37,932	30c	Apr	53c	Jul	
Newland Mines		15c	14c	15½c	38,200	14c	Jan														

National and Eastern List of Over-The-Counter Securities (Quotations for Friday, Sept. 27)

The following bid and asked quotations are obtained from the National Association of Securities Dealers, Inc., and other selected sources. They do not represent actual transactions. They are intended as a guide to the range within which these securities could have been sold (indicated by the "bid") or bought (indicated by the "asked") at the time of compilation. Origin of any

quotation furnished on request. The "National" list is composed of securities which have a wide national distribution. The "Eastern" list comprises securities which have a wide distribution primarily in the Eastern region.

Industrials and Utilities

Table of Industrials and Utilities securities with columns for Par, Bid, and Ask prices. Includes companies like Abbey Rents, Acme Electric Corp., and various utility companies.

Table of Eastern region securities with columns for Par, Bid, and Ask prices. Includes companies like Irwin (Richard) Inc., Itek Corporation, and various industrial firms.

For footnotes, see page 44.

National and Eastern List of Over-The-Counter Securities (Quotations for Friday, Sept. 27)

Table listing various over-the-counter securities including companies like Narragansett Capital, Savannah Elec & Power Co, and others, with columns for Par, Bid, Ask, and other financial metrics.

Table listing various over-the-counter securities including companies like Weissberg (H. R.) Corp, Wellington Mgmt Co, and others, with columns for Par, Bid, Ask, and other financial metrics.

Recent Security Stock Issues

Table listing recent security stock issues including Computer Sciences, Evans Inc, and others, with columns for Par, Bid, Ask, and other financial metrics.

Bank and Trust Companies

Table listing various bank and trust companies including American Security & Tr Co, Bank of America, and others, with columns for Par, Bid, Ask, and other financial metrics.

National Stock Exchange

Table listing National Stock Exchange data including company names, stock prices, and trading volumes, with columns for Par, Bid, Ask, and other financial metrics.

For footnotes, see page 44.

National and Eastern List of Over-The-Counter Securities (Quotations for Friday, Sept. 27)

Mutual Funds

Table of Mutual Funds with columns for Fund Name, Par, Bid, Ask, and other financial details. Includes funds like Aberdeen Fund, American Business Shares, and various international and specialty funds.

Insurance Companies

Table of Insurance Companies with columns for Company Name, Par, Bid, Ask, and other financial details. Includes Aetna Casualty & Surety, Liberty Life Insurance, and various other insurers.

Obligations of Government Agencies

Table of Government Agency Obligations with columns for Agency Name, Bid, Ask, and other financial details. Includes Federal Home Loan Banks and various Treasury bonds.

U. S. Certificates of Indebtedness and Notes

Table of U.S. Certificates of Indebtedness and Notes with columns for Maturity, Bid, Ask, and other financial details. Includes Treasury Notes and various certificates.

Federal Intermediate Credit Bank Debentures

Table of Federal Intermediate Credit Bank Debentures with columns for Rate, Dated, Due, Bid, Ask, and other financial details.

United States Treasury Bills

Table of United States Treasury Bills with columns for Date, Bid, Ask, and other financial details. Includes bills for various dates from 1963 to 1964.

Recent Security & Conv. Debentures Issues

Table of Recent Security & Conv. Debentures Issues with columns for Bonds, Bid, Ask, and other financial details. Includes issues from American Tel & Tel, Lone Star Gas, and others.

FOOTNOTES FOR OVER-THE-COUNTER ISSUES

*No par value. a Net asset value. b Bid yield price. d Ex-rights. k Admitted to listing on the New York Stock Exchange. t New stock. x Ex-dividend. w When issued. y Ex-stock dividend.

THE COURSE OF BANK CLEARINGS

Bank clearings this week will show an increase compared with a year ago. Preliminary figures compiled by us based upon telegraphic advices from the chief cities of the country, indicate that for the week ended Saturday, Sept. 28, clearings for all cities of the United States for which it is possible to obtain weekly clearings will be 11.5% above those of the corresponding week last year. Our preliminary totals stand at \$35,031,410,198 against \$31,412,266,161 for the same week in 1962. At this center there is a gain for the week ending Friday of 13.6%. Our comparative summary for this week follows:

CLEARINGS—RETURNS BY TELEGRAPH

Week Ended Sept. 28—	1963	1962	%
New York	\$19,747,437,940	\$17,383,826,334	+ 13.6
Chicago	1,319,341,862	1,320,735,976	- 0.1
Philadelphia	1,186,000,000	1,138,000,000	+ 4.2
Boston	919,250,471	893,208,423	+ 2.9
Kansas City	*600,000,000	538,191,229	+ 11.5
St. Louis	526,000,000	454,500,000	+ 15.7
San Francisco	1,043,439,000	971,334,163	+ 7.4
Pittsburgh	478,065,476	462,280,879	+ 3.4
Cleveland	724,714,511	682,294,320	+ 6.2
Baltimore	423,226,110	421,716,744	+ 0.4
Ten cities, five days	\$26,967,475,370	\$24,266,088,068	+ 11.1
Other cities, five days	6,719,945,690	5,955,148,410	+ 12.8
Total all cities, five days	\$33,687,421,060	\$30,221,236,478	+ 11.5
All cities, one day	1,343,989,138	1,191,029,683	+ 12.8
Total all cities for week	\$35,031,410,198	\$31,412,266,161	+ 11.5

*Estimated.

Complete and exact details for the week covered by the foregoing will appear in our issue of next week. We cannot furnish them today, inasmuch as the week ends Saturday and the Saturday figures are not available at time of going to press. Accordingly, in the above the last day of the week in all cases has to be estimated.

In the elaborate detailed statement, however, which we present further below, we are able to give final and complete results of the previous week—the week ended Sept. 21. For that week there was an increase of 15.2%; the aggregate clearings for the whole country having amounted to \$38,999,409,593 against \$33,865,331,783 in the same week in 1962. Outside of this city there was a gain of 7.6%; the bank clearings at this center showing an increase of 21.5%. We group the cities according to the Federal Reserve Districts in which they are located and from this we note that in the New York Reserve District the totals show an expansion of 21.1%; in the Boston Reserve District of 9.8%, and in the Philadelphia Reserve District of 7.2%. In the Cleveland Reserve District the totals are larger by 9.5%; in the Richmond Reserve District by 4.1%, and in the Atlanta Reserve District by 10.7%. The Chicago Reserve District has to its credit a gain of 5.4%; the St. Louis Reserve District of 5.8%, and the Minneapolis Reserve District of 6.5%. In the Kansas City Reserve District there is an improvement of 1.2%; in the Dallas Reserve District of 15.7%, and in the San Francisco Reserve District of 6.2%.

In the following we furnish a summary by Federal Reserve Districts:

SUMMARY OF BANK CLEARINGS

Week Ended Sept. 21—	1963	1962	Inc. or Dec. %	1961	1960
1st Boston	1,261,049,130	1,148,685,140	+ 9.8	1,046,640,930	1,061,638,616
2nd New York	22,999,389,689	18,985,314,824	+ 21.1	18,286,892,292	17,284,026,232
3rd Philadelphia	1,429,905,486	1,333,653,718	+ 7.2	1,339,181,202	1,321,166,058
4th Cleveland	1,904,676,602	1,739,842,902	+ 9.5	1,660,938,532	1,561,329,943
5th Richmond	1,027,844,036	987,061,746	+ 4.1	962,513,540	942,586,126
6th Atlanta	2,123,185,138	1,918,657,279	+ 10.7	1,756,597,869	1,692,493,951
7th Chicago	2,140,429,063	2,031,273,682	+ 5.4	1,926,747,079	1,822,656,383
8th St. Louis	1,065,666,316	1,007,657,980	+ 5.8	941,919,050	850,144,410
9th Minneapolis	1,019,300,193	957,505,825	+ 6.5	904,089,515	869,921,705
10th Kansas City	965,028,669	953,715,622	+ 1.2	880,532,530	837,688,285
11th Dallas	944,542,546	816,050,704	+ 15.7	793,942,597	726,754,082
12th San Francisco	2,109,392,725	1,985,912,361	+ 6.2	1,834,788,823	1,702,091,241
Total	38,999,409,593	33,865,331,783	+ 15.2	32,334,783,959	30,672,497,032
Outside New York City	16,568,053,546	15,404,423,093	+ 7.6	14,540,998,577	13,860,008,895

We now add our detailed statement showing the figures for each city for the week ended September 21 for four years:

Clearings at—	1963	1962	Inc. or Dec. %	1961	1960
First Federal Reserve District—Boston—					
Maine—Bangor	5,078,662	4,410,477	+ 15.2	4,014,453	4,158,684
Portland	10,145,025	10,009,619	+ 1.4	7,356,323	8,632,783
Massachusetts—Boston	1,026,202,522	940,933,394	+ 9.1	861,829,952	884,252,502
Fall River	4,377,475	4,767,221	- 8.2	3,647,706	3,860,140
Lowell	2,932,098	1,588,696	+ 84.6	2,162,190	2,418,863
New Bedford	5,126,528	4,244,200	+ 20.8	3,588,507	3,780,769
Springfield	26,780,466	22,622,665	+ 18.4	21,399,904	16,073,495
Worcester	18,838,236	17,517,121	+ 7.9	15,807,109	15,030,925
Connecticut—Hartford	76,116,144	67,111,524	+ 13.4	60,006,634	51,275,268
New Haven	26,865,634	26,435,675	+ 1.6	26,797,075	24,137,504
Rhode Island—Providence	53,687,700	45,081,000	+ 19.1	35,872,000	44,785,400
New Hampshire—Manchester	4,898,640	4,023,548	+ 21.7	4,159,077	3,232,283
Total (12 cities)	1,261,049,130	1,148,685,140	+ 9.8	1,046,640,930	1,061,638,616
Second Federal Reserve District—New York—					
New York—Albany	58,050,820	56,170,585	+ 3.3	40,111,631	37,276,260
Buffalo	180,488,687	161,196,188	+ 12.0	171,350,436	161,608,047
Elmira	4,235,984	4,070,379	+ 4.1	3,623,836	3,493,960
Jamestown	4,903,813	4,556,869	+ 7.6	4,601,362	4,359,731
New York	22,431,356,447	18,460,908,690	+ 21.5	17,793,785,382	16,812,488,137
Rochester	77,923,931	66,098,066	+ 17.9	59,292,796	51,558,470
Syracuse	39,548,684	36,843,090	+ 7.3	33,500,194	29,077,358
New Jersey—Newark	84,098,120	83,253,923	+ 1.0	78,822,203	73,001,003
Northern New Jersey	118,783,603	112,217,034	+ 5.9	101,804,452	111,163,266
Total (9 cities)	22,999,389,689	18,985,314,824	+ 21.1	18,286,892,292	17,284,026,232

	1963	1962	Inc. or Dec. %	1961	1960
Third Federal Reserve District—Philadelphia—					
Pennsylvania—Altoona	1,635,533	1,519,805	+ 7.6	1,513,546	1,401,478
Ethlehem	1,915,518	2,173,335	- 11.9	2,040,883	1,933,312
Chester	(a)	(a)	(a)	863,360	2,149,972
Lancaster	6,078,041	6,012,927	+ 1.1	5,295,630	4,812,360
Philadelphia	1,335,000,000	1,251,000,000	+ 6.7	1,264,000,000	1,248,000,000
Reading	3,204,940	2,875,600	+ 11.5	4,863,782	4,613,183
Scranton	7,966,679	7,699,952	+ 3.5	8,056,238	7,413,650
Wilkes-Barre	(a)	(a)	(a)	(a)	4,052,692
York	9,720,137	7,330,083	+ 4.2	6,447,944	7,536,536
Delaware—Wilmington	51,098,519	34,916,992	+ 46.3	31,265,029	28,986,349
New Jersey—Trenton	13,286,119	20,124,962	- 34.0	14,834,770	10,266,526
Total (9 cities)	1,429,905,486	1,333,653,718	+ 7.2	1,339,181,202	1,321,166,058

	1963	1962	Inc. or Dec. %	1961	1960
Fourth Federal Reserve District—Cleveland—					
Ohio—Canton	19,787,142	14,416,031	+ 37.3	18,422,052	14,309,136
Cincinnati	415,857,630	382,015,925	+ 8.9	355,739,068	342,115,561
Cleveland	821,908,874	730,292,503	+ 12.6	708,985,350	663,901,139
Columbus	105,755,600	98,887,200	+ 6.9	87,180,200	72,430,900
Mansfield	17,186,587	16,330,586	+ 5.2	16,811,052	15,358,380
Youngstown	15,339,874	14,567,877	+ 5.3	13,695,186	13,296,321
Pennsylvania—Pittsburgh	508,780,895	483,332,570	+ 5.3	460,105,624	439,918,506
Total (7 cities)	1,904,676,602	1,739,842,902	+ 9.5	1,660,938,532	1,561,329,943

	1963	1962	Inc. or Dec. %	1961	1960
Fifth Federal Reserve District—Richmond—					
West Virginia—Huntington	6,879,417	5,940,954	+ 15.8	5,911,239	5,553,301
Virginia—Norfolk	32,517,000	28,688,000	+ 13.3	26,349,000	19,729,000
Richmond	335,802,678	320,014,847	+ 4.9	333,963,743	333,405,231
South Carolina—Charleston	11,993,210	11,595,592	+ 3.4	10,176,433	9,087,726
Maryland—Baltimore	436,510,201	441,222,778	- 1.1	410,857,702	426,189,088
District of Columbia—Washington	204,141,530	179,599,575	+ 13.7	175,255,423	148,617,782
Total (6 cities)	1,027,844,036	987,061,746	+ 4.1	962,513,540	942,586,126

	1963	1962	Inc. or Dec. %	1961	1960
Sixth Federal Reserve District—Atlanta—					
Tennessee—Knoxville	45,875,672	42,346,122	+ 8.3	37,674,765	39,923,753
Nashville	232,439,683	198,835,545	+ 16.9	189,968,126	172,710,698
Georgia—Atlanta	661,000,000	599,100,000	+ 10.3	555,400,000	535,800,000
Augusta	11,402,588	9,828,777	+ 16.0	8,094,378	7,359,403
Macon	8,625,099	7,820,144	+ 10.3	6,975,781	6,423,510
Florida—Jacksonville	360,085,115	326,473,045	+ 10.3	308,176,597	308,908,809
Alabama—Birmingham	427,233,211	389,719,829	+ 9.6	329,249,326	304,799,706
Mobile	21,660,427	18,100,919	+ 19.7	16,886,742	17,767,411
Mississippi—Vicksburg	921,343	872,898	+ 5.6	875,154	829,645
Louisiana—New Orleans	353,942,000	325,560,000	+ 8.7	303,421,000	297,971,016
Total (10 cities)	2,123,185,138	1,918,657,279	+ 10.7	1,756,597,869	1,692,493,951

	1963	1962	Inc. or Dec. %	1961	1960
Seventh Federal Reserve District—Chicago—					
Michigan—Ann Arbor	6,080,460	4,795,033	+ 26.8	4,872,516	3,607,778
Grand Rapids	28,414,144	24,544,741	+ 15.8	25,136,586	20,529,538
Lansing	17,765,534	12,813,786	+ 38.6	14,004,916	12,974,063
Indiana—Fort Wayne	23,893,567	19,525,102	+ 22.4	17,993,917	15,350,297
Indianapolis	116,654,000	107,946,000	+ 8.1	106,476,000	97,994,000
South Bend	13,417,026	12,429,860	- 0.1	11,611,062	10,283,932
Terre Haute	4,769,817	4,409,288	+ 8.2	4,936,614	4,713,451
Wisconsin—Milwaukee	215,940,897	199,593,110	+ 8.2	190,859,079	171,427,433
Iowa—Cedar Rapids	10,642,938	9,291,422	+ 14.6	9,583,538	9,318,714
Des Moines	86,879,116	74,582,986	+ 16.5	61,999,546	58,016,291
Sioux City	22,002,955	22,908,535	- 4.0	22,650,102	20,322,499
Illinois—Bloomington	2,250,619	2,025,418	+ 11.1	1,647,660	1,534,480
Chicago	1,538,615,474	1,480,183,885	+ 4.0	1,402,005,226	1,345,525,257
Decatur	9,255,788	11,017,771	- 16.0	9,843,850	9,237,361
Peoria	15,032,896	16,390,770	- 8.3	18,719,536	17,481,786
Rockford	18,331,841	16,474,399	+ 11.3	14,745,691	14,939,397
Springfield	10,481,991	11,341,576	- 7.6	9,661,438	10,240,109
Total (17 cities)	2,140,429,063	2,031,273,682	+ 5.4	1,926,747,079	1,822,656,383

	1963	1962	Inc. or Dec. %	1961	1960
Eighth Federal Reserve District—St. Louis—					
Missouri—St. Louis	523,600,000	486,600,000	+ 7.6	492,200,000	434

FOREIGN EXCHANGE RATES

Pursuant to the requirements of Section 522 of the Tariff Act of 1930, the Federal Reserve Bank certifies daily to the Secretary of the Treasury the buying rate for cable transfers on the different countries of the world. We give below a record for the week just passed.

FOREIGN EXCHANGE RATES CERTIFIED BY FEDERAL RESERVE BANK TO TREASURY UNDER TARIFF ACT OF 1930 SEPTEMBER 20, 1963, TO SEPTEMBER 26, 1963, INCLUSIVE

Table with columns: Country and Monetary Unit, Noon Buying Rate for Cable Transfers in New York (Value in United States Money), Friday Sept. 20, Monday Sept. 23, Tuesday Sept. 24, Wednesday Sept. 25, Thursday Sept. 26.

Redemption Calls and Sinking Fund Notices

Below will be found a list of corporate bonds, notes, preferred and common stock called for redemption, including those called under sinking fund provisions. The date indicates the redemption or last date for making tenders, and the page number gives the location in the current volume (except where otherwise indicated) in which the details were given in the Chronicle.

Table with columns: Company and Issue, Date, Page. Includes entries like Acme Steel Co., B. C. Sugar Refiners, Caterpillar Tractor Co., etc.

PARTIAL REDEMPTION

Consolidated Statement of Condition Of the Twelve Federal Reserve Banks

(In millions of dollars)

Table with columns: ASSETS, LIABILITIES, CAPITAL ACCOUNTS, and various sub-categories with values for Sept. 18, 1963, and Sept. 26, 1963.

estate loans increased \$69 million. "Other" loans increased \$44 million.

Holdings of Treasury bills by weekly reporting member banks increased \$393 million, Treasury certificates decreased \$342 million and the combined total of Treasury notes and U. S. Government bonds increased \$105 million, reflecting exchanges incident to the Treasury's advance refunding. "Other" securities increased \$61 million.

Demand deposits adjusted increased \$811 million in New York City, but they decreased \$167 million in the Chicago District, \$120 million in the San Francisco District, and \$73 million in the Dallas District. Savings deposits increased \$59 million and "other" time deposits of individuals, partnerships, and corporations decreased \$372 million.

Borrowings of weekly reporting member banks from Federal Reserve Banks increased \$7 million and borrowings from others increased \$14 million. Loans to domestic commercial banks increased \$43 million.

Table with columns: Increase (+) or Decrease (-) Since Sept. 18, 1963, Sept. 11, 1963, Sept. 19, 1963.

Table with columns: ASSETS, LIABILITIES, CAPITAL ACCOUNTS, and various sub-categories with values for Sept. 18, 1963, Sept. 11, 1963, and Sept. 19, 1963.

ENTIRE ISSUES CALLED

Table with columns: Company and Issue, Date, Page. Includes entries like Cleveland Electric Illuminating Co., Easy Washing Machine Co., etc.

DIVIDENDS

Continued from page 11

Table with columns: Name of Company, Per Share, When Payable, Holders. Includes entries like Marine Midland Corp., Marine Electric, Ltd., etc.

Condition Statement of Member Banks

The condition statement of weekly reporting member banks of the Federal Reserve System in leading cities shows the following principal changes for the week ended Sept. 18: Increases of \$1,732 million in loans adjusted, \$156 million in holdings of U. S. Government securities, \$473 million in demand deposits adjusted, and \$1,820 million in U. S. Government demand deposits; and a decrease of \$290 million in time and savings deposits.

Commercial and industrial loans increased in all districts for a net gain of \$366 million, reflecting quarterly tax date needs. During the comparable week a year ago these loans increased \$291 million. Loans to brokers and dealers for purchasing or carrying U. S. Government securities increased \$451 million, and their loans for purchasing or carrying "other" securities increased \$246 million. Loans to sales and personal financing institutions increased \$447 million and loans to "other" non-bank financial institutions increased \$65 million, as compared with increases of \$112 million and \$35 million respectively, during the similar week in 1962. Real

† Exclusive of loans to domestic commercial banks and after deduction of valuation reserves; individual loan items are shown gross. ‡ Includes all demand deposits except those of U. S. Government and domestic commercial banks, less cash items in process of collection. § Includes certified and officers' checks not shown separately. ¶ Includes time deposits of U. S. Government and postal savings not shown separately. * September 11 figures revised.

Table with 10 columns: Name of Company, Per Share, When Payable, Holders of Rec., Name of Company, Per Share, When Payable, Holders of Rec., Name of Company, Per Share, When Payable, Holders of Rec. Lists various companies like Mensch Corporation, Mercantile National Bank, etc.

Main table listing various companies and their financial data. Columns include Name of Company, Per Share, When Payable, and Holders of Rec. The table is split into two columns across the page.

Table of company shares and dividends, including Terminal Transport, Texaco Canada, Texas Electric Service, Texas Gas Transmission Corp., and many others.

Table of company shares and dividends, including U. S. Servateria, U. S. Smelting Refining & Mining Co., U. S. Sugar Corp., United Telephone, U. S. Trust Co., and many others.

Table of company shares and dividends, including Williamson Co., Wilson Stationers & Envelopes, Ltd., Wilson & Company, Winn-Dixie Stores, Wisconsin Electric Power, and many others.

* Transfer books not closed for this dividend. † Payable in Canadian funds, tax deductible at the source. Non-resident tax 15%; resident tax 7%. ‡ Previously published date was incorrect. The corrected payment date and/or record date is indicated here.

General Corporation and Investment News

Continued from page 6

Iowa Public Service Co.—Earnings—

Table showing Iowa Public Service Co. earnings for 1963 and 1962, including operating revenues, expenses, and net income.

Island Creek Coal Co. — Acquires 73.3% of West Kentucky Coal—

On Sept. 24, James L. Hamilton, President of Island Creek Coal Co., announced that Island Creek had acquired 628,993 shares, or 73.3% of the common capital stock of West Kentucky Coal Co.

Jiffy Steak Co.—Record Sales, Earnings—

This Saltsburg, Pa. producer of portioned frozen meat products has announced new record high sales and earnings results for the nine month period ending June 30, 1963.

Jupiter Corp.—Shows First Half Profit—

Net income totaled \$422,302 in the six months ended June 30, Jerrold Wexler, President, reported to stockholders.

King-Seeley Thermos Co.—Annual Report—

Year Ended July 31—	1963	1962
Sales	\$83,595,018	\$77,181,788
Income before income taxes	12,809,696	9,065,028
Provision for Federal, state and foreign income taxes	6,780,000	4,575,000
Net income before gain on sales of British plant	6,029,696	4,510,028
Gain on sale of British plant	298,466	—
Net income for the year	6,328,162	4,510,028
Net income per share	\$3.80	\$2.72
Common shares outstanding at year-end	1,665,710	1,656,505

Koehring Co.—Net Up 21%—

An earnings increase of 21% for the nine months ended Aug. 31, compared with the same period a year ago, has been reported to stockholders of this Milwaukee-based construction equipment and industrial machinery manufacturing firm.
In a letter included in Koehring's third quarter interim report, President and Chairman Julien R. Steelman reported earnings of \$2,505,000 for the first nine months of 1963 on shipments totaling \$47,168,000, an increase of 11% over shipments in 1962. Koehring's third quarter shipments totaled \$17,143,000, an increase of 17% over the third quarter a year ago. Mr. Steelman also reported that, after providing for preferred stock dividends, earnings per share of Koehring common stock for the nine months are \$1.65 on 1,428,000 shares outstanding. One year ago, earnings per share on Koehring common were \$1.28 on 1,519,000 shares outstanding. —V. 198, p. 6.

Lanvin-Parfums, Inc.—Proposed Merger—

On Sept. 26, it was reported that a merger of Lanvin-Parfums and Charles of the Ritz, Inc., was approved by the Directors of both companies. Special stockholder meetings will be held on Nov. 14, to vote on the merger.
The merged company would be known as Lanvin-Charles of the Ritz, Inc. Lanvin is the U. S. distributor of Lanvin perfumes, made in France, and other fragrance products. Ritz makes and distributes cosmetics and toiletry products.
The merger announcement said that Lanvin would be recapitalized by the creation of three classes of stock: common stock, class B common and a nonvoting 80 cent cumulative preferred. The preferred would be convertible into common stock beginning in 1968. The class B common, which would have a dividend limitation of 10 cents a share, would be convertible into common beginning in 1966. Both conversions would be on a share-for-share basis.
According to the terms of the merger, Lanvin shareholders would receive for each share currently held 0.7 share of the new common and 0.3 preferred. Charles of the Ritz holders would receive 1.3 shares of the new common for each of their currently held shares.
The Charles of the Ritz class B common, all 839,538 shares of which are held by Richard Salomon, President, would be converted into 49,422 shares of new common and 1,000,000 shares of new class B common. This is the equivalent of 1 1/4 shares of new stock for each share he currently holds.
The announcement said Mr. Salomon's stock would represent the largest individual holding in the merged concern.
Late this year, the announcement said, Edouard L. Cournaud, President of Lanvin-Parfums, and certain other Lanvin holders will make a public offering of 800,000 common shares of the merged concern. This offering will be made through Goldman, Sachs & Co. and White, Weld & Co., Inc., New York, as managing underwriters.
The announcement said the merged concern would apply for listing on the New York Stock Exchange. —V. 198, p. 475.

Leeds & Northrup Co.—Net Up 6.5%—

The company has announced an increase of 6 1/2% in its first quarter net earnings over the same period a year ago. It also reported a 7% increase in new orders over the same period.
Shipments for the first quarter ended Aug. 31, amounted to \$10,542,000, compared with \$10,583,000 in the first quarter of the previous year. The backlog of open orders at Aug. 31 was 21% greater than a year ago.
Consolidated net earnings of the company and its Canadian subsidiary amounted to \$343,000 for the quarter, against \$322,000 for the previous year's first quarter. After providing dividends of \$39,000 on preferred stocks, the current earnings are equivalent to 38 cents a share on the common stock, a record for the period. This compares with 36 cents a share for the same period last year. —V. 197, p. 1316.

Lewis Business Forms Inc.—Debentures Offered—

On Sept. 24, Reynolds & Co., Inc., New York, and Saunders, Stiver & Co., Cleveland, offered publicly, \$1,250,000 of this firm's 4 3/4% convertible subordinated debentures, due Sept. 1, 1975, at 100%, and accrued interest from Sept. 1, 1963. The offering was oversubscribed.
Net proceeds from the financing will be used for the purchase of land, new plant construction and additions to existing plants, purchase of new equipment for the company's five plants, and for the repayment in full of presently outstanding loans. The balance of the proceeds, if any, will be added to working capital and used for general corporate purposes.
REDEMPTION FEATURES—The debentures are convertible into common stock, unless previously redeemed, at prices ranging from \$19.00 per share to Sept. 1, 1968, \$21.50 per share to and including Sept. 1, 1972, and at \$25 to Sept. 1, 1975, subject to adjustment under certain conditions. A mandatory sinking fund beginning Sept. 1, 1967 is calculated to retire \$936,000 principal amount of debentures prior to maturity.
For redemption through the sinking fund, the debentures will be redeemable on Sept. 1, 1967 to 1974, inclusive, at par, and they will also be redeemable at optional redemption prices receding from 104.75% to par, plus accrued interest in each case.
BUSINESS—The company, located at 243 Lane Ave., North Jacksonville, Fla., manufactures a diversified line of business forms including tabulating and other continuous forms, unit sets and various types of carbon interleaved and multiple-part forms, automatic data processing cards, and a variety of other printing products used by retail, wholesale and manufacturing businesses and municipal, county, state and Federal governments.
CAPITALIZATION GIVING EFFECT TO PRESENT FINANCING

	Authorized	Outstanding
6% unsecured promissory notes due 1977	\$850,000	\$794,000
4 3/4% convertible subordinated debentures, due 1975	1,250,000	1,250,000
Common stock (\$1 par)	500,000 shs.	283,176 s.sh.

Life Assurance Co. of Pennsylvania — Proposed Stock Split—

On Sept. 20 directors approved a recommendation to effect a 5-for-4 stock split through a reduction in the par value of the company's stock from \$5 to \$4 per share. There are currently outstanding about 200,000 shares of \$5 par value stock, and the stock split would increase outstanding shares to approximately 250,000 shares.
The action of the Board followed the recent signing by Pennsylvania Governor William W. Scranton of a new law which permits the reduction of the par value of life insurance company stock to less than \$5.
Stockholder approval of the Board's action will be sought at a special meeting which will be held next month. No definite date for the meeting has yet been set. —V. 198, p. 571.

Lundy Electronics & Systems Inc.—Acquisition—

As the first step in diversification for commercial products, the company announced on Sept. 19 that it has acquired, for an undisclosed amount of cash, McMillan International Corp. located in Ipswich, Mass., which will operate as a wholly-owned subsidiary of Lundy.
McMillan is a highly oriented research firm, specializing in development and production of multi-core absorbers, aperiodic filters, and mica-coated products, including the trade name Mica-Seal as applied to electrical insulating tapes for high temperature applications. Included in this acquisition by Lundy are exclusive license arrangements, both foreign and domestic, for microwave radiation absorbers and electromagnetic wave absorbing dielectric walls. —V. 198, p. 865.

Martin Co.—Partial Redemption—

The company has called for redemption on Nov. 1, 1963, through operation of the sinking fund, \$4,500,000 of its 5 1/2% debentures due Nov. 1, 1968 at 100% plus accrued interest. Payment will be made at the First National City Bank, 55 Wall St., N. Y. —V. 194, p. 1721.

Massey-Ferguson Ltd.—Sales, Net Higher—

World-wide sales for the nine months ended July 31, 1963 were \$480,000,000, an increase of \$62,000,000 or 15% over sales of \$418,000,000 for the same period last year. Sales gains were recorded in all six continental territories and in all major product groups.
Profit before income taxes was \$29,600,000 for the nine months, up \$8,600,000 or 41% from pre-tax earnings of \$21,000,000 in the 1962 nine months' period.
Net income of \$15,900,000, equal to \$1.10 per common share, was up \$4,600,000 from net income of \$11,300,000 or 83 cents per common share last year. On the basis of the common shares currently outstanding, net income per common share last year would have been 76 cents. —V. 197, p. 2563.

Mercantile Financial Corp.—Acquisition—

Purchase of the assets and portfolio of Frontier Finance Corp., Chicago, was announced on Sept. 23 by LeRoy L. Kohn, President of Mercantile Financial Corp.
Purchase was for cash, the amount of which was not disclosed. Frontier's portfolio consists of more than \$500,000 in consumer small loans. Mercantile Financial will take over the location and operate the office as part of the Mercantile Financial consumer loan division. This latest addition will make a total of eight consumer loan offices owned by Mercantile Financial in Chicago and.
Mercantile is a national, diversified commercial finance company whose current financing volume is at the annual rate of \$150,000,000, and whose major services are accounts receivable financing, equipment and inventory loans and rediscounting. —V. 198, p. 1138.

Mercantile Financial Corp.—Notes Sold Privately—

On Sept. 23, 1963, it was reported that \$2,000,000 of this firm's senior notes due 1978, \$700,000 of its senior notes due 1975 and \$400,000 of its junior subordinated notes due 1975 had been sold privately through Robert Fulton Maine Co., New York. —V. 198, p. 1138.

Midwestern Industries Corp.—Debentures Offered—

On Sept. 17, 1963, Smith, Houston & Co., Inc., Fort Wayne, Ind., offered publicly, \$300,000 of this firm's 7% convertible sinking fund debentures due Sept. 1, 1975, at par, plus accrued interest.
Net proceeds, estimated at \$277,500, will be used for debt repayment, equipment, research and development, and working capital.
The debentures are convertible into 40 shares of Midwestern stock for each \$1,000 principal amount of debentures held.
BUSINESS—The company, headquartered in Harlan, Ind., was incorporated under the Indiana General Corporation Act on Feb. 9, 1960, for the purpose of manufacturing and selling boats to be used as small pleasure crafts, principally on inland lakes and inland coastal waterways. The President of the corporation, Abner E. Crosby, is well-known and has had extensive experience in the boat manufacturing field and, in particular, in the manufacture of fiber glass boats.
The firm markets its products in the geographic area east of the Rocky Mountains through independent dealers, and as of April 4, 1963, the corporation had 302 such dealers. These dealers do not act as exclusive dealers for the company, but also handle and sell boats manufactured by competitors of the corporation. The firm has sold over 2,800 boats of various sizes since its organization for total sales in excess of \$3,800,000.

Morton Foods, Inc.—Proposed Asset Sale—

See General Mills, Inc., this issue. —V. 198, p. 475.

Motor Contract Co.—Notes Sold Privately—

On Sept. 23, 1963, it was reported that \$3,200,000 of this firm's senior notes due July 31, 1978, \$750,000 of its subordinated notes due July 31, 1978, and \$250,000 of its junior subordinated notes due July 31, 1978, had been sold privately through White, Weld & Co., New York, and Robinson-Humphrey Co., Inc., Atlanta. —V. 190, p. 2618.

National Aeronautical Corp.—Reports Record Net, Sales—

Sales and earnings for the quarter and nine months ended Aug. 31, 1963 were the highest for any period in the history of the company, James M. Riddle, Jr., President, reported.
Net earnings for the quarter increased 33% to \$313,000, up from \$235,000 in the August quarter last year. Earnings per share based on the 1,065,689 shares currently outstanding, were 29 cents a share against 22 cents a year ago. Sales in the August quarter increased 32% to a record \$3,300,000, up from \$2,500,000 in the similar quarter a year ago.
Nine months sales and earnings were also the highest for any similar period in the company's history. Earnings for the nine months to Aug. 31, 1963, rose 14% to a record \$790,000, equal to 74 cents a share, from \$694,000, or 65 cents a share a year ago. Nine months sales this year reached a new high at \$9,286,000, an increase of 18%, over sale of \$7,860,000 in the like nine months a year ago. The company's fiscal year ends Nov. 30.
Mr. Riddle, in reporting the record figures, stated that operating results do not include Triton Marine Products, Inc., recently acquired by Narco. —V. 198, p. 1138.

National Fuel Gas Co.—Partial Redemption—

The company has called for redemption on Oct. 15, 1963, through operation of the sinking fund, \$350,000 of its 4 3/4% debenture due October, 1963, at 100.96% plus accrued interest. Payment will be made at the Manufacturers Hanover Trust Co., 40 Wall St., New York. —V. 194, p. 1949.

Nebraska Consolidated Mills Co.—Acquisition—

Purchase of Sheridan Flouring Mills, Inc., Sheridan, Wyo., by Nebraska Consolidated, Omaha, was announced on Sept. 24, by J. A. Mactier, Nebraska Consolidated President.

Sale was effected by exchange of Nebraska Consolidated preferred stock for Sheridan common stock, he said. No price was revealed.

Sheridan Flouring Mills operates a flour and animal feed mill near Sheridan and 11 grain elevators in Montana and Wyoming.

Sheridan Flouring has annual sales of \$2,500,000 derived approximately 80% from flour and grocery products and 20% from animal feeds.

"We plan to further develop the capacity and sales of Sheridan Flouring Mills with particular emphasis on expansion in formula animal feeds," Mr. Mactier said. —V. 198, p. 998.

Nedick's Stores Inc.—Sales Up 3.5%; Net 17%—

Sales and earnings for the first quarter ended Aug. 31, 1963 were the highest for any first quarter in the history of the company, it was reported by Lewis H. Phillips, President.
Sales advanced to \$2,390,000 from \$2,307,000; an increase of \$38,000 or about 3.5%. Net income after taxes rose about 17% to \$113,444 from \$97,293. Earnings climbed to 21 cents a share on 552,650 shares outstanding from 18 cents a share on the same number of shares outstanding. —V. 197, p. 717.

Northern States Power Co. (Minn.) — Additional Financing Details—

Our Sept. 23, 1963 issue reported the sale on Sept. 19, of \$15,000,000 of this firm's 4 3/8% first mortgage bonds, due Sept. 1, 1993, at 99.875% and accrued interest to yield approximately 4.38%. Additional financing details follow:

UNDERWRITERS—The underwriters named below, pursuant to the company's invitation for competitive bids for the purchase from it of the new bonds, submitted the bid which specified the lowest annual cost of money for the new bonds. The company accepted such bid on Sept. 18, 1963, and entered into a purchase contract under which the purchasers are obligated, subject to certain specified conditions, to purchase all of the new bonds. The names of the purchasers and the respective principal amounts of the new bonds to be purchased by each are set forth in the table below.

	Amount (000's Omitted)	Amount (000's Omitted)	
Halsey, Stuart & Co. Inc.	\$8,100	McMaster Hutchinson & Co.	\$350
Allison-Williams Co.	150	Mullaney, Wells & Co.	150
A. C. Allen & Co.	750	Norris & Hirschberg, Inc.	100
Anderson & Strudwick	100	Wm. E. Pollock & Co., Inc.	400
Coffin & Burr	500	Raffensperger, Hughes & Co., Inc.	150
Curtis & Co.	350	Shaughnessy & Co., Inc.	100
Cunningham, Schmertz & Co., Inc.	150	Shearson, Hammill & Co.	200
J. M. Dain & Co., Inc.	150	William R. Staats & Co.	100
Dick & Merle-Smith	750	H. J. Steele & Co.	350
Robert Garrett & Sons	300	Stern Brothers & Co.	200
Kenower, MacArthur & Co.	500	Thomas & Co.	100
Loewi & Co. Inc.	150	C. N. White & Co., Inc.	100

Northwest Nitro-Chemicals Ltd.—Commercial Solvents Offering to Acquire Remaining Shares—

See Commercial Solvents Corp., this issue. —V. 198, p. 471.

(J. C.) Penney Co.—Six Months' Net Lower—

The company has reported a slight gain in earnings on record sales for the second quarter ended July 31.
Earnings after Federal income taxes for the second quarter amounted to \$10,826,101 or 44 cents a share compared with \$10,720,537 or 43 cents a share a year ago. This was an increase of \$105,564 or approximately 1%.
Sales for the quarter totaled \$397,596,363 against \$381,723,410 last year, an increase of \$15,872,953 or 4.2%. August sales showed a stronger uptrend, with volume amounting to \$178,126,106 for a 16% gain over the same month a year ago.
For the six months ended with July, sales rose 4.2% to a record \$745,289,369 from \$715,539,969 for the same 1962 period.
Net earnings for the six months totaled \$17,899,883 after Federal income taxes of \$19,500,000. This compares with net earnings for the six months ended July 31, 1962, of \$20,941,833 after Federal income taxes of \$21,940,000, a decrease in earnings of \$3,041,950 or 14.5%.
These net earnings were equivalent to 72 cents a share on each of 24,925,544 shares of common stock outstanding on July 31. Net earnings for the six months ended July 31 last year were 84 cents a share on the 24,923,601 shares then outstanding. —V. 198, p. 909.

(Chas.) Pfizer & Co.—Acquires Majority of Coty Stock—Proposed Merger, Acquisition—

The company has announced that it plans to merge Coty, Inc., into Pfizer and acquire Coty International Corp. On Sept. 25, the company announced that it had purchased 77% of Coty, Inc. stock and 64% of Coty International stock.
The big drug concern proposes to issue one share of Pfizer common for each 4 1/2 shares of Coty, Inc., outstanding and one share of Pfizer common for each 10 shares of Coty International, share of Pfizer common for each 10 shares of Coty International. Pfizer also said it soon will offer to buy Coty, Inc., shares for \$11.25 and Coty International shares for \$5 from remaining stockholders. Thus, the stockholders either may select cash or eventually receive Pfizer stock.
On Sept. 25, Pfizer bought the Coty stock for \$18,633,446. The Coty, Inc., stock, 1,278,861 shares, was purchased from Pharmaparcos, S. A., and Dunhill International, Inc., for \$13,816,936, or about \$10.80 per share. The Coty International stock, 1,233,302 shares, was purchased from Pharmaparcos and other stockholders for \$4,816,510, or about \$3.91 per share.
The acquisition of Coty marks Pfizer's entry into the perfume and cosmetics business. —V. 197, p. 2154.

Playskool Manufacturing Co.—Notes Sold Privately—

On Sept. 23, 1963, it was reported that the company arranged to place privately \$2,500,000 of its 5% promissory notes due Sept. 1, 1981. Of the total, \$1,500,000 have been sold to Teachers Insurance & Annuity Association of America and the balance may be sold to the same purchaser as in its option prior to Sept. 30, 1964.
Lehman Brothers, New York, arranged the financing.
Proceeds will be used partially for construction of a new factory, repayment of bank loans, and working capital. —V. 198, p. 910.

Presidential Realty Corp.—Shows 9 Months' Loss—

Both gross operating revenue and operating profits for the nine months ended July 31, 1963, exceeded those for the previous full fiscal year. That year's figures stood at \$4,503,800 and \$870,073, respectively.
Joseph M. Baruch, President of the diversified real estate company, reported for the first nine months this year a net profit of \$1,006,934, or 85 cents a common share, before accelerated depreciation, write-off of deferred mortgage charges, and capital gains. This is 68 1/2% in excess of the comparable \$597,504, or 61 cents a common share, earned in the like nine months of the preceding fiscal year. The per share profit for the nine months this year is calculated on the basis of 1,188,000 combined class A and class B shares which are listed on the American Stock Exchange, against 984,240 shares a year ago.
Rental and other recurrent income from operations (exclusive of capital gains) for the latest nine months stood at \$4,529,882, up 44.6% from \$3,132,265 earned the year before. Mortgage amortization payments were \$583,260, compared with \$351,152. Depreciation and write off of deferred mortgage charges totalled \$1,437,106, against \$858,012. The net loss before capital gains of \$10,789 was \$430,172, against \$260,508 a year earlier when capital gains were \$211,102. The figures for both the quarter and nine months include operations of Audubon Park, a 1392-family apartment. —V. 198, p. 8.

Providence Gas Co.—Bonds Sold Privately—On Sept. 26, 1963, it was reported that stockholders had approved the sale of \$3,000,000 of this firm's 4.65% first mortgage bonds, series G due Sept. 1, 1988, to four financial institutions.

The sale of the bonds brings the gas company's total first mortgage bonded indebtedness to \$15,250,000.—V. 192, p. 1401.

Public Service Electric & Gas Co.—Secondary Offering—On Sept. 23, 1963, it was reported that a secondary offering of 45,000 shares of this firm's common stock was made at \$73.625 per share through Kidder, Peabody & Co., New York.—V. 198, p. 910.

Ram Tool Corp.—Sales, Net Higher—
The company has reported record sales and earnings for the year ended June 30, 1963. Net sales increased to \$5,467,359 from \$4,787,560 in the preceding year. The gain was attributed chiefly to new items in the company's lines of drills and power saws. Net income rose to \$133,208, or 18 cents a share, from \$71,520, or 10 cents a share, with per share figures for both periods based on 750,000 shares outstanding.—V. 197, p. 1262.

Reeves Brothers, Inc.—Note Sold Privately—On Sept. 25, the company announced that it had placed privately a \$10,000,000 promissory note due Sept. 1, 1983, of which \$7,250,000 represents new financing and the balance an extension of an existing obligation. Lehman Brothers, New York, arranged the financing. The proceeds will initially be added to the company's working capital and used for its expansion program.—V. 198, p. 910.

Restaurant Associates, Inc.—Earnings Report—
Earnings for the three-month period ended July 31, 1963 were \$263,127 and \$158,399 after provision for taxes. Gross revenues for the period were \$6,183,091. While the company sustained a loss during its first quarter due to New York's newspaper strike, second and third quarter profits have offset this loss. Company is now in black and looks forward to favorable year-end figures.—V. 193, p. 496.

Rhodes Western—Authorizes New Preferred—Private Financing Arranged—
Stockholders at a special meeting authorized the issuance of 100,000 shares of \$100 par preferred stock. This action makes possible the sale of 30,000 shares to Allstate Insurance Co., a subsidiary of Sears, Roebuck & Co., according to John J. Reilly, Jr., President of Rhodes. Allstate will buy at par 30,000 shares designated as 5% series A preferred. The sale is to be concluded Oct. 1. Mr. Reilly said. Rhodes Western will use the \$3,000,000, together with other financing, for expansion through 1966. Other funds include a \$3,000,000 long-term loan previously arranged with Prudential Insurance Co. but not yet drawn. No disposition of the remaining 70,000 shares is contemplated at this time, Mr. Reilly said.—V. 192, p. 801

River Brand Rice Mills, Inc.—Annual Report—

Year Ended July 31—	1963	1962
Net sales	\$31,838,179	\$29,925,218
Net before income tax	2,088,506	1,790,343
Income taxes	1,081,325	899,954
Net income	1,007,181	890,389
Common shares	538,190	530,400

—V. 196, p. 1494.

Royal McBee Corp.—Sales Higher; Net Down—
Consolidated net sales for the fiscal year ended July 31 rose to \$109,231,000, against \$106,335,000 in the previous year, according to Allan A. Ryan, Chairman. Net earnings for 1963 were \$1,427,000, equal to 72 cents a common share after preferred dividends. In the prior year, net earnings amounted to \$1,781,000, or 94 cents per share. Mr. Ryan said that a strong fourth quarter contributed substantially to the earnings figure for the past fiscal year. During the year, he said, the company improved its financial position, introduced new products in all its lines and conducted extensive new training programs for sales, service, technical and production personnel. Royal McBee at year end had liquidated all its outstanding short-term bank loans, which stood at \$4 million a year ago and \$12 million at the end of fiscal 1961, Mr. Ryan said. Working capital was maintained at a satisfactory level, and no additional financing was undertaken, he noted.—V. 197, p. 2358.

Rudy Manufacturing Co.—Sales Higher; Net Down
For the nine months ended Aug. 31, 1963, Rudy Manufacturing, producers of components for the air-conditioning and refrigeration industries, reported net sales of \$9,474,740 against sales of \$9,202,923 in the corresponding 1962 period. Net earnings were \$393,643 after estimated federal income tax, equivalent to \$1.54 a share on the 255,643 shares outstanding at the end of the period, compared with net earnings in the period of \$409,003 or \$1.60 a share on the same capitalization. Sales were a record for the period but pressure on selling prices, together with higher labor and materials costs, caused the slight reduction in earnings, Sidney B. Tremble, president, told stockholders.—V. 198, p. 8.

Russe 1 Mills, Inc.—Appointment—
Chemical Bank New York Trust Co. has been appointed to act as transfer agent for the common stock of the company.—V. 198, p. 1052.

Salada Foods Ltd.—Partial Redemption—
The corporation (formerly Salada-Shirriff-Horsely Ltd.) has called for redemption on Oct. 18, 1963, through operation of the sinking fund, \$236,000 of its 6% debentures due July 1, 1977 at 100%. Payment will be made at any branch in Canada of the Canadian Imperial Bank of Canada.

Seaboard Plywood & Lumber Corp.—Sales Higher
Improved operations in the second fiscal quarter enabled the company to more than offset the loss incurred for the first three months of the year, the company said in the quarterly report to stockholders. "We are happy to report that continued improvement is anticipated for the balance of the year," the report said. Sales for the quarter ended July 31, 1963 amounted to \$3,316,831, compared with \$2,713,527 a year earlier. Net income amounted to \$19,337 or four cents per share. In the corresponding period last year, earnings were \$17,599 (as adjusted), equal to four cents per share. For the six months ended July 31, 1963, sales were \$5,804,069 and earnings amounted to \$2,077. A year earlier, sales totaled \$4,861,284 and net income was \$16,195 (as adjusted). "In comparing the figures, it should be noted that the financial statements for the first half of the current fiscal year are audited statements," Seaboard Plywood said. "This audit has verified the effectiveness of steps taken early this year to strengthen our accounting facilities and control systems. Weakness in these areas last year resulted in a substantial loss for our Scott's cash-and-carry building materials outlets." The company is operating at present on a profitable basis, the report said. A major effort is being made to build up the return on investments in Scott's outlets. It added. "In this connection, we have closed the store and yard in Norfolk, Virginia because it is our judgment that a satisfactory rate of return can be gen-

erated in a shorter period of time by utilizing the investment in other areas," the company stated. The company has been in the process for several months of reducing short-term debt and intends to continue this policy through the balance of the year, with resulting lower debt charges, stockholders were told. "At this time we expect sales for the fiscal year to be in excess of \$11,000,000. While profits will not be sizable, we believe they will continue to show an upward trend," the company said.—V. 197, p. 2358.

Security Credit Corp.—Notes Sold Privately—On Sept. 24, 1963, it was reported that \$500,000 of this firm's senior notes due 1975 had been sold privately through Robert Fulton Maine Co., N. Y.—V. 192, p. 212.

Seligman & Latz, Inc.—Sales, Net Higher—
John S. Kubie, President has reported that net earnings for the first nine months of this fiscal year, ended July 31, 1963, rose to \$892,136, equivalent to \$1.14 per share, against \$783,991, or 95c per share, for the same period last year. Net sales amounted to \$32,213,387, an increase over the previous figure of \$31,041,047 for the first nine months in fiscal 1962. Seligman & Latz, primarily a beauty salon concessionaire, is presently operating 346 beauty salons throughout the world, including the Maison Antoine chain.—V. 198, p. 143.

Speedee Mart, Inc.—Acquisition—
The company has acquired Bradshaw, Inc., a five unit supermarket chain, it was announced on Sept. 25, by Henry A. Boney, President of the Speedee convenience food store chain. Bradshaw shareholders representing 95% of that company's common stock have accepted the Speedee purchase offer for either \$6.15 per share of Bradshaw common or three shares of a new issue of Speedee 6% cumulative preferred stock, \$10 par value, for every five shares of Bradshaw common. The preferred stock of Speedee Mart issued in the acquisition of Bradshaw is callable by Speedee at \$10.50 per share and convertible at any time by the holder into one share of Speedee common stock. Mr. Boney indicated that Bradshaw, Inc., with Paul D. Bradshaw as President, now is operating as a subsidiary of Speedee Mart. "We anticipate continued growth in sales and profit results from the efficiently operated Bradshaw markets," Mr. Boney said.—V. 198, p. 817.

Summit National Holding Co.—Common Offered—On Sept. 25, an underwriting group headed by Fulton, Reid & Co., Inc., Cleveland, announced the first public offering of 110,000 shares of this firm's common stock, at \$12 per share. Net proceeds from the sale of the stock will be used to purchase 6,000 shares of Summit National Life Insurance Co. at \$150 per share and the remainder will be retained as working capital.

BUSINESS—Summit National Holding Co., was incorporated Oct. 30, 1962. Its charter permits the company to engage in a wide range of investment activities, but initially its only contemplated business will be the investment in, and the owning and holding of, all the outstanding shares of Summit National Life Insurance Co. excepting those shares which must, under Ohio law, be held by the Directors of Summit National Life. The company is headquartered at 2003 West Market St., Akron, Ohio. Summit National Life Insurance Co. expects to begin operations Oct. 1, 1963 and initially proposes to sell whole life, limited pay life, endowment, and term life insurance.

CAPITALIZATION GIVING EFFECT TO PRESENT FINANCING

	Authorized	Outstanding
Common shares (\$1 par)	250,000 shs.	142,000 shs.

UNDERWRITERS—Subject to the terms and conditions contained in the purchase contract, the company has agreed to sell to the several underwriters named below, and the underwriters have severally agreed to purchase from the company the respective number of common shares of the company, set forth below:

	Shares
Fulton, Reid & Company Incorporated	85,000
Fahey, Clark & Company	15,000
The First Columbus Corporation	5,000
Curtiss, House & Company	5,000

—V. 198, p. 674.

Syntex Corp.—Proposed Stock Split—
On Sept. 24, it was reported that Directors had voted to split the common stock three-for-one, subject to stockholders approval of an increase in the authorized capital shares. The Directors also announced that they intend to declare and initial dividend of 20 cents a share on the split stock. A special meeting of stockholders will be held on Oct. 28, to vote on the proposed stock split. The purpose of the split, a company spokesman said, is to broaden the ownership base of the shares.—V. 198, p. 1052.

Tonka Toys, Inc.—Proposed Acquisition—
The company plans to acquire the assets of Gresen Manufacturing Co., a privately held Minneapolis manufacturer of hydraulic equipment, for \$2,450,000 and 22,500 shares of Tonka Toys common stock. R. L. Wenkstern, President, told stockholders at the Annual Meeting. The purchase is contingent upon Tonka Toys raising not less than \$2,500,000 through the sale of additional common stock, the president said.—V. 198, p. 1135.

Union Tank Car Co.—Partial Redemption—
The company has called for redemption on Oct. 15, 1963, through operation of the sinking fund, \$1,500,000 of 3 3/4% debentures due Oct. 15, 1975 at 100% plus accrued interest. Payment will be made at The Chase Manhattan Bank, 80 Pine St., N. Y., or at The First National Bank of Chicago, 38 S. Dearborn St., Chicago.—V. 197, p. 1162.

Union Trust, Inc.—Notes Sold Privately—On Sept. 23, 1963, it was reported that \$250,000 of this firm's senior subordinated notes and \$250,000 of its junior subordinated notes, both due 1973, had been sold privately through Robert Fulton Maine Co., New York.

Varian Associates—New Italian Subsidiary—
On Sept. 24, it was announced that Varian SpA, a subsidiary of Varian Associates, was established in Turin, Italy, to serve the company's expanding sales to the European Common Market. This year's overseas order receipts are expected to account for 15% of Varian's total volume, and have risen 60% from last year's level. Varian SpA will be an engineering and manufacturing facility, and will initially produce high vacuum pumps and systems. The company begins operations Oct. 1, 1963, and will be housed in a building now nearing completion in Turin. The new Italian subsidiary is planned primarily as a manufacturing source for the European Common Market. With the exception of microwave tubes, which are supplied by Thomson-Varian, S. A., of Paris, the Turin facility will eventually manufacture other Varian products for which there is a demand.—V. 198, p. 617.

Virginia Coal & Iron Co.—Proposed Merger—
On Sept. 27, it was reported that Directors of Virginia Coal & Iron and Westmoreland, Inc., had approved the merger of the companies, both of which lease coal and timber properties,

Under the proposal, Virginia Coal shares would be split 4 for 1. One of the new shares would be exchanged for each two-thirds share of Westmoreland. Virginia Coal would be the surviving company with about 471,000 shares outstanding. Shareholders of both companies will vote on the proposal Oct. 24. If it is approved, the merger would become effective Oct. 31. The record date for the Virginia Coal split would be Oct. 25.—V. 189, p. 2615.

Welded Tube Co. of America—Six Months' Report

Period Ended July 31—	1963	1962
Sales	\$2,509,000	\$2,147,000
Net profit after taxes	76,432	46,000
Earnings per share	\$0.16	\$0.09

—V. 197, p. 1162.

West Kentucky Coal Co.—Island Creek Acq. 73.37%
See Island Creek Coal Co., this issue.—V. 198, p. 999.

Wishire Oil Co.—Sells Certain Oil and Gas Interests
See Consolidated Oil & Gas, Inc., this issue.—V. 196, p. 1814.

Winchell Donut House, Inc.—Revenues Up 21%; Net 26%—

Revenues, earnings, and rate of Donut House openings all set records during the year ended June 30, 1963. Verne H. Winchell, Chairman and President of Winchell Donut House, told shareholders in his annual report. Highlights of the year as reported by Mr. Winchell were: (1) Revenues totaled \$3,674,366, an increase of 21% over the \$3,039,478 reported a year ago. (2) Net income was \$368,603, an increase of 26% over the \$291,934 earned for the year ended June 30, 1962. (3) Per share earnings were 92 cents, based on 400,014 shares outstanding on June 30, 1963. This compares with 73 cents last year and 58 cents the year before, on the same number of shares. (4) During the year, 21 new Donut Houses were put into operation. The previous year 17 were opened. Mr. Winchell said that the company's growth rate has "greatly accelerated" during the past five years and that during this period there has been a steady improvement in profit ratio, which now stands at a "record-breaking 10%."—V. 198, p. 52.

White Motor Co.—Proposed Merger—
Irvin Miller, Chairman of Cummins Engine Co., and J. N. Bauman, President of White Motor Co., announced on Sept. 25, that the Directors of both companies had approved an agreement for the consolidation of Cummins and White to form a new company, White-Cummins Corp. Cummins shareholders will receive an aggregate of 5,903,425 shares of class A common stock and common stock, or 51.08% of the total common stock in the new company, and White shareholders will receive 5,653,492 shares of common stock, or 48.92%, based on the number of shares outstanding for both companies on June 30, 1963.

Cummins public shareholders will receive 1.59 shares of White-Cummins Corp. common stock for each share of Cummins common stock, and White shareholders will receive one share of White-Cummins Corp. common stock for each share of White common stock. Mr. Miller and members of his family, owning 2,342,496 shares of Cummins common stock, will receive for each share of Cummins common stock 0.795 shares of class A common stock of the new corporation and 0.795 shares of common. The class A common stock will be limited to annual dividends of 22 cents per share and will be converted automatically into common stock on a share-for-share basis two years after the effective date of the consolidation. Further, each share of White's present 5 1/4% cumulative preferred will be converted into one share of similar 5 1/4% cumulative preferred stock in the new corporation. The agreement for the consolidation will be submitted to the shareholders of both companies for approval at a later date. Cummins is a manufacturer of diesel engines for truck, construction, industrial and marine applications. White is a manufacturer of heavy-duty trucks and a producer of agricultural, construction and industrial equipment. Irvin Miller will serve as Chairman and Chief Executive Officer of the new company with J. N. Bauman, President. Both parties stated that the consolidation of White and Cummins will broaden their respective markets, domestic and foreign, through combined research and development and more efficient use of existing production facilities. In other respects, the parties plan to operate substantially as in the past with the same suppliers and methods of distribution.—V. 198, p. 520.

Xerox Corp.—Announces New Desk-Top Copier—
The company, which for three years has sustained unusual growth largely from one product, on Sept. 23, unveiled a new desk-top copier. It is aimed at a 200,000-machine market and will provide copies for about a nickel. Joseph C. Wilson, President, cited the target as his estimate of the number of small copiers producing 30 to 100 copies a day. The 813 (eight-thirteen) Copier, a product of more than five years' effort at a total cost of about \$20 million to Xerox, is unique in its field. It produces automatically from one to ten copies of documents up to 8 1/2 inches by 13 inches, and makes them on ordinary paper at the rate of about one every 10 seconds.

Although plans for outright sale of the 813 have not yet been set, it is now available on a rental basis. Price under the company's metered service plan will be \$10 a month, plus 4 1/2 cents per copy for a minimum of 800 copies. Adding about another penny for supplies, it will cost less than 6 cents a copy for the 100-copy-a-day office, about 8 cents for the 30-a-day user. "If we can secure a fraction of the middle-volume market," said the Xerox chief executive officer, "it will add substantially to our present revenues and earnings." He anticipates that the 813 will create its own market, just as did the Xerox 914—a desk-size machine which produces most of the company's current profits.

To Redeem Debentures—
The corporation (formerly Haloid-Xerox, Inc.) has called for redemption on Nov. 1, 1963, all of its outstanding 4 1/2% convertible subordinated debentures due May 1, 1981 at 104%. Payment will be made at The Chase Manhattan Bank, N. Y. Debentures are convertible into common stock to Nov. 1, 1963, at \$105 per share.—V. 198, p. 819.

Young Spring & Wire Corp.—New Minority Int.—
See (Paul) Hardeman, Inc., this issue.—V. 186, p. 2523.

Zayre Corp.—Acquisition—
On Sept. 26, the company announced the acquisition of four discount department stores in the metropolitan Washington, D. C. trading area. Stanley H. Feldberg, President, said, "We now have four excellent store sites ringing Washington, D. C. and serving its growing suburban population. "One of the most exciting aspects of this acquisition is the opportunity it presents to economically create a major advertising impact." These four stores, formerly operated by Towers Mart, were acquired under particularly favorable lease and fixture terms. Present plans call for their refurbishing and the simultaneous opening of these stores in November 1963. Located in Silver Springs and Wheaton, Maryland; and Falls Church and Alexandria, Virginia, each store is approximately 75,000 sq. ft. in size. When questioned on the matter of acquisitions, Mr. Feldberg indicated the Zayre management is interested in further sound expansion by this method. He noted that another former Tower site in Wilkes-Barre, Pennsylvania, had been acquired and reopened by Zayre on August 22, 1963. "Sales results to date in this store have been extremely gratifying," he said.—V. 197, p. 2199.

THURSDAY EDITION • OVER 20 FEATURES • SPECIAL ARTICLES

Securities Now in Registration
NEW ISSUE CALENDAR
November 3 (Thursday)
Georgia Power Co. \$12,000,000
November 4 (Friday)
S. M. Inc. Common

The Security I Like Best . . .
A continuous forum in which, each week, a different group of experts in the investment and advisory field from all sections of the country participate and give their reasons for favoring a particular security.

MUTUAL FUNDS
The State of TRADE and INDUSTRY

SECURITY SALESMAN'S CORNER BY JOHN DUTTON
Something No Security Salesman Should Ever Forget
There are still some laws that on the front regularly about every

FROM WASHINGTON
... Ahead of the News
BY CARL

Our Reporter on GOVERNMENTS
BY JOHN T. CHIPPENDALE, JR.

What Lies Ahead For Interest Rates?
By Alfred J. Casazza, Executive Vice-President, Savings Bank Trust Company, New York City
New York banker expects a "further sag" in interest rate for 1961. He bases this on the prospect of some decline in the rate for funds next year and on the expectation of an ample institutional savings that will be seeking investment outlets for term rates, he also perceives, will similarly appear at 1% than this year's. All in all, Mr. Casazza concludes, this stance the desirability of well secured mortgages, where at attractive yields, in banking's portfolios.

The Oil Industry: Its Problems and Potentials
By John E. Swearingen, President, Standard Oil Co. (Indiana)
A soul searching inventory of the negative and positive aspects of an industry geared to produce crude oil at a rate at least 50% in excess of demand.

PUBLIC UTILITY SECURITIES BY OWEN ELY

Prospective Offerings
Acme Steel Co.
Oct. 3, 1960 it was reported that the sale of \$10,000,000 of preferred stock is planned by the company for some time later in the year. Proceeds—For expansion and modernization. Office—135th St. & Perry Ave., Chicago.

No other publication . . . no financial service gives you so much—so economically as

The COMMERCIAL and FINANCIAL CHRONICLE

TOGETHER, the two editions of The COMMERCIAL and FINANCIAL CHRONICLE give you the most comprehensive and timely information on developments in finance, business, industry and government. Top-level writers

interpret the facts, help you spot trends-in-the-making. For profit and protection . . . thousands of investment bankers, broker-dealers, investors, corporate officers and bankers turn first to The CHRONICLE.

HERE'S JUST PART OF WHAT YOU GET

- Price range on over 5,500 (listed and over-the-counter) securities each week.
- An encyclopedic array of CORPORATION and INVESTMENT NEWS—Public Utilities, Government Securities, Bank & Insurance Stocks, Mutual Funds, Tax Exempts, Over-the-Counter Securities.
- Complete coverage of State and Municipal Financing and Banking News.
- Scores of vital statistics—dividend rates, redemption calls, sinking fund notices, plus analyses of business and industry trends.
- Proven sales guidance for dealers in John Dutton's famous column "Security Salesman's Corner."
- Help in making recommendations and in building up underwriting volume through the CALENDAR OF NEW SECURITY ISSUES devoted to security offerings registered with the Securities and Exchange Commission, plus potential financings.
- Plus news on LABOR . . . DOMESTIC AND FOREIGN ECONOMIC AND SECURITIES DEVELOPMENTS . . . GOVERNMENT LEGISLATION . . . TAXATION . . . all designed to assist you in making better investment decisions, more informed judgments—for yourself and your clients.
- Special articles on vital, timely subjects of pertinent interest.
- Discussions on business and economic trends by news-making leaders in business, banking, investing, government and economic circles.

It's your most complete source of business and investment information

SUBSCRIBE TODAY! 104 Twice-Weekly Issues (Monday and Thursday Editions)* \$80 Per Year Complete—\$29 Savings Over Single Copy Price—or 52 Issues of the Thursday Edition ONLY \$20 Per Year—\$6 Savings Over Single Copy Price.

*Plus free quarterly index of the contents of both issues

MONDAY EDITION : 56 PAGES OF STATISTICS AND NEWS

General Corporation and Investment News
RAILROAD • PUBLIC UTILITY • INDUSTRIAL • INSURANCE • MISCELLANEOUS

American Stock Exchange WEEKLY AND YEARLY RECORD
furnish a complete report of the transactions of the stock exchange itself and is intended to include all stock or bond in which any dealings have occurred for Week Ending Oct. 28.

Corporate and Municipal Financing Ahead
By SIDNEY BROWN

Stock Record from the New York Stock Exchange
DAILY RANGE OF PRICES
YEARLY RANGE OF PRICES
OUT-OF-TOWN MARKETS (Range for Week Ending Oct. 28)
Boston Stock Exchange

Bond Record from the New York Stock Exchange
FRIDAY—WEEKLY—YEARLY
The italic letters in the column headed "Interest Period" indicate in each case the month when the bonds mature. Figures after decimal point represent one or more 32nds of a point.

STATE AND CITY DEPARTMENT BOND PROPOSALS AND NEGOTIATIONS

NATIONAL LIST OF OVER-THE-COUNTER SECURITIES
The following bid and asked quotations are obtained from the National Association of Securities Dealers, Inc., and other selected sources. They do not represent actual transactions. They are intended as a guide to the range within which these securities could have been sold (indicated by the "bid") or bought (indicated by the "ask") any quotation furnished on request which have a wide national distribution.

Montreal Stock Exchange
Prices Shown Are Expressed in Canadian Dollars
Friday Week's Sales for week

CANADIAN MARKETS (Range for Week Ending Oct. 28)

DIVIDENDS
Dividend announcements are grouped in two separate tables. In the first we indicate all the dividends announced during the current week. Then we follow with a second table in which we show the payments previously announced, but which have not yet reached their payment date.

Digitized by FRASER
http://fraser.stlouisfed.org/

STATE AND CITY DEPARTMENT

BOND PROPOSALS AND NEGOTIATIONS

ALABAMA**Geneva County Gas District
(P. O. Geneva), Ala.**

Bond Offering—W. O. Pridden, District Secretary, will receive sealed bids until 2 p.m. (CST) on Oct. 15 for the purchase of \$1,900,000 natural gas system revenue bonds. Dated Sept. 1, 1962. Due on Sept. 1 from 1965 to 1992 inclusive. Interest M-S. Legality approved by Dumas, O'Neal & Hayes.

Mobile, Ala.

Warrant Offering—James V. Irby, Jr., City Clerk, will receive sealed bids until 10 a.m. (CST) on Oct. 1 for the purchase of \$4,000,000 general obligation capital improvement warrants. Dated Nov. 1, 1963. Due semi-annually on May and Nov. 1 from 1964 to 1975 inclusive. Legality approved by White, Bradley, Arant, All & Rose.

Note—The foregoing supplements the report in our issue of Sept. 23—v. 198, p. 1184.

ARIZONA**Cochise County Junior College
District (P. O. Bisbee), Ariz.**

Bond Sale—The \$250,000 school bonds offered Sept. 3—v. 198, p. 913—were awarded to the Commerce Trust Company of Kansas City.

**Universities and State College of
Arizona, Board of Regents, Ariz.**

Bond Sale—The \$1,750,000 Arizona State University (at Tempe) dormitory revenue bonds offered Sept. 20—v. 198, p. 1000—were awarded, as follows:

\$560,000 to Refsnes, Ely, Beck & Co., as 3½s, at a price of 100.02. Due on Oct. 1 from 1966 to 1983 inclusive.
1,190,000 to the Housing and Home Finance Agency, as 3½s, at a price of par.
Due on Oct. 1 from 1984 to 2003 inclusive.

CALIFORNIA**Acalanes Union High School Dist.,
Contra Costa County, Calif.**

Bond Sale—The \$700,000 school bonds offered Sept. 17—v. 198, p. 1096—were awarded to a group composed of the United California Bank of Los Angeles, Hornblower & Weeks and J. Barth & Co., at a price of 100.02, a net interest cost of about 3.19%, as follows:

\$70,000 5s. Due on Oct. 15, 1964 and 1965.

35,000 4½s. Due on Oct. 15, 1966.

315,000 3s. Due on Oct. 15 from 1967 to 1975 inclusive.

70,000 3.10s. Due on Oct. 15, 1976 and 1977.

105,000 3¼s. Due on Oct. 15 from 1978 to 1980 inclusive.

105,000 3.30s. Due on Oct. 15 from 1981 to 1983 inclusive.

**Burton School District, Tulare
County, Calif.**

Bond Sale—An issue of \$50,000 school bonds was sold to the Bank of America N. T. & S. A. of San Francisco, at a price of 100.09, a net interest cost of about 3.34%, as follows:

\$9,000 5s. Due on Sept. 17 from 1935 to 1967 inclusive.

4,000 3s. Due on Sept. 17, 1968.

37,000 3¼s. Due on Sept. 17 from 1969 to 1976 inclusive.

**Capistrano Union High School
District, Orange County Calif.**

Bond Offering—W. E. St. John, Clerk of Board of Supervisors, will receive sealed bids at Santa Ana until 11 a.m. (PDST) on Oct. 15 for the purchase of \$1,800,000 school bonds. Dated Nov. 1, 1963. Due on Nov. 1 from 1964 to 1988 inclusive. Interest M-N. Legality approved by O'Melveny & Myers.

**Davis School District, San Joaquin
County, Calif.**

Bond Sale—The \$104,000 school bonds offered Sept. 17—v. 198, p. 1096—were awarded to the Bank of America N. T. & S. A. of San Francisco, at a price of 100.01, a net interest cost of about 3.17%, as follows:

\$17,000 5s. Due on Oct. 1 from 1964 to 1966 inclusive.

10,000 3½s. Due on Oct. 1, 1967.

43,000 3s. Due on Oct. 1 from 1968 to 1970 inclusive.

\$34,000 3.10s. Due on Oct. 1, 1971 and 1972.

Fullerton, Calif.

Bond Sale—The \$240,000 fire bonds offered Sept. 17—v. 198, p. 1000—were awarded to the Bank of America N. T. & S. A. of San Francisco, as follows:

\$84,000 3¼s. Due on Oct. 1 from 1964 to 1970 inclusive.

36,000 2¾s. Due on Oct. 1 from 1971 to 1973 inclusive.

60,000 3s. Due on Oct. 1 from 1974 to 1978 inclusive.

60,000 3¼s. Due on Oct. 1 from 1979 to 1983 inclusive.

**Hope School Dist., Santa Barbara
County, Calif.**

Bond Offering—J. E. Lewis, Clerk of Board of Supervisors, will receive sealed bids until 9:30 a.m. (PDST) on Oct. 14 for the purchase of \$200,000 school building bonds. Dated Oct. 25, 1963. Due on Oct. 25 from 1964 to 1983 inclusive. Interest A-O.

**Long Beach Unified School District,
Los Angeles County, Calif.**

Bond Offering—Gordon T. Nesvig, Clerk of Board of Supervisors, will receive sealed bids at Los Angeles until 9 a.m. (PDST) on Oct. 15 for the purchase of \$1,500,000 school bonds. Dated Nov. 1, 1963. Due on Nov. 1 from 1964 to 1983 inclusive. Interest M-N.

**Salinas Union High School Dist.,
Monterey County, Calif.**

Bond Sale—The \$2,600,000 school bonds offered Sept. 23—v. 198, p. 1000—were awarded to a syndicate composed of the Crocker-Anglo National Bank of San Francisco, Gloré, Forgan & Co., Francis I. duPont & Co., National Bank of Commerce in Seattle, Commerce Trust Company of Kansas City, Stern, Frank, Meyer & Fox, and Burnham & Co., at a price of 100.92, a net interest cost of about 2.95%, as follows:

\$260,000 5s. Due on Oct. 1, 1964 and 1965.

130,000 4¼s. Due on Oct. 1, 1966.

390,000 2½s. Due on Oct. 1 from 1967 to 1969 inclusive.

650,000 2¾s. Due on Oct. 1 from 1970 to 1974 inclusive.

1,170,000 3s. Due on Oct. 1 from 1975 to 1983 inclusive.

**Santa Barbara High School Dist.,
Santa Barbara County, Calif.**

Note Offering—J. E. Lewis, Clerk of Board of Supervisors, will receive sealed bids until 9:30 a.m. (PDST) on Sept. 30 for the purchase of \$1,050,000 tax anticipation notes, as follows:

\$775,000 notes. Dated Oct. 15, 1963. Due on Dec. 31, 1963.

275,000 notes. Dated Nov. 20, 1963. Due on Dec. 31, 1963.

**Santa Barbara School District,
Santa Barbara County, Calif.**

Note Offering—J. E. Lewis, Clerk of Board of Supervisors, will receive sealed bids until 9:30 a.m. (PDST) on Sept. 30 for the purchase of \$375,000 tax anticipation notes. Dated Oct. 15, 1963. Due on Dec. 31, 1963.

**Yuba County (P. O. Marysville),
California**

Bond Offering—Sealed bids will be received on or about Nov. 14 for the purchase of \$2,265,000 county courthouse building refunding bonds.

CONNECTICUT**Canton, Conn.**

Bond Offering—James I. Barrough, Town Treasurer, will receive sealed bids c/o Connecticut Bank & Trust Company, Hartford, until 2 p.m. (EDST) on Sept. 30 for the purchase of \$275,000 school bonds. Dated Oct. 1, 1963. Due on Oct. 1 from 1964 to 1981 inclusive. Interest A-O.

Southington, Conn.

Bond Offering—John J. McDonald, Town Treasurer, will receive sealed bids c/o Day, Berry & Howard, Hartford, until 2 p.m. (EDST) on Oct. 2 for the purchase of \$1,500,000 sewer bonds. Dated Oct. 1, 1963. Due on Oct. 1 from 1964 to 1978 inclusive. Interest A-O. Legality approved by Day, Berry & Howard.

DELAWARE**Delaware River and Bay Authority,
Delaware**

Last of Delaware Memorial Bridge Bonds Called for Redemption—Authority has called for redemption on Dec. 1, 1963, the remaining outstanding revenue bonds, due June 1, 1978, of The State of Delaware, The Delaware Memorial Bridge, aggregating \$9,310,000.

The bonds called for redemption consist of \$8,295,000, principal amount of 4% revenue bonds, \$675,000 principal amount of 3¼% revenue bonds and \$340,000 principal amount of 2½% revenue bonds.

The bonds will be paid off at 104% and accrued interest at the offices of the Bank of Delaware, 901 Market Street, Wilmington, Del., and the Chemical Bank New York Trust Company, 20 Pine St., New York 15, N. Y.

The Delaware River and Bay Authority is successor to the Delaware Interstate Highway Division. The bond redemption is another move in the Authority's program which calls for the building of a second span over the Delaware River, paralleling the existing Delaware Memorial

Bridge and the establishment of a ferry service between Lewes, Del. and Cape May, N. J.

FLORIDA**Flagler Beach, Fla.**

Bond Sale—The \$650,000 water bonds offered Sept. 19—v. 198, p. 1000—were awarded to B. J. Van Ingen & Co., Inc., and Reynolds & Co., as 3.90s, at a price of 98.00, a net interest cost of about 3.99%.

**Florida State Board of Control
(P. O. Tallahassee), Fla.**

Certificate Sale—The \$2,220,000 University of South Florida dormitory revenue certificates offered Sept. 20—v. 198, p. 1000—were sold to the Housing and Home Finance Agency, as 3½s, at a price of par.

Naples, Fla.

Certificate Offering—Elsie Lehman, City Clerk, will receive sealed bids until 11 a.m. (EST) on October 2 for the purchase of \$750,000 waterworks improvement revenue certificates. Dated Feb. 1, 1963. Due on Aug. 1 from 1964 to 1988 inclusive. Interest F-A. Legality approved by Chapman & Cutler.

Neptune Beach, Fla.

Bond Sale—The \$250,000 water and sewer revenue bonds offered Sept. 18—v. 198, p. 1000—were awarded to Fox, Rausch & Co., Inc.

GEORGIA**Atlanta, Ga.**

Bond Offering—R. Earl Landers, City Comptroller, will receive sealed bids until 11 a.m. (EST) on Oct. 7 for the purchase of \$5,000,000 airport revenue bonds. Dated Nov. 1, 1963. Due on Jan. 1 from 1966 to 1993 inclusive. Interest J-J. Legality approved by King & Spalding.

Cobb County (P. O. Marietta), Ga.

Bond Sale—The \$500,000 water and sewerage revenue bonds offered Sept. 19—v. 198, p. 1000—were awarded to Courts & Co.

**Emory University (P. O. Atlanta),
Georgia**

Bond Offering—The \$760,000 dormitory revenue bonds offered Sept. 10—v. 198, p. 820—were sold to the Housing and Home Finance Agency, as 3½s, at a price of par.

IDAHO**Northwest Nazarene College
(P. O. Nampa), Idaho**

Bond Sale—The \$156,000 dormitory revenue bonds offered Sept. 18—v. 198, p. 1000—were sold to the Housing and Home Finance Agency, as 3½s, at a price of par.

ILLINOIS**Foss Park District (P. O.
North Chicago), Ill.**

Bond Sale—The \$425,000 land acquisition and golf course construction bonds offered Sept. 17—v. 198, p. 1185—were awarded to McDougal and Condon, Inc., at a price of 100.002, a net interest cost of about 3.36%, as follows:

\$115,000 3s. Due on Feb. 15 from 1965 to 1971 inclusive.

145,000 3¼s. Due on Feb. 15 from 1972 to 1977, inclusive.

165,000 3½s. Due on Feb. 15 from 1978 to 1983, inclusive.

Winnetka, Ill.

Bond Sale—The \$575,000 municipal building bonds offered Sept. 17—v. 198, p. 619—were awarded to the Harris Trust & Savings Bank of Chicago, at a price of par, a net interest cost of about 2.99%, as follows:

\$260,000 3s. Due on Dec. 1 from 1964 to 1975 inclusive.

15,000 2.90s. Due on Dec. 1, 1976.

300,000 3s. Due on Dec. 1 from 1977 to 1982 inclusive.

INDIANA**Butler, Ind.**

Bond Sale—The \$66,000 waterworks revenue bonds offered Sept. 17—v. 198, p. 100—were awarded to A. G. Becker & Co., as 3½s, at a price of 100.39, a basis of about 3.07%.

**Evansville-Vanderburgh Sch. Corp.
(P. O. Evansville), Ind.**

Bond Sale—The \$1,600,000 school improvement bonds offered Sept. 18—v. 198, p. 1096—were awarded to a syndicate composed of Indianapolis Bond & Share Corp., Ira Haupt & Co., Goodbody & Co., Kugel, Stone & Co., Mullaney, Wells & Co., Raffensperger, Hughes & Co., and Circle Securities Corp., as 3s, at a price of 100.10, a basis of about 2.98%.

**Jeffersonville Flood Control Dist.,
Indiana**

Bond Sale—The \$2,241,000 flood control works bonds offered Sept. 19—v. 198, p. 1097—were awarded to a syndicate composed of the American Fletcher National Bank of Indianapolis, Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc., Commerce Trust Company of Kansas City, Walston & Co., Ball Burge & Kraus, Inc., Kenower, MacArthur & Co., Westheimer & Co., and Burns, Corbett & Pickard, as 3½s, at a price of 101.13, a basis of about 3.42%.

KANSAS**Hugoton, Kansas**

Bond Sale—An issue of \$825,000 electric light and waterworks plant and system revenue bonds was sold to the Columbian Securities Corp., as follows:

\$210,000 2¾s. Due on Oct. 1 from 1964 to 1968 inclusive.

280,000 3½s. Due on Oct. 1 from 1969 to 1973 inclusive.

335,000 3¾s. Due on Oct. 1 from 1974 to 1978 inclusive.

Dated Oct. 1, 1963. Interest A-O. Legality approved by Dean & Dean.

Salina, Kansas

Bond Offering—H. E. Peterson, City Clerk, will receive sealed bids until 4 p.m. (CST) on Sept. 30 for the purchase of \$2,077,094.26 bonds, as follows:

\$260,000.00 flood control bonds. Due semi-annually on May and Nov. 1 from 1965 to 1984.

\$86,218.15 street improvement bonds. Due semi-annually on May and Nov. 1 from 1965 to 1984.

\$803,072.90 street improvement bonds. Due semi-annually on May and Nov. 1 from 1965 to 1974.

27,803.21 sanitary sewer bonds. Due semi-annually on May and Nov. 1 from 1965 to 1974.

Dated Nov. 1, 1963. Legality approved by Stinson, Mag, Thompson, McEvers & Fizzell.

KENTUCKY

Henry County (P. O. New Castle), Kentucky

Bond Sale—The \$300,000 school building revenue bonds offered Sept. 4 — v. 198, p. 914 — were awarded to the First U. S. Corp.

Knox County (P. O. Barbourville), Kentucky

Bond Offering—C. K. Williams, County Court Clerk, will receive sealed bids until 10 a.m. (CST) on Oct. 1 for the purchase of \$300,000 school building revenue bonds. Dated Oct. 1, 1963. Due on Oct. 1 from 1964 to 1983 inclusive. Legality approved by Grafton, Ferguson & Fleischer.

LOUISIANA

Abbeville, La.

Bond Offering—Sealed bids will be received until 7 p.m. (CST) on Oct. 7 for the purchase of \$2,594,000 utilities revenue refunding bonds.

Hammond, La.

Bond Sale—The \$1,275,000 public improvement sales and use tax revenue bonds offered Sept. 20—v. 198, p. 729—were awarded to a group composed of Scharff & Jones, Inc., Barrow, Leary & Co., Howard, Weil, Labouisse, Friedrichs & Co., E. F. Hutton & Co., and Arnold & Derbes, as 3s, at a price of par.

Lecompte, La.

Bond Sale—The sewer bonds totaling \$120,000 offered Sept. 17—v. 198, p. 1097—were awarded to a group composed of Scharff & Jones, Inc., Barrow, Leary & Co., Ladd Dinkins & Co., and the Rapides Bank & Trust Company of Alexandria.

Natchitoches Parish (P. O. Natchitoches), La.

Bond Sale—The \$400,000 hospital improvement revenue bonds offered Sept. 18—v. 198, p. 1097—were sold to the Housing and Home Finance Agency, as 3½s, at a price of par.

Rayne, La.

Bond Offering—Clerk Norman F. Faulk announces that the Mayor and Board of Aldermen will receive sealed bids until 7 p.m. (CST) on Oct. 22 for the purchase of \$2,008,000 revenue bonds, as follows:

\$137,000 water and electric bonds. Due on Oct. 1 from 1964 to 1977 inclusive.

58,000 waterworks and electric light utility bonds. Due on Oct. 1 from 1964 to 1974 incl.

604,000 waterworks and electric light utility bonds. Due on Oct. 1 from 1964 to 1982 incl.

1,209,000 electric and water utility bonds. Due on Oct. 1 from 1964 to 1988 inclusive.

Dated Nov. 1, 1963. Legality approved by Foley, Cox & Judell.

Note — The foregoing supplements the report in our issue of Sept. 23—v. 198, p. 1185.

MARYLAND

Baltimore, Md.

Bond Offering—John E. Weyer, City Treasurer, will receive sealed bids until 11 a.m. (EDST) on Oct. 1 for the purchase of \$47,500,000 bonds, as follows:

\$3,050,000 sewer bonds. Dated Aug. 1, 1963. Due on Aug. 1 from 1965 to 1976 inclusive.

500,000 conduit bonds. Dated Aug. 1, 1963. Due on Aug. 1 from 1965 to 1974 inclusive.

1,000,000 city jail bonds. Dated Sept. 1, 1963. Due on Sept. 1, 1975 and 1976.

8,700,000 water bonds. Dated Sept. 15, 1963. Due on Sept. 15 from 1982 to 1987 inclusive.

800,000 water bonds. Dated Sept. 15, 1963. Due on Sept. 15, 1965 and 1966.

15,900,000 school bonds. Dated Sept. 15, 1963. Due on Sept. 15 from 1965 to 1982 inclusive.

1,050,000 hospital building bonds. Dated Oct. 1, 1963. Due on Oct. 1 from 1964 to 1973 inclusive.

850,000 recreation and parks building bonds. Dated Oct. 1, 1963. Due on Oct. 1 from 1969 to 1978 inclusive.

600,000 public parks building bonds. Dated Oct. 1, 1963. Due on Oct. 1 from 1965 to 1968 inclusive.

500,000 recreation bonds. Dated Oct. 1, 1963. Due on Oct. 1 from 1965 to 1970 inclusive.

200,000 medical examiner's building bonds. Dated Oct. 1, 1963. Due on Oct. 1, 1965 and 1966.

400,000 central garage building bonds. Dated Oct. 15, 1963. Due on Oct. 15, 1965 and 1966.

600,000 Jones Falls Valley Park bonds. Dated Oct. 15, 1963. Due on Oct. 15, 1965 and 1966.

2,050,000 sewer bonds. Dated Nov. 1, 1963. Due on Nov. 1 from 1994 to 1999 inclusive.

8,500,000 urban renewal bonds. Dated Nov. 1, 1963. Due on Nov. 1 from 1979 to 1982 inclusive.

2,450,000 fire building and facilities bonds. Dated June 1, 1963. Due on Dec. 1 from 1971 to 1980 inclusive.

150,000 women's detention building bonds. Dated June 1, 1963. Due on Dec. 1, 1965 and 1966.

200,000 public library bonds. Dated June 1, 1963. Due on Dec. 1, 1965 and 1966.

Legality approved by Miles & Stockbridge.

Note—The foregoing supersedes the report in our issue of Sept. 16—v. 198, p. 1097.

MASSACHUSETTS

Hampden County (P. O. Springfield), Mass.

Note Sale — Emergency loan notes totaling \$82,500 were sold to the Security National Bank of Springfield, at 1.90% and 2.05%.

Massachusetts (Commonwealth of)

Bond Offering—John T. Driscoll, Treasurer and Receiver-General, will receive sealed bids until noon (EDST) on Oct. 8 for the purchase of \$39,610,000 bonds, as follows:

Lot A

\$15,000,000 highway improvement, Act of 1962 bonds. Due on Nov. 1 from 1964 to 1983 incl.

1,000,000 capital outlay, Act of 1958 bonds. Due on Nov. 1 from 1964 to 1983 incl.

1,000,000 capital outlay, Act of 1959 bonds. Due on Nov. 1 from 1964 to 1983 incl.

3,000,000 capital outlay, Act of 1960 bonds. Due on Nov. 1 from 1964 to 1983 incl.

3,000,000 State Government Center, Act of 1960 bonds. Due on Nov. 1 from 1964 to 1983 incl.

500,000 Charles River Flood Control, Act of 1961 bonds. Due on Nov. 1 from 1964 to 1983 inclusive.

500,000 Neponset River Drainage and Flood Control, Act of 1961 bonds. Due on Nov. 1 from 1964 to 1983 incl.

Lot B

900,000 New Bedford Hurricane Barrier, Act of 1962 bonds. Due on Nov. 1 from 1964 to 1993 incl.

910,000 Mystic River Dam, Act of 1957 bonds. Due on Nov. 1 from 1964 to 1989 incl.

2,850,000 metropolitan sewerage, Act of 1961 bonds. Due on Nov. 1 from 1964 to 2001 incl.

950,000 metropolitan district sewerage relief, Act of 1961 bonds. Due on Nov. 1 from 1964 to 2001 incl.

Dated Nov. 1, 1963. Principal and interest (M-N) payable at the State Treasurer's office, or Bankers Trust Company of New York City, or First National Bank of Chicago.

South Hadley, Mass.

Note Sale—An issue of \$50,000 street notes was sold to the Park National Bank of Holyoke, as 2.60s, at a price of 100.14.

Westwood, Mass.

Bond Sale—The various purpose bonds totaling \$1,100,000 offered Sept. 19—v. 198, p. 1097—were awarded to the National Shawmut Bank of Boston, and Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith Inc., as 3.10s, at a price of 100.60, a basis of about 3.03%.

MICHIGAN

Chesaning Union School District, Michigan

Note Sale—The tax anticipation notes totaling \$90,000 offered Sept. 12—v. 198, p. 1001—were awarded to the Chesaning State Bank, at 2.40% and 2.65%.

Delta Township (P. O. Lansing), Michigan

Bond Sale—The \$375,000 water supply system revenue bonds offered Sept. 3—v. 198, p. 821—were awarded to a group composed of the First of Michigan Corp., Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc., and Goodbody & Co.

Farmington Township (P. O. Farmington), Mich.

Bond Offering—Floyd A. Cairns, Township Clerk, will receive sealed bids until 7:30 p.m. (EST) on Sept. 30 for the purchase of \$198,000 Old Farm Colony sewer special assessment bonds. Dated March 1, 1963. Due on May 1 from 1964 to 1972 inclusive. Legality approved by Dickinson, Wright, McKean & Cudlip.

Grand Rapids School District, Michigan

Note Sale—The \$750,000 school building tax anticipation notes offered Sept. 9—v. 198, p. 1001—were awarded to the Union Bank & Trust Co. of Grand Rapids, at 1.74%.

Harper Woods School District, Michigan

Note Sale — The \$300,000 tax anticipation notes offered Sept. 10—v. 198, p. 1001—were awarded to the National Bank of Detroit at 1.97%.

Heintzen School District (P. O. Southgate), Mich.

Note Sale — The \$200,000 tax anticipation notes offered Sept. 9

—v. 198, p. 1001—were awarded to the Security Bank of Lincoln Park, at 2.13%.

Michigan (State of)

Bond Offering—Gerald E. Eddy, Director of Department of Conservation, will receive sealed bids c/o Conservation School, R. 1, Roscommon, until 11 a.m. (EST) on Oct. 9 for the purchase of \$2,500,000 State Park revenue bonds. Dated Nov. 1, 1963. Due on Jan. 1 from 1965 to 1993 inclusive. Legality approved by Miller, Canfield, Paddock & Stone.

Michigan State Board of Education, Mich.

Bond Offering—Lynn M. Bartlett, Secretary of State Board of Education, will receive sealed bids at Lansing, until 11 a.m. (EST) on Oct. 8 for the purchase of \$4,340,000 dormitory revenue bonds, as follows:

\$3,200,000 Central Michigan University bonds. Due on April 1 from 1966 to 2013 incl.

1,140,000 Eastern Michigan University bonds. Due on April 1 from 1966 to 2003 incl.

Olivet, Mich.

Bond Sale—The \$22,000 water bonds offered Sept. 16—v. 198, p. 1001—were awarded to the Olivet State Bank, as 3¼s, at a price of par.

Swartz Creek Community School District, Mich.

Note Sale—The \$200,000 tax anticipation notes offered Sept. 16—v. 198, p. 1001—were awarded to Kenower, MacArthur & Co., at 2.75%.

Van Buren School District (P. O. Belleville), Mich.

Bond Offering—Robert A. Hay, Secretary of Board of Education, will receive sealed bids until 8 p.m. (EST) on Sept. 30 for the purchase of \$2,000,000 school building and site bonds. Dated Sept. 1, 1963. Due on June 1 from 1964 to 1986 inclusive. Interest J-D. Legality approved by Miller, Canfield, Paddock & Stone.

MINNESOTA

Adrian, Minn.

Bond Sale—The \$15,000 sanitary sewer improvement bonds offered Sept. 19—v. 198, p. 1001—were awarded to the Union Story Trust & Savings Bank of Ames.

Arden Hills, Minn.

Bond Sale—The \$93,000 sanitary sewer improvement bonds offered Sept. 17—v. 198, p. 1097—were awarded to the American National Bank of St. Paul, at a Price of par.

Edina, Minn.

Bond Offering — Gretchen S. Alden, Village Clerk, will receive sealed bids until 7 p.m. (CST) on Nov. 4 for the purchase of \$2,625,000 bonds, as follows:

\$1,400,000 improvement bonds. Due on Dec. 1 from 1965 to 1974 inclusive.

400,000 waterworks bonds. Due on Dec. 1 from 1966 to 1980 inclusive.

825,000 golf course bonds. Due on Dec. 1 from 1966 to 1987 inclusive.

Dated Dec. 1, 1963. Interest J-D. Legality approved by Dorsey, Owen, Marquart, Windhorst & West.

Gaylord, Minn.

Bond Sale — The \$26,000 fire hall building bonds offered Sept. 18—v. 198, p. 1001—were awarded to the Union Story Trust & Savings Bank of Ames, as 2.60s, at a price of par.

Jasper, Minn.
Bond Sale — The \$15,000 improvement bonds offered Sept. 19—v. 198, p. 1001—were awarded to Piper, Jaffray & Hopwood.

Kasson-Mantorville Indep. School District No. 204, Minn.

Bond Offering — Jerome O. Holtan, District Clerk, will receive sealed bids until 4 p.m. (CST) on Oct. 9 for the purchase of \$820,000 school refunding bonds. Dated Aug. 1, 1963. Due on Dec. 1 from 1964 to 1986 inclusive. Interest J-D. Legality approved by Dorsey, Owen, Marquart, Windhorst & West.

Lake City Independent Sch. Dist. No. 813, Minn.

Bond Sale—The \$990,000 advance refunding bonds offered Sept. 17—v. 198, p. 914—were awarded to a syndicate headed by the First National Bank of St. Paul, at a price of par, a net interest of about 3.44%, as follows:

\$300,000 3.20s. Due on Feb. 1 from 1973 to 1977 inclusive.

485,000 3.40s. Due on Feb. 1 from 1978 to 1983 inclusive.

205,000 3½s. Due on Feb. 1, 1984 and 1985.

Other members of the syndicate: Allison-Williams Co.; J. M. Dain & Co.; First National Bank; Northwestern National Bank, both of Minneapolis; Piper, Jaffray & Hopwood; Caldwell, Phillips & Co.; Walston & Co.; Shaughnessy & Co., and Woodard, Elwood & Co.

New Brighton, Minn.

Bond Sale—The \$540,000 improvement bonds offered Sept. 18—v. 198, p. 1097—were awarded to J. M. Dain & Co.

Pierz, Minn.

Bond Sale—The \$330,000 sanitary sewer improvement bonds offered Sept. 16—v. 198, p. 1001—were awarded to a group composed of Allison-Williams Co., J. M. Dain & Co., and Piper, Jaffray & Hopwood, at a price of par, as follows:

\$45,000 3.20s. Due on July 1 from 1966 to 1969 inclusive.

40,000 3.40s. Due on July 1 from 1970 to 1972 inclusive.

50,000 3.60s. Due on July 1 from 1973 to 1976 inclusive.

45,000 3.70s. Due on July 1 from 1977 to 1979 inclusive.

90,000 3.80s. Due on July 1 from 1980 to 1985 inclusive.

60,000 3.90s. Due on July 1 from 1986 to 1988 inclusive.

Renville County (P. O. Olivia), Minnesota

Bond Sale—The \$264,000 drainage bonds offered Sept. 18—v. 198, p. 1001—were awarded to the American National Bank of St. Paul.

St. Cloud, Minn.

Bond Offering — Sealed bids will be received until 11:30 a.m. (CST) on Oct. 9 for the purchase of \$795,000 improvement bonds.

Stillwater Indep. School District No. 834, Minn.

Bond Offering—Paul L. Kaufman, District Clerk, will receive sealed bids until 3 p.m. (CST) on October 10 for the purchase of \$1,630,000 refunding bonds. Dated Nov. 1, 1963. Due on Feb. 1 from 1965 to 1986 inclusive. Interest F-A. Legality approved by Howard, Peterson, LeFevre, Lefler & Hamilton.

NEW HAMPSHIRE

Portsmouth, N. H.

Bond Sale—The various purpose bonds totaling \$260,000 offered Sept. 19—v. 198, p. 1098—

were awarded to the American Securities Corporation, as 2.80s, at a price of 100.08, a basis of about 2.77%.

NEW JERSEY**Hasbrouck Heights, N. J.**

Bond Sale—The \$42,000 general improvement bonds offered Sept. 18—v. 198, p. 1098—were awarded to the Peoples Trust Company of Bergen County, in Hackensack, as 2.80s, at a price of 100.02, a basis of about 2.79%.

West Morris Regional High School District (P. O. Chester), N. J.

Bond Offering—Muriel S. Wolfe, Secretary of Board of Education, will receive sealed bids until 8 p.m. (EDST) on Oct. 17 for the purchase of \$825,000 school bonds. Dated Oct. 1, 1963. Due on Oct. 1 from 1964 to 1983 inclusive. Interest A-O. Legality approved by Hawkins, Delafield & Wood.

NEW MEXICO**Mora Independent School District No. 1, N. Mex.**

Bond Sale—The \$97,000 school bonds offered Sept. 18—v. 198, p. 1098—were awarded to Zahner & Co.

NEW YORK**Buffalo, N. Y.**

Bond Offering—George D. O'Connell, City Comptroller, will receive sealed bids until 11 a.m. (EDST) on Oct. 10 for the purchase of \$12,000,000 bonds, as follows:

\$6,700,000 water-1963 bonds. Due on Sept. 1 from 1964 to 1993 inclusive.

1,000,000 water-1963 bonds. Due on Sept. 1 from 1964 to 1993 inclusive.

4,300,000 general improvement-1961 bonds. Due on Sept. 1 from 1964 to 1992 inclusive.

Payable at the Manufacturers Hanover Trust Company of New York City. Legality approved by Hawkins, Delafield & Wood.

Canajoharie, N. Y.

Bond Offering—Mrs. Irene Bracebridge, Village Treasurer, will receive sealed bids until 3 p.m. (EDST) on Oct. 2 for the purchase of \$636,000 bonds, as follows:

\$513,000 sewage treatment plant bonds. Due on Oct. 1 from 1964 to 1993 inclusive.

123,000 refuse incinerator bonds. Due on Oct. 1 from 1964 to 1983 inclusive.

Dated Oct. 1, 1963. Interest A-O. Legality approved by Reed, Hoyt, Washburn & McCarthy.

DeRuyter, N. Y.

Bond Offering—Beverly Brown, Village Treasurer, will receive sealed bids until 2 p.m. (EDST) on Oct. 3 for the purchase of \$47,000 water improvement bonds. Dated Sept. 1, 1963. Due on Sept. 1 from 1964 to 1981 inclusive. Interest M-S. Legality approved by Sykes, Galloway & Dikeman.

Glen Falls, N. Y.

Bond Sales—The \$93,700 various purpose improvement and equipment bonds offered Sept. 19—v. 198, p. 1098—were awarded to the Glen Falls National Bank & Trust Company, as 2.80s, at a price of 100.10, a basis of about 2.77%.

Le Roy, N. Y.

Bond Sale—The \$435,000 water bonds offered Sept. 17—v. 198, p. 1002—were awarded to Roosevelt & Cross, and the Manufacturers and Traders Trust Company of Buffalo, as 3.40s, at a price of 100.20, a basis of about 3.38%.

New Hartford, Kirkland and Paris Central School District No. 1 (P. O. New Hartford), N. Y.

Bond Offering—Harold J. Lyman, District Clerk, will receive sealed bids until 3:30 p.m. (EDST) on Oct. 8 for the purchase of \$1,700,000 school bonds. Dated Oct. 1, 1963. Due on Dec. 1 from 1964 to 1992 inclusive. Interest J-D. Legality approved by Hawkins, Delafield & Wood.

New York State Bridge Authority, New York

Bond Offering—Chairman John L. Edwards announces that sealed bids will be received c/o R. W. Pressprich & Co., 80 Pine Street, 35 Floor, New York City, until 11:30 a.m. (EDST) on Oct. 8 for the purchase of \$38,000,000 bridge revenue bonds, as follows:

\$20,000,000 serial bonds. Due on Jan. 1 from 1967 to 1989 inclusive.

18,000,000 term bonds. Due on Jan. 1, 1997.

Dated July 1, 1963. Principal and interest (J-J) payable at the Bankers Trust Company of New York City. Legality approved by Hawkins, Delafield & Wood.

Note—The foregoing supplements the report in our issue of Sept. 23—v. 198, p. 1187.

Rochester, N. Y.

Note Sale—The \$17,848,000 bond anticipation notes offered Sept. 18—v. 198, p. 1099—were awarded to the Chemical Bank New York Trust Company of New York City, at 2.13%.

Thompson, N. Y.

Bond Sale—The \$59,000 Melody Lake Sewer District bonds offered Sept. 18—v. 198, p. 1099—were awarded to Adams, McEntee & Co., as 3.60s, at a price of 100.44, a basis of about 3.56%.

NORTH CAROLINA**Queens College, Inc., (P. O. Charlotte), N. C.**

Bond Sale—The \$200,000 student center revenue bonds offered Sept. 18—v. 198, p. 1002—were sold to the Housing and Home Finance Agency, as 3½s, at a price of par.

Union County (P. O. Monroe), North Carolina

Bond Offering—W. E. Easterling, Secretary of Local Government Commission, will receive sealed bids at Raleigh until 11 a.m. (EST) on Oct. 1 for the purchase of \$800,000 school building bonds. Dated Oct. 1, 1963. Due on April 1 from 1966 to 1987 inclusive. Interest A-O. Legality approved by Reed, Hoyt, Washburn & McCarthy.

OHIO**Amherst, Ohio**

Bond Sale—The \$331,400 Cooper-Foster Park Road Sewer District special assessment bonds offered Sept. 9—v. 198, p. 623—were awarded to Fahey, Clark & Co., as 3s.

Bonds Not Sold—The \$37,300 Sharondale Acres sewer improvement special assessment bonds offered at the same time, were not sold.

Highland Heights, Ohio

Bond Sale—The \$58,230 sanitary sewer improvement special assessment bonds offered Sept. 19—v. 198, p. 1002—were awarded to Magnus & Co., as 3½s, at a price of 100.31, a basis of about 3.72%.

Maple Heights City School District, Ohio

Bond Offering—Sealed bids will be received on or about Oct. 22 for

the purchase of \$1,100,000 school bonds.

Ursuline Convent of the Sacred Heart (P. O. Toledo), Ohio

Bond Sale—The \$800,000 dormitory and dining hall revenue bonds offered Sept. 10—v. 198, p. 823—were sold to the Housing and Home Finance Authority, as 3½s, at a price of par.

Worthington Exempted Village School District, Ohio

Offering Date Changed—The offering of \$1,200,000 school bonds scheduled for October 10—v. 198, p. 1099—has been changed to Oct. 17.

PENNSYLVANIA**Abington Township (P. O. Abington), Pa.**

Bond Offering—Fred F. Schaefer, Secretary of Board of Commissioners, will receive sealed bids until 7:45 p.m. (EDST) on Oct. 10 for the purchase of \$800,000 improvement bonds. Dated Nov. 1, 1963. Due on Nov. 1 from 1965 to 1968 inclusive. Interest M-N. Legality approved by Townsend, Elliott & Munson.

Bradford Area School Authority (P. O. Bradford), Pa.

Bond Sale—An issue of \$4,680,000 school revenue bonds was purchased via negotiated sale on Sept. 18 by a syndicate headed by Ira Haupt & Co., at a variety of coupons. Dated Nov. 1, 1963. Due on Nov. 1 from 1965 to 1988 inclusive. Interest M-N. Legality approved by Rhoads, Simon & Reader.

Other members of the syndicate: Goodbody & Co.; Halsey, Stuart & Co., Inc.; Kidder, Peabody & Co.; Kuhn, Loeb & Co.; Eastman Dillon, Union Securities & Co.; Arthurs, LeStrange & Co.; Bache & Co.; Butcher & Sherrerd; Hemphill, Noyes & Co.; Moore, Leonard & Lynch; Reynolds & Co.; Singer, Deane & Scribner, Thomas & Co.; Woodcock, Moyer, Fricke & French, Inc.; Harrison & Co.; Janney, Battles & E. W. Clark, Inc.; Poole & Co.; Rambo, Close & Kerner, Inc.; Warren W. York & Co.; McKelvy & Co., and C. G. Peeler & Co.

Pennsylvania State Highway and Bridge Authority (P. O. Harrisburg), Pa.

Bond Offering—Secretary Genevieve Blatt announces that sealed bids will be received until noon (EDST) on Oct. 15 for the purchase of \$35,000,000 highway and bridge revenue bonds. Dated Oct. 15, 1963. Due on Dec. 15 from 1964 to 1983 inclusive. Interest J-D.

Note—The foregoing supplements the report in our issue of Sept. 23—v. 198, p. 1187.

Phoenixville, Pa.

Bond Offering—Martha W. Friday, Borough Secretary, will receive sealed bids until 8 p.m. (EDST) on Oct. 8 for the purchase of \$300,000 improvement bonds. Dated Nov. 1, 1963. Due on Nov. 1 from 1964 to 1993 inclusive. Interest M-N.

Shaler Township School District Authority (P. O. Glenshaw), Pa.

Bond Sale—The \$445,000 school building revenue bonds offered Sept. 17—v. 198, p. 1099—were awarded to a syndicate composed of Singer, Deane & Scribner, Ira Haupt & Co., Cunningham, Schmertz & Co., Inc., Schmidt, Roberts & Parke, and P. B. Root & Co.

Temple University (P. O. Philadelphia), Pa.

Bond Sale—The \$1,041,000 dormitory and dining hall revenue bonds offered Sept. 5—v. 198, p. 916—were sold to the Housing and Home Finance Agency, as 3½s, at a price of par.

University of Pittsburgh (P. O. Pittsburgh), Pa.

Bond Sale—The \$7,000,000 dormitory revenue bonds offered Sept. 19—v. 198, p. 1002—were sold to the Housing and Home Finance Agency, as 3s, at a price of par.

PUERTO RICO**Puerto Rico Aqueduct and Sewer Authority, Puerto Rico**

Revenues Increased—For the month of July, 1963, the Authority reports revenues of \$1,245,739 compared with \$1,277,082 in July of 1962, a decrease of 2.5%, according to Juan Labadie Eurite, Executive Director of the Authority.

For the 12 months ended July 31, 1963, total revenues of the Authority rose to \$14,389,964 from \$11,935,744 the preceding period, an increase of 20.5%.

The Government Development Bank for Puerto Rico is fiscal agent for the Puerto Rico Aqueduct and Sewer Authority.

SOUTH CAROLINA**Bishopville, S. C.**

Bond Offering—Sealed bids will be received until noon (EST) on Oct. 3 for the purchase of \$185,000 waterworks and sewer system revenue bonds. Dated Oct. 1, 1963. Due on April 1 from 1965 to 1986 inclusive. Interest A-O. Legality approved by Sinkler, Gibbs & Simons.

Gaffney, S. C.

Bond Offering—Sealed bids will be received until noon (EST) on Oct. 2 for the purchase of \$500,000 combined utility system revenue bonds. Dated Oct. 1, 1963. Due on April 1 from 1965 to 1981 inclusive. Interest A-O. Legality approved by Sinkler, Gibbs & Simons.

TENNESSEE**Bradley County (P. O. Cleveland), Tennessee**

Bond Sale—The \$59,000 special school bonds offered Sept. 19—v. 198, p. 916—were awarded to the Merchants Bank of Cleveland.

Additional Sale—The \$175,000 road bonds offered at the same time were awarded to the First National Bank of Memphis.

Madison County (P. O. Jackson), Tennessee

Bond Offering—H. Leroy Pope, County Judge, will receive auction bids until 2 p.m. (CST) on Oct. 8 for the purchase of \$80,000 hospital bonds. Dated April 1, 1963. Due on April 1, 1973. Interest A-O. Legality approved by Chapman & Cutler.

Trevecca Nazarene College (P. O. Nashville), Tenn.

Bond Sale—The \$340,000 dormitory revenue bonds offered Sept. 20—v. 198, p. 731—were sold to the Housing and Home Finance Agency, as 3½s, at a price of par.

Van Buren County (P. O. Spencer), Tenn.

Bond Offering—Ed Davis, County Judge, will receive sealed bids until 1:30 p.m. (CST) on Oct. 9 for the purchase of \$153,000 public building bonds. Dated Sept. 1, 1963. Due on Sept. 1 from 1964 to 1983 inclusive

TEXAS**Calallen Indep. School District, Texas**

Bond Offering—Sealed bids will be received until 8 p.m. (CST) on Oct. 2 for the purchase of \$500,000 schoolhouse bonds. Dated Nov. 1, 1963. Due on May 1 from 1964 to 1983 inclusive. Interest M-N. Legality approved by Gibson, Spence & Gibson.

Eagle Mountain-Saginaw Indep. School District (P. O. Saginaw), Texas

Bond Sale—The \$700,000 school bonds offered Sept. 17—v. 198, p. 1100—were awarded to a group composed of Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith Inc., Ira Haupt & Co., and Dallas Rupe & Son, Inc., at a price of 100.001, as follows:

\$65,000 4½s. Due on Aug. 1 from 1966 to 1973 inclusive.

65,000 4s. Due on Aug. 1 from 1974 to 1977 inclusive.

195,000 3½s. Due on Aug. 1 from 1978 to 1985 inclusive.

375,000 3½s. Due on Aug. 1 from 1986 to 1992 inclusive.

Irving, Texas

Bond Offering—Separate sealed bids will be received until 11 a.m. (CST) on Oct. 3 for the purchase of \$2,000,000 bonds, as follows:

\$1,000,000 waterworks and sewer system revenue bonds. Dated Sept. 15, 1963. Due on June 15 from 1964 to 1998 inclusive. Interest J-D.

1,000,000 general obligation park bonds. Dated Nov. 1, 1963. Due on Nov. 1 from 1964 to 1998 inclusive. Interest M-N.

Legality approved by Dumas, Huguenin & Boothman.

UTAH**Weber County, County Sch. Dist. (P. O. Ogden), Utah**

Bond Offering—Sealed bids will be received until Oct. 3 for the purchase of \$609,000 school building bonds.

WASHINGTON**Metropolitan Seattle (P. O. Seattle), Wash.**

Bond Sale—The \$15,000,000 sewer revenue, Series D bonds offered Sept. 19—v. 198, p. 1100—were awarded to a syndicate headed by Halsey, Stuart & Co., Inc., and C. J. Devine & Co., at a price of 100.002, a net interest cost of about 3.67%, as follows:

\$6,000,000 bonds for \$1,495,000 5s, due on Jan. 1 from 1967 to 1975 inclusive; \$740,000 3½s, due on Jan. 1 from 1976 to 1979 inclusive; \$375,000 3.30s, due on Jan. 1, 1980 and 1981;

\$1,855,000 3.40s, due on Jan. 1 from 1982 to 1987 inclusive; and \$1,535,000 3½s, due on Jan. 1 from 1988 to 1991 incl.

9,000,000 term bonds as 3.70s. Due on Jan. 1, 2002.

DIVIDEND NOTICE**FEDERAL****FEDERAL PAPER BOARD CO., Inc.****Common & Preferred Dividends:**

The Board of Directors of Federal Paper Board Company, Inc. has this day declared the following quarterly dividends:

40¢ per share on Common Stock.
28¼¢ per share on the 4.6% Cumulative Preferred Stock.

The Common Stock dividend is payable on October 15, 1963 to stockholders of record at the close of business October 4, 1963.

The dividend on the 4.6% Cumulative \$25 par value Preferred Stock is payable on December 15, 1963 to stockholders of record November 29, 1963.

QUENTIN J. KENNEDY
Secretary

September 24, 1963
Bogota, New Jersey

Other members of the syndicate: Goldman, Sachs & Co.; John Nuveen & Co.; Blair & Co., Inc.; Shields & Co.; Stone & Webster Securities Co.; Equitable Securities Corp.; Ladenburg, Thalmann & Co.; Carl M. Loeb; Rhoades & Co.; Hallgarten & Co.; Weeden & Co.; Hemphill, Noyes & Co.; W. E. Hutton & Co.; Lee Higginson Corp.; W. H. Morton & Co., Inc.; Roosevelt & Cross; Gregory & Sons; G. H. Walker & Co.; Coffin & Burr, Inc.; Barr Brothers & Co.; Fahnestock & Co.; Foster & Marshall, Adams, McEntee & Co., Inc.; Bramhall, Falion & Co., Inc.; Courts & Co.; Dick & Merle-Smith, Eldredge & Co., Inc.; Fitzpatrick, Sullivan & Co.; Geo. B. Gibbons & Co., Inc.; Schwabacher & Co.; Baker, Watts & Co.; Bacon, Stevenson & Co.; McLean & Co., Inc.; Robinson-Humphrey Co., Inc.; DeHaven & Townsend; Crouter & Bodine, McCormick & Co.; John Small & Co., Inc.; Stern, Lauer & Co.; Yarnall, Biddle & Co.; Allan Blair & Co.; A. Webster Dougherty & Co.; Piper, Jaffray & Hopwood; J. R. Williston & Beane; Delago Securities Co., Inc.; L. V. Hauser Co.; Sweney Cartwright & Co., and M. B. Vick & Co., Inc.

Madison, Wis.
Bond Sale—The \$900,000 water-works mortgage revenue bonds offered Sept. 23—v. 198, p. 1003—were awarded to a group composed of Blyth & Co., Inc., Bacon, Whipple & Co., and Robert W. Baird & Co., Inc., at a price of

100.02, a net interest cost of about 3.04%, as follows:
 \$80,000 2 $\frac{3}{4}$ s. Due on Oct. 1, 1965 and 1966.
 515,000 3s. Due on Oct. 1 from 1967 to 1977 inclusive.
 305,000 3.10s. Due on Oct. 1 from 1978 to 1982 inclusive.

Orfordville and Footville (Villages), Avon, Center, Magnolia, Newark, Plymouth Rock and Spring Valley (Towns) Joint School District No. 4 (P. O. Orfordville), Wis.

Bond Offering—Merwin Abrahamson, District Clerk, will re-

ceive sealed bids until 2 p.m. (CST) on Oct. 2 for the purchase of \$1,100,000 school bonds. Dated Oct. 1, 1963. Due on Oct. 1 from 1964 to 1983 inclusive. Interest A-O. Legality approved by Chapman & Cutler.

Pierce County, Clover Park School District No. 400 (P. O. Tacoma), Washington

Bond Offering—L. R. Johnson, County Treasurer, will receive sealed bids until 11 a.m. (PDST) on Oct. 22 for the purchase of \$1,000,000 school bonds. Dated Nov. 15, 1963. Due on Nov. 15 from 1965 to 1983 inclusive. Interest M-N. Legality approved by Preston, Thorgrimson, Horowitz, Starin & Ellis.

WEST VIRGINIA

Bluefield, W. Va.

Bond Offering—City Clerk Maxine P. Holm announces that the City Board of Directors will receive sealed bids until 2:30 p.m. (EST) on Oct. 15 for the purchase of \$540,000 public improvement bonds. Dated Sept. 1, 1963. Due on March 1 from 1965 to 1989 inclusive. Interest M-S. Legality approved by Steptoe & Johnson of Charleston.

WISCONSIN

Brodhead (City), Decatur, Sylvester, Spring Grove, Avon, Magnolia and Spring Valley (Towns) Joint School Dist. No. 1 (P. O. Brodhead), Wisconsin

Bond Sale—The \$675,000 school bonds offered Sept. 17—v. 198, p. 1003—were awarded to a group composed of Barcus, Kindred & Co., Loewi & Co., Inc., and White-Phillips Co., at a price of 100.003, a net interest cost of about 3.17%, as follows:

\$465,000 3.10s. Due on Oct. 1 from 1964 to 1977 inclusive.
 210,000 3 $\frac{1}{4}$ s. Due on Oct. 1 from 1978 to 1983 inclusive.

Green Bay, Wis.

Bond Offering—Clifford A. Centen, City Clerk, will receive sealed bids until 11 a.m. (CST) on Oct. 15 for the purchase of \$3,100,000 corporate purpose bonds, as follows:

\$275,000 street improvement bonds.
 2,825,000 junior - senior high school bonds.

Dated Oct. 1, 1963. Due on Oct. 1 from 1964 to 1983 inclusive. Interest A-O. Legality approved by Chapman & Cutler.

SERVICE YOUR ACCOUNTS QUICKLY BY USING OUR BANK & QUOTATION RECORD

WE GIVE

STOCK EXCHANGE QUOTATIONS

- AMERICAN STOCK EXCHANGE
- BOSTON STOCK EXCHANGE
- DETROIT STOCK EXCHANGE
- MIDWEST STOCK EXCHANGE
- NEW YORK STOCK EXCHANGE—BONDS
- NEW YORK STOCK EXCHANGE—STOCKS
- PACIFIC COAST STOCK EXCHANGE
- PHILADELPHIA-BALTIMORE STOCK EXCHANGE
- PITTSBURGH STOCK EXCHANGE

GENERAL QUOTATIONS

- BANKS AND TRUST COMPANIES—DOMESTIC CANADIAN
- EQUIPMENT TRUSTS (RR.)
- EXCHANGE SEATS
- FEDERAL LAND BANK BONDS
- FOREIGN GOVERNMENT BONDS
- INDUSTRIAL BONDS
- INDUSTRIAL AND MISCELLANEOUS STOCKS
- INSURANCE STOCKS
- INVESTING COMPANIES SECURITIES
- MUNICIPAL BONDS—DOMESTIC CANADIAN
- PUBLIC UTILITY BONDS
- PUBLIC UTILITY STOCKS
- RAILROAD BONDS
- RAILROAD STOCKS
- REAL ESTATE BONDS
- REAL ESTATE STOCKS
- UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT SECURITIES
- UNITED STATES TERRITORIAL BONDS

OTHER STATISTICAL INFORMATION

- CALL LOAN RATES
- DOW, JONES STOCK AVERAGES
- FOREIGN EXCHANGE
- MONEY MARKET
- PRIME BANKERS' ACCEPTANCES
- SECURITIES CALLED FOR REDEMPTION
- TIME LOAN RATES
- VOLUME OF TRADING

SUBSCRIBE TODAY 

WILLIAM B. DANA CO.
 25 PARK PLACE
 NEW YORK 7, N. Y.

I wish to subscribe to the Bank & Quotation Record for one year for the sum of \$45.

Name _____
 Address _____
 City _____ Zone _____ State _____